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MTLLTMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
Acturriei & Coffultants

Int ernat io n all y W O O D RO\\,' M I LLI M AN

Suite 400, 15t00 Bluemound Road, Bmoklield, Wisconsin 53005-6069
Telephonet 4l4nU-225O

Fax' 4l4n$-7287

January 14, 1999

Mr. Lawrence A. Martin
Executive Director
Minnesota Legislative Commission

on Pensions and Retirement
55 State Office Building
St. Paul, Minnesota 5515 5-1201

RE: Revisions to July 1, 1998 Police & Fire Consolidation Fund Valuation Report

Dear Larry:

After issuance ofour July 1, 1998 actuarial valuation of the Police and Fire Consolidation
Fund, our results were questioned by the financial officer in the City of Duluth. In particular,
he inquired about the significant increase in the additional municipal contribution required of
the Duluth Fire Account. Upon more dotailed review of our calculations and the underlying
data as supplied by P.E.R.A., we noted t}ree things relative to this account.

(1) They experienced higher than expected early retirements during the past year.

(2) Their non-M.P.R.I.F. asset account is r,ear zero. This means they rcalize no benefit from
favorable asset experience.

(3) Reported benefit accounts for eight benefit recipients receiving local relief association
benefits increased dramatically (approximately 80%).

Upon further examination of item (3), P.E.R.A. discovered that the benefit amounts reported
to us were the actual monthly benefits paid in July 1998. However, these payments included
the effect of 18 months of benefit furcrease retroactive to January 1, 1997. P.E.R.A. then
supplied us with the correct ongoing monthly benefrt entitlements for these participants. We
have recalculated the resulting benefrt liability and contribution requirement for this account.
Their calculated actuarial loss for the yeiu was reduced by more than 50%.

Accordingly, we are enclosing tluee sets of corrected replacement pages 1,2, 12, 13, 14, 15,
59,192,193,194 and 195 for the July 1, 1998 Actuarial Valuation Report ofthe Police and
Fire Consolidation Fund.
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Mr. Lawrence A. Martin
January 14, 1999
Page Two

Appropriate sets of replacement pages have been sent to each recipient ofthe original
report. Please let me know if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

,-.=./.,tr/-r1*, y'z'- {-
Thomas K. Custis, F.S.A.
Consulting Actuary

TKC/bh

Enclosure

cc: Mary Vanek (1)
Wayne Simoneau (2)
Jim Nobles (1)
Legislative Reference Library (2)
Bonnie Wurst (l)
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MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
Actuarier & Consultents

Int e rn at io nally WO O D ROW M I L LI MAN

Suite 40O, 15800 Bluemound Road, Bmokfield, Wisconsin 53005-6069
Tblephone: 414/7t4-2250

Faxt 4l4n$-7?47

November 30, 1998

Legislative Commission on
Pensions and Retirement

55 State Office Building
St. Paul, Minnesota 55155

RE: Police and Fire Consolidation Fund

Commission Members:

Pursuant to your request, we have performed an actuarial valuation ofthe Fund as of July 1, 1998.

The results ofour calculations are set forth in the following report, as are the actuarial assumptions
upon which our calculations have been made. We have relied on the basic employee data and asset

figures as submitted by the Public Employees Rethement Association.

On the basis of the foregoing, we hereby certi$ that, to the best ofour knowledge and belief, this
report is complete and accurate and has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of Section
356.215, Minnesota Statutes, and the requirements of tle Standards for Actuarial Work as restated
and adopted by the Commission.

Respectfi..rlly submitted,

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

J.././rZ-,*'t--+
Thomas K. Custis, F.S.A., M.A.A.A.
Consulting Actuary

Consulting Actuary

TKC/WVIYbh

Albmy, Atlmta, Boston, Chicaso, Dalld, D€nrer, Hartford, Houston, lndiaapolis, I*ine, bs Argeles, Milwaukee, Minneapolis, NsYork, Omaha,
Philadelphia, Phoenix, Ponlmd, ME, Pordand, OR, St. Louis, Salt Lake City, San Dieso, San Frmciso, Seanh, Tmpa, \t/*hington, D.C., Bermuda, Tokyo
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Police and Fire Consolidation Fund

Report Highlights
(actual dollars)

CONTRIBUTIONS (Table 1 1)

1 . Employee Contribution

2. Required Municipal Contribution

3. Additional Municipal Contribution

FL]NDINGRATIOS
1. Accrued Benefit Funding Ratio

a. Current Assets (Table 1)

b. Current Benefit Obligations (Table 8)
c. Funding Ratio: (a,/b)

2 Accrued Liability Funding Ratio
a. Current Assets (Table 1)
b. Actuarial Accrued Liability (Table 9)
c. Funding Ratio: (a,rb)

3. Projected Benefit Funding Ratio (Table 8)
a. Current and Expected Future Assets
b. Current and Expected Future Benefit Obligations
c. Funding Ratio: (a/b)

PLAN PARTICIPANTS
1. Active Members

Number (Table 3)
Projected Annual Eamings
Average Annual Eamings (Actual $)
Average Age
Average Service

2. Others
Service Retirements (Table 4)
Disability Retirements (Table 5)
Survivors (Table 6)
Deferred Retirements (Table 7)
Terminated Other Non-vested (Table 7)
Total

D. NUMBER OF CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNTS

0710y97
Valuation

0710U98
Valuation

B.

7 .600/o

tl.40%

($1,442,40s)

$876,171,028
s865,t33924

10t.28%

$876,171,028
$880,210,670

99.s4%

$9s6,743,848
$956,743,848

100.00%

7.60%

11.40%

($7,023,s35)

$1,011,361,720
$9s6,178,461

105.77%

$1,011,361,720
$969,875,818

104.28%

$1,037,119,221
$1,037,119,221

100.00%

C.

a.

b.
c.
d.
e.

a.

b.
c.

d.
e.

f.

933

$50,275,118
$s3,88s

49.0
23.O

1,520
72

646
30

0
2,268

797

$4s,027,899
$s6,497

49.1

23.2

1,663
88

666
32

0
2,449

4347

Page I
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Police and Fire Consolidation Fund

Commentary

Purpose

The purpose of this valuation is to determine the financial status of the Plan. In order to
achieve this purpose, an actuarial valuation is made at the beginning ofeach fiscal year as

required by Section 356.215 of Minnesota Statutes.

Report Highlights

The financial status of the Plan can be measured by three different funding ratios:

r The Accrued Benefit Funding Ratio is a measure of current funding status and,
when viewed over a period of years, presents a view of the funding progress. It is
based upon benefits which have been eamed by service to the valuation date. This
year's ratio is 105.62%. The corresponding ratio for the prior year was 101.28%

r The Accrued Liability Funding Ratio is also a measure of funding status and
funding progress. It is based on the actuarial cost method that has historically been
used by the State. For 1998 the ratio is 104.13%, which is an increase from the
1997 value of 99.54%.

r The Projected Benefit Funding Ratio is a measure ofthe adequacy or deficiency in
the contribution level. This year's ratio of 100.000% verifies that the current
statutory contributions are suffrcient.

Assel Information (Tables I and 2)

Minnesota Statutes require that the asset value used for actuarial purposes recognize only a
third of the unrealized gains and losses. This requirement exists because market values
(which include all unrealized gain and losses) are typically volatile and can produce erratic
changes in the contribution requirements from year to year.

The calculation of the Actuarial Value of Assets is shown in Table I on lines El to E6. It
combines the cost value of the Assets Available for benefits and one-third ofthe difference
between the market value and cost value ofthose assets.

MII r INfr{N & ROBERTSON, INC.
Page 2



The term "Actuarial Value of Assets" is used to indicate that the value was determined for
use in this actuarial valuation. Since Minnesota Statutes refer to this value as "Current
Assets", the latter phrase will be used in the remainder of this report.

This Plan participates in the Minnesota Post Retirement Investment Fund (i.e., MPRIF).
After the MPRIF liability has been calculated for each participating Plan, the State Board
of Investments, (i.e., SBI) will determine each Plan's portion of the excess eamings for the

January benefit increase as well as the Plan's allocated market share of MPRIF.

Actuarial Balance Sheet (Table 8)

An actuarial balance sheet provides a method for evaluating current and future levels of
funding.

The Current Benefit Obligation used to measure current funding levels is calculated as

follows:

r For Active Members - Salary and service are projected to retirement to determine

benefits for each member and the ratio ofcredited service to.total service

establishes the portion ofthe projected benefit to be used in calculating the current
funding level.

r For Non-Active Members - The discounted value of benefits, including
augmentation in cases where benefits have not commenced.

GASB Disclosure

Disclosure of the Current Benefit Obligation amounts used to be required by Statement

No. 5 of the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB). However, Statement
No. 5 has been superceded by Statement No. 25. Tables 15 and 16 of this report have been

added to fulfill the new requirements of Statement No. 25.

Actuarial Cost Method (Table 9)

The approach used by the State of Miruresota to determine contribution sufficiency is the

Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost Method. The primary characteristic of this method is

that it allocates costs as a level percentage ofpayroll.

A comparison of this actuarial method (Table 9) to the actuarial balance sheet (Table 8)
illustrates the two techniques for allocating liabilities of active Members to past and future. As
noted in the prior section, the balance sheet allocates benefits and corresponding liabilities, on

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
Page 3



the basis of service. The method used in Table 9 allocates liabilities so that the cost each year
will be a constant percentage of payroll . Both approaches, however, calculate the value of all
future benefits the same way (see line F of Table 8 and line A.4.d., column 2, of Table 9).
These items are disclosed here as required by Subdivision 7 of Section 3534.09 of Miruresota
Statute; however, tley are not used in calculating contributions.

The contributions required to be paid are equal to the sum of the employee contributions plus
the regular municipal contributions plus the additional municipal contributions as displayed in
Table 11. The additional municipal contributions are equal to the amortization ofthe initial
unfunded liability plus each year's gain or loss over a 15 year period. The current year (gain)
or loss is determined as follows:

Actuarial Value of Projected Benefits,
Iess the present value of Future Employee Contributions,
Zess the present value ofFuture Regular Municipal Contributions,
Iess the Valuation Assets,

Zess the current balance ofthe amortization bases from the prior year.

This calculation is outlined in Table 10.

Cltanges in Actuarial Assumplions

There were no changes in actuarial assumptions from the last valuation.

Changes in Plan Provbions

The following accounts elected to increase the P.E.R.A. Police and Fire retirement factor
from2.9Yo to 3.0%o:

Columbia Heights Police South St. Paul Fire

Austin Fire
Austin Police

Crystal Police

Hibbing Fire
Hibbing Police
Red Wing Fire
Red Wing Police

St. Cloud Fire

St. Cloud Police

South St. Paul Police

West St. Paul Fire
Winona Fire
Winona Police

There were two new accounts added for the current valuation:

Austin Fire
St. Cloud Police

MII T INT,AI\ & IIOBERTSON, INC.
Page 4



Police and Fire Consolidation Fund

Statement of Plan IVef Assefs
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

ASSETS IN TRUST
1. Cash, Equivalents, Short-term Securities
2. Fixed Income
3. Equity
4. Real Estate
5. Equity in Minnesota Post-Retirement

Investment Fund (I\PRIF)
6. Other

Subtotal

B. ASSETSRECETVABLE

C. LIABILITES

D. NET ASSETS HELD IN TRUST FOR PENSION BENEFITS
1. MPRIF Reserves
2. Member Reserves
3. Other Non-MPRIF Reserves
4. Total Assets Available for Benefits

s73,302,813 s73,302,8r3
48,580,841 48,580,841

__ 428,317,509 370,058,345

_$IA5!2a_1J51 $eel.e41.eee

TABLE 1

Market Value Cost Value

$s,642,645
t10,603,042
344,42t,803

18,22s,03s
573,302,813

0

$s,642,64s
110,271,290
290,588,0s4

t4,131,372
573,302,813

$1,052,195,338

143,973

(2,138,148)

$993,936,174

t43,973

(2,138,148)

E. DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL VALUE OF ASSETS

Cost Value of Assets Available
for Benefits (D5)
Market Value @5)
Cost Value (D5)
Market Over Cost: (E2-E3)
One-third of Market Over Cost: (E4)/3
Actuarial Value of Assets (El+85)
(Same as "Current Assets")

l.

2.
3.

4.
5.

6.

$1,0s0,201,163
991,941,999
$58,259,164

$991,941,999

t9.4t9.721
$1.011.361.720

MILIJMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Statement of Change ln PIan Net Assefs
(actual dolldrs)

YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1998

A. ASSETS AVAILABLE AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD

B. OPERATINGREVENUES

1. Member Contributions
2. Employer Contributions
3. Contributions From Other Sources
4. MPRIF lncome
5. Net Investment Income

a. Interest and Dividends
b. Net Realized Gain (Loss)
c. Net Change in Unrealized Gain (Loss)
d. Investment Expenses

Net Subtotal
6. Other

7. Total Additions

C. OPERATING E)GENSES

1. Service Retirements paid from MPRIF
2. Sewice Retirements paid from plan assets

3. Disability Benefits
4. Survivor Benefits
5. Refunds
6. Administrative Expenses
7. Other

8. Total Disbursements

D. OTHERCHANGES INRESERVES

E. ASSETS AVAILABLE ATEND OFPERIOD

TABLE 2
Police and Fire Consolidatior Fund

Market Value Cost Value

$902,470,707 $8s3,931,599

$3,732,888
t3,229,2t0

0
74,r38,069

76,255,609
9,144,924
9,720,057
(684,044)

94,436,546
24,221,770

$209,758,483

$s0,633,084
3,61t,977
2,683,208
4,t77,230

296,219
221,388
404,921

$62,028,027

0

$1,050,201,163

$3,732,888
t3,229,210

0
74,t38,069

76,255,609
9,144,924

0
(684,044\

24,221,770

$200,038,427

$50,633,084
3,611,977
2,683,208
4,177,230

296,2t9
22t,388
404,921

$62,028,027

0

$991,94t,999

MILLIMAN & ROBEKTSON, INC.
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TABLE 3

POLICE AND FIRE CONSOLIDATION FT]ND

ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF'JUNE 30. 1998

Years of Service

Ace <l
<25 0
25-29 0

30-34 0
35-39 0

40-44 0
4s49 0

50-54 0
55-59 0

60-64 0
65+ 0

ALL .. O

l-4 5-9

0

0
0

0
0

0

20-24

00
00
00
00
4t0

155 4l

85 153

t7 36

03
00

,29.8 : :,:,:,:,:::,.,',,,,,,,.,213.

25-29 30+ ".,'A[L

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

I
0

0
00
0 ,,,.:r,1:l:r,l I

l5-19

0
0

0
5

92
74

0 18

l0-14

0
0

0
1

0
0

0

0

0

2

0
I

AVERAGE AI{NUAL EARNINGS

Years of Service

Acg <l
<25

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-M
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

0 50,006
00
00
00
0 50,006

00
00
00

48,667 52,440

0 56,528
0 54,858

0 5 t,197
0 50,013

00
0 49,707

48,667 55,175

20-24

0
0

0

25-29

0
0

0
00

58,161 0
54,93s 6t,674

55,252 57,837
50,736 55,662

0 62,662
00

55,230 58,238

30+ 
..,..,.,411

0 :,:t.:,1il,:1:,:il,i,0

0 .rttr:lr.:...r. , 0

0.r','0
0 151;81I

0 i57,031
o ll!1e17

58,930 it:itll,'56;816

59,488 :::l:]i55;8qq

71,137 ':::67'505

0 ' :49,707

59,825 . 56,496

l-4 5-9 l0- l4 l5-t9
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN THOUS$IDS) BY YEARS OF SER\arCE
4€9

All
5-9 l0- 14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30+ .:,::a,.::,:.ALL<l 1-4

MILLIMAN & ROBEKTSON, INC.
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TABLE 4
POLICE AND FIRE CONSOLIDATION FUND

SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Retired

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l

2
A1

6l
ll

1-4

I
52

97
8l

JJ
4

5-9

I
l0

l19
85

59
53

l0-14

2
7

l8
72

9l
67

32
I
2

292

l5-19

0
6

6
l2

76
112

70
38

0

320

20-24

0
0

3

4

9
7t

55

39
2t

202

0
0
0

268

3

0

0

0
0

ll9

6
I
0

334

25+ ALL.
06
0 117,;'

0 304'
t 2:66

4 275
t4 321

20 183

47 126
42 '65
128 1,663

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Retired

Aca
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l
5,738

33,518

4't,827
45,800

(7 )O<

0

0
0
0

39,045

l-4
1,416

26,092

35,762
41,936

49,515
48,457

0
0
0

37,507

5-9

3,483
23,928

27,7 52
31,742

34,876
3',7 ,802

33,103
37,165

0

31,558

20-24

0
0

28,344
24,682

28,700
27 ,797

29,789
28,7 6t
27,987

28,532

l0-r4 15-19

2'8,338 0
25,927 20,482

23,477 25,304
26,736 26,945

29 ,569 29 ,368
31,970 31,321

34,060 30,933
35,462 32,205
26,178 0

?9,439 30,397

25+ ALL
0 12,175
0 28,275

0 32,837
33 ,096 33 ,7 ss

t8,257 33,1ss
23,7 t0 31,629

26,427 30,7t5
26,507 29,079
28,569 28,308

26,6s9 31,712

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (IN THOUSANDS) BY Yf,ARS RETIRED

Ace
Alt

<l 1-4

4,646 10,052

5-9 l0- 14

10,540 8,596

20-24 25+

s,7 64 3,412

ALL
52,73'l

l5-19

9,727

MII r WIr{N & ROBERTSON' INC.
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TABLE 5
POLICE AND FIRE CONSOLIDATION FUND

SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Since Death

20-24 25+

t0
2l
12
35

14

20

20
59
80

20'l

8

9

8

1l

68

l6
27

26
27
23

t26

23
29

29
20

9

135

20
28

l4
8

12

r08

5-9 10-14 15-'19

7 2 ll
841

<l l-4
l3
06
l3
UJ

03
ll
03
0l
02
325

<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

776
7137

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Since Death

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-'14

<l
28,971

0

23,312
0

0
r 4,550

t-4
27,702
I 8,925

23,747
23,509

15,442
l7 ,897

15,063
11 '711

16,602

20,152

5-9

15,834

17,928

t7 ,603
15,716

t7 ,843
t7 ,090

r 5,051

15,124
15,360

16,425

l0-14

9,631
15,259

15,719
13,608

16,480
t4,'t73

13,'122

14,431
13,502

14,47 5

r5-r9
7,675

19,086

16,995
15,636

15,653

16,562

14,881

15,486
15,105

15,055

20-24

4,248
r 3,839

13,681
't4,792

14J28
l6,l l6

13,875
15,7 86
13,7 87

14,749

75-79 0
80-84 0
85+ 0

ALL 22,277

25+ ALL
0 13,734 .

r9,635 17,473

18,670 t7,807
14,963 15,423

t4,591 15,622

14,918 t5,625

14,358 14,371
t5,291 15,418
13,977 14,051

14,636 15,141

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY Yf,ARS SINCE DEATH

Ase
All

<l
66,831

t-4 5-9 l0-14
503,800 1,116,900 1,563,300 2,032,425 I,858,374 2,94t,836 10,083,906

15-re 29-24 25! ALL

MII I II'T{N & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 6
POLICE AND FIRE CONSOLIDATION FUND

DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Disabled

Ag9 <l
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

't-4

ll
17

t5
2

0
0

0
0

0

45

l0-14

6
2

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

8

l5-19

3

3

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

6

20-24

0
I

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

I

25+ ALL
22
44

l8
4

0
0

0
0
0

88

5-9

I
l4

I
2

0
0

0
0
0

l8

I
7

2
0

0
0

0
0
0

l0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Disabled

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l

25,820
35,221

62,669
54,16t

0

0

0
0
0

38,328

l-4
25,543
36,206

43,594
49,790

0
0

0
0
0

36,666

5-9

27 ,406
24,621

3 1,5 l3
0

0
0

0
0
0

26,278

20-24

0
12,724

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

12,724

10-14 15- 19

25,863 27,952
22,237 18,576

00
00
00
00
00
00
00

24,956 23,264

25+ ALL
0 26,056
0 31,679

0 43,311
0 51,97 5

00
00
00
00
00
0 33,s75

TOTAL AITNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED

Ace
AII

<l l-4 5-9

689,904 t,@9,970 262,780

10- 14 15-19

t99,648 139,584

20-24 25+

12,724 0

ALL
2,954,600

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSONI, INC.

Page l0



TABLE 7
Police and Fire Consolidation Fund

Reconciliation Of Members

Terminated

Actives
Deferred

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A.

B.

C.

oNJt NE 30,1997

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Deferred
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Returned as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

TOTAL ONJUNE 30, 1998

933

3

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

30

11

(7)
(3)
0
0
0
0
0
0

1D.

(10e)
(1e)

0
0

(11)
0
0
0

0

32

797
n

797

Recipients
Retirement
Annuitants Disabled Survivors

A ONJUNE 30,1997

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS

1,520

195

0
(s2)

0
0

0

1,663

646

60

72

25

D.

E.

1. Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Annuity Expired
4. Returned as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1998

(s)
(3)
0
0

(1)

88

0
(3e)

0
0

(1)

666

Page I 1
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A.

B.

C.

D.

Police and Fire Consolidation Fund

Actuarial Balance Sheet
(actual dollars)

JULY I, 1998

CURRENT ASSETS (100.00% ofTable I, E6)

EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

l. Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regulm Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions
4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAI CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTUR-E ASSETS

CIIRRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

l. Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefrts
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current Employees

a. Accumulated Employee Contributions
Including Allocated Investment Income*

b. Employer-Financed Vested
c. Employer-Financed Nonvested
d. Total

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

TOTAL CURRENT AND E)GECTED FUTURE PENSION
BENEFIT OBLIGATION

s46,297,953

206,620,391
1,964,057

TABLE 8

$1,01r,361,719

$2s,0s6,7s4
37,585,132

(36,884,384)

$25,757,502

s1,037,r19,22t

$701,296,060

$254,882,401

$956,178,461

$80,940,760

$t,037,tt9,221

($ss,183,2s8)

$0

Page 12

Q." 's.D

E.

F.

G. CURRENT UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3-A)

H. CURR-ENT AND FUTURE UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

*Estimated

MIr r.rI[{N & ROBERTSON, INC.



Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations
(actual dollars)

ruLY 1, 1998

Number
of

Particlpqnts
DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL

ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAL)

l. Active Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

2. Former Members
Elected PERA Police and Fire
No Election (Greater Value)
Total 32

2,206
211

2,41'7

3. Benefit Recipients

Elected PERA Police and Fire*
Elected Relief Association
No Election (Greater Value)
Total

1. AAL(A4)
2. Current Assets (100.00% ofTable 1,86)

3. UAAL (B1-B2)

C. NORMALCOST

* Includes MPRIF Reserves of $573,302,813

Present Value
ofProjected

Benefits

TABLE 9

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities

Police and Fire Consolidation Fund

629
168

9269,970,927
6s,852,234

s2t7,124,603
51,455,155

$335,823,16r $268,579,758

a.

b.
c.

a.

b.

2l
11

s,645,95'.7

3,327,602
$s,64s,957

3,327,602
$8,973,5s9

Elected PERA Police and Fire*
Elected Relief Association
Total

$8,973,559

$636,960,12t $636,960,121
55,362,380 55,362,380

$692,322,50t

$859,730,681
55,362,380
54,782,75'.7

s969,875,818

$692,322,501

4. Total
$912,577,00s

55,362,380
69,179,836

3,246 $r,037.119.22r

B. DETERMINATION OF I'NFI.]NDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY ruAAL)

2,856
21t
t79

a.

b.
c.

d.

$969,875,818

\,01,r,36r,719

G4tlESpqr)

$9,708,s92

Page 13
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B.

Police and Fire Consolidation Fund

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

ACTUARIAI PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 9)
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. Elected Relief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)
4. Total

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

C. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULARMUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Eleition (Greater Value)
3. Total

D. CLTRRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (100.00% of Table 1, E6)

F.

3. Total

LOSS (GArN) [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)
l. MPRIF Mortality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

H. 15 YEAR AMORTIZATION OF LOSS (GAIN)

TABLE 10

s912,577,005
55,362,380
69?\72,839

$r,037,tt9,221

$19,755,059
$s,301,695

$2s,0s6,7s4

$29,632,s89
$7,9s2,s43

$37,s8s,132

s1,011,361,719

$15,256,541

]J544!.924)

$1,724,060
(4,40r,737)
(8,62s,s39)

{40,!llz0!)
:#2]-2?e

(6,027,874)

Page 14

Rc 
" 
is"A

E. PRESENT VAIUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MTINICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
1 . Initial contribution - Amortized Through Decemb er 31, 2010 $238,462,659
2. 15 year atnortization ofprior years' loss (gain) (223,206,118)

(Table 11,8.2.b+8.2.c +B.2.d+B.2.e+B.2.f +8.2.g+8.2.h+8.2.i +B.2j +B.2.k)

G.

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.



Determi nation of Statutory Contributions
(actual dollars)

JULY I, 1998

Percent of
Pawoll

A. EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

B. EMPLOYERCONTRIBUTIONS
@efore Adjusknent For State Aid)

1. Regular municipal contribution

2. Additional municipal contribution

Date
Established

TABLE 11

Police and Fire Consolidation Fund

Current
Balance

Dollar
Amount

7.60% s3,422,120 *

tt.40% $5,133,180 +

Payment
Amount**

a.

b.
c.

d.

e.

f.

Initial
07101/88
0710y89
0'110,790

07l0u9t
07/0U92
07t0t/93
07/01/94
07/0y95
07/01/96
07/01197
0710t/98

Total

$29,'166,327
$23,'142

(s468,81s)
($1,687,401)

(s367,43e)
($ 1,89s,637)
($6,334,se0)
($8,663,538)
($2,s33,e2s)
($4,323,267)
($4,sr 1,118)
($6,027,874)

s238,462,659
s97,454

($2,223,668)
($8,996,s71)
($2,1s8,322)

($ r 2,082,448)
($43,293,87s)
($62,889,718)
($19,38s,717)
($34,634,362)
($37,638,891)
($s2,t40,924)

:{q10,qqtE1)

Last
Payment

12t3r/2010
12/31/2002
12/3U2003
12t3U2004
12/3t/2005
12/31/2006
12131t2007
t2/31/2008
1213y2009
t2l3!2010
t2t3y20tt
12t3y20t2

h.
i.
j.
k.
l.

m.

C. ESTIMATED TOTAI STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION $ 1,53 1,765

* Estimated based on prior years' payroll

** Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1998

The actuarially required contribution calculated according to GASB No. 27 and estimated based on
prior payroll is (4.20%)

($7,023,s3s)

Page 15
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TABLE 12

Police and Fire Consolidation Fund

Summary of Actuarial Assumptions and Methods

Interesti Pre-Retirement: 8.50% per annum
Post-Retirement:

PERA Police and Fire 8.50lo per annum
Relief Association 8.570 per annum

Ben4il Increases
Alter Retirement:

P ERA Police and Fire: Payment of eamings on retired reserves in excess of 60Z

accounted for by 60/o post-retirement interest.

Relief Association: 5.0%o per annum. The following are exceptions:

Buhl Police - 3.5% per annum

Chisholm Police - 3% per annum

Chisholm Fire - 3% per annum

Faribault Police - 3.502 per annum

Red Wing Police - 5.0% per amum; increased in accordance
with CPI increase if on active duty as of January 1,1974 or
later.

Rochester Police - If hired before July l, 1969,5.0%o per

arurum. If hired after June 30, 1969, 3.25% per annum.

Rochester Fire - If hired before July 1.1969, 5.}Yo per annum.
Ifhired after June 30, 1969,3.25% per annum.

West St. Paul Police - 3.50% per annum

Salary Increases: Reported salary for prior fiscal year, increased to current fiscal
year and annually for each future year according to the rate

table below.

MII T II!Ir{N & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 12
(Continued)

Mortality: Pre-Retirement:
Male - 1983 Group Annuity Mortality Table for

males setback five years.

Female - 1983 Group Annuity Mortality Table
females setback five years.

Post-Retirement:
Male - 1983 Group Annuity Mortality Table for

males.

Female - 1983 Group Annuity Mortale Table for
Females.

Post-Disability:
MaIe - 1965 RRB rates

Female - 1965 RRB rates

Retiremenl Age:

PERA Police and Fire Rates as shown in table below.

Albert Lea Fire Age 56 and 20 years ofservice, or ifover 58, one year from the
valuation date.

Albert Lea Police Age 58 and 20 years ofservice, or ifover 58, one year from the
valuation date.

Anoko Police Age 58 and 20 years of service, or ifover 58, one year from the
valuation date.

Austin Fire Age 58 and 20 years of service, or ifover 58, one year from the
valuation date.

Austin Police Age 58 and 20 years of service, or ifover 58, one year from the
valuation date.

Bloomington Police Age 53 and 20 years of service, or ifover 58, one year from the
valuation date.

Brainerd Police Age 58 and 20 years of service, or ifover 58, one year from the
valuation date.

MII r INIr{]{ & IIOBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 12
(Continued)

Buhl Police Age 58 and 20 years of service, or ifover 58, one year from the
valuation date.

Chisholm Fire Age 58 and 20 years ofservice, or ifover 58, one year from the
valuation date.

Chisholm Police Age 58 and 20 years of service, or ifover 58, one year from the
valuation date.

Columbia Heights Fire Age 55 and 20 years of service, or ifover 58, one year from the

valuation date.

Columbia Heights Police Age 52 and 20 years ofservice, or ifover 58, one year from the
valuation date.

Crookston Fire Age 60 and 20 years of service, or ifover 60, one year from the

valuation date.

Crystal Police Age 58 and 20 years ofservice, or ifover 58, one year from the

valuation date.

Duluth Fire Age 58 and 20 years of service, or ifover 58, one year from the

valuation date.

Duluth Police Age 58 and five years of service, or ifover 58, one year from
the valuation date.

Faribault Fire Age 54 and 20 years of service, or ifover 50, one year from the
valuation date.

Faribault Police Age 58 and 20 years of service, or ifover 50, one year from the
valuation date.

Fridley Police Age 58 and 20 years ofservice, or ifover 50, one year from the
valuation date.

Hibbing Fire Age 58 and 20 years of service, or if over 58, one year from the
valuation date.

Hibbing Police Age 58 and 20 years of service, or if over 58, one year from the
valuation date.

MII,I TMAN & IIOBEKTSON, INC.
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TABLE 12
(Continued)

Mankato Fire Age 57 and 20 years of service, or if over 50, one year from the
valuation date.

Mankato Police Age 53 and 20 years of service, or ifover 53, one year from the
valuation date.

New Ulm Police Age 56 and 20 years of service, or ifover 50, one year from the
valuation date.

Red Wing Fire Age 58 and 20 years of service, or ifover 58, one year from the
valuation date.

Red Wing Police Age 53 and 20 years ofservice, or ifover 53, one year from the
valuation date.

Richfield Fbe Age 55 and 20 years ofservice, or ifover 55, one year from the
valuation date.

Richfield Police Age 58 and 20 years of sewice, or ifover 58, one year from the
valuation date.

Rochester Fire Age 60 and 20 years ofservice, or ifover 56, one year from the
valuation date.

Rochester Police Age 60 and 20 yers ofservice, or ifover 60, one year from the
valuation date.

St. Cloud Fire Age 60 and 20 years of service, or if over 60, one year from the
valuation date.

St. Cloud Police Age 56 and 20 years of service, or ifover 56, one year ftom the
valuation date.

St. Louis Park Fire Age 62 and 20 years of service, or ifover 62, one year from the
valuation date.

St. Louis Park Police Age 58 and 10 years of service, or ifover 50, one year from the
valuation date.

St. Paul Fire Age 60 and 20 years of service, or ifover 60, one year from the
valuation date.

MII I N -AN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 12
(Continued)

St. Paul Police Age 58 and 20 years of service, or ifover 60, one year from the
valuation date.

South St. Paul Fire Age 58 and 20 years ofservice, or ifovfi 60, one year from the
valuation date.

South St. Paul Police Age 58 and 20 years ofservice, or ifover 58, one year from the
valuation date.

Virginia Police Age 58 and 20 years ofservice, or ifover 58, one year from the
valuation date.

West St. Paul Fire Age 58 and 20 years ofservice, or ifover 60, one year from the
valuation date.

West St- Paul Police Age 58 and 20 years ofservice, or ifover 60, one year from the
valuation date.

llinona Fire Age 58 and 20 years ofservice, or ifover 58, one year from the
valuation date.

Winona Police Age 58 and 20 years ofservice, or ifover 50, one year from the
valuation date.

Separation: Graded rates based on PERA Police and Fire Fund experience
as ofJune 30, 1990. Rates are shown in rate table.

Disability: Rates as shown in rate table.

Return of Conlributions :

PEM Police and Fire: All employees withdrawing after becoming eligible for a
deferred benefit were zrssumed to take the larger oftheir
contributions accumulated with interest or the value of their
defened benefits.

Relief Association: Ifa relief association allows for the retum of contributions, the
contributions are retumed to the Member if the Member is not
eligible for any other benefit.

MIT T IMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

Page 20



TABLE 12
(Conainued)

Family Composition: 85% of male Members and 65% of female Members are
assumed to be married. Female is four years younger than
male. Assume Members have no children.

Social Security: N/A

Special Consideration:

PEM Police and Fire'. Married Members assumed to elect subsidized joint and
survivor form of annuity as follows:

Males - 40%o elect 50% J&S option
45%o elect 100% J&S option

Females - 15% elect 50% J&S option
l5% elect 100% J&S option

Relief Association: N/A

Actuarial Cost Method: Calculations of the Actuarial Accrued Liability and Normal
Cost under the Entry Age Normal Actuarial Cost Method are
disclosed in the report.

The Additional Municipal Contribution is derived by sub-
tracting the following items from the Actuarial Present Value
of Projected Benefits:

- Present Value of Future Employee Contributions
- Present Value of Future Regular Municipal

Contributions
- Current Value of Assets
- Present Value of Additional Municipal Contribu-

tions (amount determined in the prior year)

Any excess (deficit) is a loss (gain) to be funded over 15 years
and is added to the prior year Additional Municipal
Contributions.

Asset Valuation Method: Cost Value plus one-third Uffealized Gains or Losses.

MII,I TNiAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 12
(Continued)

Police and Fire Consolidation Fund

Summary of Actuarial Assumptions and Methods

Separations Expressed as the Number ofOccurrences per 10,000:

Pre-Retirement
Death Withdrawal Disabilitv Retirement Salary Increases

4g9 Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female

203
21 3

223
234
244

254
264
274
284
294

305
31 5

325
335
346

I

I
2
2
2

3

3

J

3

3

2 463
2 416
2 374

2 339
2 307

859

750
660
5E3

519

280
256
234
215
198

791 9l
78686
8 8l 8l
86969
95959

859

750
660
s83
519

463
4t6
374
339
307

280
256
234
215
l9E

lE3
169

157

146
135

126
l1E
lt0
103

97

ll
ll
tz
t2
l3

l3
l4
l4
l4
t5

t6
t6
t7
t7
l8

ll
ll
t2
1Z

l3

l3
t4
t4
t4
l5

t6
l6
t7
t7
IE

1.50%
I 1.50
I r.00
10.50

10.00

9.50
9.20
8.90
8.60
8.30

8.00
7.80
7.60
7.40
7.20

7.00
6.80
6.60
6.40
6.20

6.00
5.90
5.80
5.70
5.60

5.50
5.45
5.40
5.35
5.30

Page 22

35

36
37
38
39

6

6

7

7

8

3 r83
4 t69
4 157

4 146
4 135

5 126
s llE
5 ll0
6 103

697

l9
20

22

23

24

26
2E

29
3l
34

36
4t
46
52

60

l9
20

22

L)

24

26

28
29
3l
34

36
4l
46
52
60

40
4t
42
4.)

44

45
46
47
48

49

9
9

10

l0
11

12

14

15

t7
19

MII T IMAN & IIOBERTSON, INC.
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Ag9 Male Female Male Female Male Female

TABLE 12
(Continued)

Retirement Salarv Increases

Male Female

Police and Fire Consolidation Fund

Summary of Actuarial Assumptions and Methods

Separations Expressed as the Number of Occurrences per 10,000:

Withdrawal Disabilitv
Pre-Retirement

Death

50

39
29
22
l5

50 22
5l 25

52 28

53 3r
54 35

lt il
77
55
33
ll

l0
ll
t2
t4
l5

t6
l8
19

2t
,/,)

50

39

29
22
l5

69
80

9l
104

lr9

69 500

80 s00
9t s00
r04 500

r 19 500

135 3,000
152 1,000

t7l 1,000

t92 1,000

215 1,000

0 2,000
0 2,000
0 5,000
0 5,000
0 5,000

0 5,000
0 5,000
0 5,000
0 5,000
0 5,000

5 00 5.25Yo

500 5.25
500 5.25
500 5.25
500 5.25

55

56
57

58

59

39
43

48

52
JI

135

152
17l
192
215

5.25

5.25

5.25

5.25

s.25

5.25

5.25

5.25

5.25

5.25

5.25

5.25
5.25

5.25
5.25

5.25

60 61 25

61 66 28

62 7t 3l
63 77 34

64 84 38

65 92 42
66 l0l 47

67 ill 52

68 t24 58
69 134 64

3,000
1,000

1,000

1,000

1,000

2,000
2,000
5,000
5,000
5,000

5,000
5,000
5,000
5,000
5,000

10,000 10,0007l156

MII I IMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 13

Police and Fire Consolidation Fund

Summary of PERA Police and Fire Plan Provisions

GENERAL

Eligibility: All fuIl-time and certain part-time police ofiicers and fire
Frghters who are not contributing to any other local
retirement fund.

Contributions:

Member: 7 .6Yo of salNy effective January 1, 1994.

Employer: 11.4% ofsalary effective January l, 1994.

Allowahle Service: Police and fire service during which Member contributions
were deducted. May also include certain leaves of absence
and military service.

Salary: Includes amounts deducted for deferred compensation or
supplemental retirement plans, net income from fees and

sick leave payments funded by the employer. Excludes
lump sum payments at separation and Workers'
Compensation benefits.

Average Salary: Average ofthe five highest successive years of salary.

Average Salary is based on all Allowable Service if less

than five years.

RETIREMENT

No r mal Retire ment B en eJit:

Eligibility: Age 55 and three years of Allowable Service. Pro-
portionate Retirement Annuity is available at age 65 and
one year of Allowable Service.

Amount. 2.74%o of Average Salary for each year of Allowable
Service.2.9%o of Average Salary for each year of Allowable

MII I |tr[r4.N & ROBERTSON, INC.
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E a rly Retir e ment B eneJit:

Eligibility:

Amount:

Form of Payment:

Benefit Increases'.

TABLE 13
(Conainued)

Service for new consolidations after July 1, 1993 and
existing consolidations that have municipal approval, and
3%o of average salary for existing accounts that have
received municipal approval for the July 1,1997 chatge.

Age 50 and three years of Allowable Service.

Normal Retirement Benefit based on Allowable Service
and Average Salary at retirement date assuming augmenta-
tion to age 55 at 3%o per year and actuarial reduction for
each month the Member is under age 55

or

Normal Retirement Benefit based on Allowable Service
and Average Salary at retirement date and a 0.2o% reduction
for each month the Member is under age 55 for accounts
that have received municipal approval.

Life annuity with retum on death ofany balance of
contributions over aggregate monthly payments.
Actuarially equivalent options are:

25%, 50%, 7 5Yo or 100%:o joint and survivor with bounce
back feature without additional reduction (option canceled
if Member is pre-deceased by beneficiary).

Benefits may be increased each January I depending on the
investment performance of the Minnesota Post Retirement
Investment Fund (MPRIF). A benefit recipient who has

been receiving a benefit for at least 12 full months as of
June 30 will receive a full increase. Benefit recipients re-
ceiving benefits for at least one full month but less than 12

full months will receive a partial increase.

Members retired under law in effect before July 1, 1973

receive an additional lump sum payment each year. In
1989, this lump sum payment is the greater of $25 times
each full year of Allowable Service or the difference
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DISABILITY

D uty D is a bil ity B en efi t:

Eligibility:

Amount:

*600% and 30% respectively lor those accotmts who have received
municipal approval of the July l, 1997 P&F changes.

Non-Duty Dis ability Beneftts:

TABLE 13
(Continued)

between $400 times each full year of Allowable Service
and the sum ofthe benefits paid from any Minnesota public
pension plan plus cash payments from the Social Security
Administration for the preceding fiscal year July 1, 1988
through June 30, 1989. In each following year, the lump
sum payment will increase by the same percentage increase
that is applied to regular annuities paid from MPRIF.

Any deferred or survivor benefit which first becomes
payable after 6/30/97 to the surviving spouse ofa Member
who retired prior to July I , 1997 and chose P.E.R.A.
benefits at consolidation shall receive an actuarial increase

to reflect the post-retirement interest rate change from 5%
lo 6Yo.

Physically or mentally unable to perform duties as a police
officer or fire fighter as a direct result ofan act ofduty.

54.8% ofAverage Salary plus 2.74%o of Average Salary for
each year in excess of 20 years of Allowable Service (5 8%
and2.9%, respectively for new consolidations after 711/93 or
prior consolidations with municipal approval). * The disability
benefit is reduced to that amount which when added to
Workers' Compensation and actual eamings does not exceed
salary or 125%o of salary for an employee at the same position.
Payments revert to retirement annuity at age 65.

Physically or mentally unable to perform duties as a police
officer or fire fighter with one year of Allowable Service.

Eligibility:

MIr r rI[4'I{ & IIOTBERTSON, INC.
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Amount:

Form of Payment:

BeneJit Increases:

Retirement Benetils:

Eligibility:

Amounli

Benefit Increases:

S urviving Spo use BeneJit:

Eligibility:

Amount:

Surviving Dependent Child Benefit:

Eligibility:

Amount:

TABLE 13
(Continued)

Normal Retirement benefit based on Allowable Service
(minimum of l5 years) and Average Salary at disability
without reduction for commencement before age 55.
Payments revert to retirement annuity at age 65.

Same as for retirement.

Adjusted by PERA to provide same increase as MPRIF.

Age 55

Any optional annuity continues. Otherwise, the larger of
the disability benefit paid before age 55 or the normal
retirement benefit available at age 55, or an actuarially
equivalent optional annuity.

Same as for retirement.

Active or Disabled Member with surviving spouse, married
for at least one year unless death in the line of duty.

50% of salary averaged over last six months. Benefit paid
until spouse's death.

Active or Disabled Member with dependent child.

10% ofsalary averaged over last six months for each child.
Family benefit minimum (including spouse's benefit) of
50% of salary and maximum of 'l0o/o of salary. Benefits
paid until child marries, dies, or attains age 18 (age 23 if
full-time student.)

DEATH
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Benefit lncreases:

TERMINATION

Refund of Co ntrib utions:

Eligibility:

Amounti

Deferred Annuily'.

Eligibility:

Amounti

S urviving Spouse Optional Annuily:

Eligibility:

Amounti

TABLE 13
(Continu€d)

Active or Disabled Member. If the Member dies before age

55, benefits commence when Member would have been age

55 or as early as age 50 if qualified for early retirement.

Survivor's payment of the 100% joint and survivor benefit
the Member could have elected if terminated.
Alternatively, spouse may elect refund of deceased

contributions with interest if there are no dependent
children.

Adjusted by PERA to provide same increase as MPRIF.

Termination of public service.

Member's contributions with 50% interest compounded
annually if termination occurred before May 16, 1989 and
670 interest if termination occurred on or after May 16,

1989. A deferred annuity may be elected in lieu of a refund
if three or more years of Allowable Service.

Three years of Allowable Service.

Benefit computed under law in effect at termination and
increased by the following annual percentage: 0o% before
7/1/71;5% fromT/ll7l to 1/1/81; and 3% thereafter until
January 1 of the year following attainment of age 5 5 and
5oZ thereafter until the annuity begins. Amount is payable
as a normal or early retirement.
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TABLE 13
(Continued)

CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNTS USING 2.74O/O BENEFIT FACTOR

Mankato Fire

CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNTS USING 3.0% BENEFIT FACTOR

CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNTS NOT USING z.4OAPER YEAR
REDUCTION FACTORS

Albert Lea Fire
Albert Lea Police
Aaoka Police
Austin Fire
Austin Police
Bloomington Police
Brainerd Police
Chisholm Fire
Chisholm Police
Columbia Heights Police
Crystal Police
Hibbing Fire
Hibbing Police
New Ulm Police

Anoka Police
Chisholm Fire
Chisholm Police
Columbia Heights Fire

Red Wing Fire
Red Wing Police
Richfield Fire
Richfield Police
South St. Paul Fire
South St. Paul Police
St. Cloud Fire
St. Cloud Police
St. Louis Park Fire
St. Louis Park Police
West St. Paul Fire
West St. Paul Police
Winona Fire
Winona Police

Fridley Police
Mankato Fire
New Ulm Police

MILUMAN & ROBERTSON, TNC.
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Police and Fire Consolidation Fund

Summary of Local Police or Fire Fighter Plan Provisions

TABLE T4

A Member of a local relief association
consolidating with PERA Police and Fire Fund
who elects to retain benefit coverage in the local
relief association benefit plan.

7.6% of contribution salary.

I I .4% of contribution salary.

Any service rendered in the municipality in
which the Local relief association is located
before the effective date ofconsolidation and any
service rendered by a covered employee as a
police officer or fire fighter in the municipality in
which the Iocal relief association is located.

Final salary.

Final salary for the rank held including educa-
tional incentive pay but excluding overtime,
holidays and shift differential pay, etc.

Salary of a First Grade Patrol Officer.

Salary ofFirst Class Fire Fighter.

Salary of First Class Patrolman.

GENERAL

Eligibility:

Contribulions'.

Member:

Employer:

Allowable Service'.

Salary:

Benetit Salary:

Albert Lea Fire

Albert Lea Police

Anoka Police

Austin Fire

Austin Police
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TABLE 14
(Continued)

Bloomington Police Salary of a First Grade Patrolman with 15 years
of service.

Columbia Heights Police Salary of a Top Patrolman.

Brainerd Police

Buhl Police

Chisholm Fire

Chisholm Police

Columbia Heights Fire

Crookston Fire

Crystal Police

Duluth Fire

Duluth Police

Hibbing Police

Mankato Fire

Final salary.

Final salary.

Average Salary for final six months.

Average Salary for final six months.

Salary of a First Grade Fireman.

Final salary.

Salary of First Grade Patrolman.

Maximum pay of a Fire Fighter including
overtime payments for a regular work week.

Salary of a First Grade Patrol Officer with l6
years of service.

Average Salary for final six months of employ-
ment.

Base pay ofa First Class Fire Fighter.

Faribault Fire Salary ofFirst Class Fire Fighter.

Faribault Police Final salary.

Fridley Police Salary of a First Grade Patrolman.

Hibbing Fire Average Salary for final six months of employ-
ment.

MITI IMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Mankato Police

TABLE 14
(Continued)

Basic salary for the rank held plus longevity pay,
pay for eligibility for next higher rank and first
aid card.

Final salary.

Average amual salary for highest three paid
years.

New Ulm Police

Red Wing Fire

Red lling Police Final salary.

Richfield Fire Salary ofa First Grade Fire Fighter.

Richfield Police Salary ofthe highest paid patrol officer including
college incentive pay.

Rochester Fire Base pay ofa First Class Fire Fighter.

Rochester Police Salary ofa First Grade Patrol Offrcer.

St. Cloud Fire Salary of a First Grade Fire Fighter with 25 or
more years of service.

St. Cloud Police Salary of a First Grade Patrolman including
$ 1,200 per year longevity pay for the second
month ofthe previous fiscal year.

St. Louis Park Fire Salary of the highest grade full-time Fire Fighter.

Sr. Louis Park Police Base pay offirst grade patrolman during the
second month ofprevious fiscal year.

St. Paul Fire Salary ofa First Grade Fire Fighter.

St. Paul Police Salarv of Patrolman.

South St. Paul Fire Satary ofu ftrt Grade Fireman.

South St. Paul Police Prevailing base pay of rank held at retirement.

MIT T IN!r{N & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Virginia Police

West St. Paul Fire

lVest St. Paul Police

Winona Fire

Winona Police

Contribution Salary:

RETIREMENT

No r mal Reti re me nt B en eftl:

Eligibility:

Albert Lea Fire

Albert Lea Police

Anoka Police

Austin Fire

TABLE 14
(Continued)

Prevailing pay ofthe rank held for at least six
months.

Salary of a First Grade Fire Fighter.

Salary of Top Patrol Officer.

Salary of a First Grade Fire Fighter.

Base pay of first grade patrolman during the
second month ofprevious fiscal year.

Greater of Benefit Salary or actual salary. The
following are exceptions:

Albert Lea - Benefit Salary.
Buhl Police - Benefit Salary.
Fridley Police - Benefit Salary.
Hibbing Fire - Benefit Salary.
Hibbing Police - Benefit Salary.
Red lling Fire - Actual Salary.
Red Wing Police - Benefit Salary.
Richfield Police - Base Salary.
St. Cloud Police - Salary of First Grade

Patrolman.

Age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service.

Age 50 and 20 years or age 57 and 10 years of
Allowable Service.

Age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service.

Age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service.
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Austin Police

Bloomington Police

Brainerd Police

Buhl Police

Chisholm Fire

Chisholm Police

Columbia Heights Fire

Columbia Heights Police

Crookston Fire

Crystal Police

Duluth Fire

Duluth Police

Faribault Fire

Faribault Police

Fridley Police

Hibbing Fire

Hibbing Police

Mankato Fire

Mankato Police

New Ulm Police

Red W'ing Fire

TABLE 14
(Continued)

Age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service.

Age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service.

Age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service.

Age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service.

Age 55 and 20 years of Allowable Service.

Age 55 and 20 years of Allowable Service.

Age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service.

Age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service.

Age 60 and 20 years of Allowable Service.

Age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service.

Age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service.

Age 50 and 5 years of Allowable Service.

Age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service.

Age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service.

Age 50 and 10 years of Allowable Service.

Age 55 and 20 years of Allowable Service.

Age 55 and 20 years of Allowable Service.

Age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service.

Age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service.

Age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service.

Age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service.
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TABLE 14
(Continued)

Red ll'ing Police

Richfield Fire

Richfield Police

Rochester Fire

Rochester Police

St. Cloud Fire

St. Cloud Police

St. Louis Park Fire

St. Louis Park Police

St. Paul Fire

St. Paul Police

South St. Paul Fire

South St. Paul Police

Virginia Police

West St. Paul Fire

West St. Paul Police

Winona Fire

Winona Police

Age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service.

Age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service if
hired before January 1, 1968. Age 55 ard 20
years of Allowable Service if hired after
December 31, 1967 .

Age 55 and 20 years of Allowable Service.

Age 55 and 20 years of Allowable Service or, if
hired prior to July 1, 1969, age 50 and 20 years

of Allowable Service.

Age 55 and 20 years of Allowable Service or, if
hired prior to July 1, 1969, age 50 and 20 years

of Allowable Service.

Age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service.

Age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service.

Age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service.

Age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service.

Age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service.

Age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service.

Age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service.

Age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service.

Age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service.

Age 55 and 20 years of Allowable Service.

Age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service.

Age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service.

Age 50 and 20 years of Allowable Service.
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Amount:

Albert Lea Fire

Albert Lea Police

Anoka Police

Austin Fire

Austin Police

Bloomington Police

Brainerd Police

Buhl Police

Chisholm Fire

TABLE 14
(Continued)

2.5% ofBenefit Salary for each of the first 20
years of Allowable Service plus l% ofBenefit
Salary for each year in excess of 20 years. In
addition, /z%o of Benefrt Salary is added for each
year ofservice in excess of25 years.

2.5% ofBenefit Salary for each of the first 20
years of Allowable Service.

2.5% of Benefit Salary for each ofthe first 20
years of Allowable Service.

2.5% of Benefit Salary for each ofthe first 20
years of Allowable Service. In addition, Yz%o of
Benefit Salary for each year in excess of 25.

2.5% of Benefit Salary for each ofthe first 20
years of Allowable Service. In addition, %% of
Benefit Salary for each year in excess of 25.

2.33%;o of Beneffi Salary for each of the first 20
years of Allowable Service plus 1.33% ofBenefit
Salary for each year in excess of 20 years of
Allowable Service up to 27.

50% of Benefit Salary.

4.25o/o of Benefrt Salary for each of the first 20
years of Allowable Service and $ 120 per year for
each year of Allowable Service in excess of20
years of Allowable Service but no more than 25
years of Allowable Service.

5070 ofBenefrt Salary, plus $60 per year for each
year of service in excess of 20, not to exceed

$300, plus 1/2% ofBenefit Salary for each year
of service in excess of 25 years.
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Chisholm Police

Columbia Heights Fire

Columbia Heights Police

Crookston Fire

Crystal Police

Duluth Fire

Duluth Police

Fdribault Fire

Faribault Police

TABLE T4
(Continued)

50% of Benefit Salary, plus $60 per year for each
year of service in excess of20, not to exceed

$300, plus l/2%o of Benefrt Salary for each year
ofservice in excess of25 years.

43 .7 5o/o of Benefit Salary plus | .25Yo of Benefil
Salary for each year of service in excess of 20
years ofBenefit Service up to 30. In addition,
%%o of Benefrt Salary for each year over 25.

43.7 5o/o of Benefit Salary plus 1.25% of Benefit
Salary for each year of service in excess of 20
years of Benefit Service up to 25. In addition,
%%o of Benefit Salary for each year over 25.

50% ofBenefit Salary plus 1.5% ofBenefit
Salary for each year of service after age 60.

45% of Benefit Salary plus 1 .25Yo of Bercfit
Salary for each year of service in excess of 20 up
to a maximum 53.75%o of Benefit Salary for 27
or more years of service.

39.8125% of Benefit Salary plus 1.25% of
Benefit Salary for the 21st year plus 2.5% of
Benefit Salary for each year in excess of 2l up to
a maximum of 51.0625% of Benefit Salary for
25 or more years of service.

1.9875% of Benefit Salary for each of the first 20
years of Allowable Service, L25% of Benefit
Salary for the 21st year of Allowable Service,
and 2.5% ofBenefit Salary for each year of
Allowable Service in excess of 21 years but not
more than 25 years of Allowable Service.

51.4% ofBenefit Salary.

50% of Benefit Salary.
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Fridley Police

Hibbing Fire

Hibbing Police

Mankato Fire

Mankato Police

New Um Police

Red lling Fire

Red Wing Police

Richfield Fire

Richfield Police

TABLE 14
(Continued)

2Yo of Benefrt Salary for each of first l0 years of
Allowable Service and 2.67% of Benefit Salary
for each year in excess of l0 but less than 20 and
l.33Vo for service in excess of 20 years tp to 27
years.

2.65%o of Benelrt Salary for each ofthe first 20
years of Allowable Service and $ 120 per year for
each year of Allowable Service in excess of 20
years but no more than 25 years.

2.65%;o of Benefrt Salary for each of the first 20
years of Allowable Service and S120 per year for
each of Allowable Service in excess of20 years

but no more than 25 years.

50% ofBenefit Salary, plus $30 per year for each
year of service in excess of 20 years, not to
exceed $300.

50% ofBenefit Salary.

50% ofBenefit Salary not less than 40%o of rhe

salary for highest salaried Patrolman. In
addition, %%o of Benefrt Salary for each year of
service in excess of 20 up to 23. Supplemental
benefit of S80 per month is paid to age 65.

2.0% ofBenefit Salary for each ofthe first 25
years of Allowable Service afi l.0Yo ofBenefit
Salary for each year of Allowable Service in ex-
cess of 25 years.

2.5%o ofBenefit Salary for each ofthe frst 20
years of Allowable Service.

55% of Benefrt Salary

2.4Yo of Benefrt Salary in excess of first 20 years

of Allowable Service, 1.333% ofBenefit Salary
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Rochester Fire

Rochester Police

St. Cloud Fire

St. Cloud Police

St. Louis Park Fire

TABLE 14
(Continued)

for each year of Allowable Service in excess of
20 years but not in excess of 27 year.

46.67oh of Benefit Salary plus 1.33% ofBenefit
Salary for each year of service in excess of 20 up
to seven years plus .5% of Benefit Salary for
each year ofservice in excess of25.

2.333%o of Benefit Salary for each of the first 20
years of Allowable Service, 1.333% ofBenefit
Salary for each year of Allowable Service in ex-
cess of 20 years but not in excess of 27 years and
0.5% of Benefit Salary for each year of
Allowable Service in excess of 25 years.

2 .333%o of Benefit Salary for each of the first 20
years of Allowable Service, 1.333% ofBenefit
Salary for each year of dlowable Service in ex-
cess of20 years but not in excess of 27 years and
0.5% ofBenefit Salary for each year of
Allowable Service in excess of 25 years.

2.333%o of Benefit Salary for each ofthe first 20
years of Allowable Service, 1.333% ofBenefit
Salary for each year of Allowable Service in ex-
cess of20 years but not in excess of27 yearc. A
lump sum payment of$5,000 after 20 years of
Allowable Service and attain age 50 or $6,000
after 25 years of Allowable Service and attain
age 50.

2 .6%o of Benefrt Salary for each of the first 20
years of Allowable Service and 1.0% of Benefit
Service for each year of Allowable Service in
excess of20 years but not more than 30 years. If
Members had 20 or more years of Allowable
Service on June 16, 1985, the 2.6%o in the above
formula is replaced by 2.6175%.
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St. Louis Park Police

St. Paul Fire

St. Paul Police

South St. Paul Fire

South St. Paul Police

Virginia Police

West St. Paul Fire

Ll'est St. Paul Police

Winona Fire

TABLE 14
(Continued)

23.34%;o of Benefit Salary plus 1.33% of Benefit
Salary for each year ofservice in excess of 10, up
to 17 years.

38.75% of Benefit Salary plus 2.25%o of Berrefit
Salary for each year of service in excess of 20 up
to 25 years plus .5% ofBenefit Salary for service
in excess of25 years.

40% ofBenefit Salary plus 2% ofBenefit Salary
for each year of service in excess of20 up to 25.
In addition, Yzo/o of Beneff Salary for each year
of service ovet 25.

50% of Benefit Salary plus %% ofBenefit Salary
for each year of service in excess of 25.

50% ofBenefit Salary plus %% ofBenefit Salary
for each year of service in excess of 25.

50% ofBenefit Salary plus 1% ofBenefit Salary
for each year of service in excess of20 to a
maximum of 600%. For each year of service over
25, an additional ll2Vo of Betefrt Salary is
added.

2%io of Bercfi Salary for each of the first 20
years of Allowable Service; l% of Allowable
Service in excess of20 years but not more than
24 years of Allowable Service; 3% ofBenefit
Salary for the 25th year of Allowable Service;
and 1% ofBenefit Salary for each year of
Allowable Service in excess of 25 but not more
than 30 years of Allowable Service.

50% ofBenefit Salary.

2.333%o ofBerefit Salary for each of the first 20
years of Allowable Service, 1.3330% ofBenefit
Salary for each year of Allowable Service in ex-
cess of 20 years but not more than 28 years and
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Winona Police

Form oJ Payment:

BeneJil Increases:

Albert Lea Fire

Albert Lea Police

Anoka Police

Austin Fire

Austin Police

Bloomington Police

Brainerd Police

Buhl Police

Chisholm Fire

Chisholm Police

Columbia Heights Fire

Columbia Heights Police

Crookston Fire

TABLE 14
(Continued)

0.5% ofBenefit Salary for each year of
Allowable Service in excess of 25 years.

46.67%o of Benefit Salary plus 1.33% of Benefit
Salary for each year of service in excess of 20 up
to seven years plus .5% of Benefit Salary for
each year of service in excess of 25.

Life annuity.

Same increase that pay to active firefighters is
increased.

Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased.

Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased.

Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased.
The additional benefit of0.5%o ofBenefit Service
for each year of Allowable Service in excess of
25 years is not increased.

Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased.

Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased.

Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased.

3.5% if there is any increase in the salary base.

3% per annum.

30% per annum.

Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased.

Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased.

Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased.
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Crystal Police

Duluth Fire

Duluth Police

Faribault Fire

Faribault Police

Fridley Police

Hibbing Fire

Hibbing Police

Mankato Fire
Mankato Police

New Ulm Police

Red Wing Fire

Red Wing Police

Richfield Fire

Richfield Police

Rochester Fire

TABLE 14
(Continued)

Same increase that Benefrt Salarv is increased.

Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased.

Same increase that Benefit Salarv is increased.

Same increase that Benefit Salarv is increased.

One-half of the increase in Benefit Salary.

Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased
except for Members retiring with less than 20
years of service the maximum increase for any
one year is 3%0.

One-half of the dollar amount that Benefit Salary
is increased.

One-half of the dollar amount that Benefit Salary
is increase.

Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased.
Same increase that Benefit Salarv is increased.

Same increase that salary of highest salaried
Patrolman is increased.

Same increase as the Consumer Price Index has

increased over the preceding year.

Same increase as the Consumer Price Index has
increased over the preceding year.

Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased.

Same increase that Benefit Salarv is increased.

Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased.
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Rochester Police

St. Cloud Fire

St. Cloud Police

St. Louis Park Fire

St. Louis Park Police

St. Paul Fire

St. Paul Police

South St. Paul Fire

South St. Paul Police

Virginia Police

West St. Paul Police

Winona Fire

TABLE 14
(Continued)

Same increase that Beneht Salary is increased
unless employed after July 1, 1969; then increase
is one-half of the dollar increase granted to
Members employed prior to July 1, 1969. The
additional benefit of0.5% ofBenefit Salary for
each year of Allowable Service in excess of 25
years is not increased.

Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased.

Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased.

Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased.

Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased.

Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased.
The additional benefit of 0.5% ofBenefit Salary
for each year of Allowable Service in excess of
25 years is not increased.

Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased.

Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased.

Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased.
The additional benefit of 0.5o% ofBenefit Salary
for each year of Allowable Service in excess of
25 years is not increased.

Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased.

3%%o ofBeneffiPay increases by at least that
much.

Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased.
The additional benefit of 0.5% of Benefrt Salary
for each year of Allowable Service in excess of
25 years is not increased.

Same increase that Benefit Salary is increased.Winona Police
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DISABILITY

D uty Dis ability B eneJil

Eligibility:

Amounl:

Albert Lea Fire

Albert Lea Police

Anoka Police

Austin Fire

Austin Police

Bloomington Police

Brainerd Police

Buhl Police

Chisholm Fire

Chisholm Police

TABLE 14
(Continued)

Not eligible for a retirement benefit and physi-
cally unfit to perform duties as a police officer or
fire fighter as a direct result of an act of duty.

Same as regular retirement.

50% of Benefit Salary.

The retirement benefit calculated using the Bene-
fit Salary as ofthe date of disability and the
Allowable Service as of the date of disability
with a minimum of 20 years of Allowable
Service. Payments cease at age 50.

50% of Benefit Salary.

Same as retirement.

48% of Benefit Salary.

40% of Benefit Salary.

The retirement benefit calculated using the Bene-
fit Salary as ofthe date of disability and the
Allowable Service as of the date of disability
with a minimum of 20 years of Allowable
Sewice. Payments cease at age 50.

The retirement benefit assuming 20 years of
Service.

The retirement benefit assuming 20 years of
Service.
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TABLE 14
(Continu€d)

Columbia Heights Fire 37.5Yo of Benefrt Salary if less than l0 years of
service; 43 .7 5%io of Benefit Salary if more than
10 but less than 15 years of service; 50% of
Benefit Salary if more than 15 years of service.

Columbia Heights Police 43.75%;o of Benefit Salary.

Crool<ston Fire 50% ofBenefit Salary less amount of worker's
compensation being received.

Crystal Police 45% of Benefit Salary. Ifservice exceeds 21

years, benefit is recomputed at an age and service
retirement at participant's age 50.

Duluth Fire 51.0625% of Benefit Salary.

Duluth Police The retirement benefit calculated using the Bene-
fit Salary as of the date ofdisability and the

Allowable Service as of the date of disability
with a minimum of 20 years of Allowable
Service. Payments cease at age 50.

Faribault Fire 51.4% of Benefit Salary.

Faribault Police For service up to 6 years, 12.5% ofBenefit
Salary. For each year of service in excess of 5
years, the percentage is increased by 2.5o/o to a
maximum of50% of Benefit Salary.

Fridley Police 48% of Benefrt Salary.

Hibbing Fire First Class Disability: An amount equal to the
amount which would be paid under Minnesota
Workers' Compensation laws.

Second Class Disability: 7502 of First Class

Disability.

Third Class Disability: 50% of First Class Dis-
ability.
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Hibbing Police

Mankato Fire

Mankato Police

New Ulm Police

Red Wing Fire

Red Wing Police

Richfield Fire

Richfield Police

Rochester Fire

Rochester Police

St. Cloud Fire

St. Cloud Police

St. Louis Park Fire

St. Louis Park Police

St. Paul Fire

St. Paul Police

TABLE 14
(Continued)

$ 1,440 per year.

50% of Benefit Salary.

Same as regular retirement.

Same as regular retirement.

40% of Benefit Salary if less than 20 years of
Allowable Service plus 25 of Benefit Salary for
each year of Allowable Service in excess of20
years but not more than 25 years.

The retirement benefit calculated using the Bene-
fit Salary as ofthe date ofdisability and the
Allowable Service as of the date ofdisability
with a minimum of 20 years of Allowable
Service. Payments cease at age 50.

54% of Benefit Salary.

48% of Benefit Salary.

48% ofBenefit Salary.

An amount equal to 48yo ofthe Benefit Salary.

An amount equal to 48% of the Benefit Salary.

An amount equal to 48% ofthe Benefit Salary.

50% of Benefit Salary if less than 20 years of
Allowable Service. If 20 or more years of Al-
lowable Service, an amount equal to the retire-
ment benefit.

48% of Benefit Salary.

50% of Benefit Salary.

40% of Benefit Salary.
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South St. Paul Fire

South St. Paul Police

Virginia Police

West St. Paul Fire

llest St. Paul Police

Winona Fire

Winonq Police

Non-D uty Dis abilily B e nefits :

Eligibility:

Amount'.

TABLE 14
(Continued)

50% of Benefit Salary.

Same as regular retirement.

Same as regular retirement.

40o/o of the Benefit Salary.

40% of Benefit Salary.

42.667% of Benefit Salary.

48% of Benefit Salary.

Not eligible for a retirement benefit and physi-
cally unfit to perform duties as a police officer or
fire fighter which did not arise as a direct result
of an act of duty.

Same as the Duty Disability Benefit. The fol-
lowing are exceptions:

Broinerd Police - Less than 10 years of service,
30% ofBenefit Salary. More than 10 years of
service, 40% of Benefit Salary.

Red Wing Fire - 2%o of Benefrt Salary for each
year of Allowable Service with a minimum of
10% ofBenefit Salary and a maximum of40%o of
Benefit Salary.

Duluth Fire - Between 39.8125% and 5l .0625%
of Benefit Salary as determined by the Board.

St. Paul Police - After 5 years of service, 100% of
Benefit Salary plus 25 of Benefit Salary for each
year of service in excess of 5 up to 20.
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Form of Payment:

Benefit Increases:

Retirement Benefils:

Eligibility:

Amounti

Benefit Increases:

DEATH

S u rv iving Sp o us e B eneJit:

Eligibility:

Amounti

Albert Lea Fire

TABLE 14
(Continued)

Same as for retirement.

Same as for retirement.

Age 50 and continued disability. The following
are exceptions:

Chisholm Fire - Age 55 and continued disability.

Chisholm Police - Age 55 and continued disabili-
ty.

Crool<slon Fire - Age 60 and continued disability.

Hibbing Fire - Age 55 and continued disability.

Hibbing Police - Age 55 and continued disability.

RichJield Police - Age 55 and continued disability.

lYest St. Paul Fire - Age 55 and continued disability.

The larger ofthe disability benefit paid before
Eligibility or the retirement benefit available at
Eligibility.

Same as for retirement.

Any active, retired, disabled or deferred Member
with surviving spouse.

30% of Benefit Salary.
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Albert Lea Police

Anokt Police

Austin Fire

Austin Police

Bloomington Police

Brainerd Police

Buhl Police

Chisholm Fire

Chisholm Police

Columbia Heights Fire

Columbia Heights Police

Crool<ston Fire

Crystal Police

Duluth Fire

Duluth Police

Faribault Fire

TABLE 14
(Continued)

30% of Benefit Salary.

30% of Benefit Salary.

30% of Benefit Salary.

30% of Benefit Salary.

27 .33%o of Bercfit Salary.

30% of Benefit Salary.

72.25%o of Benefit Salary.

Greater of 25Yo ofBenefit Salary or 50% ofBenefit
Due Member.

Greater of 25%6 of Benefrt Salary or 50% of Benefit
Due Member.

40% ofBenefit Salary.

23 of the Benefit that the member would have

received if he had retired with at least 20 years of
service.

Greater of $3,600 per year or 507o of Benefit Due
Member.

23.75o/o of Benefit Salary.

25% of Benefit Salary.

25% of Benefit Salary.

30% ofBenefit Salary.
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Faribault Police

Fridley Police

Hibbing Fire

Hibbing Police

Mankato Fire

Mankato Police

New Ulm Police

Red Wing Fire

Red lling Police

Richfield Fire

RichJield Police

Rochester Fire

Rochester Police

St. Cloud Fire

St. Cloud Police

St. Louis Park Fire

TABLE 14
(Continued)

$ 1,200 per year. A designated beneficiary will be
eligible for a lump sum death benefit for a member
who dies at age 75 or later equal to $6,400 or before
age 75 equal to $32,000.

24% of Benefit Salary.

30% of Benefit Salary.

30% of Benefit Salary.

60% of Benefit Due Member.

$2,100 per year.

40Yo of salary of highest salaried Patrolman.

25% of Benefit Salary.

Equal to the service pension of disability person.

43.2%o of Benefit Salary.

24% of Benefit Salary.

24% of Benefit Salary.

24% of Benelit Salary.

32% ofBenefit Salary.

32% ofBenefit Salary.

40% of Benefit Salary if former Member had at
least 20 years of Allowable Service. If less than 20
years of Allowable Service, a prorata portion of
40Yo of the Benefit Salary.

26.670/o of Benefit Salary.St. Louis Park Police
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St. Paul Fire

St. Paul Police

South St. Paul Fire

South St. Paul Police

Virginia Police

l est St. Paul Fire

lYest St. Paul Police

lllinona Fire

llinona Police

Benefit Increases:

Sumiving Dependent Child BeneJit:

Eligibility:

TABLE 14
(Continued)

27 .5%o of Benelrt Salary.

27 .5%o of Benefrt Salary.

27% of Benefit Salary.

25% of Benefit Salary.

50% of regular retirement benefit.

30% of the Benefit Salary.

25% of Benefit Salary.

24% of Benefit Salary.

24% of Benefit Salary.

Same as retirement. The following are exceptions:

Buhl Police - None

Faribault Police - None

Hibbing Fire - None

Hibbing Police - None

Any active, defened, retired or disabled Member
with a child younger than age 18. The following
are exceptions:

Buhl Police - Any active, deferred, retired or
disabled Member with a child younger than age 18,

or if the child is a firll-time student, younger than
age 22.

Chisholm Fire - Any active, deferred, retired or
disabled Member with a child younger than age 16.
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Amounti

Albert Lea Fire

Albert Lea Police

Anokn Police

Austin Fire

Austin Police

Bloomington Police

Brainerd Police

Buhl Police

Chisholm Fire

Chisholm Police

TABLE 14
(Continued)

Chisholm Police - Any active, deferred, retired or
disabled Member with a child younger than age 16.

Duluth Police - Any active, defened, retired or
disabled Member with a child younger than age 18,

or if the child is a full-time student, younger than
age 22.

Hibbing Police - Any active, deferred, retired or
disabled Member with a child younger than age 16.

10% of Benefit Salary per child; maximum of 20o%

ifspouse is receiving benefits, 50% if not.

10% of Base Salary.

$25 per month.

$300 per child. Maximum Family Benefit is 50%
of Benefit Salary.

$300 per child. Maximum Family Benefit is 50%
of Benefit Salary.

8% of Benefit Salary per child up to 24%o if spouse
is receiving benefrts, 48% if not.

4% of Benefit Salary per child. Children's
maximum is 20% of Benefrt Salary.

$1,500 per year if surviving spouse benefit is
payable. Ifno surviving spouse benefit is payable,
then surviving spouse benefit is payable divided in
equal shares to all surviving children.

51,500 per year.

$1,500 per year.
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TABLE 14
(Continued)

Columbia Heights Fire 5% ofBenefit Salary per child up to l0% if spouse
is receiving benefits, l5% ifnot.

Columbia Heights Police $600 per year per child.

Crookston Fire $ 180 per child per year up to $ 1,260 if spouse is
living or $ 1,080 if spouse is dead.

Crystal Police 7 .5%o of Benelrt Salary per child up to 22.5%o if
spouse is living;45%io ifspouse is dead.

Duluth Fire 10% of Benefit Salary per child. Maximum family
benefit is 50% ofBenefit Salary.

Duluth Police

Faribault Fire

Faribault Police

I 0% of Benefit Salary.

l0% of Benefit Salary.

$300 per child per year. Children's maximum is
$1,500 per year.

Fridley Police 8% ofBenefit Salary per child up to 24%o ifspouse
is receiving benefits, 48% ifnot.

Hibbing Fire l0% ofBenefit Salary.

Hibbing Police 10% of Benefit Salary.

Mankoto Fire 12.5% of Benefit Due Member.

Manlsto Police $300 each year.

New Ulm Police $300 per year per child.

Red Wing Fire 8% of Benefit Salary.

Red Wing Police Determined by Board of Directors upon remarriage
of spouse.
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RichJield Fire

'Richfield 
Police

Rochester Fire

Rochester Police

St. Cloud Fire

St. Cloud Police

St. Louis Park Fire

St. Louis Park Police

St. Paul Fire

St. Paul Police

South St. Paul Fire

South St. Paul Police

Virginia Police

West St. Paul Fire

West St. Paul Police

Winona Fire

Winona Police

TABLE 14
(Continued)

5% ofBenefit Salary ifspouse is receiving benefits.
I 5% of Benefit Salary if spouse is not receiving

benefits. Family maximum is 50% of Benefit
Salary

8% of Benefit Salary.

8% of Benefit Salary.

8% ofBenefit Salary.

5.3334% of Benefit Salary.

8% of Benefit Salary. Children's maximum is 167o

of Benefit Salary if spouse is receiving benefits or
48% of Benefit Salary is spouse is not receiving
benefits.

5% ofBenefit Salary.

5% of Benefit Salary.

10% of Benefit Salary per child. Family maximum
is 57.5% ofBenefit Salary.

5% of Benefit Salary.

8% of Benefit Salary per child. Family maximum
is 50% of Benefit Salary.

$25 per month per child.

$600 per child per year. Family maximum is
regular retirement benefit amount.

5% of the Benefit Salary.

$180 per child up to $360. If spouse is not
receiving benefits, $900 is paid.
8% of Benefrt Salary.

8% of Benefit Salary.
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TABLE 14
(Continued)

Benefit Increases: Same as retirement. The following are exceptions:

Anoka Police - None
Austin Fire - None
Buhl Police - None
Faribault Police - None
Hibbing Fire - None
Hibbing Police - None
Red Wing Police - None

TERMINATION

Rejun d of Co nt rib ulions :

Eligibility: Termination ofpublic service and not eligible for
any other benefits.

Amount: Member's accumulated contributions without inter-
est. The following are exceptions:

Bloomington Police - 7 5%o of the Member's
accumulated contribution without interest.

Dululh Police - No refunds.

Fridley Police -75Yoof the Member's accumulated
contribution without interest.

Rochester Police - 7 5%o of the Member's accrunu-
lated contributions without interest.

Richfield Police - 7 5%o of the Member's accumu-
lated contributions without interest.

St. Cloud Police - 7 5%;o of the Member's accr;mu-
lated contributions without interest.

St. Paul Fire - No refunds.

St. Paul Police - No refunds.
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Deferred Annuily:

Eligibilityl

Amount:

TABLE 14
(Continued)

Winona Fire - 75% of the Member's accumulated
contributions without interest.

Any active Member with sufficient Allowable Ser-
vice for the retirement benefit, but does not meet
the age requirement for the retirement benefit. The
following are exceptions:

Duluth Fire - Prior to age 50 with five years of
Allowable Service.

Richfield Fire - Separated before reaching eligible
retirement age.

St. Louis Park Fire - Prior to age 50 with minimum
of l0 years of Allowable Service.

St. Paul Fire - Prior to age 50.

South St. Paul Police -5 years of service.

Virginia Police - Prior to age 55 and 5 years of
service.

West St. Pdul Police - l0 years of service.

The amount calculated under the retirement benefit
using the Allowable Service and Benefit Salary as

of date of termination. The following are excep-
tions:

Bloomington Police - Tlte amount calculated under
the retirement benefit using the Allowable Service
and Benefit Salary as of date of termination.
Benefit camot exceed 560lo of Benefit Salary.

Crystal Police - The amount calculated under the
retirement benefit using the Allowable Service and
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TABLE 14
(Continued)

Benefit Salary as of date of termination. Benefit
cannot exceed 50% of Benefit Salary.

Fridley Police - The amount calculated under the
retirement benefit using the Allowable Service and
Benefit Salary as of date of termination. Benefit
cannot exceed 53.3333% of Benefit Salary.

Richfield Fire - The amount calculated under the
retirement benefit times Allowable Service divided
by 20.

St. Cloud Fire - The amount calculated under the
retirement benefit using the Allowable Service and
Benefit Salary as ofdate of termination. Benefit
cannot exceed 53.3333% of Benefit Salary.

St. Cloud Police - 53.3333% of Benefit Salary.

St. Paul Fire - | .25%o of Benefit Salary for each
year ofBenefit Service.

Virginia Police - 2o/o per year for the first 10 years

of Allowable Service p/us 2t/aYo per yeat for the
next 5 years of Allowable Service plus 2%Yo per
year for the next 5 years of Allowable Service times
Benefit Salary.

Il'est St. Paul Fire - For the first 20 years of
Allowable Service, 0.5% of Benefit Salary for each
year of Allowable Service rendered before Octo-
ber 1 , 1965; 2%6 of Benefit Salary for each year of
Allowable Service rendered after September 30,
1965; and 1olo ofBenefit Salary for each year of
Allowable Service in excess of 20 years but not
more than 52% of Benefit Salary.

Winona Fire - The amount calculated under the
retirement benefit using the Allowable Service and
Benefit Salary as ofdate of termination. Benefit
cannot exceed 50 .6667%o of Berefit Salary.
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Benefit Increases'.

TABLE 14
(Continued)

Same as retirement. The following are exceptions:

Red Wing Police -None
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TABLE 15

Police and Fire Consolidation Fund

SCHEDULE OF FUNDING PROGRESS
(actual dollars)

Actuarial

Actuarial
Accrued Liability

(AAL)

Unfunded
AAL

(UAAL)

,30'710t/91
ot tottiz
blrcvn

143,369,657 201,882,08s 58,s12,428 7!.u%
78.46%

13.319.150 439.31%o

t78,169,280 227,080,3t6 48,911,036 16.638.425: 293.96%
357,t59,994 111,721,811

726,6tt,t46
87,560,850 80.31% 20.236.888 432.68%

0710t/94 636,766,t47 89,844,999 87.64% 38,848,962 231.27%
07/01/95
oTlot/%

675.33t.674 744 t3 53 69,t8t,879 90.71% 56,004,263 t23.s3%
753,862,242 79t,353,415 37.49t.173 95.26% 53,431,105 7 O.l1o/n

0710U97 876,171,028 880,210 4,039,642 99.54% 51,968,618
07/01/98 t,01t,36t,720 969,875,818 (+r,!8rP02 704.28% 49,093,290 -84.50%

(
0\
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TABLE 16

Police and tr'ire Consolidation tr'und

SCHEDULE OF EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
(actual dollars)

* Includes contributions from other sources (if applicable).

+ For years prior to June 30, 1997, the Actuarially Required Contribution Rate was not calculated according to the parameters of
of GASB Statement No. 25. However, the actual employer contributions paid were actuarially determined in accordance with statutes
and actuarial standards in effect at the time. Consequently, the historical information required under GASB Statement No. 25 is not
developed herein.

Year Ended

Actuarially
Required

Contribution Rate
/a)

Actual
Covered
Payroll

(Bl

Actual
M€mber

Contributions
(c)

Annual
Required

Contribution
I/A'lx/Rll-(C)

Actual
Employer

Confrihrrtinn*
Percentage

Contributed

1991 0.00% 0 0 0 tt 0.00%
t992 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0.00%
t993 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0.00%
t994 0.00yo 0 o 0 0 0.00%
t995 0.00% 0 0 0 0 0.00%
1996 0.00% 0 0 0 0 O.00Yo

1997 0.00Yo 0 0 0 0 0.00%
1998 8.53% 49.093 3.732.888 454,770 t3,229,210 2908.99%
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TABLE 3-165

ALBERT LEA FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOI]NT

ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Aca
<25

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

t-4 5-9 10-14

0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000

20-24 25-29

00
00
00
00
00
00
20
01
00
00

15-t9

0
0

0
0

0
I

I
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

I
I

0
0

:::.:;?
..:...::.:.::|.....':|::|.....i...'.,'::'..''.......''...

.ALt . :..iQt'.,,':.i:i.r:,,i::ri:.,0,,r,:..:.',. .rtt':r:Q.,'lriri.:,:t' r' -: 0 'ri.',. ':i'

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

Years of Service

Years of Service

Acq

<25

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

l0- l4
0
0

I5-19

0
0

0
0

0
50,326

38,579
0

0

0

<l 1-4 5-9 20-24 25-29

00
00
00
00
00
00

38,673 0
0 38,330

00
00

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS
5-9 t0-r 4

BY YEARS OF SERVICE
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TABLE 4-165

ALBERT LEA FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SERVICE RETIR.EMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Retired

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

5-9

0
0

)
I

0
0

0
0
0

4

<1 l-4

00
00
22
ll
00
00
00
00
00
33

10-14 15-19 20-24

000

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Retired

Ag9 <l l-4 5-9

<50000
50-54 0 0 0

55-59 34,399 34,430 3t,327
60-64 37,078 51,915 33,161

10-14 15-19 20-24

000
000
000
000

0 0 29,988 0
0 49,557 32,816 0

65-69 0 0
70-74 0 0

25+ ALL
00
00
0 33,091
0 40,718

0 29,988
0 38,396

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

80-84
85+

75-',7900000

ALL 35,292 40,258 31,786 49,557 30,931

0 24,3t1 24,311
000
000
o 24,311 34,069

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED

ACg <l l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24

A 105,876 120;174 127,144 49,s57 185,586

25+ ALL
0 24311 613,242
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TABLE 5-165
ALBERT LEA FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Since Death

499 <l
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

1-4 5-9 10-14 l5-t9 20-24

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Since Death

2s+ 4Lt
0 .0.
0,0
0'0
0I
00
0l
0t
l1
1t
25

Ace
<50

50-54

5 5-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

5-9

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

<l 1-4 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL
00r0
000

0
0

0
0

000
0 t5,397 0

000
0 t6,215 0

0 0 14,864

00
0 15,397

00
0 16,215

0 14,864
0 0 015,640 15,640
0 0 012,768 12,768

0 15,806 14,864 14,204 14,977

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH
4C9 <1 'l-4

All 00
5-9 10-14 l5-r9 20-24 2! ALL

0 0 31,612 14,t64 28,408 74,8t5
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0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0

0
0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0



TABLE 6-165

ALBERT LEA FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Disabled

Aeg <l
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

t-4 5-9 '10-14 15-'19 20-24

000

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Disabled

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l l-4 10-14 15-19 20-24

000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000

ALL
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLf,D

Acg <l
All 0

20-24 25+

0

ALL
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0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

25+

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0

5-9

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

25+

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0



TABLE 7-165
Albert Lea Fire Consolidation Account

Reconciliation Of Members

Terminated

Actives
Deferred

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

0
U

0
0
U

tt

0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

10

0

(3)
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

A.

B.

C.

oNJt NE 30,1997

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
I . Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death- Suwivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Deferred
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1998

D.

E.

7

0

7

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0

Recipients ,
Retirement
Annuitants Disabled Survivors

A. ON Jr-]NE 30,1997

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Death

15

J

3. Annuity Expired
4. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1998

0
(1)
0
0

0

18

D.

E. 5

Page 65
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A.

B.

Albert Lea Fire Consolidation Account

Actuarial Balance Sheef
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

CURRENT ASSETS (1.65% of Table 1, E6)

E)GECTED FUTURE ASSETS

1. Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions
4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

1. Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benelits

2. Current Employees

a. Accumulated Employee Contributions
Including Allocated Investment Income+

b. Employer-Financed Vested
c. Employer-Financed Nonvested
d. Total

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

E. EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

F. TOTAL CI.]RRENT AND E)GECTED FUTURE PENSION
BENEFIT OBLIGATION

$325,185

1,605,850
288,752

TABLE 8-165

$16,647,014

$99,670
149,505

(6,s29,ssg)
($6,280,384)

$10,366,630

$7,7ss,877

$2,2r9,787

$9,97s,664

$390,966

$10,366,630

($6,671,350)

$0

C.

D.

G. CURRENT UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3-A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTURE LTNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

*Estimated

MII I TMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Albert Lea Fire Consolidation Account

Present Value
of Projected

Benefits

TABLE 9-165

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities

Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations
(actual dollars)

JULY I, 1998

Number
of

Participants
A. DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL

ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAL)

I . Active Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)

3

4

$0
0

0
0

0
0

23
0

$1,041,253
1,569,500

$2,610,753

$864,714
1.450.705

c. Total

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Benefit Recipients
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

s2,3r5,4r9

J.

$0

s7,755,877
0

$0

s7,7ss,877
0

23 s7,755,877

$8,797,130
0

1,569,500
$10.366,630

$7,755,877

$8,620,591
0

4. Total
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

AAL (A4)
Current Assets (1.65% ofTable l,E6)

UAAL (B1-B2)

C. NORMALCOST

* Includes MPRIF Reserves of $7,574,322

26
0
4 1.450.705

30 $ 10.071.296

B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)

1.

2.

3.

$ 10,071,296
t6,647,014

_:l$!rr5fla

s70,227

MII I MAI\i & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Albert Lea Fire Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

A. ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 9-165)
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. Elected Relief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)
4. Total

B. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

C. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTT]RE REGULAR MUMCIPAI CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

D. CURRENT VAIUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (1.65% of Table 1, E6)

TABLE 10-165

$8,797,130
0

_ 1,569,500
$10,366,630

s63,762
$3s,908
$99,670

$95,643
$s3,862

$ 149,s05

$16,647,0t4

$ 179,218
(5,394,351)

$41,279
0

(666,132)
(689,572)

($ur4g20

(1s1,e57)

E. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUMCIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 31, 2010
2. 15 year amortization of prior years' loss (gain)

F.

G.

(Table 11, B.2.b + B.2.c + B.2.d+8.2.e+8.2.f +8.2.9+8.2.h + B.2.i + B.2 j + B.2.k)
3. Total

LOSS (GArN [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSIS OF LOSS (GArr.O
l. MPRIF Mortaliry
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

($s,215,t 34)

H. 15 YEAR AMORTZATTON OF LOSS (GArN)

MII T IMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Albert Lea Fire Consolidation Account

Percent of
Payroll

7.60%

r1.40%

Last
Payment

TABLE 1I-165

Dollar
Amount

$22,354 +

$33,530 ,|'

Payment
Amount**

Determination of Statutory Contributions
(actual dollars)

JULY I, 1998

A. EMPLOYEECONTRIBUTIONS

B. EMPLOYERCONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

1. Regular municipal contribution

2. Additional municipal contribution

Date
Established

Current
Balance

a.

b.

c.
d.

e.

f.

Initial
0710r/88
0710U89
0710,790
07/0t/9t
07t0t/92
07/0t/93
0710,/94
07101t95
07t0!96
07t0U97
07t0r/98

$ 179,218

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

($1,383,04s)
($1,114,37s)
(sr,027,943)
($1,868,988)
(s 1,314,42s)

t213U2010
t213112002
t213U2003
1213v2004
t213y2005
t2t3U2006
t213y2007
t2/3U2008
t2/3v2009
t213y2010
t2t3t/2011
tzl3U20t2

s22,37r
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

($190,s2s)
($145,661)
(s 128,314)
($224,003)
($1s r,9s7)

($E1!J!D

(s762,205)

b.
h.
i.
j.
k.
l.

___G6J29Jr9

C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

m. Total

* Estimated based on prior years' payroll

** Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1998

The actuarially required contribution calculated according to GASB No. 27 and estimated based on
prior payroll is (266.75%)

MIr r II'!{N & IOBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 3-098

ALBERT LEA POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JT'NE 30. 1998

Years of Service

l5-19Ace
<25

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
5 5-59

60-64
65+

ALL ..

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0r
0:,

0
0

0
0

0
0

3

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
I

2
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

I
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

AVERAGE AI\NUAL EARNINGS

Ace
<25

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
5 5-59

60-64
65+

l0- l4
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

l5-t9
0
0

0
0

44,316
0

0
0

0
0

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
52,0't2

51,435
0

0
0

25-29

0
0

0
0

0
0

45,033

0

0
0

30+

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0 , .,,,t5t
:]..l:.rr

0

0 :,,.

0

0
0

PRIOR FISCAL }'EAR EARNINGS
5-9 10- l4

BYYEARS OF SERYICE

Years of Service

MII I lldr{]! & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 4-098
ALBERT LEA POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Retired

<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l t-4 10-14 t5- t9

00
00

25+ ALL
00
02
05
06
l3
l4
00
22
00
422

5-9 20-24

0
0

0
I

0
I

0
0

0

2

0
0

I
0

0
0

0
0
0

I

0
I

2
0

0
0

0

0
0

3

0
I

I
I

I
0

0
0
0

4

0
3

I
)

0
0
0

6

I
I

0
0

0
0
0

2

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Retired

Acq
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l
0
0

1S S50

0

0
0

0

0

0

3 5,5 50

t-4
0

19,818

44,064
0

0
0

0
0
0

35,982

5-9

0
29,197

't9,624

20,016

28,166
0

0
0
0

24,251

l0-14

0

l5-19

0

20-24

0

0

0
27 ,208

0
26,541

0
0
0

26,87 5

00
0 27 ,389

27,t54 27,174

26,955 0
20,016 0

00
00
00

24,742 27,282

25+ ALL
00
0 24,s08

0 34,138.
0 25,977

9,865 21,662
6,867 18,360

00
15,520 15,520

00
11,943 24,774

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS Rf,TIREI)
Ace
All

<1

3 5,550

1-4

107,946

5-9

97,004

10- l4
148,452

15-19

54,s64

20-24

53,7 50

25+

47,772

ALL
545,028

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, TNC.
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TABLE 5-098
ALBERT LEA POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Since Death

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

l-4 5-9

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

l0- 14 15-19 20-24 25+

000

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Since Death

ALL
0
0

I
0

0
0

2
I
I

5

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

l-4 5-9

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0

10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL
00000
00000
0 16,526
00
00
00
0 15,740
00
00
0 16,133

0 0 t6,526
000
000
000
0 5,619 10,680
0 15,682 15,682
0 1,587 1,587

0 7,629 l r,03l

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH
4E <l

All 0

5-9 10-14 t5-19 20-24 25+ ALL
0 0 32,266 0 22,887 55,155

MII T TT'rTN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 6-098

ALBERT LEA POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Disabled

Ag9 <l

<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

l-4 5-9

I

0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

I

I5-19

0
0

00
00
00
00

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

I 0-'14

0
0

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

25+ ALL
I
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

I

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Disabled

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
10-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

l-4
t't ,266

0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

t1 ,266

'10- l4
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

l5-19

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

<l 5-9 25+ ALL
0 17,266
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
0 t7,266

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED
489

All

<l l-4 5-9 10-14 t5-19 20-24 25+

17,266 0 0 0 0 0

ALL
t't,266

MIT I I}T,AN & ROBEKTSON, INC.
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TABLE 7-098
Albert Lea Police Consolidation Account

Reconciliation Of Members

Terminated

Actives
Deferred

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A. ONJUNE3O, 1997

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
I . Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Deferred
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Retumed as Active

D. DATAADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

E. TOTAI ON JTINE 30, 1998

A. ON JLINE 30, 1997

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Annuity Expired
4. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1998

(1)
0

0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
n

0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

7

0

7

0
n

0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0

Recipients
Retirement
Annuitants Disabled Survivors

2l

I

22

D.

E. 5

Page 74
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A.

B.

c.

D.

Albert Lea Police Consolidation Account

Actuarial Balance Sheet
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

CURRENT ASSETS (1.27% of Table l, E6)

EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

1. Present Value ofEmployee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions
4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CI.]RRENT AND E)(PECTED FUTT]RE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

1. Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current Employees

a. AccumulatedEmployee Contributions
Including Allocated Investment Income*

b. Employer-Financed Vested
c. Employer-Financed Nonvested
d. Total

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

E. EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

F. TOTAI CURRENT AND E)(PECTED FUTURE PENSION
BENEFIT OBLIGATION

$356,01s

t,579,179
U

TABLE 8-098

$t2,882,726

$ 179,818
269,727

(2,982,481)
($2,s32,936)

$ 10,349,790

s7,814,096

_qu3sJ9{
$9,749,290

$600,s00

$10,349,790

(s3,133,436)

$0

G. CURRENT UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3-A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTIJRE UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

*Estimated

MIr r rltill{N & ROBERTSON' INC.
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Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

Number
of

Participants
DETERMINATION OF ACruARIAL

ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAI)

1. Active Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Benefit Recipients
a. Elected PERA Police aad Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

4. Total
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

1. AAL(A4)
2. Current Assets (1.27% ofTable 1,E6)

3. UAAI (Bl-B2)

C. NORMAICOST

* Includes MPRIF Reserves of $5,'151,9'13

Present Value
ofProjected

Benefits

TABLE 9-098

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities

AIbert Lea Police Consolidation Account

A.

5

2
$1,929,290

606,404
$2,53s,694

t,
110,900

$110,900

$6,118,387
1,584,809

$7,703,196

$8,04'1,677
1,584,809

7t'7,304

___$_l_qJ49J90

$1,584,201
455,844

$2,040,04s

$0
110,900

$ 1 10,900

$6,118,387
1,584,809

$7,703,196

$7,702,s88
1,584,809

.. 566,744
$9,854.141

0
I

J.
23

5

28
5

3

B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAI ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAI)

$9,8s4,141
t2,882,726

G3J2EJ!O

$73,886

MIr I IL!{N & IU)BEKISON, INC.
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Albert Lea Police Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

A. ACTUARIAL PRESENT VAIUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 9-098)
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. Elected Relief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)
4. Total

B. PRESENT VAIUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

C. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUMCIPAI CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

D. CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (1.27%of Tablel,E6)

F.

3. Total

LOSS (GArN) [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)
1. MPRIF Mortality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

H. 15 YEAR AMORTIZATION OF LOSS (GAIN)

E. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUMCIPAI CONTRIBUTIONS
L Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 31,2010
2. 15 year amortization ofprior years'loss (gain)

TABLE TO.O98

$8,047,677
1,584,809

7t7,304
$10,349,790

$ 124,958
$54,860

-- _ $179,818

$ 187,437

s82,290
s269.727

$12,882,726

$ 1,659,41s
(3,687,949)

GAq2q,t3t)

($953p10)

$28,631
0

(317,881)

@$pa

(110,283)

(Table ll,B.2.b+8.2.c+8.2.d,+8.2.e+8.2.f +8.2.8+8.2.h+8.2.i +B.2j +B.2.k)

G.

MII I Il![tN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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AIbert Lea Police Consolidation Account

Percent of
Payroll

7 .600/o

11.40%

Last
Payment

TABLE 11.098

Dollar
Amount

$25,407 *

$38,110 *

Payment
Amount**

Determi nation of Statutory Contributions
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

A. EMPLOYEECONTRIBUTIONS

B. EMPLOYERCONTRIBUTIONS
@efore Adjustment For State Aid)

1. Regular municipal conhibution

2. Additional municipal contribution

Date
Established

Current
Balance

a.

b.

c.

d.

e.

f.

6.
h.
i.
j.
k.
l.

Initial
07t0U88
0710y89
07t0y90
0710,79t
07lor/92
07/0U93
07101194

07/01t9s
0710U96
0710t/97
0710t/98

$1,6s9,415
$0
$0
$0
$0

($2,09s,'769)
(s74,298)
($s2,94r)
$23,020

($s46,713)
($941,248)
($953,946)

12t3!2010
1213U2002
t213U2003
t213U2004
t2/31/2005
t2/3U2006
t2/31t2007
t213U2008
12131/2009
12131/20t0
t2/31/20t1
12t31/2012

$207,138
$0
$0
$0
$0

($328,809)
($10,871)

$'r,2e3)
$3,009

($68,244)
($112,811)
($110,283)

m. Total ($2p!2lgt) ]J,428;154)

(s364,647)C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

* Estimated based on prior years' payroll

*+ Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1998

The actuarially required contribution calculated according to GASB No. 27 and estimated based on
prior payroll is (116.68%)

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 3-088

ANOKA POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years of Service

Ace
<25

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64

<l 5-9l-4 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29

0000

65+ 0

ALL O

AVERAGE AI\IruAL EARNINGS

Years of Service

Ace
<25

2s-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

5-9

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

<l t0-t4 t5-19 20-24 25-29 30+ ,..r.,:,,ALLr'

0 0 0 0 0 ,i:.:t:ui:rl::.,::,1i,0

0 0 "r',,.' 0

0 .. 0 68,993 68,993

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN DOLLARS) BY YEARS OF SER\'ICE

t-4

0 0 ''.'-,- r 0
000
0 0 1::.:.. .0
0 0 ,,:..t... 

.0
0 0 :.,::i'. li .:l:..,,: ,.00 68,993 

,,.l,,,,,!!,..9?l

0 0 '...:.,':' o
000

4c9 <l
Ail0

MILUMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 4.088
ANOKA POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. T998

Years Retired

Acs
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

ALL
0
0

2
0

2
I

2
0
0

7

<l t-4
00
00
l0
00
00
00
00
00
00
l0

5-9

0
0

I
0

0
0

0
0
0

I

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Retired

t0-14 15-19 20-24 25+

000
000
000
000
200
010
0ll
000
000
221

Acg <l
<50 0
50-54 0

55-59 35,890
60-64 0

65-69 0
70-74 0

75-79 0

l-4 5-9 10-14 r5-t9 20-24

00000
00000
0 29,775 0 0 0

00000
0030,44500
00030,2750
00029,74329,743

00
0 32,833
00
0 30,445
0 30,27 5

0 29,743
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

80-84
85+

ALL 35,890 0 29,'17 5 30,445 30,009 29,743 0 30,902

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED

Alt 35,890

5-9 10-14 t5-19 20-24 25+

0 29,775 60,890 60,018 29,743

ALL
0 2t6,3t4

MII I II,|,{-N & ROBERTSON, TNC.
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TABLE 5-088
ANOKA POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30. T998

Years Since Death

A.e <l
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

1-4 5-9

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

l0-t4 t5-19 20-24

000
ALL

n

0

0
0

0
2

I
0
0

J

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Since Death

Aeq
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

5-9

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

<l l0- 14 15-19 20-24

000
000
000
000
000
0 0 20,220

0 0 t2,s82
000
000
0 0 17,674

ALL

00
0 20,220

0 12,582
00
00
0 t7,674

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH

ACg <l l-4
AII OO

5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+

0 0 0 53,022 0

ALL
53,022

i/flI I IIlllN\.I & ROBERTSON, INC.
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0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0
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TABLE 6.088
ANOKA POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Disabled

Acg <l
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

10-14 t5-19 20-24

000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000

t-4 5-9 ALL
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
n

0

0

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEF'IT

Years Disabled

Asq
<50

50-54

5 5-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

5-9

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

<l 'l-4 10-14 15-19 20-24

000
000
000
000

ALL
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLEI)

Asg <l

All 0

ALL

MIr I iNIrUV & IIOBERTSON, INC.

Page 82

0

0
0
0

0



TABLE 7-088
Anoka Police Consolidation Account

Reconciliation Of Members

Terminated

Actives
Deferred

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A.

B.

C.

ON JUNE 30,1997

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
1 Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Deferred
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

TOTAL ON JLINE 30, 1998

ON JUNE 30,1997

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Annuity Expired
4. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

TOTAL ONJUNE 30, 1998

(1)
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0
U

0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0D.

E.

I
0

I

4

0

A.

B.

C.
0

(1)
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
U

0

0

Recipients
Retirement
Annuitants Disabled Survivors

D.

E. 3

Page 83
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A.

B.

C.

D.

E.

F.

Anoka Police Consolidation Account

Actuarial Balance Sheef
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

CURRENT ASSETS (0.33% of Table 1, E6)

EXPECTED FUTI.IRE ASSETS

1. Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions
4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

1. Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current Employees

a. AccumulatedEmployee Contributions
Including Allocated Investrnent Income*

b. Employer-Financed Vested
c. Employer-Financed Nonvested
d. Total

3. Total Pension Benefrt Obligation

E)GECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

TOTAL CURRENT AND E)GECTED FUTURE PENSION
BENEFIT OBLIGATION

$'17,s99

539,172
0

TABLE 8-088

$3,368,846

$19,708
29,s62

178,689
$227,959

$3,596,80s

$2912,280

$6t6,771

$3,s29,051

s67,7s4

$3,596,80s

$160,205

$0

G. CURRENT LINFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3-A)

H. CI.]RRENT AND FUTURE UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

*Estimated

MIIJ IMAIY & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 9-088

Anoka Police Consolidation Account

A. DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL
ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAL)

1. Active Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire

b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

2. Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire

b. No Election (Greater Value)

c. Total

3. Benefit ReciPients
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

4. Total
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Reliel Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)

d. Total

$0
0

0
0

0
0

$0$0

. $3.s96.80s

B.DETERMINATIoNoFUNFUNDEDACTUARIALACCRUEDLIABILITY(UAAr)

l. AAL (A4) $3's45'037

2. Current Assets (0.33% of Table 1,E6) 3 
'368'846

3. UAAL (Bl-B2) - $-116]91

C. NORMALCOST

t Includes MPRIF Reserves of $2'597,085

sr4,497

1l

Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

Number Present Value Actuarial
of ofProjected Accrued

Participants Benefits Liabilities

1 $684,s25 $632,'7s7

000
1 $684,s2s $632,7s7

9 $2,803,114 $2,803,114
1 109,166 109,166

l0 s2,9t2,280 $2,912,280

10 $3,487,639 $3,43s,871
1 109,166 109,166

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Anoka Police Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

JULY I, 1998

A. ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 9-088)

L Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. Elected Relief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)
4. Total

B. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

C. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MIJNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (0.33% of Table 1, E6)

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAI CONTRIBUTIONS

TABLE 10-088

$3,487,639
109,166

0

$3,596,805

s 19,708
$0

$19,708

s29,562
s0

_ $29,562

$3,368,846

$815,808
(s88,850)

_ $2262s8

_@

($ 103,839)
0

(2,822)
58,392

($48.269)

(s,s80)

D.

E.

F.

G.

l. Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 31,2010
2. 15 year amortization ofprior years'loss (gain)

3. Total

LOSS (GA[N) [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSN OF LOSS (GAIN)
1. MPRIF Mortality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

ls YEAR AMORTTZATION OF LOSS (GAIN)

(Tabte 11, B.2.b + B.2.c + B.2.d,+8.2.e+8.2.f +8.2.9+8.2.h + B'2.i + B.2i + B.2.k)

H.

MII I IMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Anoka Police Consolidation Account

A. EMPLOYEECONTRIBUTIONS

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjushnent For State Aid)

I . Regular municipal contribution

2. Additional municipal contribution

Date Current

Determi nation of Statutory Contributions
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

TABLE 11-088

Dollar
Amount

$s,243 +

$7,865 *

Percent of
PaFoll

7.60yo

r1.40%

12t3t/2010
t2/3y2002
1213U2003
1213U2004
t2/3U2005
12/3y2006
t213t/2007
t213t/2008
1213y2009
t2l3t/2010
r2/3u20tt
12t31/20t2

Last Payment
Established _ Balance P_gynent _ e1qS!!!l.

a.

b.
c.
d.
e.

f.

h.
i.
j.
k.
l.

Initial
07/0U88
0710U89
07/0U90
07t0u9t
07/0y92
0710u93
07tjt/94
0710U95
07tjt/96
0710y97
07t0!98

$81s,808
$0
$0

($436,681)

$ 18,556
($142,rss)

($6,629)

s9,451
$2s,461

($91,29s)
$34,M2

($48,269)

$ 101,834

$0
$0

($81,e04)

$3,1s9
($22,303)

($e7o)
$ 1,302
$3,328

($11,3e6)
$4,128

(ss,s80)

m. Total JllE 6!1

C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

___ G8lqa

$4,706

* Estimated based on prior years' payroll

*+ Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1998

The actuarially required contribution calculated according to GASB No. 27 and estimated based on
prior payroll is (0.78%)

MII T IIT,TT{N & ItrOBEKTSON, INC.

Page 87



TABLE 3-158

AUSTIN FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JT,NE 30. 1998

Years of Service

Ace
<25

,<-ro

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

r0- l4
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

25-29

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

<l t-4 5-9 r5-r9 20-24

00
30+ i ALL

00
00
00
00
00
o ,,,.,,, 0

00
00
00
00
00

AYERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

Years of Service

Ace
<25

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

5-9

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
0 ,a0

<l
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

l0- 14

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

l5-t9 20-24 25-29 30+ ALL
00000
00000
00000
00000
00000
00000
00000
00000
00000
00000
00000

Ace
Alt

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN DOLLARS) BY YEARS OF SER\'ICE
30+ ALL

00

MII T TIUAI! & IIOBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 4-158
AUSTIN FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. T998

Years Retired

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

5-9

0
I

5

6

2
0

I

0
0

15

t0-l4
0
0

0
I

0
I

0
0

0

2

l5-19

0
0

I
0

I
2

0
0

0

4

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
2

I
I

0

4

25+<l ALL
0
2

6
7

3

7

4
2
0

3l

l-4
0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0
0

0

0
I

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

I

0
0

0
0

0
2

2
I

0

5

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Retired

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

t-4
0

20,200

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

20,200

5-9

0
20,012

20,0t2
20,248

20,409
0

21,791
0
0

20,278

l0-14

0
0

0
20,0t2

0
21 ,372

0
0
0

20,692

l5-19

0
0

20,0t2
0

20,012
20,0't2

0
0
0

20,012

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
20,012

20,012
20,0t2

0

20,012

<l 25+ ALL
00
0 20,106

0 20,012
0 20,2t4

0 20,277
20,012 20,206

20,012 20,457
20,0t2 20,012

00
20,012 20,191

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED

A 0 20,200

s-9 r0-l4 ts-u 20-24

304,t70 41,384 80,048 80,048

25+

r00,060

ALL
625,921

MII I J[{rq,N & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 5-158
AUSTIN FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Since Death

Ace
<50

50-54

5 5-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

l0-l4
0
0

0
0

0
0

I
0
I

2

t5-l9
0
0

0
0

0
I

0
I
I

3

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

25+ ALL

0
0

2
0

I
I

2

I
J

l0

<l t-4 5-9

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0
0

I
0

I

0

I
0
0

J

0
0

I

0

0
0

0
0
0

I

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
I

I

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Since Death

Acq <l
<50 0
50-54 0

55-59 0
60-64 0

65-69 0
70-74 0

75-79 0
80-84 0
85+ 0

ALL O

t-4
0
0

12,007

0

r 3,036
0

I1.457
0

0

12,167

5-9

0

0

t2,007
0

0

0

0
0
0

12,007

l0-14

0
0

r5-19

0
0

0
0

0
12,007

0
12,007
t2,007

t2,007

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0

25+ ALL
00
00
0 t2,007
00
0 13,036
0 12,007

0 11,732
0 12,007

't2,007 12,007

12,007 12,055

0

t2,007
0

12,007

t2,007

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH
Ace
All

< I l-4
0 36,501

5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+

12,007 24,014 36,021 0 12,007

ALL
t20,550

MII |.II\{r{N & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 6-158

AUSTIN FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Disabled

Acg <l
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

t-4 5-9 10-14 r 5-19 20-24

000 0
0

0.
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Disabled

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

5-9

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

<l t-4 t0-14 15-19 20-24

000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000

ALL
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY }'EARS DISABLf,I)

ACg <1 1-4 5-9

All 0 0 0

10-14 15-19 20-24 25+

0000
ALL

MII T IMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

Page 91



TABLE 7-158
Austin Fire Consolidation Account

Reconciliation Of Members

Terminated

Actives
Deferred

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A.

B.

C.

ON JI.INE 30,1997

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
1 . Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Deferred
6. Terminated - Refimd
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Retumed as Active

DATA ADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

TOTALONJUNE30, 1998

D.

E.

0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0

10

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
n

0

0

Recipients
Retirement
Annuitants Disabled Survivors

A. ON JUNE 30, 1997

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Death

n

33

3. Annuity Expired
4. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

TOTAI ON JUNE 30, 1998

0
(2)
0
0

0

31

D.

E. 10

Page92
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A.

B.

C.

D.

Austin Fire Consolidation Account

Actuarial Balance Sheef
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

CURRENT ASSETS (0.86% of Table 1, E6)

EXPECTED FLTTURE AS SETS

l Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions
4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAI CURRENT AND E)GECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

1 Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current Employees

a. Accumulated Employee Contributions
Including Allocated Investment Income*

b. Employer-Financed Vested
c. Employer-Financed Nonvested
d. Total

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

E)(PECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

TOTAI CURRENT AND E)GECTED FUIUREPENSION
BENEFIT OBLIGATION

G. CURRENT TINFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3-A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTURE UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

*Estimated

TABLE 8-158

$8,650,177

$0
0

(76s,060)
($76s,060)

$7,88s,117

$7,885,117

$7,88s,117

$0

$7,88s,1l7

($765,060)

$0

$0

0
0

$0

E.

F.

MIT T Nlr{I{ & IIOBERTSON, INC.
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Austin Fire Consolidation Account

DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL
ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAL)

1. Active Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Benefit Recipients
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

Total
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire+
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

AAr(A4)
Current Assets (0.86% ofTable 1,86)

UAAL(81-82)

C. NORMALCOST

* Includes MPRIF Reserves of $7,741,761

Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations
(actual dollars)

JULY I, 1998

Number
of

Participants

Present Value
of Proj ected

Benefits

TABLE 9-158

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities
A.

0
0

$0
0

$0
0

$0 $0

$0
n

2.

J.

4.

0
0

0
0

0

4l
0

$0

$7,88s,117
0

$0

$7,885,117
0

4t $7,88s,1 17

$7,885,117
0
0

$7,88s,117

$7,885,117
0
0

4t
0
0

4t ,..-, $7,885.117 $7,88s,117

B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)

1.

2.

J.

$7,885,117

_ _ 8,650,177

($76s,060)

$0

MII I I},T,AN & IrcBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 10-158
Austin Fire Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

JULY I, 1998

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VAIUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 9-158)
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire $7,885,117
2. Elected Relief Association 0
3. No Election (Greater Value) 0
4. Total

B. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
l Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

$7,885,117

C. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MI'NICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

D. CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (0.86% of Table 1, E6) $8,650,177

E. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTI'RE ADDITIONAL MT]NICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS

$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
$0

1. Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 31, 2010
2. 15 year amortization ofprior years' loss (gain)

3. Total

LOSS (GArN) [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)
1. MPRIF Mortality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

H. ls YEAR AMORTZATTON OF LOSS (GAIN)

(Table ll,B.2.b+8.2.c+ B.2.d+B.2.e+B.2.f +8.2.g+8.2.h+8.2.i +B.2j +B.2.k)

$2,342,782
0

$2,342,782

- G3.r!7,84a

$440,321
(1,6s9,109)

(292,440)

0l9q,610
_J$=pz,&a

(359,289)

F.

G.

MII I n&{I! & ROBERISON, INC.
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TABLE 11-158

Austin Fire Consolidation Account

Determination of Statutory Contributions
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

Percent of
Payroll

7.60%

tt.40%

Last Payment
Amount**

Dollar
Amount

A. EMPLOYEECONTRIBUTIONS

B. EMPLOYERCONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

1 . Regular municipal contribution

2. Additional municipal contribution

Date
Established

$o'

$o*

Current
Balance

a.

b.
c.
d.

e.

f.
s.
h.
i.
j.
k.
1.

m.

Initial
07101/88
0710U89
07101190

07t0!9r
07101192

07t01/93
07/01194
07101/95
07/0U96
07/01197
07t0|98

Total

$2,342,782
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
s0
$0
$0

($3,107,842)

12t31/2010
t213y2002
t2/31/2003
12131/2004
1213t/2005
t2t3t/2006
t213y2007
12t31/2008
t2/3U2009
12/3|2010
t2/3U20ll
1213U2012

$292,440
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

($3s9,289)

(s66.849)

C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION ($66,84e)

* Estimated based on prior years' payroll

** Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1998

The actuarially required contribution calculated according to GASB No. 27 and estimated based on
prior pay, oll is ($66,8a9)

MII I IMAN & IIOBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 3-167

AUSTIN POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years of Service

Acg <l
<25

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

1-4 l0- t4

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0

l5-19

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
I

I
0

0
0

2

25-29

0
0

0

0

0
0

1

0

0
0

2

5-9

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

Years of Service

Aca
45

2s-29

30-34
35-39

4044
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

l-4 5-9

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

<l 10-14 l5-t9 20-24 25-29 30+ ALL
000000
000000
000000
000000
000000

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0 0 44,754 0 0 44,754

0 0 42,014 49,754 47,t75 47,1.7+

000000
000000
000000
0 0 43,384 49,754 47,175 46,690

BY YEARS OF SER\TCE
I 5- 19 20-24 25-29 30+ ,:, I,ALI' -

o 86,768 99,508' 47,175 23i3,450

MIIIIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

Page 97

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS
<1 t-4



TABLE 4-I67
AUSTIN POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Retired

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

l0-t4
0
0

3

3

I
0

0
0
0

7

l5-r9
0
0

0
2

I
0

I
0
0

4

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
2

0
2

0

4

25+<l 1-4 ALL

0
2

5

6

3

J

2

3

0

24

5-9

0
I

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

I

0
I

0
I

0

I

0

0
0

3

0
0

2
0

I
0

0
0
0

3

0

0

0
0

0
0

I
I
0

2

A\TRAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Retired

Ace
<50

50-54

5 5-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l
0

29,t01

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

29,t0l

l-4
0

24,648

0
27 ,645

0
50,060

0
0
0

34,t l8

5-9

0
0

27 ,783
0

29,258
0

0

0

0

28,275

l0-t 4

0

r5-19

0

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
26,858

0
26,5t6

0

26,687

00
2'1,868 0
27,442 27,555

27 ,3 t0 21 ,409
00
0 28,51 I
00
00

27,606 27,758

25+ ALL
00
0 26,87 5

0 27,834
0 27,5't4

0 2'1,992
0 34,s92

26,677 27 ,594
26,333 26,455

00
26,505 28,346

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED

Ace
Alt

<l t-4 5-9 l0- 14

29,101 t02,354 84,825 193,242

15-19 20-24 25+ ALL
ttt,032 106,748 53,010 680,304

MIr I INfrrN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 5.I67
AUSTIN POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30. T998

Years Since Death

Acq <l
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

ALL
0
2

I

I

I
0

2

3

0

l0

t-4 5-9

00
0l
0l
00
00
00
00
0l
00
03

10-14 15-19 20-24

000

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Since Death
4c9
<50

50-54

5 5-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l 't-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL
000
0 t5,423 0

0 16,666 0
000
000
000
0 0 t6,0t2
0 15,855 15,784
000
0 15,981 15,898

00
0 14,546

0 t6,324
00

0 15,884
00

00
0 14,985

0 16,324
00

0 15,84 r

00

0 0 0 16,666
0 0 16,s88 16,588

0 0 15,993 16,003

0 15,585 16,29t t 5,908

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY }'EARS SINCE DEATH

Ag9 <l
Alt

5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL
0 0 47,943 31,796 0 46,755 32,582 159,080

MIr r r[,IrlN & IIOBERTSON, INC.
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0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

I
I
0

2

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0
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TABLE 6-167
AUSTIN POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

DISABILITY RETIRXMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Disabled

4cc <l
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

1-4 5-9 10-14 t5-19 20-24

000
010
000
000
000
000
000
000
000

10

ALL
00
01
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
0l

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Disabled

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

5-9

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

<l 1-4 10-14 15-19 20-24

000
0 28,172 0

000
000
000
000
000
000
000
0 28,172 0

00
0 28,172

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
0 28,172

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLEI)

4C9 <l l-4
All 00

5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+

0028,1'1200
ALL

28,1'72

MII I IMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 7-167
Austin Police Consolidation Account

Reconciliation Of Members

Terminated

Actives
Deferred

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A.

B.

C.

5

0

5E.

D.

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

l0

0

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0

23

I

0
0
0
0

0

24

A.

B.

c.

D.

E.

ON JUNE 30,1997

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Deferred
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

TOTAL ON JI.INE 30, 1998

ON JUNE 30,1997

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Annuity Expired
4. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1998

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

(1)
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

Recipients
Retirement
Annuitants Disabled Survivors

l0

Page 101
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A.

B.

C.

D.

Austin Police Consolidation Account

Actuarial Balance Sheef
(actual dollars)

ruLY 1, 1998

CURRENT ASSETS (1.30% of Table l, E6)

E)(PECTED FUTURE ASSETS

1 . Present Value of Employee Conhibutions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions
4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

l. Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current Employees

a. Accumulated Employee Conkibutions
Including Allocated Investment Income*

b. Employer-Financed Vested
c. Employer-Financed Nonvested
d. Total

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION
BENEFIT OBLIGATION

$256,045

1,41 1,017
0

TABLE 8-167

$ 13,133,543

$101,781
t52,671

(t,826,s77)
(sr,572,r2s)

s11,561,418

$9,547,387

s1,667,062

$11,2r4,449

$346,969

s11,561,418

($ 1,919,094)

s0

E.

F.

G. CURRENT UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3-A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTURE LTNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F.C)

xEstimated

MILLIMAN & ROBEKISON, INC.
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Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

Number
of

Participants
DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL

ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAL)

1. Active Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)

Austin Police Consolidation Account

Present Value
of Proj ected

Benefits

TABLE 9-167

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities

2

3

$915,710
t,098,321

$2,014,031

256,991
0

s814,720
922,4t1

$1,737,131

$2s6,991
0

c. Total

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Benefit Recipients
a. Elected PERA Police and Firex
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

Total
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

$9,290,396

$ 10,463,097
0

1,098,321

_ $11t61lte

I
0

J.

4.

I

35
0

$2s6,991

$9,290,396
0

$256,99t

$9,290J96
0

4t

$9,290,396

$10,362,107
0

_22Att_
__ $11.284.518

35

38
0
3

B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)

1. AAL(A4)
2. Current Assets (1.30% ofTable l,E6)

3. UAAL (Br-B2)

C. NORMALCOST

* Includes MPRIF Reserves of $8,436,721

$11,284,518
13,133,543

_:l$1,849p2Q

$50,791

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Austin Police Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

ruLY 1, 1998

A. ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 9-167)

1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. Elected Relief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)
4. Total

B. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

C. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULARML]NICIPAI CONTRIBUTIONS

2. 15 year amortization ofprior years' loss (gain) (3,863'849)

gaUte t t, 8.2.b +8.2.c +8.2.d + 8.2.e+8.2.f +8.2.e+8.2.h + B'2'i + B'2i + B'2'k)

3' Total $1'525'257)

1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

D. CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (1.30% of Table 1, E6)

E.PRESENTVAIUEoFFUTUREADDITIoNALMTINICIPALCoNTRIBUTIoNS
1. Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 31, 2010

LOSS (GAIN) [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)
1. MPRIF MortalitY
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

15 YEARAMORTZATION OF LOSS (GAIN)

F.

G.

TABLE 10-167

$10,463,097
0

1,098,321

$11,561,418

$37,435
$64,346

$101,781

$56,1s2
$96,519

$rs2,67r

$13,133,s43

$2,338,s92

$167,914
0

(223,909)
(245,32s)

(34,83s)

MILLIMAN & ROBERITSON, INC.
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Austin Police Consolidation Account

Determination of Statutory Contributions
(actual d.ollars)

JIILY 1, 1998

Percent of
Payroll

7.60%

tl.40%

Last
Payment

TABLE 11-167

Dollar
Amount

sr7,742 *

$26,613 +

Payment
Amount**

A. EMPLOYEECONTRIBUTIONS

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

I . Regular municipal contribution

2. Additional municipal contribution

Date
Established

Current
Balance

a.

b.

d.
e.

f.

h.

i.
j.
k.
l.

Initial
07/01/88
0710y89
07t0U90
07/0U91
07t0t/92
0710y93
0710U94
07/0y95
07tol196
07t0!97
07101198

Total

s2,338,s92
$0
$0
$0
s0
$0
$0

($2,62s,r11)
($44s,877)
($178,849)
($614,013)
($301,320)

tzt3y20t0
t2t3U2002
tzt3112003
t2l3t/2004
12t3y2005
t2t3112006
t2t3U2007
t2/3112008
t2t3112009
t2t3t/2010
t2t3l20tt
t2/3y20t2

$29r,9r7
$0
$0
$0
s0
$0
$0

($361,62e)
($s8,281)
($22,32s)
($73,s91)
($34,83s)

C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION ($214,389)

+ Estimated based on prior years' payroll

** Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1998

The actuarially required contribution calculated according to GASB No. 27 and estimated based on
prior payroll is (99.aa%)

MILLIMAN & ROBEIrTSON, tNC,
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TABLE 3-168

BLOOMINGTON POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

ACTIYE MEMBERS AS OF JT]NE 30. 1998

Years of Service

15-t9Ace
<25

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

IJ-L.

0
0

0
0

3

0

0
0

0
0

I ls-19

00
00
00
00
0 67,079
00

0
0

0
0

0
3

3

3

0

0

25-29

0
0

0
0

0
69,368

72,270
69,877

0
0

0
0

0
0r:

0

0

0

0

0
0

2
5

I
I

0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

6
o l"l1

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

Ace
<25

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

. ALL.,'

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

20-24

0
0

0
0

64,335
64,310

73,299
s7 ,604

0
0

0 ,,:.

0 l:i;:,,:,i

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

TIIOU

65,267 ',.

0

0

0
0

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS BYYEARS OF SERYICE

Years of Service

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 4-168
BLOOMINGTON POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Retired

Ace
<50

50-54

5 5-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

0
0

0
I

0
I

0
0
0

2

<1 l-4
00
)A

52
t2
0l
00
00
00
00
89

10-14 15-19 20-24

000
000
000
310
051
l3l
0ll
000
000
4 l0 3

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Retired

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l
0

44,585

45,819
65,154

0
0

0
0
0

47,921

1-4 5-9

00
29,111 16,4't4

38,407 33,117
45,214 34,020

45,691 37 ,878
0 37 ,477

00
00
00

36,s97 33,004

r0- t4 15-19

00
00
00

34,584 33,172

0 33,688
37,310 36,009

0 34,653
00
00

35,266 34,429

25+ ALL
00
0 31,718

0 37,017
33,096 39,958

0 35,837
32,319 35,265

0 31,683
00
00

32,708 36,184

20-24

0
0

0

0

32,650
31,721

28,7 t2
0
0

31,028

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED
Aqe

All

<1

383,4 t 6

t-4 5-9

329 ,3'13 56 l ,068

t0-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL
t4t,064 344,290 93,084 65,416 1,917,752

MIT T IT,!U{ & ITOIBEKTSON, INC.
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TABLE 5-168
BLOOMINGTON POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Since Death

ALL.
00
00
0l
02

t'0 .1

00
03
00
00
07

1-4 5-9

00
00
0l
00
0l
00
0l
00
00
03

t0-l4 15-19 20-24

000
<lA.ce

<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Since Death

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-',79

80-84
85+

ALL

<l 1-4 5-9 10-14 l5-t9 20-24

00000
00000
0 t3,247 0 0 0
0 0 16,365 17,474 0

0 17,28t 0 0 0
00000
0 16,825 16,823 16,800 0
00000
00000
0 15,'t84 16,594 17,137 0

00
0 13,247
0 16,920

0 17,281
00
0 16,816
00
00
0 16,402

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH
Acg <l
AI 0

l-4 5-9 t0-t4 15-19 20-24 25+

0 47,352 33,188 34,274 0 0

ALL
114,814

MIr r r[.[l]l & ItrOBERISON, INC.
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TABLE 6-168
BLOOMINGTON POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Disabled

Acg <l
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

80-84
85+

ALL

l0-t4 t5-19 20-24

100
t-4 5-9

01
0t
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
02

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Disabled

<50
50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l l-4
00
0 43,333

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
0 43,333

5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24

0 33,985 0 0
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0 33,985 0 0

25+ ALL
0 33,985
0 43,333

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
0 38,659

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLEI)
Acg <l
All 0

1-4 5-9

43,333 0

l0-t4 15-19

33,98s 0

20-24 25+
.0 0

ALL
77,318

MIr I rNIr{M IOBERrSON, INC.
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TABLE 7-168
Bloomington Police Consolidation Account

Reconcil iation Of Members

Terminated

Actives
Deferred

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A. ON JL]NE 30, 1997

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Defened
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Retumed as Active

D. DATAADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

E. TOTALONJUNE30, 1998

A. ONJUNE 30,199'7

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Amuity Expired
4. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1998

37

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

n

(8)
0
0
0

(2)
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

27
0

27

Recipients
Retirement
Annuitants Disabled Survivors

45

8

0
0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0

53

D.

E. 7

Page 1 l0

MII I rMr{N & IiOBEKISON, INC.
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Bloomington Police Consolidation Account

Actuarial Balance Sheef
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

$r,672,616

9,923,s03
0

TABLE 8-168

$64,936,502

$911,985
1,367,979

_ (2s,9r4,'.79s)
($23,634,831)

$41,301,671

$26,642,s33

$11,596,119

s38,238,652

$3,063,019

$41,301,671

($26,697,850)

$0

A.

B.

C.

D.

CURRENT ASSETS (6.42% of Table 1, E6)

E)GECTED FUTURE ASSETS

1. Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions
4. Total Expected Fuhrre Assets

TOTAL CIJRRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

1. Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefrts

2. Current Employees

a. Accumulated Employee Contributions
Including Allocated Investment Income*

b. Employer-Financed Vested
c. Employer-Financed Nonvested
d. Total

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

TOTAL CIJRRENT AND E)(PECTED FUTURE PENSION
BENEFIT OBLIGATION

E.

F.

G. CURRENT UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3-A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTURE UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

*Estimated

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, TNC.
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Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

Number
of

Participants
DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAI

ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAL)

1. Active Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Benefrt Recipients
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire+
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

4. Total
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

1. AAL(A4)
2. Current Assets (6.42% of Table 1,E6)

3. UAAL @l-82)

C. NORMALCOST

* Includes MPRIF Reserves of $23,983,507

Present Value
of Proj ected

Benefits

TABLE 9-168

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities

Bloomington Police Consolidatiotr Account

t4
l3

$8,037,s29
6,62t,609

$14,659,138

625,226
934,212

$l,559,438

$24,8s 1,5s6
231,539

$25,083,095

$33,514,311
23r,539

7,555,821
$41.301.671

$6,810,589
s,3j;8,7s3

$12,179,342

$625,226
934,212

s1,559,438

$24,851,556
23r,539

$25,083,095

$32,287,37r
231,539

._ 6,302,965

_ _$tg821,E?s

$38,821,875
64,936,502

1J25]149)

$397,045

2
2

3.
61

1

62

77
I

15

93

B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)

MIr r ID[{N & IIOTBERTSON, INC.
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Bloomington Police Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

A. ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 9-168)
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. Elected Relief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)
4. Total

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

C. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUMCIPAI CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

D. CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (6.42% of Table 1, E6)

TABLE 10-168

s33,514,311
231,539

__ 7,555,821
$41,301,671

$452,209
$459,776

_ $911,985

$678,314
$689,66s

$1,367,9'19

$64,936,502

$736,r27
0

(2,ss6,087)
(4,214,18s\

__$6.a34J45)

(697,s91)

F.

G.

E. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MLINICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 31, 2010 $0
2. 15 year amortization ofprior years' loss (gain) (19,880,650)

(Table ll,B.2.b+8.2.c+B.2.d+B.2.e+B.2.f+8.2.g+8.2.h+8.2.i+8.2j+8.2.k)
3. Total

LOSS (GAIND [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSIS OF LOSS (GATN)
1. MPRIF Mortality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

_($_12,8!!flq

H. 15 YEAR AMORTIZATION OF LOSS (GAIN)

MIT I IMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Bloomington Police Consolidation Account

Percent of
Payroll

7.60%

tt.40%

Last
Payment

TABLE 1I-168

Dollar
Amount

$137,447 *

$206,171 *

Payment
Amount**

Determi nation of Statutory Contributions
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

A. EMPLOYEECONTRIBUTIONS

B. EMPLOYERCONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

1. Regular municipal contribution

2. Additional municipal contribution

Date
Established

Current
Balance

a.

b.
c.

d.

e.

f.

Initial
07l01/88
07t0r/89
07t0t/90
07/0t/91
0710t/92
07/01/93
07t0y94
0710U95
07/0y96
0710U97
07t0y98

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
s0
$0

($7,4s8,970)
(s1,430,248)
($4,877,279)
($6,114,153)
($6,034,14s)

t2t3U20t0
t2/3t/2002
t2/31t2003
12131,12004

r2/3U2005
t2t3t/2006
12t3U2007
t2/3r/2008
t2t3t/2009
t2t3|2010
t2t3ll20tr
t2t3r/2012

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

($1,027,530)
($186,949)
($608,811)
($732,797)
($6e7,s91)

{$32i3i7!)

($2,910,060)

h.
i.
j.
k.
l.

m. Total ($2s.914.795)

C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

* Estimated based on prior years' payroll

** Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1998

The actuarially required contribution calculated according to GASB No. 27 and estimated based on
prior payroll is (168.51%)

MII I llilr{N & IOBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 3-152

BRAINERD POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years of Service

Ace
45

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

Ace
<25

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

<[ t-4 5-9 l0- 14 15-19 20-24

000
25-29

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
I

0
0

ALL O

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

10-14 15-19 20-24 2s-29

0000
30+ 'a

0

0
0

0

0
0

0

0
0

0

0
0

Ace
All

0000
0 49,472 46,453 0

0 47,678 0 0
0 0 0 43,142

0000
0000
0 48,276 46,453 43,142

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN DOLLARS) BY Yf,ARS OF SERVICE
10-14 15-t9 20-24 25-29

0 144,828 185,812 43,142

Years of Serwice

MII T IMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 4.152

BRAINERD POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Retired

00
00
0l
0t
01
00
03
02
00
08

10-14 l5-t9 20-24 25+

000

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Retired

Ace
<50

50-54

5 5-59
60-64

6s-69
70-14

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

5-9

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

<l l-4
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

Acs
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

6s-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l t-4 5-9 r0-t4 15-19 20-24

0000
0000
0 18,305 0 0

0 18,231 0 0

0 17,896 0 0
0000
0 0 17,532 17,629
0 0 0 17,498
0000
0 18,144 17,532 17,542

00
0 18,305

0 18,231

0 17,896
00
0 17 ,564
0 17,498
00
0 17,765

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY }'f,ARS RETIREI)

4C9 <1 1-4

All 00
5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+

0 54,432 35,064 52,626

ALL
0 t42,120

MIT I TT,iIN & IIOIBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 5-152

BRAINERD POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Since Death

Acg <l
<50

50-54

5 5-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

l-4 5-9 l0-t4 15-19 20-24 alt

3

0
0

0
I

0
2

J

0
I

7

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Since Death

Acc
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l
0
0

0
0

5-9

00
00
00
00
00
00
0 t3,2?4
00
00
0 13,224

l0- 14 t 5-19 20-24

000
000
000
0 0 13,617

000
0 0 13,347

0 13,t97 0
000
0 t2,937 0

0 13,110 13,437

ALL

00
0 t3,617

00
0 13,347

0 13,206
00
0 12,937

0 13,267

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH

Ace
Ail

<l t-4 5-9 10-14

0 0 13,224 0

t5-19 20-24 25+ ALL
39,330 40,311 0 92,869

MII I IMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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0
0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

I
0
0

I

0
0

0

0

0

0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

2
0
I

3

25+

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0



TABLE 6-152

BRAINERD POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Disabled

Ag9 <l
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

t-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24

000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
0

0

00
00

ALL
0 .0
0 0'
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Disabled

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

5-9

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

<1 1-4 10-14 15-19 20-24

000
ALL

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED
ALLACg <l l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+

All 00 0 0 0 0 0

MIr rrM4ry g p93Eg1'5ptr, 
^".
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TABLE 7-152

Brainerd Police Consolidation Account

Reconciliation Of Members

Terminated

Actives
Deferred

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A. ON JUNE 30,1997

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
1 Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Suwivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Deferred
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Retumed as Active

D. DATAADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

E. TOTALONJUNE30, 1998

A. ON JLINE 30,1997

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Annuity Expired
4. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

TOTAI ON JUNE 30, 1998

8

0

8

0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
(1)
0
0

0

0

0

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0

Recipients
Retirement
Annuitants Disabled Survivors

D.

E. 7

Page 119
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Brainerd Police Consolidation Account

Actuarial Balance Sheef
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

$356,392

1,198,384
488,005

TABLE 8-152

$s,191,320

$184,032
276,048

_-G15il4
($3s6,69s)

$4,834,62s

$2,149,90s

$2,042,781

$4,192,686

$641,939

$4,834,625

($998,634)

$0

A. CURRENT ASSETS (0.51% of Table 1, E6)

B. E)GECTEDFUTUREASSETS

1 . Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions
4. Total Expected Future Assets

C. TOTAL CIJRRENT AND E)GECTED FUTURE ASSETS

D. CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

l Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current Employees

a. AccumulatedEmployeeContributions
Including Allocated Investment Income*

b. Employer-Financed Vested
' c. Employer-Financed Nonvested

d. Total

E.

F.

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

TOTAI CIJRRENT AND E)GECTED FUTURE PENSION
BENEFIT OBLIGATION

G. CURRENT UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3-A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTURE UNFUNDED ACTUARIAI LIABILITY (F-C)

*Estimated

MIr r rL[{I{ & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations
(actual dollars)

JULY I, 1998

Number
of

Participants
DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL

ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAL)

1. Active Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Benefit Recipients
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

Total
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

AAL(A4)
Current Assets (0.51% of Table 1,E6)

uAAr (Bl-82)

C. NORMALCOST

* Includes MPRIF Reserves of $2,149,905

Present Value
ofProjected

Benefits

TABLE 9-152

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities

Brainerd Police Consolidation Account

5

3

$1,669,257 $1,347,932
818,300

$2,166,232
1.015.463

$2,684,720

$0
0

0
0

0
0

15

0

$0

\
s2,149,905

0

s0

$2,t49,905
0

3.

4.

15 $2,t49,90s

$3,819,162
0

1.015.463
23 54,834.625

B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)

20
0
3

$2,149,90s

s3,497,83'.7
0

818,300

___ 34l45t37

1.

2.

3.

s4,316,137
5,191,320

__G875.183)

$85,723

MIr r rl\4rlN & IrcBERTSON, INC.
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Brainerd Police Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

A. ACTUARIAL PRESENT VAIUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 9-152)
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. Elected Relief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)
4. Total

B. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

C. PRESENT VAIUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MI.]NICIPAI CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

D. CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (0.5 l% of Table 1, E6)

3. Total

LOSS (GArN) [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSIS OF LOSS (GAII.{)
l MPRIF Mortality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

15 YEAR AMORTTZATIOj\ OF LOSS (GArN)

E. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTI'RE ADDITIONAL MUMCIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 31, 2010
2. 15 year amortization ofprior years'loss (gain)

TABLE 10-152

$3,819,162
0

1.015.463
$4,834,625

$113,982
$70,050

$ 184,032

$170,973
$105,075
$276,048

$5,191,320

$1,394,774
(1,651,810)

($2s7,036)

($ss9.739)

$42,867
0

(28,316)
(s74,290)

:_Gil9J39
(64,710)

(Table 11, B.2.b +8.2.c +8.2.d+B.2.e+8.2.f +8.2.g+8.2.h + B.2.i + B.2j + B.2.k)

F.

G.

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Brainerd Police Consolidation Account

Percent of
Payroll

7.60%

11.4004

Last
Payment

TABLE I1-152

Dollar
Amount

$28,407 *

s42,6tr *

Payment
Amount**

Determination of Statutory Contributions
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

A. EMPLOYEECONTRIBUTIONS

B. EMPLOYERCONTRIBUTIONS
@efore Adjustment For State Aid)

1. Regular municipal contribution

2. Additional municipal contribution

Date
Established

Current
Balance

a.

b.
c.

d.

e.

f.

h.
i.
j.
k.
l.

Initial
07/0,/88
0'1101189

07/01/90
07/01/91
0710192
07101/93

07t0U94
07/0t/9s
07/0U96
07/01/97
07/0U98

$1,394,774
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
s0

(s894,013)
($7 s7 ,798)
($5s9,739)

12l3t/20t0
1213U2002
1213U2003
t2l3t/2004
t2/3U2005
1213U2006
12t31t2007
12t31/2008
12131/2009
12t3112010
r2l3!201r
t2t3t/2012

$174,104
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

($11 1,596)
($e0,824)
($64,710)

$93.a26)

($22,008)

m. Total ($816.77s)

C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

* Estimated based on prior years' payroll

** Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1998

The actuarially required contribution calculated according to GASB No. 27 and estimated based on
prior payroll is (13.49%)

MII I IMrtN & ROBEITTSON, INC.
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TABLE 3-077

BI]HL POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOI]NT

ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JT]NE 30. 1998

Years of Service

Acg <l

45
25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

'l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30+ ALL

000

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

Years of Service

000
000
000
000

0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000

0
0

0
0.
0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

Ace
<25

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
s5-59

60-64
65+

ALL

l0-14

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

ALL ..
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

<l l-4 5-9

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
0 ... ..,.'.,..0

t5-19 20-24 25-29 30+

0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0 .,0r.:ir...,.,,.r:', , 0,,r 0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

Ace
All

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN DO BY \'EARS OF SERVICE

l0-14

0

MII I hrr{N & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 4-077

BUHL POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Retired

Acq <l
<50

50-54

5 5-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

t-4 5-9 l0-14

0
0

0
I

0

0

0
0
0

I

l5-19

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

25+ ALL
0
0

0
'I

0
0

0
0
0

1

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Retired

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-',79

80-84
85+

ALL

l0- l4
0
0

0
36,770

0
0

0
0
0

36,770

t 5-19

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

<l 1-4 5-9 25+ ALL
00
00
00
0 36,770

00
00
00
00
00
0 36,770

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY Yf,ARS RETIREI)

Ace
Au

<l 't-4 5-9 10-14 t5-19 20-24 25+

0036,770000
ALL

36,770

MIT I TMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 5.077
BUIIL POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Since Death

4c9 <l
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

6s-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24

000
ALL

00
0.0
0 .0
00
00
0l
00
00
00
01

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Since Death

Acq
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-'74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

5-9

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0
0

0

<1 1-4 10-14 15-19 20-24

000
000
000
000
000
0 I8,7t8 0

000

0 18,718

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

8,718

0

0
0

8,718

TOTAL AIINUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH

Acg <l

All 0

t-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+

00018,71800
ALL

18,718

MII I,IMAN & ROBEKTSON, INC.
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0
0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0



TABLE 6-077
BUHL POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Disabled

Acg <l
<50

50-54

5 5-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

1-4 l0- l4
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

r5-t9
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

25+ ALL
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

5-9

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Disabled

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

10-14

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0

l5-19

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

<1 t-4 5-9 25+ ALL
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY Yf,ARS DISABLED

Ace
AI

<1 1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLET-077
Buhl Police Consolidation Account

Reconciliation Of Members

Terminated
Deferred

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A. ONJLNE30,1997

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Deferred
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Retumed as Active

D. DATAADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

E. TOTALONJUNE30, 1998

A. ON JUNE 30, 1997

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
1. Serrrice Retirement
2. Death
3. fuinuity Expired
4. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1998

Actives

Recipients _
Retirement
Annuitants Disabled Survivors

1

Page728

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
n

0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0
n

0

0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
U

0D.

E.

MILLIMAN & RIOBERTSON, INC.
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A.

B.

C.

D.

Buhl Police Consolidation Account

Actuarial Balance Sheef
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

CLJRRENT ASSETS (0.14% of Table l, E6)

EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

1. Present Value of Employee Conkibutions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions
4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CURRENT AND E)@ECTED FUTL]RE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

I . Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current Employees

a. AccumulatedEmployeeContributions
Including Allocated Investment Income*

b. Employer-Financed Vested
c. Employer-Financed Nonvested
d. Total

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

TOTAL CURRENT AND E)(PECTED FUTURE PENSION
BENEFIT OBLIGATION

G. CURRENT UNFI.]NDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3.A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTURE I'NFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

*Estimated

TABLE 8-077

st,376,463

$0
0

(74s,96s)
($74s,96s)

$630,498

$630,498

$630,498

$0

s630,498

($745,965)

$0

$0

0
0

$0

E.

F.

MII I IItiL{N & ROBERTSON' INC.
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Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations
(actual dollars)

JULY I, 1998

Number
of

Participants
DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL

ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAI)

l Active Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Benefit Recipients
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

4. Total
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

AAr (A4)
Current Assets (0.14% ofTable 1,86)

UAAL (B1-B2)

C. NORMAICOST

* Includes MPRIF Reserves of $630,498

Present Value
ofProjected

Benefits

TABLE 9-077

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities

Buhl Police Consolidation Account

$0
0

$0
0

0
0

2
0

$0
0

$0

0
0

0
0

2
0
0

$0

1

$0

$630,498
0

$0

$630,498
0

$630,498

$630,498
0
0

$630,498

$630,498
0
0

$630,498 $630.498

B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)

1.

2.
$630,498
t,376,463

3.

$0

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Buhl Police Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

A. ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 9-077)
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. Elected Relief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)
4. Total

B. PRESENT VAIUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

C. PRESENT VAIUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (0.14% ofTable l, E6)

PRESENT VAIUE OF FUTI'RE ADDITIONAL MIINICIPAI CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 31,2010
2. 15 year arnortization ofprior years'loss (gain)

TABLE 1G077

$630,498
0
0

$630,498

$1,376,463

$76,555
(64t,323)

_($s!4,?q2

___ ($MJ96)

$3,987
0

(7s,704)
(109,479)

($ 181,196)

(20,948)

$0
s0
$0

$0
$0
$0

D,

E.

(Table 11, B.2.b + B.2.c + B.2.d,+ 8.z.e+B.2.f + 8.2.8+ 8.2.h + B.2.i + B.2 j + B.2.k)

F.

G.

3. Total

LOSS (GArN) [A-B-C-D-E]

ANAIYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)
1. MPRIF Mortality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

H. 15 YEAR AMORTIZATION OF LOSS (GATN)

NtrI T II\'T{N & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE I1-077
Buhl Police Consolidation Account

Determination of Statutory Contributions
(actual dollars)

JULY I, 1998

Percent of
Payroll

'7 .60yo

tt.40%

Last
Payment

Payment
Amount**

Dollar
Amount

A. EMPLOYEECONTRIBUTIONS

B. EMPLOYERCONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

l. Regular municipal contribution

2. Additional municipal contribution

Date
Established

$0 'r'

$o*

Current
Balance

Initial
07101/88
07t0U89
07/0y90
07/0U91
0'110U92
07/0U93
07/ot/94
07/01195
07t0U96
07t0U97
07/0y98

Total

$76,555
s1,465

$71
($ 19,215)

($206)
($4s,611)

($ 138,693)
($2,780)

($12,141)
($348,037)
(s76,r77\

(s 181,196)

t2l3t/2010
12/3t/2002
12t3y2003
t213112004
t2/3,/2005
t2t3U2006
t2/31/2007
12t3U2008
1213U2009
t2l3t/20t0
t213t/201t
12t3r/2012

s9,ss6
s357

$1s
($3,604)

($3s)
($7,l s6)

(s20,293)
(s383)

($ 1,s 87)
($43,444)

($e,130)
($20,948)

____GZ45pq5) ($96.6s2)

C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION ($96,652)

* Estimated based on prior years' payroll

** Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1998

The actuarially required contribution calculated according to GASB No. 27 and estimated based on
prior payroll is ($96,652)

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

Page 132

a.
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c.
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e.
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TABLE 3-091

CHISHOLM FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years of Service

15-19Ace
<25

2s-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL.

4e
<25

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

.. .,.ELL'. :

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

25-29

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

30+ ':.

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
I

0
0

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

Years of Service

l5-19 30+ l:

00
00
00

' ,i, . Oi:,:lirrlr,lri :.,,:i:r::i0,,1.

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

25-29

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

BY YEARS OF Sf,R\'ICE

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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0

0
0

0
0

0
42,770

0
0

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS
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TABLE 4-091

CHISHOLM FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Retired

4g9 <'l

<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

t-4 10-14

0
0

0
0

0
2

0
0
0

2

l5-19

0
0

0
0

0
I

0
0
0

I

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

5-9 25+ ALL
00
00
0,l
0t
00
03
0 ..0
00
00
05

0
0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

I
0

0

0

0

0
0

I

0
0

0
,l

0
0

0

0

0

I

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Retired

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

l-4
0
0

33,042
0

0
0

0
0
0

33,042

5-9

0
0

0
40,650

0
0

0
0
0

40,650

10- l4
0
0

0
0

l5-19

0
0

0
0

20-24

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

<l

00
30,060 26,728

00
00
00

30,060 26,728

25+ ALL
00
00
0 33,042
0 40,650

00
0 28,949

00
00
00
0 32,108

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0

0

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED
4c9

All

<l t-4
33,M2

5-9 10-14 t5-t9 20-24 25+

40,650 60,120 26,728 0 0

ALL
160,540

MII I rIlIrU! & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 5-091

CHISHOLM FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Since Death

Acq <l
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

10-14 '15-'19 20-24

000
000
000
000
000
000
002
000
000
002

l-4 5-9

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

00
00
00
00
00
l1
02
00
ll
24

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Since Death

Acg

<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

5-9

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
0

5,1l6
0
0

5,116

25+

0
0

0
0

0
3,600

0
0

2,796

3,198

ALL
0
0

0
0

0
3,600

5,t l6
0

2,796

4,157

<l t-4 10-14 15-19

00

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH
25+

6,396

10-14 15-19Ace
All

<l 20-24

10,232

ALL
t6,628

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 6.097

CHISHOLM FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Disabled

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

6s-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l t-4 5-9 l0- 14 15-19 20-24

000
000

ALL
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

00
00
00
00

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Disabled

00
00
00
00

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

5-9

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0
0

0

<l l-4 t0- t4 15-19 20-24

000
000
000
000
000
000
000

ALL

0
0

0

0
0

0

0
0

0

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED
ALLACg <l l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+

A[0000000

MILLIMAN & ROBEKTSON, INC.
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TABLE 7-091
Chisolm Fire Consolidation Account

Reconciliation Of Members

Terminated

Actives
Deferred

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A.

B.

C.

oN JUNE 30,1997

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Deferred
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

TOTAL ON JI'NE 30, 1998

D.

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
n

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
(2)
0
0

0

1

0

1E.

0
(1)
0
0

0

Recipients ,_
Retirement
Annuitants Disabled Survivors

A. ON JUNE 30,1997

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Annuity Expired
4. Retumed as Active

D. DATAADruSTMENTS

E. TOTAIONJUNE30, 1998

0
0
0
0

0

4

Page 737
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A.

B.

C.

D.

Chisolm Fire Consolidation Account

Actuarial Balance Sheef
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

CURRENT ASSETS (0.25% of Table 1, E6)

E)(PECTED FUTURE ASSETS

1. Present Value ofEmployee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions
4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

1. Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current Employees

a. AccumulatedEmployee Contributions
Including Allocated Investment Income*

b. Employer-Financed Vested
c. Employer-Financed Nonvested
d. Total

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION
BENEFIT OBLIGATION

TABLE 8-091

$2,558,745

$12,217
18,326

(274,32t)
($243,778)

s2,3t4,967

$1,890,614

$382,351

$2,272,96s

$42,002

s2,314,967

($285,780)

$0

$49,424

332,927
0

E.

F.

G. CURRENT UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3-A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTURE UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

*Estimated

MILLIMAN & ROBEKTSON, TNC.
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Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

Number
of

Participants
DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL

ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAL)

l Active Members
a. Elected PERA Police aad Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Benefit Recipients
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

Total
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

1

n

1. AAL(A4)
2. Current Assels (0.25% of Table 1,E6)

3. UAAr (B1-B2)

C. NORMAICOST

* Includes MPRIF Reserves of $1,818,741

Present Value
ofProjected

Benefits

TABLE 9-091

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities

Chisolm Fire Consolidation Account

A.

$424,3s3
0

$392,261
0

$424,353 $392,261

$0
0

n

0
0
0

9

0

$0

$1,890,614
0

$0

$1,890,614
0

J.

4.
10
0
0

$1,890,614

$2,3t4,967
0
0

$1,890,614

$2,282,875
0
0

B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY OAAL)

10 $2,314.967 $2&fi1

s2,282,875
2,558,745

($275,870)

$8,987

MII T,N[,A,I\I & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Chisolm Fire Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

JULY I, 1998

A. ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 9-091)
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. Elected Relief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)
4. Total

B. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

C. PRESENT VAIUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

D. CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (0.25% of Table 1, E6)

3. Total

LOSS (GArN) [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSTS OF LOSS (GArN)
l MPRIF Mortality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

H. 15 YEAR AMORTIZATION OF LOSS (GAIN)

E. PRESENT VAIUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAI CONTRIBUTIONS
I . tnitial contribution - Amortized Through December 3 1 , 20 1 0
2. 15 year amortization ofprior years' loss (gain)

TABLE 10-091

$2,314,967
0
0

$2,314,967

sl2,2l7
$0

jr22rT

s 18,326
s0

s 18,326

s2,558,745

$362,809
(334,192)

q?!'qL?

($302.938)

($102,707)
n

(1s0,000)
(50,231)

_G3A2SE)

(3s,022)

(Table 11, B.2.b + B.2.c + B.2.d + B.2.e+B.2.f +B.2.9+8.2.h+8.2.i + B.2j + B.2.k)

F.

G.

MII I rNlrtN & ROBERTSON, INC,
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Chisolm Fire Consolidation Account

Determination of Statutory Contributions
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

Percent of
Payroll

7.60%

11.40%

TABLE 11-091

Dollar
Amount

$3,2s1 ,|'

s4,876 *

Payment
Amount**

A. EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

B. EMPLOYERCONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

1. Regular municipal contribution

2. Additional municipal contribution

Date
Established

Current
Balance

a.

b.
c.
d.
e.

f.

h.
i.
j
k.
l.

Initial
07/01/88
0710v89
07/01t90
1'il01/91
0710y92
07/0t/93
07/01/94
0710t/95
0710U96
07t0y97
07t01/98

Total

$362,809
$0
$0
$0

$ 184,807
($81,177)

($r13,'726)
($t35,477)

($89,342)
($5e,010)
($40,266)

($302,938)

12t3U2010
t2/3U2002
t213U2003
t2/31/2004
r2t3U2005
12t3U2006
12/3!2007
t213y2008
t2/3U2009
t2t1y20t0
t2l3t/201t
12/3y2012

$45,288
$0
s0
$0

$3r,462
(sr2,736)
($16,640)
($ 18,663)
($11,678)

(s7,366)
($4,826)

($3s,022)

C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

___ ($3aJ!_l)

($22,0s4)

* Estimated based on prior years' payroll

** Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1998

The actuarially required contribution calculated according to GASB No. 27 and estimated based on
prior payroll is (59.16%)

MII I TT,IAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 3-092

CHISHOLM POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOI]NT
ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JT]NE 30. 1998

Ace
<25

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

t5-19

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

20-24

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0

25-29

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0,i
0 lr,l

0
I

0
0

0
0

0 :':

0 .il

0 i,.'

0 :r.lir.:rl

U

<l
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

AYERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

Years of Service

l5-19Ace
<25

?5-29

30-34
3 5-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

25-29

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

30+

53,069 :,:

0
0

PRIOR FISCAL Yf,AR EARNINGS (IN DOLLARS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE

Years of Service

ACg <l t-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24

MII r rlfr{N & I(OBEKISON, tNC.

25-29 30+
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TABLE 4-092

CHISHOLM POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Retired

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

5-9

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

<l 1-4

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

10-14 15-19 20-24

000
ALL

0
0

0
1

1
,l

0
0

I

4

AYERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Retired
Aqe

<50

50-54

5 5-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

1-4 5-9

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

10- 4 r5-t9 20-24 25+

0000
0000
000
0 0 2t,726

0 28,285 0

0 35,337 0

000
000
0 0 14,70t

0 31,81 I 18,2t4

0
0

00
0 21,726

0 28,285
0 35,337

00
00
0 14,701

0 25,012

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIR.ED

ACg <l 1-4

A 00
5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+

0 0 63,622 36,428

ALL
0 100,048

MII I rN.rr{N & IOBEKTSON, INC.
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TABLE 5-092

CHISHOLM POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Since Death

00
00
00
00
01
00
02
00
00
03

Acg <l
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-'74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

10-14 '15-19 20-24

000
t-4 5-9

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Since Death

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

5-9

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

<l l-4 10- 14 15-19 20-24

000
000
000
000
0 0 3,613
000
0 0 4,303
000
000
0 0 4,073

00
00
00
00
0 3,613
00
0 4,303
00
00
0 4,073

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH

ACg <l l-4 5-9

All 0 0 0

10-14 15- 19 20-24 25+

0 0 12,219 0

ALL
12,219

MII I rNrr{N & IIOBERISON, INC.
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TABLE 6-092

CHISHOLM POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Disabled

4c9 <l
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

l-4 5-9 t0-t4 15-'19 20-24

000
ALL

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Disabled

Ace
<50

50-54

5 5-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

5-9

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0

0

<l 1-4 10-14 15-19 20-24

000
ALL

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

U

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED
ALLACg <l l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+

All 000 000 0

MIT T MAN & IIOBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 7-092
Chisolm'Police Consolidation Account

Reconciliation Of Members

Terminated

Actives
Deferred

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A.

B.

C.

ON JUNE 30,1997

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
1 . Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Suwivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Deferred
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

TOTAL ON JTINE 30, 1998

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0D.

E.

I
0

I

0
0
0
n

0

0
0
0
n

0

0
0
0
0

0

Recipients
Retirement
Annuitants Disabled Survivors

A. ON JUNE 30, 1997

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
l. Service Retirement
2. Death

D.

E.

3. Annuity Expired
4. Retumed as Active

DATA ADruSTMENIS

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1998 3

Page 146
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A.

B.

C.

D.

E.

F.

Chisolm Police Consolidation Account

Actuarial Balance Sheef
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

CURRENT ASSETS (0.16% of Table 1, E6)

EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

1. Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions
4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

1. Retirees and Beneficiaries Cunently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current Employees

a. AccumulatedEmployee Contributions
Including Allocated Investment Income*

b. Employer-Financed Vested
c. Employer-Financed Nonvested
d. Total

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION
BENEFIT OBLIGATION

$ss,749

4t8,657
0

TABLE 8-092

$1,660,6s6

$15,159
22,739

(10s,440)
($67,s42)

$1,593,114

$ 1,066,593

$474,406

$1,s40,999

$s2,1 l s

$1,s93,114

($1r9,657)

$0

G. CURRENT UMUNDED ACTUARIAI LIABILITY (D3.A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTURE UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

*Estimated

MJI I IMAN & ROBERISON, INC.
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Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

Number
of

Participants

DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL
ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAL)

1. Active Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Benefit Recipients
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

Total
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

I
0

1. AAL(A4)
2. Current Assets (0.16% ofTable 1,E6)

3. UAAL (B1-B2)

C. NORMALCOST

* Includes MPRIF Reserves of $999,539

Present Value
of Proj ected

Benefits

TABLE 9-092

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities

Chisolm Police Consolidation Account

A.

$s26,521
0

s486,702
0

$526,52r $486,702

2.

J.

4.

$0
0

0
0

0
0

7
0

$0

$1,066,593
0

$0

$ 1,066,593
0

8

0
0

$1,066,s93

$1,593,114
0
0

$ 1,066,593

$1,553,29s
0
0

$1,593,114 $1,553.295

B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)

$1,s53,29s
1,660,6s6

-($_1_q7J61)

$11,151

MIr.r Uv[{N & ROBERTSON, INC.

Page 148



Chisolm Police Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

A. ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 9-092)

1. Elected PERA Police and Fire

2. Elected Relief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)
4. Total

B. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

C. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MLTNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS

1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (0.16% ofTable 1' E6)

LOSS (GArN) [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)
1. MPRIF Mortality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made

4. Other
5. Total

15 YEAR AMORTIZATION OF LOSS (GAIN)

D.

E.

F.

G.

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAI CONTRIBUTIONS

1. Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 3I,2010 $59'531

2. 15 year amortization of prior years' loss (gain) Q 6,896)

1ra'Ute tt, B.2.b + 8.2.c+ B .2.d+8.2-e+8.2.f +8.2.g+B'2'h+B'2'i+B'2i + B'2'k)

3. Total GY'3iO

TABLE 10-092

$1,s93,114
0
n

_ $1,s93,114

$1s,159
$0

$l s,1s9

s22,739
$0

s22,739

$1,660,6s6

($88,07s)

sr2,976
0

(80,ooo)
(21,0s 1)

J$!EJ75)
(10,182)

MIT,I IMAN & ROBEI(TSON, INC.

Page 149



Chisolm Police Consolidation Account

Percent of
Payroll

7.60%

ll.40vo

Last
Payment

TABLE I1-092

Dollar
Amount

$4,033 *

$6,0s0 *

Payment
Amount* *

Determination of Statutory Contributions
(actual dollars)

JULY I, 1998

A. EMPLOYEECONTRIBUTIONS

B. EMPLOYERCONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

Regular municipal contribution

Additional municipal contribution

Date
Established

1.

Current
Balance

a.

b.
c.

d.
e.

f.

Initial
07t0v88
07t0U89
07/01/90
07l0v9t
07t0t/92
07/0y93
07t0u94
07/01/95
07t0r/96
07t01197
07t0U98

Total

$59,s31
$0
$0
$0

$l 11,024
(s3,079)

($17,r27)
($3,753)

(s24,97r)
$14,933

($1s3,922)
($88,075)

t2t31t20t0
t2/31/2002
t213112003
12t31t2004
t213112005
12t3t/2006
1213y2007
t213y2008
t2t3U2009
rzt31t20t0
t2t3u20tl
t213t/2012

$7,431
$0
$0
$0

$ 18,901
($483)

($2,s06)
($s 17)

($3,264)

$ 1,864
(s 18,448)
($ 10,182)

h.
i.
j.
k.
L

m. ,_@_ilg

s2,879C. ESTIMATED TOTAI STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

* Estimated based on prior years' payroll

++ Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1998

The actuarially required contribution calculated according to GASB No. 27 and estimated based on
prior payroll is (2.17%)

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 3-169

COLTJMBIA HEIGIITS FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

Aca
<25

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

10-14 15-19

00
20-24 25-29

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

Aca
<25

25-29

30-34
3s-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL.,.

PRIOR FISCAL }'EAR f,ARNINGS

Years of Service

Years of Service

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

s-9 10-14 15-19

0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000

20-24 25-29

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

MIrI r[,i\]I & ROBERTSON, INC.
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0
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0
0

0
0

0

::01

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0



TABLE 4-169

COLUMBIA HEIGHTS FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SERVICE RETIR.EMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Retired

Acg <l
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-'7 4

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

5-91-4 'l 
0- l4

0
0

0
0

0

0

I
0
0

I

l5-19

0
0

0
0

J

1

0
0
0

4

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

25+ ALL
0
0

0

0

J

I

I
0

0

5

0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Retired

<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l t-4 10-14

0

0

0

l5-19

0
0

0
00
0 23,202
0 28,440

30,140 0

00
00

30,140 24,512

25+ ALL
00
00
00
00
0 23,202
0 28,440

0 30,140
00
00
o 25,637

5-9 20-24

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (IN THOUSANDS) BY YEARS RETIRED
Age

All
l0- 14

30

l5-19

98

<1 t-4 5-9 20-24 25+ ALL
128

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 5.T69

COLUMBIA HEIGHTS FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Since Death

Acg <l
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

7s-79
80-84
85+

ALL

10-14 15-19 20-24

000
000
000
000
000
000
000
r00
000
100

t-4 5-9

00
l0
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
l0

ALL
0
I

0
0

0
0

I
I
0

3

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Since Death

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+

000000
016,6580000
00000000
00000000
00000000
00000000

0000
0 0 2t,620 0

000
0 21,620 0

ALL
00
0 16,658

0 16,175 16,t75
0 0 2t,620
000
0 16,175 l8,l5l

0
0
00
0 16,658

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY }'EARS SINCE DEATH

Aca
AII

<t t-4 5-9

0 16,658 0

10-14 15-19 20-24

21,620 0 0

25+ ALL
16,175 54,453

MII I IMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 6.169

COLUMBIA HEIGHTS FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Disabled

Acg <l
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

ALL

0
0

0
0

0,
0

0
0
0

0

t-4 t0-14 15-19 20-24 25+

0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000

000

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Disabled

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

l-4 5-9

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

<l 10-14 t5-r9 20-24

000
ALL

0
0

0

0

0

0

0
0
0

0

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED
ALL4C9 <l l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+

All 00 00 0 0 0

MII r r[.rr{N & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 7-169
Columbia Heights Fire Consolidation Account

Reconciliation Of Members

Terminated

Actives
Deferred

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A. ON JUNE 30, 1997

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Deferred
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Retumed as Active

D. DATAADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

E. TOTALONJTINE30, 1998

A. ON JUNE 30,1997

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Annuity Expired
4. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1998

0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0

0

0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
n

0

0
U

0
0

0

n

0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0

Recipients
Retirement
Annuitants Disabled Survivors

D.

E. 3
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A.

B.

C.

D.

Columbia Heights Fire Consolidation Accoutrt

Actuarial Balance Sheet
(actual dollars)

JULY I, 1998

CURRENT ASSETS (0.23% of Table I, E6)

EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

1 Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions
4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CURRENT AND E)GECTED FUTI-IRE ASSETS

CT]RRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

1 . Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current Employees

a. Accumulated Employee Contributions
Including Allocated Investment Income*

b. Employer-Financed Vested
c. Employer-Financed Nonvested
d. Total

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

EXPECTED FUTT]RE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

TOTAL CURRENT AND E)(PECTED FUTURE PENSION
BENEFIT OBLIGATION

G. CURRENT UMUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3-A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTURE UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

*Estimated

TABLE 8-169

$2,366,586

$0
tt

(s08,40s)
($s08,405)

$1,858,181

$1,8s8,181

$1,858,181

$0

$1,858,181

($s08,40s)

$0

$0

0
0

$0

E.

F.

MIr r ri{rU{ & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Columbia Heights Fire Consolidation Account

$0
0

$0
0

0
0

5

3

$0

$0
0

$0

0
0

0
0

5

3

0

3.

4.

$0

$ 1,120,819
737,362

$1,858,181

s1,120,819
737,362

0

$0

$1,120,819
737,362

$1,858,181

s1,120,819
737,162

0

B. DETERMINATION OF UNFLTNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)

_ $l,EtgJll _ JtElEJ_Er

$1,8s8,181
2,366,586

($s08,405)

1.

2.

3.

$0

Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations
(actual dollars)

JT]LY 1, 1998

Number
of

Participants

DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL
ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAL)

1. Active Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Benelit Recipients
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

Total
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire+

b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

AAL (A4)
current Assets (0.23% ofTable 1,86)

UAAL (B1-B2)

NORMAL COST

* Includes MPRIF Reserves of $1,120,819

Present Value
of Projected

Benefits

TABLE 9-169

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities

C.

MIII TMAN & ROBEKTSON, INC.
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1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. Elected Relief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)
4. Total

B. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

TABLE 10-169

Columbia Heights Fire Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

JULY I, 1998

A. ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 9-169)
$ 1,120,819

737,362
0

_ $1,8s8,181

C. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MI'NICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS

1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (0.23% of Table 1, E6) $2,366,586

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS

1. Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 31, 2010 $303,719

2. 15 year amortization ofprior years' loss (gain) (625,789)

(T;ble 11, B.2.b + B.2.c + B.2.d + B.2.e+8.2.f + B.2.g+B-2.h+ 8.2.i +8.2i + B.2.k)

3. Total $322'079)

LOSS (GArN) [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)
1. MPRIFMortalitY
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

15 YEAR AMORTIZATION OF LOSS (GATI\O

($186.33s)

$0
$0
$0

$0
s0
$0

D.

E.

F.

s30,170
0

(40,2r2)
(176,293)

_ G1!631O

(21,s42)

MIIT IMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Columbia Heights Fire Consolidation Account

Determination of Statutory Contributions
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

Percent of
Palroll

7.60%

lt.40%

TABLE 11-169

Dollar
Amount

$0*

$0*

Payment
Amount++

B.

EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

1. Regular municipal contribution

2. Additional municipal contribution

Date
Established

Current
Balance

a.

b.
c.
d.

e.

f.

h.
i.
j.
k.
l.

Initial
07/01/88
07/0U89
07101/90
07t0y9l
07/0U92
07101193

07101194
0'7101/95

07101196

07101197

07/01198

Total

$303,719
$0
$0
$0
s0
$0
$0

($29,167)
(s20s,362)

($74,2es)
($316,964)
($186,335)

1213112010

t213U2002
1213112003

t2/3U2004
rzt3112005
t213112006
1213U2007
1213U2008
12t3y2009
t2l3U20l0
t2l3t1201l
1213U2012

$37,912
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

($4,018)
($26,843)

($9,274)
($37,e89)
($21,s42)

($61,7s4)

* Estimated based on prior years' payroll

*+ Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1998

The actuarially required contribution calculated according to GASB No' 27 and estimated based on

prior payroll is ($61,754)

C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Ace
<25

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALt

Acq

<25

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL:r

TABLE 3-172

COLUMBIA IIEIGIITS POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

AVERAGE AI\NUAL EARNINGS

Years of Service

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

l5- 19 20-24

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

2s-29

0
0

0
0

0
0

61,045
61,069

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

Years of Service

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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L t-4 s-9 l0

000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

25-29

0
0

0
0

0
0

I
,l

0
0

BY YEARS OF SERVICE

,14 15-19

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

:, , r.0: : r 
. .. ,. r,rr0. .



TABLE 4-172

COLUMBIA HEIGHTS POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Retired

Acg <l
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-19
80-84
85+

ALL

t-4 5-9

0
0

I
0

0
0

0
0
0
,|

25+

0
0

0
0

I
0

I
0
0

2

0
I

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

I

0
0

0
I

0
0

0

0

0

I

l0-14

0
0

0
I

I
0

0
0
0

2

I5-19

0

0

0
0

0
I

0

0
0

I

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
I

0
0
0

I

ALL

0
I

I
,
2
2

I
0
0

9

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Retired

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
'70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l
0

34,82'l

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

34,821

t-4
0

0

42,894
0

0

0

0

0
0

42,894

5-9

0
0

0
3 0,398

0
0

0
0
0

30,398

10-r 4

0

0

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
26,555

0
0

0

26,555

15-19

0

0

00
30,198 0

30,094 0

0 26,612

00
00
00

30,146 26,612

25+ ALL
00
0 34,821

0 42,894
0 30,298

26,857 28,476
0 26,s84

26,266 26,266
00
00

26,562 30,522

TOTAL A}INUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED

Ase
A

<1 1-4 5-9 10-14

34,821 42,894 30,398 60,292

15-19

26,612

20-24 25+ ALL
26,555 53,124 2'.14,698

MII,I TMAN & ROBEKTSON, INC.
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TABLE 5.172

COLUMBIA HEIGHTS POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Since Death

ALL
00
00
0. 0

1

00
00
0l
ll
0l
14

5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+Acs
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
'70-7 4

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

l-4

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Since Death

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

5-9

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

00
00
00
0 t7 ,933

00
00
00
00
00
0 17,933

r0-r4 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL
00
00

000
0 0 17,933

000

0
0

0
0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
000
0 17,534 0

0 0 17,457 17,457
0 0 r 9,88s

0 t7,534 t9,885 t7,457 18,202

TOTAL ANIYUAL Bf,NEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY }'EARS SINCE DEATH

00
0 17,534

0 19,885

Ase <l
Ail

t-4 5-9

0 t7,933 0

10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL
0 17,534 19,885 17,457 72,808

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 6-172

COLUMBIA HEIGHTS POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Disabled

Acg <l
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24

000
ALL

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Disabled

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
7 0-'7 4

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

5-9

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0
0

0

<l l-4 l0- 14 15-19 20-24

000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000

ALL

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED
ALLACg <l l-4 5-9 10-14

All 0 0 0 0

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLET-I72
Columbia Heights Police Consolidation Account

Reconciliation Of Memhers

Terminated

Actives
Deferred

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A. ON JUNE 30,1997

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Deferred
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Retumed as Active

D. DATAADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

E. TOTAL ON JLINE 30, 1998

A. ON JUNE 30,1997

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
l Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Annuity Expired
4. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1998

2

0

)

0
0
U

0
0
0

0

0

0

0
0
tt

0
0
0
0
0

0

(1)
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0

0

0

0
n

0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0

Recipients
Retirement
Annuitants Disabled Survivors

D.

E. 4

Page 164
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Columbia Heights Police Consolidation Account

Actuarial Balance Sheef
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

$126,969

807,651
0

TABLE 8-172

$4,479,321

$42,977
64,465

264,5'19

s372,021

$4,8st,342

$3,769,1s7

$934,620

s4,703,77'.l

$147,56s

$4,8s1,342

$224,456

$0

A.

B.

CURRENT ASSETS (0'44% of Table 1, E6)

EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

1 . Present Value of Employee Contributions

2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions

3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions

4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTI]RE ASSETS

CI'RRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

1. Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits

and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current EmPloYees

a. Accumulated Employee Contributions
Including Allocated Investment Income+

b. EmploYer-Financed Vested

c. EmploYer-Financed Nonvested

d. Total

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

E)GECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION

BENEFIT OBLIGATION

C.

D.

E.

F.

G. CURRENT L]NFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3-A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTURE UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

*Estimated

MII r rl\{r{N & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

Number
of

Participants

DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL
ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAI)

1. Active Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Benefit Recipients
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

Total
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

1. AAL (A4)
2. Current Assets (0.44% of Table l,E6)

3. UAAL (Bl-B2)

C. NORMALCOST

* Includes MPRIF Reserves of $3,550,129

Present Value
ofProjected

Benefits

TABLE9-112

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities

Columbia Heights Police Consolidation Account

2

0

s0
0

0
0

0
n

l3
0

$ 1,082,185
0

$96s,603
0

$ 1,082,185 $96s,603

3.

4.

$0

$3,769,157
0

$0

s3,769,157
0

13 $3,769,157

$4,851,342
0
0

$3,769,r57

$4,734,760
0
0

15

0
0

B. DETERMINATION OF LTNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)

l5 __ $4,E1_ :: sll]4Js

$4,734,760
4,479,321

- $251.439

s26,492

MIrr rI{r{M ROBERTSON' INC.
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Columbia fleights Police Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

JULY I, 1998

A. ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 9-172)

l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. Elected Relief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)
4. Total

B. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

C. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUMCIPAI CONTRIBUTIONS

1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

D. CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (0.44% of Table 1, E6)

E.PRESENTVALUEoFFI.TTUREADDITIoNALMUNICIPALCoNTRIBUTIoNS
1. Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 31' 2010

LOSS (GAIN) [A-B-C-D-E]

ANAIYSIS OF LOSS (GATN)

l. MPRIFMortalitY
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

15 YEAR AMORTZATION OF LOSS (GAiI.t)

2. 15 year amo(ization of prior years' loss (gain) (1,376,033)

(T;ble 11, B.2.b + B.2.c+ B.2.d+8.2.e+8.2.f +8.2.g+8.2.h + B'2'i + B.2i + B'2'k)

3' Total $173'949

TABLE 10.172

$4,851,342
0
0

$4,851,342

$42,977
$0

s42,971

$64,465
$0

$64,46s

$4,479,32r

$ 1,s49,982

$r8,227
0
0

72,403
$90.630

10,477

F.

G.

MII IIMAN & ROBEKISON, INC.
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Columbia Heights Police Consolidation Account

Determination of Statutory Contributions
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

Percent of
Payroll

7.60%

tt.40%

TABLE 11-172

Dollar
Amount

$9,281 *

$13,921 +

Payment
Amount*+

EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

l. Regular municiPal conkibution

2. Additional municipal contribution

Current
Balance

a.

b.
c.
d.
e.

f.

h.
i.
j.
k.
l.

m.

Date
Established

Initial
07/01/88
07/oU89
07t0U90
07101191

07/01/92
0710t191
0710y94
01101/95

07101196
07/01197
07t0y98

Total

$1,s49,982 12131/2010
t2l3l/2002
12/3r12003
12t3112004
t2l3l/2005
t2/3U2006
1211112007

t2l3t/2008
t2/3112009
1213U2010
t2l3u201l
t2l3ll2012

$193,478

$0
$0
SO

$0
$0
$0

($1,063,723)
($198,071)

($30,194)
($84,04s)
$90,630

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

($146,s36)
($2s,890)

($3,769)
($10,073)
$t0,477

_ _ w,687$264,579

C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION $40,889

* Estimated based on prior years' payroll

*+ Contribution is assumed to be paid on Decernber 31, 1998

The actuarially required contribution calculated according to GASB No' 27 and estimated based on

prior payroll rs 25.88%

MIT I IMAN & ROBEI$SON,INC.
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CROOKSTON FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

Years of Service

BY YEARS OF SERVICE

TABLE 3-093

Ace
45

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

l5-19 20-24

0
0

0
0

I
0

2
1

0
0

25-29

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

I
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

4c9

45
25-29

30-34
3s-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

rALL.'.

l5- 19

0
0

0
0

0
0

32,728
0

0
0

20-24

0
0

0
0

35,739
0

34,895
34,215

25-29

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS

Years of Service

MIT T II&ITJ & IIOBEINSON, INC.
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0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

..,.,.. ,:0.i

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

0.
0l
0,
0l
ol
0

0
0l
0
0
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TABLE 4-093

CROOKSTON FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Retired

4c9 <l
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

t-4 5-9

0
0

0
I

0
0

0
0

0

I

0

0

I

0

0
0

0

0
0

I

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

l0-14

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

l5-19

0

0

0

0

0

0

I
0

0

I

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

25+

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0

ALL
0
0

I

I

0
0

I

0
0

3

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Retired

Acq
<50

50-54

5 5-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l
0
0

18,634
0

0
0

0
0
0

18,634

t-4
0
0

0
30,055

0

0

0
0
0

30,055

5-9 t0-t4
0
0

t 5-19

0
0

20-24

0
0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0

0
0

0

25+ ALL
00
00
0 18,634
0 30,055

00
00
0 22,153
00
00
0 23,614

00
0 22,153
00
00
0 22,153

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED

ACg <l l-4 5-9 10-14

A 18,634 30,055 0 0

l5-t9 20-24 25+

22,153 0 0

ALL
70,842

MII I ]MAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 5.093

CROOKSTON FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Since Death

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-'14

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

t-4 l0- 14 15-19 20-24

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Since Death

Aee

<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

l-4 5-9

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

10-14 l5-t9 20-24 25+ ALL

00000
00000
00000
00000
00000
00000
00
0 6,232

000
0 6,027 6,130

0 0 5,951 0 5,951

0 6,232 5,951 6,027 6,041

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCf, DEATH

Acg <l
All 0

5_9 10_14 t5_19 20_24 25+ ALL
0 0 6,232 11,902 6,027 24,164

MIII IMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 6.093

CROOKSTON FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Disabled

A.cg <l
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

1-4 5-9 l0-t4 15-19 20-24

000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000

0
0

0.
0

0

0

0
0
0

0

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Disabled

Acq
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

5-9

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0
0

0

<l 1-4 10-14 t5-19 20-24

000 0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0

0
0

0

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED
ALLAg9 <1 l-4 5-9

All 0 0 0

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0
0

0

00
00
00
00

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0
0

0

20-24l0-14



TABLE 7-093

Crookston Fire Consolidation Account

Reconciliation Of Members

Terminated

Actives
Deferred

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A.

B.

C.

oN JUNE 30, 1997

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
l Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Deferred
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1998

D.

E.

5

0

5

0
U

0

0
0
0

0

0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

(1)
0
n

0
0
0
0
0

n

4

0

U

0
n

0

0

0
tl

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0

Recipients
Retirement
Annuitants Disabled Suwivors

A. ONJUNE3O,Igg7

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Death

D.

E.

3. Aruruity Expired
4. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1998 4

Page 173
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C.

D.

Crookston Fire Consolidation Account

Actuarial Balance Sheet
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

CURRENT ASSETS (0.19% of Table 1, E6)

EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

1. Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions
4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

1. Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current Employees

a. Accumulated Employee Contributions
Including Allocated Investment Income+

b. Employer-Financed Vested
c. Employer-Financed Nonvested
d. Total

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION
BENEFIT OBLIGATION

$189,714

690,471
0

TABLE 8-093

$1,900,349

$80,564
t20,846
70.646

$272,0s6

$2,172,40s

s 1,031,327

$880,185

$ I,91 1,512

$260,893

$2,172,405

$11,163

$0

E.

F.

G. CURRENT UNFUNDED ACruARIAL LIABILITY (D3-A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTURE UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

*Estimated

MIr r ri/i{N & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations
(actual dollars)

JULY I, 1998

Number
of

Participants
DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL

ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAL)

1. Active Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)

Crookston Fire Consolidation Account

Present Value
ofProjected

Benefits

TABLE 9-093

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities
A.

5

0
$1,141,078

0
$919,149

0

2.

5-

4.

c. Total

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Benefit Recipients
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

Total
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire+
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

I
0

$1,141,078

135,729
0

$919,149

s135,729
0

7
0

$t3s,729

$89s,s98
0

s135,729

$895,598
0

13

0
0

$895,598

s2,172,405
0
0

$895,598

$ 1,950,476
0
0

13 :_: uu24L $1p5Ql7q

B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAI)

l. AAr(A4)
2. Cunent Assets (0.19% of Table 1,E6)

3. UAAr (B1-B2)

C. NORMALCOST

+ Includes MPRIF Reserves of $858,126

$1,950,476
1,900,349

$50.127

$38,s97

MII r IN[lI\l & IIOBERTSON, INC.
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Crookston Fire Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

JULY I, 1998

A. ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 9-093)

l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. Elected Relief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)
4. Total

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
l Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

C. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MLINICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

D. CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (0.19% of Table l, E6)

3. Total

LOSS (GArN) [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)
l. MPRIFMortality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

H. ls YEAR AMORTIZATION OF LOSS (GA[.!

E. PRESENT VAIUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAI CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 31,2010
2. 15 year amortization ofprior years' loss (gain)

TABLE IGO93

$2,r72,405
0

0

$2,1'72,405

$80,564
$0

$80,564

$ 120,846
s0

$120,846

$ 1,900,349

$ 105,371

_ 22,336

_)r27JV
($s7.061)

$46,049
(r7,s4t)

0
(85,56e)

65zp6i)

(6,se7)

(Table 11, 8.2.b + B.2.c + B.2.d + B.2.e+8.2.f + 8.2.g+8.2.h + B.2.i + B.2i +8.2.k)

F.

G.

MII I IW{N & ROBEKTSON, INC.
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Crookston Fire Consolidation Account

Percent of
. Payroll

7.60%

11.40o/o

TABLE 11-093

Dollar
Amount

$13,108 *

$19,662 *

Payment
Amount**

Determi nation of Statutory Contributions
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

A. EMPLOYEECONTRIBUTIONS

B. EMPLOYER CONTRIBTITIONS

@efore Adjustment For State Aid)

l. Regular municipal contribution

2. Additional municipal contribution

Date
Established

Current
Balance

$70.646

C. ESTMATED TOTAI STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION $45,623

* Estimated based on prior years' payroll

+* Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1998

The actuarially required contribution calculated according to GASB No. 27 and estimated based on
prior payroll is 18.85%

$13,153
$0
$0
$0

$16,s 19

$437
(s701)

(s3,5e1)
($3,422)

($12,421)
$9,476

(s6,5e7)

a.

b.
c.
d.

e.

f.

h.
i.
j
k.
1.

Initial
07/01/88
07t0!89
0710y90
07t0y9r
07/01/92
07t0y93
0710U94
07t0u95
0710U96
0710U97
07101198

Total

$10s,371
$0
$0
$0

$97,032
$2,78s

($4,791)
($26,068)
($26,180)
($99,s07)

$79,064
(ss7,061)

t2l3U2010
t2t3y2002
t2t3112003
1213112004

r2t3U2005
t2t3U2006
t2t31/2007
t2t3y2008
t2/3112009
t2l3t/2010
r2t3u20rr
tzl3ll2012

$12,853

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 3-161

CRYSTAL POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JT]NE 30. 1998

Years of Sewice

Aca <l
<25

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

10-14 15-19 20-24

000
000
000
000
000
003
00t
000
000
000
0 .,r,,,,, ':0...,.., .. 4

5-9 2s-29

0
0

0
0

0
0

I
0

I
0

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
0 , l:.. 0:

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

Years of Service

Ace
<25

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

<l 1-4 l0- 14 15-19

00
20-24 2s-29

00
30+ ALL

0
0

0

5-9

0

0

0

0

0

0
000
000
0 64,215 0

0 63,696 56,308
000
0 0 75,267
000
0 64,085 65,788

0
0

0
0 :,....0
0 ,tli...r': i. 0
0 64,215

0 60,002

Ace
All

00
0 75,267
00
0 64,652

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN BY YEARS OF SERVICE

MII I Il,[{! & ROBERTSON' INC.
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TABLE 4-161

CRYSTAL POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Retired

Aca <l
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

t-4 5-9 l5-19

0
I

00
00
00
43

25+ ALL
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

I
2

0
0

0
0
0

3

0
0

0
0

0
I

0
0
0

I

l0- I4

0
0

20-24

0
0

0
0

I
2

1

2
0

6

0
I

I
4

5

3

I
2

0

t7

0
I

I
0

0
I

3

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Retired

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

l-4
0
0

46,040
36,707

0
0

0
0
0

39,818

5-9

0
0

0
0

0
31,515

0
0
0

31,515

20-24

0
0

0
0

26,481
26,587

2s.3s6
22,675

0

2s,060

<I l0-t4 l5-19

00
0 27 ,465

00
26,900 26,774

26,798 26,466
00
00
00
00

26,824 26,902

25+ ALL
00
0 27,465

0 46,040
0 31,772

0 26,668
0 28,230

0 25,356
0 22,67 5

00
0 28,184

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIR.ED

Are <l

All 0

t-4 5-9

I t9,454 31,515

10-14 15-19 20-24 25+

107,296 80,706 150,360 0

ALL
489,328

MIIr INtr{IY & IIOTBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 5-161

CRYSTAL POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Since Death

A.re <l
<50

50-54

5 5-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

t0-t4 15-19

00
l-4 5-9

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

ALL

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Since Death

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<I t-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL
000000
000000
000000
000000
000
0 13,953 0

000
000
000

000
0 0 t3,953

0 12,833 12,833
000
000

0 13,953 0 0 12,833 13 ,206

Ace
Alt

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL

l0- t4

r3,953

BY YEARS SINCE DEATH
25+

25,666

MIr r INtr{N & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 6-16I

CRYSTAL POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Disabled

Acg <l
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

10-14 t5-19 20-24

000
020
000
000
000
000
000

5-91-4 ALL

00
00
02

0
0

0

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Disabled

A.cc
<50

50-54

5 5-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

0
57q

0
0

0
0

0

0

0

,579

<1 t-4 10-14 t5-19 20-24

000
0 13,779 0

000
000
000
000
000
000
000
0 13,779 0

25+ ALL
0
0 13

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

013

00
0 13,679

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
0 13,679

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLEI)

Acg <l

All 0

t-4 5-9 10-14

0 2'1,158 0

15-19 20-24 25+

27,558 0 0

ALL
54,716

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 7-161
Crystal Police Consolidation Account

Reconciliation Of Members

Terminated

Actives
Deferred

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A. ON JUNE 30,1997

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Deferred
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Retumed as Active

D. DATAADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

E. TOTALONJUNE30, 1998

A. ON JUNE 30,1997

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Annuity Expired
4. Returned as Active

D. DATAADruSTMENTS

E. TOTAIONJUNE30, 1998

Recipients

0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0

Retirement
Annuitants Disabled Survivors

6

0

6

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
n

0

17

U

t7 J

Page 182
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A.

B.

C.

D.

Crystal Police Consolidation Account

Actuarial Balance Sheet
(actual dollars)

JULY I, 1998

CURRENT ASSETS (1.20% of Table 1, E6)

EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

I . Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions
4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

l Retirees and Benefrciaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current Employees

a. Accumulated Employee Contributions
Including Allocated Investment Income+

b. Employer-Financed Vested
c. Employer-Financed Nonvested
d. Total

$370,798

t,940,599
n

TABLE 8.161

s12,146,4s4

$ 194,780
292,t70

(3,43s,214)
($2,948,294)

$9,198,160

$6,241,t22

$2,311,397 _

$8,552,s 19

$645,641

$9,198,160

($3,593,935)

$0

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

E. EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

F. TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTI.IRE PENSION
BENEFIT OBLIGATION

G. CL]RRENT UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3-A)

H. CL'RRENT AND FUTURE UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F.C)

*Estimated

MII r rMr{I{ & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Crystal Police Consolidation Account

5

I

$0
0

0
0

0

0

$2,408,146
548,892

s2,957,038

$2,012,866
412,179

$2,425,04s

$0$0

3.
23
I

$6,096,223 $6,096,223
1M.899 t44,899

28
I
1

$6,241,122

$8,s04,369
144,899

._ 548,892

_ $9,198,160

$6,241,122

$8,109,089
144,899
4l2llt

_$ff66J!Z

B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)

$8,666,167
t2,t46,454

__($3lEa2!a

$86,576

Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

Number
of

Participants
DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL

ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAL)

1. Active Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Frre
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Benefrt Recipients
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

4. Total
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

1. AAL(A4)
2. Current Assets (1.20% ofTable 1,E6)

3. UAAL (81-B2)

NORMAL COST

* Includes MPRIF Reserves of $5,400,090

Present Value
ofProjected

Benefits

TABLE 9-161

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities

MILLIMAN & ROBEKTSON, INC.
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Crystal Police Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

A. ACTUARIAI PRESENT VAIUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 9-161)
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. Elected Relief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)
4, Total

B. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

C. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUMCIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

D. CURRENT VAIUE OF TOTAI ASSETS (1.20% of Table 1, E6)

G.

3. Total

LOSS (GAD9 [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)
l. MPRIF Mortality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

H. 15 YEAR AMORTZATION OF LOSS (GAT\[)

E. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MIINICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 31, 2010
2. 15 yex amortization ofprior years' loss (gain)

TABLE 10-161

$8,504,369
144,899
548,892

s9,198,160

$144,035
$50,745

$194,780

$216,053
s76,tt7

$292,170

$12,146,454

$0
(2,724,8s9)

($2,724,85'

___G71!t!5)

$80,218
0

(364,695)
(42s,908)

__l$44;Eo

(82,126)

(Table 11, B.2.b + 8.2.c +8.2.d,+8.2.e+B.2.f + B.2.9 + B.2.h+ 8.2.i + B.2j + B.2.k)

F.

MIr r rl'[U{ & BOBEKISON, INC.
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Crystal Police Consolidation Account

Percent of
Payroll

7 .600/o

11.40%

TABLE 11-16I

Dollar
Amount

$29,482 *

$44,223 *

Payment
Amount**

Determination of Statutory Contributions
(actual dollars)

JULY I, 1998

B.

EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustrnent For State Aid)

1. Regular municipal contribution

2. Additional municipal contribution

Date
Established

Current
Balance

a.

b.
c.

d.
e.

f.

Initial
07101/88
07101189

07tot/90
07l0y9t
07lou92
0710y93
07/0U94
0710t/95
07t0!96
07/0y97
0'1101/98

Total

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

($1,066,2s3)
($3s,083)

($480,228)
($81s,183)
($328,11 1)

(s710,38s)

12t31/20r0
t213112002
t2/3U2003
t2t3t/2004
12t31t2005
rzt3!2006
t213112007
12131/2008
1213y2009
t213y2010
1213112011

1213,/2012

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

($1s6,010)
($4,833)

(s62,77r)
($101,7s6)

($3e,32s)
(s82,126)

b.
h.
i.
j
k.
l.

m.

($373,116)C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

* Estimated based on prior years' payroll

** Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1998

The actuarially required contribution calculated according to GASB No. 27 and estimated based on
prior payroll is (103.78%)

MJI I IL,[{N & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 3-162

DULUTH FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOI]NT

ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

45
25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

Ace
45

25-29

30-34
3 5-39

40-44
4549

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

Years of Service

15- 19

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

00
00
00
00
0 55,322

0 51,398

0 49,095
00
0
0

0
0

PRIORFISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN THOU

Aee <l 
.. .. .....l-4 .....-,.. ..ry

AIIOO
Aee 10- l4 l5- l9

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

20-24

0
0

0

0

5t,464
53,492

54,212
46990

0

0

25-29

0
0

0
0

0
51,547

51,97 5

49,997

0
0

58,525 ,..,::

0 ,.,:li:

0,:
0

0
0 ' ,:':,

0
0tl

BYYEARS OF SERVICE

Years of Service

MIr r I\{r{N & ROBEKISON, INC.

25-29
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30+

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

.,

0

0
0
i.:

3

0
0

0
0

0
4

l0
2

0
0

0
0

0
0

3

10

7
2

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0



TABLE4-162
DULUTH FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JT]NE 30. 1998

Years Retired

4c9 <1

<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

0
3

9

I

0
0

0
0
0

l3

t-4
0
2

6
7

J

0

0
0
0

18

5-9

0
I

6
6

I
J

I
0
0

l8

10-'14

I
I

4
7

8

4

2
0
0

27

15-19

0
0

I
I

I
2

4
0

12

20-24

0
0

I
0

0
I

25+

0
0

0
0

0
I

0
8

l0

t9

I
0
I

4

ALL
1

7

2't
22

l3
l1

7

t2
ll

lll

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Retired

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l
0

31,305

40,010
48,773

0

0

0
0
0

38,67 5

t-4
0

31,847

35,181

41,652

45,682
0

0
0
0

39,077

5-9

0

30,7 52

26,995
31,268

30,910
30,439

30,300
0
0

29,603

l0- l4

31,959
31,655

31,676
25,632

30,197
33,169

30,239
0
0

29,795

l5-19

0
0

31,298
31,265

29,27 4
30,418

28,796
31,178

0

30,324

20-24

0
0

31,439
0

0
30,348

30,175
0

29,6'73

30,409

25+ ALL
0 31,959
0 3l,431

0 34,170
0 33,574

0 33,7 54
30,37s 3t,425

0 29,620
28,095 29,1?3
29,732 ?9,727

29,077 32,266

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIREI)

Asg
AI

<l t-4 5-9

s02,775 703,386 532,8s4

15-19 20-24 25+

363,888 121,636 552,463

10- l4
804,465

ALL
3,581,526

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 5-162

DULUTH FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Since Death

Acg <l
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

6s-69
'70-7 4

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0
0

0

0

0

0
I

I
0

0

I
0

3

1-4 5-9

0
I

0
0

0

0

0
0
0

1

l5-19

0
0

03
01
413

ALL
I
3

0
3

5

6

3

l8
l5

54

l0-14

0
2

20-24

I
0

0
0

0

2

0

t

9

25+

0
0

0
0

z
0

0
lt
ll
24

0
2

2
2

3

0
0

0
2

0

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Since Death

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

t-4
0

30,482

0

0

0
0

0

0

0

30,482

5-9

0
0

0
13,282

14,7 55

0

0
14,754

0

t4,264

10- l4
0

15,611

0
0

0
13,314

0
0
0

14,463

l5-r9
0
0

0
13,244

t4,695
14,920

14,368
14,622
14,465

14,396

20-24

4,248
0

0
0

0
't4,923

0
'14,044

t4,207

13,205

<l 25+ ALL
0 4,248
0 20,568

00
0 t3,257

13,947 14,408
0 14,386

0 14,368
14,794 14,638
14,892 14,727

t4,'168 14,659

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0

TOTAL AI\NUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH

Aca
A

<l 1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24

0 30,482 42,792 5'.1,852 187,148 118,845

25+ ALL
354,432 '191,586

MIII l1\.Irlll & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 6.162
DULUTH FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF'JUNE 30. 1998

Years Disabled

^ce<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

10-14 15-19 20-24 25+

100

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Disabled

ALL
1

2

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

3

ACq <l l-4
<5000
50-54 40,374 41,343

5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24

0 41,343 0 0
0000

25+ ALL
0 41 ,343
0 40,859

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
0 41,020

55-59 0
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL 40,374 41,343 0 41,343

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY Yf,ARS DISABLED

ACg <1 t-4

All 40,374 41,343

5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+

0 41,343 0 0

ALL
0 123,060

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABL[.T-162
Duluth Fire Consolidation Account

Reconciliation Of Members

Terminated

Actives
Deferred

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A. ON JUNE 30,1997

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terrninated - Deferred
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terrninated - Other Non-Vested
8. Retumed as Active

D. DATAADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

E. TOTALONJTNE30, 1998

A. ONJUNE3O,I997

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
1. Serrice Retirement
2. Dealh
3. Annuity Expired
4. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1998

Retirement
Annuitants

111

68

0

(13)
(l)
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

54
0

54

Recipienls

Disabled Survivors

54

5

r02

l3

0
0
0
0

0

3

0
(4)
0
0

0

0
(s)
0
0

0D.

E. 54
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B.

Duluth Fire Consolidation Account

Actuarial Balance Sheef
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

CURRENT ASSETS (4.16% of Table 1, E6)

EXPECTED FI]-TL]RE ASSETS

I . Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions
4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CT'RRENT AND E)GECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CTTRRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

1. Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Curent Employees

a. Accumulated Employee Contributions
Including Allocated Investrnent lncome*

b. Employer-Financed Vested
c. Employer-Financed Nonvested
d. Total

s2,959,500

12,018,859
s'75,086

TABLE 8-162

$42,1t6,t36

$1,578,905
2,368,358

20,p4,8r5
$24,442,078

$66,ss8,214

$4s,920,r40

$15,553,445

$61,473,58s

$5,084,629

$66,ss8,214

sr9,357,449

$0

Page 192

R. , is.A

C.

D.

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

E. E)(PECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

F. TOTAL CURRENT AND E)GECTED FUTURE PENSION
BENEFIT OBLIGATION

G. CURRENT I]NFLINDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3.A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTURE UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

*Estimated

MII I II4rl,N & ROBERTSON, INC.



Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

Number
of

Participants
DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL

ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAL)

1. Active Members

J.

a. Elected PERA Police and Frre
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Benefit Recipients
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

4. Total
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

r. AAL(A4)
2. Current Assets (4.16% of Table 1,E6)

3. UAAL (B1-B2)

C. NORMALCOST

* lncludes MPRIF Reserves of $40,126,930

Present Value
ofProjected

Benefits

Duluth Fire Consolidation Account

$t2,344,398
8,293,676

s20,638,074

TABLE 9-162

Achrarial
Accrued

Liabilities

s9,821,115
6,Ul20L

$16,396,320

$0

$43,960,s44
1,9s9,s96

$4s,920,t40

$53,781,659
1,959,596

_ 6,575,205

$62,3t6,460

2.

32
22

SO

n
0
0

$0

0
0

160
8

168

$43,960,s44
1,959,596

s4s,920,t40

$56,304,942
t,959,596
8,293,676

$66,558,214

t92
8

22
222

B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAT)

$62,316,460
42)lqflL

$20,200,324

$615,768

Page 193
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Duluth Fire Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 9-162)
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. Elected Relief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)
4. Total

B. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

C. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MLTNICIPAI CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

3. Total

LOSS (GArN) [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)
l. MPRIF Mortality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

H. ls YEAR AMORTTZATION OF LOSS (GAIN)

D. CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAI ASSETS (4.16% of Table 1, E6)

E. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAI MUMCIPAI CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 31,2010
2. 15 year amortization ofprior years' loss (gain)

TABLE 1G162

$56,304,942
1,959,596
8,293,676

$66,ss8,2r4

$945,440
$633,46s

$1,578,905

$1,418,160
s9l!J2q

$2,3!!$q

s42,tt6,t36

$27,086,604
(7,964,434)

$19,122,170

$1,31254s

(s431,2e3)
0
0

1,E03,938

-!42{!5
1s8,688

Page 194

Rc v ,se&

(Table ll,B.2.b +8.2.c+8.2.d+8.2.e+8.2.f +8.2.9+8.2.h+8.2.i+8.2.j +B.2.k)

F.

G.

MIr r rLIr{V & ROBEKTSON, INC.



Duluth Fire Consolidation Account

Current Last

lt.40%

t2/31120t0
t2/31t2002
t213U2003
t2/3U2004
t2/31/2005
t2l3t/2006
t2/31/2007
t2/31/2008
t2/3t/2009
12t3U2010
1213,/20t1
1213U20t2

TABLE I1-162

Dollar
Amount

s2t6,287 *

$324,430 *

Payment
Amount**

$3,381,111
$0
$0
s0
s0
s0

($764,692)
($43,377)

($ 174,60s)
($ 106,24e)

($28,3 l7)
$158,688

$2,44-5s2

s2,961,276
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P. u is"L

Determination of Statutory Contributions
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

Percent of
Payroll

7.60%A. EMPLOYEECONTRIBUTIONS

B. EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

1. Regular municipal contribution

2. Additional municipal contribution

Date
Established Balange Payment

a.

b.
c.
d.
e.

f.

h.
i.
j.
k.
l.

Initial
07/01/88
07t0!89
0710U90
0'110179t

0710,/92
07t0t/93
0710U94
07/01/95
07/0y96
07/0U9'7
07t0U98

Total

s27,086,604
s0
$0
$0
$0
$0

($s,226,302)
($314,879)

($1,33s,810)
($8s 1,177)
(s236,26s)

$1,372,64s

$20,494,815

* Estimated based on prior years' payroll

** Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1998

The actuarially required contribution calculated according to GASB No. 27 and estimated based on
prior payroll is 96.53%

C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.



TABLE 3-078

DULUTH POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years of Service

4t9 <l
<25

25-29

30-34
35-39

4044
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

00
13 tl

5-9l-4 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29

0000

0

8-

0
0

0
U

0
0

3

0

0
0

)

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

Years of Service

5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30+ ALL
0000000
0 0 0 0 0 0 ::,,.;,..,,,..0

0 0 0 0 0 0 -,.r:r::ir:O, '

0000000
005s,01800055,01q
0053,96558,2920055,858
0 0 0 49,379 59,030 s4,304 5f,l1l
0 0 0 0 0 0 ,r., .1r,,0

0000000
0000000
0 . -rrtl:r". 0 54,289 ..,.,:155,051 59,Q30,::,i:l.''54,304 55,613

<lAce
45

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
4549

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

1-4

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

.,0

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EAR}IINGS (IN TH BY YEARS OF SERVICE

Page 196
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TABLE 4.078
DULUTH POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Retired

Acq <l
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

6s-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

0
3

5

0

0
0

0
0
0

8

0
5

6
2

0
0

0
0
0

t3

1-4 5-9

0
0

l0
7

5

I

0
0
0

23

l0-14

0
0

I
5

9
,7

2

0
0

24

l5-19

0
0

0
0

I
2

I
3

0

7

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
2

4
2
I

9

ALL
0
8

22
14

l5
't4

10

14

4

l0l

25+

0
0

0
0

0
2

-,

9
J

t7

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Retired

Acq
<50

50-54

5 5-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

5-9

0
0

25,88 5

41,921

51,817
50,5 r 6

0

0

0

37,474

l0-14

0

l5-19

0

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
3r,516

29,979
30,790
30,690

30,580

<l t-4 25+ ALL
00
0 20,47 |

0 30,559
0 34,449

0 38,314
27,998 32,776

26,744 29,784
28,667 29,587
28,042 28,704

28,139 31,473

00
24,673 17 ,949

37 ,2't9 36,069
0 42,3t0

00
00
00
00
00

32,5t4 30,060

00
10,935 0
20,844 0

31,705 30,276
32,353 31,427

32,600 32,495
0 31 ,546
00

28,841 31,466

TOTAL ANNUAL Bf,NEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED

Ace
All

<l 1-4 5-9 lo-t 4
260,1t2 390,780 861,902 692,184

15-19 20-24

220,262 275,220

25+ ALL
478,363 3,t',18,'1'13

MIT T,IMAN & ROBEKTSON, INC.
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TABLE 5.078
DULUTH POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Since Death

Acq
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

l0- l4
0
I

I
I

0
J

0
1

0

7

15-19

0
0

0
0

0
I

0
J

0

4

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
2

2
2

4

t0

25+

0
0

0
0

0
4

3

3

5

15

ALL<1 t-4 5-9

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
I

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

I

2

I

0
0

0
0

1

0
0

4

2
3

I
I

0
l0

6
9
9

41

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Since Death

4c9 <l
<50 0
50-54 0

55-59 0
60-64 0

65-69 0

70-74 0

75-79 0
80-84 0
85+ 0

ALL O

't-4

0
20,216

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

20,216

5-9

3 t,447
t0,720

0
0

0

0

10,720
0
0

21,084

l0-14

0
10,720

15,892
t 5,7 53

0
t7,312

0
15,064

0

15,624

I5-19

0
0

0
0

0
15,373

0
13,668

0

14,094

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
13,090

14,428
14,822
t3,699

13,948

25+ ALL
0 31,447
0 13,885

0 15,892
0 t5,753

00
14,965 15,335

13,096 13,144
14,468 14,346
14,066 13,903

t4,t9z 15,187

TOTAL AIITIUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH
Ase

All

<l t-4 5-9

0 20 ,21 6 84 ,336

10-14 1l+ 20-24

109,368 56,376 139,480

25+ ALL
212,880 622,667

MIr.r rl\.[tN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 6.078
DULUTH POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Disabled

Acq <1

<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

1-4 l0- l4
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

15-19

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

5-9 25+ ALL
I
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

I

0
J

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

J

0
4

I
0

0
0

0
0
0

5

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

I
7

I
0

0
0

0
0
0

9

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Disabled

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l
25,820

0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

25,820

1-4

0
23,308

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

23,308

5-9

0
28,452

36,235
0

0

0

0

0

0

30,009

l0- 14

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

l5-r9
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

25+ . ALL
0 25,820
0 26,247

0 36,23s
00
00
00
00
00
00
0 27,309

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED
4C9 <l 1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+

All 25,820 69,924 150,045 0 0 0 0

ALL
245,781

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 7-078
Duluth Police Consolidation Account

Reconciliation Of Memhers

Terminated

Actives
Deferred

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

45

0

A.

B.

C.

35
0

35

(2)
(1)
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

(6)
(1)
0
n

(3)
0
0
0

D.

ON JUNE 30,1997

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Deferred
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

TOTALONJUNE30, 1998

0
n

0
0
0
0
0

0

0

E.

Recipients
Retirement
Annuitants Disabled Survivors

A. ONJUNE3O,I997

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS

97

11

39

4

1. Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Annuity Expired
4. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1998

(2)
0
0
0

(1)

0
(1)
0
0

(1)

4l

Page200

U

(7)
0
0

0D.

E. 101

MIr r IN[{]Y & IIOBERrSON, INC.
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C.

D.

Duluth Police Consolidation Account

Actuarial Balance Sheef
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

CURRENT ASSETS (4.96% of Table 1, E6)

EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

I . Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions
4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CURRENT AND E)(PECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

l. Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current Employees

a. Accumulated Employee Contributions
Including Allocated Investment Income*

b. Employer-Financed Vested
c. Employer-Financed Nonvested
d. Total

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION
BENEFIT OBLIGATION

$2,012,647

8,s08,068
0

TABLE 8-078

$50,210,064

$1,122,682
1,684,024
5,4t3,941

$8,220,64'.7

$58,430,711

$44,298,020

$10,520,715

$s4,818,735

$3,611,,976

$s8,430,711

$4,608,671

$0

E.

F.

G. CURRENT UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3-A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTURE UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

*Estimated

MIT I TMAN & ROBEKTSON, INC.
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Duluth Police Consolidation Account

Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations

Present Value
of Projected

Benefits

TABLE 9-078

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities

(actual dollars)

JULY I, 1998

Number
of

Participants

DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL
ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAI)

1. Active Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Benefit Recipients
a. Elected PERA Police and Firei
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

4. Total
a. Etected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

AAL (A4)
Current Assets (4.96% ofTable 1,E6)

uAAr (B1-B2)

C. NORMALCOST

* Includes MPRIF Reserves of $35,926,977

26
9

$10,863,527
3,269,164

$14,r32,69r

732,720
509,228

st,241,948

$39,601,191
3,454,881

$43,0s6,072

$s1,197,438
3,454,881

__ 3,778,392
$s8,430,711

$8,786,486
2,333,582

$11,120,068

$732,720
509,228

$1,241,948

$39,601,191
3,454,881

$43,056,072

$49,120,397
3,454,881

_ 2,842,810-
$ss.418.088

35

2

1

J.
136

15

151

164
15

10

189

B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)

l.
2.

$ss,418,088
50,210,064

$s,208,024

s4r7,401

3.

MIIIIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Duluth Police Consolidation Accoutrt

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

JULY I, 1998

A. ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 9-078)

l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. Elected Relief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)
4. Total

PRESENT VALUE OF FU'TURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

C. PRESENT VAIIJE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

D. CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (4.96% of Table 1, E6)

3. Total

LOSS (GAIN) [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)
1. MPRIF Mortality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

H. 15 YEARAMORTZATIONOFLOSS (GAII.D

E. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAI CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 31,2010
2. 15 year amortization ofprior years' loss (gain)

TABLE TO-078

$s 1,197,438
3,454,881
3,778,392

s58,430,711

$779,421
$343,261

$1,122,682

$1,169,132
$514,892

$r,684,024

$s0,210,064

sto,332,756
(3,424,834)

$6,907,921_

6_uEp!a)

($392,924)
0
0

(Table 11, B.2.b + B.2.c + B.2.d, +8.2.e+8.2.f + 8.2.9 + 8.2.h + B.2.i + B.2i + B.2.k)

F.

(r72,71s)

G,-Lql,0so

MII I IIIAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Duluth Police Consolidation Account

Percent of
_ Payroll

7 .600/o

TABLE 11-078

Dollar
Amount

Determi nation of Statutory Contributions
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustrnent For State Aid)

1. Regular municipal contribution

2. Additional municipal contribution

Date
Established

Current
Balance

st47,932 *

r1.40% $221,898 *

Payment
Amount**

a.

b.
c.

d.
e.

f.

Initial
07/01/88
0710U89
07t01/90
07t0t/91
07tjt/92
07/0y93
0'110t/94
0710y95
07/01/96
07t0!97
07/0u98

$t0,312,7s6
$9s,989

($1,6s4,s40)
(s137,8e2)

$1,491,0s2
($1,196,761)

sr25,502
$38,894

(st,623,261)
($791,630)
$227,813

(s1,493,980)

12t11t20t0
t2/3y2002
12t3u2003
tzl3t/2004
r2/3U200s
12t31/2006
12131/200'7

rzt3v2008
t2ltt/2009
t2l3tl20l0
t2/3!2011
t2t1v20t2

$1,289,796
$23,385

($348,826)
($2s,863)
$2s3,841

(s187,762)
$18,363

$s,3s8
($212,178)

($98,816)
$27,304

($172,'trs)

E.
h.
i.
j.
k.
l.

m. Total $5.413.941 J57_1,!!1

$941,717C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

+ Estimated based on prior years' paytoll

** Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1998

The actuarially required contribution calculated according to GASB No. 27 and estimated based on

prior payroll is 40.78%

MIT I INtr{N & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 3-097

FARIBAULT FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOT]NT

ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JT]NE 30. 1998

Years of Service

15-19Ace
45

25-?9

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL.

Ace
45

2s-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

10-14

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

15-19

0
0

0

0

47,704
48,842

0
0

0
0

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

25-29

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0 rri

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

20-24 25-29

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

00001
00001
00000
00000
00000
00000

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

<l 1-4 5-9 t0-14

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN BYYEARS OF Sf,RVICE

Years of Service

MII I.IMAN & IIOBERTSON, INC.

25-29
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TABLE 4.097
FARIBAULT FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Retired

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

1-4

0
0

3

I

0
0

0
0
0

4

20-24

0
0

0
I

I
0

I
I
0

4

10-14 15- 19

00 0
2

5

4

2
0

2

2

0

17

0
0

0
0

0
0

I
I
0

2

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Retired

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<t 1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL
00000000

0 0 26,437 0

0 28,017 26,862 0 26,054

0 0 26,437

0 0 27,393
0 4t,369

00
00
00
00
00

0 30,131

0 25,560
00

0 26,592 0 25,972

0 0 25 ,555 25 ,564
0000
0 0 0 25,161 25,007 25,084
0 0 0 24,854 24,722 24,788
000000

0 3r,35s 26,862 26,s15 25,805 25,388 24,86s 27,131

Aee

All

TOTAL ANNUAL BENf,FIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS Rf,TIRED
<1 1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

0 125,420 26,862 106,060 51,610 101,552 49,730 46t,227

MILLIMAN & ROBEKTSON, INC.
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TABLE 5.097

FARIBAULT FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Since Death

4g9 <l

<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

t-4 5-9 l0-14

I
0

0
I

0
0

15-19

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

z0-24

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

25+ ALL

1

0

0
1

.0
0

I
0
I

4

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0
0

0

0
0
0

2

0
0

0
0

0
0

I

0
I

2

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Since Death

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l t-4 5-9 10-14 15-19

16,122 0
00
00

15,t69 0

00
00
00
00
00

15,646 0

25+ ALL
0 t6,122
00
00
0 15,169

00
00

1,251 1,251
00

14,598 14,598

7,925 I 1,785

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

TOTAL AIIIIUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH

Ace
AII

<l t-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24

0 0 3t,292 0 0

25+

15,850

ALL
47,140

MII T TMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 6-097

FARIBAULT FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOT]NT

DISABILITY RETIRXMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Disabled

ALL
0i
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
0l

10-14 15-19 20-24

000
Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Disabled

ALL
0 27 ,406
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
0 27 ,406

t-4 5-9

0 27 ,406
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
0 27,406

l0- 14 l5-r9 20-24 25+

000
4c9
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED
4c9 <l

An0
1-4 5-9 10-14 l5- 19

o 2'1,406 0 0

20-24 25+ ALL
0 0 27,406

MIr.r rL{r{N & ROBERTSON, INC.
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0
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I
0

0
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0
0

0
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1
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0
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TABLE 7-097
Faribault Fire Consolidation Account

Reconciliation Of Members

Terminated

Actives
Deferred

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A ONJUNE 30,1997

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Deferred
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Retumed as Active

D. DATAADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

E. TOTALONJUNE30, 1998

A ONJUNE 30,1997

B. ADDTTIONS

C. DELETIONS
1 Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Annuity Expired
4. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

TOTAI ON JLINE 30, 1998

0
0
tt
(,

(2)
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
n

0

n

2
0

2

Recipients
Retirement
Annuitants Disabled Survivors

16

I

17

D.

E.

0
0

0
0

0

(1)
0
U

0

0

4

0

n
n

0
0

0

4

Page209
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A.

B.

C.

D.

Faribault Fire Consolidation Account

Actuarial Balance Sheef
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

CURRENT ASSETS (0.60% of Table 1, E6)

E)(PECTED FUTURE ASSETS

l. Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions
4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CI-]RRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

l. Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current Employees

a. AccumulatedEmployee Contributions
Including Allocated Investment Income+

b. Employer-Financed Vested
c. Employer-Financed Nonvested
d. Total

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION
BENEFIT OBLIGATION

$90,8s6

1t2,598
250,473

TABLE 8-097

s6,027,7 t6

ss7,24t
85,862

1.704.868
$ 1,847,971

$7,875,687

$7,232,1',70

$4s3,927_

s7,686,097

$ 189,s90

$7,875,687

$1,658,381

s0

E.

F.

G. CURRENT UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3-A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTURE UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

*Estimated

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations
(actual dollars)

JULY I, 1998

Number
of

Participants
DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL

ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAL)

l. Active Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Benefit Recipients
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

4. Total
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

1. AAL(A4)
2. Current Assets (0.60% ofTable 1,E6)

3. UAAI (Bl-B2)

C. NORMALCOST

* Includes MPRIF Reserves of $5,373,175

Present Value
ofProjected

Benefits

TABLE 9-097

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities

Faribault Fire Consolidation Account

$313,50s $208,035
330,012 280r6!i

$643,517 $488,640

605,342 $605,3422
1 171.142 171.142

J.

s776,484 s776,484

$6,092,282 $6,092,2822t
1 363.404 363.404

$6,455,686 $6,4ss,686

24
I
2

$7,0tr,129
363,404

$6,905,6s9
363,404

B. DETERMINATION OF I]NFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)

501.154 451.747
)7 $7,875,687 __$7_Jn$0

$7,720,810
6,027,716

l1I$.a9{

$21,382

MIr.r rN{r{I\I & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Faribault Fire Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

A. ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 9-097)
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. Elected Relief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)
4. Total

B. PRESENT VAIUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

C. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

D. CLJRRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (0.60% of Table 1, E6)

3. Total

LOSS (GArN) [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)
1. MPRIF Mortality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

H. ls YEAR AMORTTZATTON OF LOSS (GArN)

E. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 31,2010 $2,875,724
2. 15 year amortization ofprior years'loss (gain) (1,418,208)

(Table I l, B.2.b + B.2.c + B.2.d + B.2.qrB.2.f + B.2.g+8.2.h+B.2.i+8.2j + B.2.k)

TABLE 10-097

$7,011,129
363,404
501.154

$7,875,687

$40,154
$17,087
$s7,241

$60,231
$2s,631
$8s,862

$6,027,716

$1,42s11

s247]51

s498,246
(43,173)

0

__ _wJ24
_____u4735L

28,596

F.

MIr I IN[{I{ & ROBEKrSON, INC.
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Faribault Fire Consolidation Account

Determination of Statutory Contributions
(actual dollars)

JULY I, 1998

Percent of
Payroll

7.60%

tt30%

Last
Payment

TABLE 11-097

Dollar
Amount

$7,337 *

$11,006 *

Payment
Amount**

A. EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

B. EMPLOYERCONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

Regular municipal contribution

Additional municipal contribution

Date
Established

1.

Current
Balance

a.

b.
c-

d.
e.

f.

Initial
0710U88
0710u89
0710y90
07t0v91
07/0U92
07/0y93
0710y94
07/0U95
07/01/96
07to1/97
07/01/98

Total

s2,875,724
s0
$0
$0

($964,140)
($324,746)

$66,821
$646,062

($42r,763)
(s223,984)
($1e6,4s8)
$247,351

12t3!2010
12131/2002
1213U2003
1213U2004
12t3y200s
12/3U2006
t2/31/2007
12t3U2008
12t31t2009
t2/31/20t0
t2l3l20tl
12t31t2012

$358,965
$0
$0
$0

($164,138)
($s0,e50)

$9,777
$89,000

($ss,129)
($27,9s9)
($23,s46)
$28,s96

$164,6r6

h.
i.
j.
k.
1.

m. $1,704,868

C. ESTIMATED TOTAI STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION $ 182,959

* Estimated based on prior years' payroll

*+ Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1998

The actuarially required contribution calculated according to GASB No. 27 and estimated based on
prior payroll is 181.91%

MIr I rN,lr{M I0BERISON, INC.
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TABLE 3-153

FARIBAULT POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years of Service

Acq <l
45

25-29

30-34
35-39

4044
4549

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

5-9

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

Years of Service

20-24 25-29

00
00

10-14 '15-19

00

0
0

0

0

0
0

1

Ace
<25

2s-29

30-34
35-39

40-M
4549

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

<l 5-9 t0-14 15-19 20-24 25-29

00000
00000
00000
048,667000
0 0 47,977. 0 0

00s6,47800
000052,381
00054,1380
000051,383
00000
0 4E,667 50,811 54,138 52,048

ALL

00
0 48,667

0 47,977
0 56,478

0 52;381
0 .s-1,138

0 51,383
o .., - ,,..,0

o si,4n

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

0
0

0
0

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN DOLLARS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE

MII T MAN & IIOBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 4.153
FARIBAULT POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Retired

Aca
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

l0-14

0
0

0

0

0
I

0
0
0

I

l5-19

0
2

0

0

0

0

0
0
0

2

20-24

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0
0

0

25+<l 1-4 5-9 ALL
0
2

6
I

0
1

I
0
0

l1

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

I

I

0
0

0
0
0

2

0
0

5

0

0
0

0
0
0

5

0
0

0
0

0
0

I

0
0

I

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Retired

Acg
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
'10-74

'7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

t-4
0
0

33,993
31,885

0
0

0
0
0

32,939

5-9

0
0

28,473
0

0
0

0
0
0

28,473

20-24

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

<l l0- l4 l5-19 25+ ALL
00
0 9,551

0 29,393
0 31,885

00
0 26,274

)1 \)) )1 <))
00
00

23 ,522 25 ,195

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

00
0 9,551

00
00
00

26,274 0

00
00
00

26,2',74 9,551

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRf,D
Ase <l l-4
All 0 65,878

5-9 10-14

142,365 26,274

15-19 20-24

19,t02 0

25+
)1 \))

ALL
277,145

MIr I rl\[\N & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 5-153
FARIBAULT POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Since Death

Acg <l
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

0
0

0

I
1

)

I
I
0

6

t-4 5-9

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

10-14 15-t9 20-24

000

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Since Death

Ase
<50

50-s4

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

5-9

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

<l 1-4 10-14 15-19 20-24

000
000
000

1,457 0 0

0 t,290 0
I,520 0 0

0 0 1,262
0 0 1,495
000

t,499 I ,290 1,379

ALL

00
0 1,457

0 1,290
0 |,520

0 1,262

0 1,495

00
0 1,424

0
0

0
0

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH
Ase <l

AII O

t-4 5-9 10-14 15-19

0 0 4,497 1,290

20-24 25+

2,7 58 0

ALL
8,544

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0

0
0

0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0



TABLE 6.153

FARIBAULT POLTCE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Disabled

Acg <l
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

1-4 5-9 l0-r4 l5-r9 20-24

000
ALL

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Disabled

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

5-9

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

<l t-4 f0-t4 15-19 20-24

000
000
000
000
000
000

ALL

00
00
0

0

0

0

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED

0
0
0

0

ALLACg <l l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+

All 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 7-153
Faribault Police Consolidation Accoutrt

Reconciliation Of Members

Terminated

Actives
Defened

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A.

B.

C.

ON JUNE 30,1997

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
I . Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Deferred
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

TOTAL ONJUNE 30, 1998

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0

I

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

E.

0
0
0
0

(1)
0
0
0

0D.

0
(3)
0
0

0

8

0

8

Recipients
Retirement
Annuitants Disabled Survivors

A. ON JUNE 30, 1997

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Armuity Expired
4. Retumed as Active

D. DATAADruSTMENTS

E. TOTALONJUNE30, 1998

13

I

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0

1l 6
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A.

B.

C.

D.

Faribault Police Consolidation Account

Actuarial Balance Sfieef
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

CURRENT ASSETS (0.53% of Table 1, E6)

E)GECTED FUTURE ASSETS

1. Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions
4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CI.]RRENT AND E)(PECTED FI]-TURE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

1. Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current Employees

a. Accumulated Employee Contributions
Including Allocated Investment lncome+

b. Employer-Financed Vested
c. Employer-Financed Nonvested
d. Total

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

E. E)(PECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

F. TOTAI CURRENT AND E)GECTED FUTTJRE PENSION
BENEFIT OBLIGATION

s391,430

r,697,975
0

TABLE 8-153

$s,406,740

$3,4t8,236

-. $2,089,405.

$s,s07,641

$769,011

$6,276,652

$100,901

$0

$244,832
367,249
2s_7.V!

$869,912

$6,276,652

G. CURRENT UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3.A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTURE UNFT]NDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

*Estimated

MII,I IMAN & IOBERTSON, INC.

Page2l9



Faribault Police Consolidation Account

Present Value
of Projected

Benefits

TABLE 9-153

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities

Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations
(actual dollars)

JULY I, 1998

Number
of

Participants
DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL

ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAL)

1. Active Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)

6
2 633.752

c. Total

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Benefit Recipients
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

Total
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

I
0

$2,224,664 $1,792,990
403,259

s2,t96,249

$132,143
0

$2,858,4r6

132,143
0

3.

4.

t7
0

$132,143

s3,286,093
0

s132,143

$3,286,093
0

t7 $3,286,093

$5,642,900
0

$3,286,093

$5,2t1,226
0

24
0
) 633.752 403,259

$6.276.652 i5,014t!s

B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILIry UAAL)

r. AAL(A4)
2. Current Assets (0.53% ofTable 1,86)

3. UAAL (81-82)

C. NORMALCOST

* Includes MPRIF Reserves of 93,235,729

$5,614,485
5,406,74L

-----S20UE

$90,013

MIr I lI\'!{N & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Faribault Police Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

A ACTUARIAL PRESENT VAIUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 9-153)
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. Elected Relief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)
4. Total

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

C. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUMCIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

D. CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (0.53% of Table I, E6)

3. Total

LOSS (GArN) [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSIS OF LOSS (GATN)
l. MPRIFMortality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

H. 15 YEAR AMORTZATTON OF LOSS (GAIN)

E. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL ML]NICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 31, 2010
2. 15 year amortization ofprior years' loss (gain)

TABLE 10.153

$5,642,900
0

633.752
$6,276,652

$16r,71s
$83,1t7

$244,832

$242,573
$124,676
$367,249

$s,406,740

$3,228,848
(2,267,926)

$960,922

__G7A3J9.I)

($433,336)
0
n

(269,755)
($7a3p9t)

(8r,282)

(Table 11,8.2.b +8.2.c +8.2.d+8.2.e+8.2.f +8.2.g+8.2.h+8.2.i+ B.2j + B.2.k)

F.

G.

MJI I II\4{N & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Faribault Police Consolidation Account

Determination of Statutory Contributions
(actual dollars)

JULY I, 1998

Percent of
Payroll

7 .600/o

tt.40%

Last
Payment

TABLE 11-153

Dollar
Amount

$31,265 *

$46,898 *

Payment
Amount**

A. EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

B. EMPLOYERCONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustrnent For State Aid)

l. Regular municipal contribution

Additional municipal contribution

Date
Established

Current
Balance

a.

b.
c.
d.
e.

f.

h.
i.
j.
k.
l.

m.

Initial
07/01188
07101/89
07101190

07l0u9l
07101/92
07101193

07/0U94
07/01195
07/01/96
07/01/97
07101/98

Total

$3,228,848
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

($2,r94,t27)
($73,'199)

($703,091)

$257.831

t2/3u2010
1213112002

t213y2003
t2/3!2004
t2/3U2005
t213u2006
t213U2007
t2l3!2008
t213!2009
t2l3U20t0
t2/3t/2011
1213U2012

$403,044
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

($273,884)
($8,84s)

($81,282)

_ s39.431

$117,196C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

* Estimated based on prior years' papoll

** Contribution is assumed to be paid on Decernber 31, 1998

The actuarially required contribution calculated according to GASB No. 27 and estimated based on
prior payroll is 20.89%

MIT I TMAN & I{OBEKTSON, INC.
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TABLE 3-164

FRIDLEY POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years of Service

Acg <l
<25

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

l-4 l0-14

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

l5-19

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
I

3

0

0
0

4

25-29

0
0

0
0

0
0

3

0

0
0

3

5-9

0
0

7

0
0

0

AVERAGE AI\INUAL EARNINGS

Years of Service

Aca
45

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-.44

45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

<1 5-9 l0-t4
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

15-19 20-24 25-29

000
000
000
000
000
0 57,616 0

0 53,271 58,697
000
000
000
0 54,357 58,697

30+ ALL
00
00
00
00

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

BY YEARS OF SERVICE

00
0 s7,616

0 55884
00
00
0.0
0 56,217

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN DO

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 4-164

FRIDLEY POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Retired

Aca
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

l0- 14

0
0

I
0

J

0

0
0

0

4

15-19

0
0

I
0

0
3

0
0
0

4

20-24

0
0

0
0

I
I

0
I

0

)

25+ ALL
0
I

4

2

5
.4

0
I
0

t7

<l t-4 5-9

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0

I
,l

0

0

0

0

0

0

2

0

0

I
2

I
0

0
0
0

4

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Retired

Acq <l
<50 0
50-54 0

55-59 0
60-64 0

65-69 0
70-74 0

75-79 0
80-84 0
85+ 0

ALL O

25+ ALL
00
0 19,368

0 28,025
0 28,494

0 27,992
0 26,968

00
0 25,917
00
0 27,189

l-4
0

r9,368

30,647
0

0
0

0
0
0

25,008

5-9

0
0

27 ,913
28,494

31,779
0

0
0
0

29,t70

10-r 4

0
0

25,662
0

26,912
0

0
0
0

26,600

l5-19

0
0

27,879
0

0
27 ,194

0
0
0

27,365

20-24

0
0

0
0

27 ,443
26,291

0
25,917

0

26,550

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED

Ace
AI

<l t-4 5-9 10-14 t5-19

50,016 116,680 106,400 109,460

20-24 25+
'19,650 0

ALL
462,213

MJI I TNIq.N & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 5.164

FRIDLEY POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Since Death

Acq <l
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

't-4 5-9

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0
0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

t0-14

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

l5-19

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

z0-24

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

I
0

I

25+

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

ALL
0
0

0
0

0

0

0
I
0

I

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Since Death

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
7 0-'7 4

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

t 0-14

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

l5-19

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

20-24

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
13,281

0

13,281

<! t-4 5-9 25+ ALL
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
0 13,28r
00
0 13,281

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH

Ace
Alt

<l 1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24

0 0 t3,28t

25+ ALL
13,2810

MILLIMAN & ROBEKTSON, INC.
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TABLE 6-164

FRIDLEY POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Disabled

4c9
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

l0-t4 15-19 20-24

010
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
010

ALL

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Disabled

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

l-4 5-9

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

10-14 15-19 20-24

0 28,644 0

000
000
000
000
000

25+ ALL
0 28,644
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
0 28,644

00
00
00
0 28,644

0
0
0

0

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED

Aqe <l
All 0

t_4 5_9 l0_t4 15_19 20_24 25+ ALL

00028,6440028,644

MII I II\[T{I{ & ROBERTSON, INC.

Page226

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0



TABLE 7-164
Fridley Police Consolidation Account

Reconciliation Of Memhers

Terminated

Actives
Deferred

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A.

B.

C.

ON JUNE 30,1997

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Deferred
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

TOTALONJUNE30, 1998

0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0D.

E.

7

0

'7

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0

Recipiarts
Retirement
Annuitants Disabled Survivors

A. ON JUNE 30,1997

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
l. Sewice Retirement
2. Death

t7

0

t7

D.

E.

3. Aruruity Expired
4. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JI.]NE 30, 1998 1
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A.

B.

C.

D.

Fridley Police Consolidation Account

Actuarial Balance Sheef
(actual dollars)

JULY I, 1998

CURRENT ASSETS (1.08% of Table l, E6)

E>GECTED FUTURE ASSETS

1. Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions
4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CI.JRRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

1. Retirees and Beneficiaries Cunently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current Employees

a. Accumulated Employee Contributions
Including Allocated Investment Income*

b. Employer-Financed Vested
c. Employer-Financed Nonvested
d. Total

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

E)CECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

TOTAL CURRENT AND D(PECTED FUTURE PENSION
BENEFIT OBLIGATION

$4t7,539

1,898,062
0

TABLE 8-164

$10,949,002

$ 184,828
277,243

(2,792,433)
(s2,330,362)

$8,618,640

$5,696,335

$2,315,601

$8,011,936

$606,704

$8,618,640

($2,937,066)

$0

E.

F.

G. CURRENT LTNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3-A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTURE IINFUNDED ACTUARIAI LIABILITY (F-C)

+Estimated

MIr r rl,rrtN & ROBERTSON, INC.

Page228



Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

Number
of

Participants
DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL

ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAL)

1. Active Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Benefit Recipients
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

4. Total
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

Fridley Police Consolidation Account

Present Value
of Projected

Benefits

TABLE 9-164

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities

3

4

$0
0

0
0

0
0

19

0

s1,315,028 $1,063,145

1,6w77 1,372,147
$2,922,305 $2,435,292

J.

$0

$5,696,33s
0

$0

$5,696,33s
0

19 $5,696,33s

$7,01 r,363
0

t,607,277

$5,696,33s

$6,759,480
0

t$4q
@

'),,

0
4

-_-- -%. 
--$ffl!i4o

B. DETERMINATION OF TINFUNDED ACTUARIAI ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)

l. AAL(A4)
2. Current Assets (1.08% ofTable 1,86)

3. UAAL (B1-B2)

C. NORMALCOST

* Includes MPRIF Reserves of 95,396,291

$8,131,627

_- t0,949,002

:J$2,E1?-3rO

s83,406

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Fridley Police Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

A.ACTUARIALPRESENTVALUEoFPRoJECTEDBENEFITS(Table9.164)
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire

2. Elected Relief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)

4. Total

B. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

1. Elected PERA Police and Fire

2. No Election (Greater Value)

3. Total

C. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAI CONTRIBUTIONS

1. Elected PERA Police and Fire

2. No Election (Greater Value)

3. Total

D. CIJRRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (1'08% of Table 1' E6)

H. 15 YEAR AMORTTZATION OF LOSS (GAIN)

F.

G.

PRESENTVALUEoFFUTUREADDITIoNALMI-INICIPALCoNTRIBUTIoNS
1. Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 31,2010 $958'439

i. ijv". 
"-"nization 

of prior years' losi 1gainl Q'769'720)

lraUte t t, 8.2.b + B.2.C+ B .1.d, +8.2.e+8.2.f +8.2.g+B'2'h + B'2'i + B'2i + B'2'k)

3. rotal - (q1'q!1282)

LOSS (GArN) [A-B-C-D-E] : l$9!!J51)

ANALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)
1. MPRIF Mortality $349',740

2. PERA Benefrt Eiection 0

3. Additional Contributions Made Q43 '957)
4. other (1'996'e34)

5.Total = --($9!1Jl])

TABLE 10-164

$7,011,363
0

_ 1,607,277
$8,618,640

$96,285
$88,543

$184,828

$144,428
$132,815
$271,243

$10,949,002

(113,428)

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Fridley Police Consolidation Account

Determination of Statutory Contributions
(actual dollars)

JULY I, 1998

Percent of
Payroll

7.60%

t1.40%

TABLE 1I-164

Dollar
Amount

$29,908 *

$44,862 *

A. EMPLOYEECONTRIBUTIONS

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

1. Regular municipal contribution

2. Additional municipal contribution

Date Last Payment

Established Balance pavment nmount*
a.

b.
c. 07/01189
d. 0710U90
e. 0710r/91
f. 07101192

C. 07/01/93
h. 07101194

i. 0710y95

Initial
07101/88

07/0U96

$958,439
$0
$0
$0
$0
SO

$0
($1,572,878)

($28,223)
($636,983)
($531,636)
($981,1s 1)

t2/3,/2010
12131/2002
r2t3U2003
t2t31t2004
t213U2005
12t31/2006
12t3U2007
t213y2008
t2t3t/2009
12t31/2010
r2/3y20tt
1213U2012

$119,638
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

(s2r6,676)
($3,68e)

($79,sr2)
($63,718)

($113,428)

J.
k. 07101197

t. 0710U98

Total

C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

* Estimated based on prior years' payroll

t* Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1998

The actuarially required contribution calculated according to GASB No. 27 and estimated based on
prior payroll is (79.42%)

G$lJq5)

($282,61s)

MIT T -IMAN & ROBEKTSON, INC.
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TABLE 3-086

HIBBING FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

Years of Service
30+r s-ls 20-24 25-29

000
000
000
000
200
241
020
000
000

l0-14

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

o ':tt' l

5-9l-4Ase <l

450
25-29 0

30-34 0

35-39 0

40-44 0

45-49 0

50-54 0

5s-59 0

60-64 0

65+

ALL'O

00
6,r..rr:...,:t:::tr:.:trr.1 

l

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

AVERAGE AI{NUAL EARNINGS

Years of Service

4c9
<25

25-29

30-34
35-39

4044
4549

50-54
55-s9

60-64
65+

ALL

<l t-4
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

20-24 25-29

00
00
00

10-14 15-19

00
00

5-9

0000
o 44,320 0 0

o 46,196 48,324 49,554

0 0 42,?71 0

0000
0000
000
o 45,258 46306 ':'.49,554

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS BYYEARS OF SERVICE

10-14 t5-19 20-24l-4

MIr I rl\rrlN & ROBERTSON' INC.

25-29 30+
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0
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TABLE 4-086

HIBBING FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Retired

Acq <l
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

6s-69
70-74

7 5-',79

80-84
85+

ALL

t-4 5-9

0
0

5

I

0
0

0
0
0

6

0
0

I
0

0
0

0
0
0

I

0
0

0

0

2

I

0
0
0

3

l0-14

0
0

l5-19

0
0

0
0

0
5

I
0
0

6

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

25+ ALL

0

0

6
I

7
7

I
0
0

22

0
0

5

I

0
0
0

6

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Retired

Aee

<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-19
80-84
85+

ALL

<l
0
0

3 3,833
0

0
0

0

0
0

33,833

t-4
0
0

21,',t68

32,7 53

0
0

0

0

0

28,599

5-9

0
0

0
0

27,676
54,7 43

0
0
0

36,698

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

l0-14

0
0

0

l5-19

0
0

0
00

29,622 0
27,3t7 26,035

0 27,093
00
00

29,238 26,211

25+ ALL
00
00
0 28,779
0 32,7 53

0 29,066
0 30,319

0 27 ,093
00
00
0 29,464

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED

Aee

AII

<t t-4 5-9 10-14

33,833 171,594 110,094 175,428

15-19 20-24 25+

t57,266 0 0

ALL
648,208

MII I TI,IANJ & IOBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 5-086

HIBBING FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Since Death

Acg <l
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

0

0
0

0

0

t-4 5-9

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

10-14 15-19 20-24

000
ALL

0
0

0
I

2
0

I

0
J

7

0
0
0

0

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Since Death

Ace
<50

50-54

5 5-59
60-64

65-69
7 0-14

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l l-4 5-9

0

0

0
0

0

0

0
0
0

0

10-14 l5-r9 20-24

000
ALL

000
0 5,462 5,462

0 0 10,786
000

0
0

0
0000

000
000
0 I t,478 t0,094
000
0 0 7,066
000
000
0 l 1,478 8,580

0 7,066
00

0
0

0 5,047 5,047

0 5,15t 7,034

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH

Ace
All

<l t-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24

0 0 0 11,478 17,160 0

25+ ALL
20,604 49,238

MIr I ll,{rtN & ROBERTSON' INC.
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0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
I

0
0

0

0
3

4

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0



TABLE 6.086
HIBBING FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Disabled

Ass
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

15-79
80-84
85+

ALL

10-14 15-19 20-24 25+

000
000
000
000

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Disabled

ALL
I
t

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

2

<50 0
50-54 24,077

55-s9 0
60-64 0

65-69 0
70-74 0

75-79 0

80-84 0

85+ 0

ALL 24,077 20,354

t-4 5-9

20,354
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

l0- 14 15-19 20-24

000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000

ALL
0 20,354
0 24,077

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
0 22,216

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLEI)

ACg <l 1-4 5-9

All 24,017 20,3s4 0

10-14 15-19 20-24 25+

0000
ALL

44,432

MII I TMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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0
I

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

I

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

t-4 5-9

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0
0

0



TABLE 7-086

Hibbing Fire Consolidation Account

Reconciliation Of Members

Terminated

Actives
Deferred

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A.

B.

c.

13

0

11

0

l1E.

2t

I

22

D.

E.

ON JUNE 30,1997

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
l. Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Defened
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Rehrrned as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

TOTAL ONJUNE 30, 1998

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0

0

0
0
0
n

0
0
0
0

0

(1)
(l)
n

0
0
0
0
0

0D.

0

Recipients
Retirement
Annuitants Disabled Survivors

A. ONJUNE3O, 1997

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Annuity Expired
4. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1998

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0

7

Page236
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A.

B.

C.

D.

Hibbing Fire Consolidation Account

Actuarial Balance Sheet
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

CURRENT ASSETS (0.77% of Table l, E6)

E)(PECTED FUTURE ASSETS

l. Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions
4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CURRENT AND E)CECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

l. Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current EmploYees

a. Accumulated Employee Contributions
Including Allocated Investrnent Incomet

b. Employer-Financed Vested

c. Employer-Financed Nonvested
d. Total

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

E)@ECTED FUTI.]RE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION

BENEFIT OBLIGATION

ss06,64s

2,024,738
0

TABLE 8-086

$7,761,190

$327,622
491,434

_3,297,916
s4,1r6,972

$l1,878,162

$8,2'13,230

$2,531,381

$10,804,613

$1,073,549

$11,878,162

$3,O43,423

$0

E.

F.

G. CT]RRENT I.INFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3-A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTURE UNFI.]NDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F.C)

*Estimated

MII I,IMAN & ROBEKTSON, INC.
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Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

Number
of

Participants
DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL

ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAL)

1. Active Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Ftre
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Benefit Recipients
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

Total
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

Hibbing Fire Consolidation Account

Present Value
ofProjected

Benefits

TABLE 9-086

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities

l1
0

$3,604,932
0

$2,70t,256
0

$0
0

0
0

11

0

0

4t
1

0

$3,604,932 s2,70t,256

$0$0

3.

4.

30
1

$7,980,032 $7,980,032
293.t98 293,t98

31 $8,273,230

$11,584,964
293,t98

0

$8,273,230

s 10,681,288
293,198

0
42 $11,878.162 $10.974.486

B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)

AAL(A4)
Current Assets (0.77% of Table l,E6)

UAAL (B1-B2)

$to,974,486
7.76t.t90

C. NORMALCOST

-_l!lJ]pL

$112,602

* Includes MPRIF Reserves of g7,183,244

1.

2.

J.

MIT T IMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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C. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAI CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

D. CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (0.77% of Table 1, E6)

E. PRESENT VALT]E OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS

Hibbing Fire Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

JULY I, 1998

A. ACTUARIAL PRESENT VAIUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 9-086)

1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. Elected Relief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)
4. Total

B. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

l. Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 31,2010
2. 15 year amortization ofprior years' loss (gain)

3. Total

LOSS (GArN) [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)
l. MPRIF Mortality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Tota1

H. 15 YEARAMORTZATIONOFLOSS (GAN9

TABLE 10-086

$1r,584,964
293,198

0

$ 11,878,162

$327,622
$0

$327,622

$491,434
$0

$491,434

$7,761,190

$3,436,930
(598,287)

$2,838,643

, _ 545943

$165,746
(12,940)

0
306,467

s459,273

53,095

(Table 11, 8.2.b +8.2.c + B.2.d + B.2.e+B.2.f +8.2.9+B.z.h+8.2.i +8.2i +8.2.k)

F.

G.

MIr r rl\[r{{ & I0BEI(ISON, INC.
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Hibbing Fire Consolidation Account

Determination of Statutory Contributions
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

Percent of
Payroll

7.60%A EMPLOYEECONTRIBUTIONS

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

1. Regular municipal contribution

2. Additional municipal contribution

Date

ll.40vo

Last Payment

Established _ Balance Pa)rment Amount* *

a.

b.
c.
d.
e.

f.

Initial
07101/88
07t0y89
07/0U90
0710U91
0710U92
07/0y93
0'1/0y94
07t0y95
07/0U96
07101197

07t0y98

Total

$3,436,930
$0
$0

($1,6s0,614)

$867,508
(s203,216)

($e3,9s4)

$9,604
$59,100

s446,878
(s33,591)

$4s9,273

1213112010

t2l3t/2002
r2l3!2003
t2t3U2004
t2t3t/2005
12t3y2006
12/3r/2007
t2/3112008
t2l3t/2009
r2t3t/2010
t2/3t/2011
t2t31t2012

s429,018
$0
$0

(s309,s90)
$r47,687
($31,883)
($r3,747)

$ 1,323

$7,72s
$55,782
(s4,026)
$53,095

h.
i.
j.
k.
l.

m. J33IJ_E4

$431,98s

$3.297.916

C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

+ Estimated based on prior years' payroll

++ Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1998

The actuarially required contribution calculated according to GASB No. 27 and estimated based on
prior payroll is 77.36%

TABLE 1I.086

Dollar
Amount

s38,640 {'

$57,961 *

MIIj-IMAN & ROBEKTSON, INC.
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IIIBBING POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

Years of Service

@-@ 2s-2e 30+
ACg <1 l-+ )2 -!lz:il :!-'z'
4500000000
25-2900000000
30-3400000000
35-3900001000
40-4400000000
45-4900001300
50-5400002110
55-5900000100
60-6400000000
65+ 0 0 0 9 , .0 0 0 - ,,:,:,oO)+uv

Age
,.25

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
5s-59

60-64

0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS q trg BY YEARS OF SERVICE

5-9 10-14 15-19

AYERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

Years of Service

I 15-19

00
00
00

52,690

0
40,768

41,756
0

0

0

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
42,065

41,981
42,422

0
0

25-29

0
0

0
0

0
0

46,410
0

0
0

TABLE 3-085

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0

MIT I IMAN & ROBERTSON' INC.

?<-ro 10+
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TABLE 4.085
HIBBING POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. T998

Years Retired

4c9 <l
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

0
I

I
0

0
0

0
0
0

2

0

I

I
I

0

0

0
0
0

J

0
0

0
J

2
0

0
0
0

5

t-4 l0-r4

0
0

0
0

2
0

0
0
0

2

I5-19

0
0

0
0

0

2

0

0

0

2

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
0

I

0
I

2

25+ ALL
0
2

2
4

4
2

I
0
I

l6

5-9

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Retired

Acs
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l
0

4t,194

31,636
0

0
0

0

0

0

36,415

t-4
0

27 ,250

28,708
24,51],

0
0

0

0

0

26,823

5-9

0
0

0
34,539

36,849
0

0
0
0

35,463

20-24

0
0

0
0

0

0

27,7',78

0

24,396

26,087

I 0-'t4

0
0

0

l5-19

0
0

0
00

33,977 0
0 33,603

00
00
00

33,977 33,603

25+ ALL
00
0 34,222

0 30,172
0 32,032

0 35,413
0 33,603

0 27,778
00
0 24,396

0 32,372

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRf,D

A.e
AII

<l 1-4

72,830 80,469

5-9 t0-14

t7't,315 6'.1 ,954

15- 19 20-24 25+

67,206 52,174 0

ALL
5t7,952

MII LIlrr{N & ROBEKISON, INC.
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TABLE 5.085

HIBBING POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Since Death

Ase <l

<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

l0- 14 15-19 20-24

000
000
100
000
000
000
000
000
002
102

t-4 5-9

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

ALL
0
0

I
0

I
0

0
2

3

7

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Since Death

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l l-4 5-9 10-14 l5-t9 20-24 ?5+ ALL

000000
000000
0 15,452 0
000
000
000
000

0 0 15,452
000
0 3,545 3,545
000
000

00004,8384,838
0 0 0 5,031 5,lls 5,0s9

0 t 5,452 0 5,031 4,584 6,264

TOTAL ANNUAL Bf,NEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY Yf,ARS SINCE DEATH

Ace
All

<l l-4 5-9 10-14

0 0 0 t5,4s2

15- 19 20-24 25+ ALL
0 10,062 18,336 43,848

MIT T TMr{I{ & Irc'BEIU'SON, INC.
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0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

25+

0
0

0
0

I

0

0
2
I

4

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0



TABLE 6-085

HIBBTNG POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Disabled

A.re <l

<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

l0-t4 15-'19 20-24

000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000

t-4 5-9 ALL

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Disabled

Aee
<50

50-54

5 5-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

t-4 5-9

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0
0

0

<l 10-14 t5-t9 20-24

000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000

ALL
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

TOTAL AITNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED
ALLACg < I 't -4 5-9

All 0 0 0

MIr r rl,[{N & RBERTSON, INC.
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0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0
0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

25+l0- l4

0
0

0

0

0
0

0

0
0

0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0

0



TABLE 7-085

Hibbing Police Consolidation Account

Reconciliation Of Members

Terminated
Deferred

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A. ON JUNE 30, 1997

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Deferred
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1998

A. ON JUNE 30, 1997

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Annuity Expired
4. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

TOTAI ON JUNE 30, 1998

Actives

Recipients
Retirement
Amuitants Disabled Survivors

7

Page245

t2

0

(2)
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0D.

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

E.

10

0

l0

15

.,

0
0
0
0

0

0

0

0
0
0
0

0

0
(1)
0
0

0

16

D.

E.

MII I TMAN & ROBEKISON, INC.



A.

B.

C.

D.

Hibbing Police Consolidation Account

Actuarial Balance Sheef
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

CURRENT ASSETS (0.69% of Table I, E6)

EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

1. Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions
4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CURRENT AND E)(PECTED FUTI'RE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

l. Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current Employees

a. Accumulated Employee Contributions
Including Allocated Investment Income*

b. Employer-Financed Vested

c. Employer-Financed Nonvested

d. Total

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

TOTAL CI'RRENT AND E)(PECTED FUTURE PENSION
BENEFIT OBLIGATION

$467,093

t,857,760
0

TABLE 8-085

96,934,907

$255,428
383,141

rJ68,630
$2,407,199

$9,342,106

$6,1s4,135

$2,324,853

$8,478,988

$863,1 18

$9,342,106

s1,544,081

$0

E.

F.

G. CI.]RRENT UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3-A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTURE I.-]NFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F.C)

+Estimated

MIr I IMAN & ROBERTSOTI, INC.
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Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

Number
of

Participants
DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAI

ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAL)

1. Active Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Benefit Recipients
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire+
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

Total
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire+
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

l. AAL(A4)
2. Current Assets (0.69% of Table 1,E6)

3. UAAL (B1-B2)

C. NORMAICOST

x Includes MPRIF Reserves of $5,505,904

Present Value
of Projected

Benefits

TABLE 9.085

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities

Hibbing Police Consolidation Account

10

0
$3,187,971

0
$2,462,167

n

$0
0

0
0

10

0
0

32
1

0

$3,187,971 s2,462,r67

3.

4.

22
I

$0

$s,772,063

-_.. 382,072
$6,154,135

$8,960,034
382,072

0

s0

s5,'172,063
382,072

$6,154,135

$8,234,230
382,072

0

B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (LIA,T{L)

35 $9,342,106 $8,616.302

s8,616,302
6,934,907

$ 1.681,395

$98,870

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Hibbing PoIice Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

A. ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 9-085)
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. Elected Relief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)
4. Total

B. PRESENT VALUE OF FI,J-TURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

3. Total

LOSS (GArN) [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSIS OF LOSS (GATI.T)

1. MPRIF Mortality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

H. 15 YEAR AMORTTZATTON OF LOSS (GArN)

C. PRESENT VAIUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

D. CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (0.69% of Table 1, E6)

E. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUMCIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 31,2010
2. 15 year amortization ofprior years'loss (gain)

TABLE 10-085

$8,960,034
382,072

0

$9,342,106

$255,428
$0

s255,428

$383,141
$0

$383,141

$6,934,907

$2,614,304
(1,153,620)

s l,460,684

____$307p41

$173,755
0
0

134.191

$39L94L

35,601

(Table11,B.2.b+B.2.c+B.2.d,+8.2.e+8.2.f+8.2.9+B.2.h+B.2.i+B.2j+B.2.k)

F.

G.

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

Page248



Hibbing Police Consolidation Account

Determination of Statutory Contributions
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

Percent of
_ Payroll

7.60%

11.40%

Last
Payment

TABLE 11-085

Dollar
Amount

$32,982 *

$49,474 *

Payment
Amount**

A. EMPLOYEECONTRIBUTIONS

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
@efore Adjustment For State Aid)

1. Regular municipal contribution

2. Additional municipal contribution

Date
Established

Current
Balance

a.

b.
c.

d.

f.

h.
i.
j.
k.
l.

Initial
07/01/88
07101/89
0710t/90
0710U91
07t01/92
07/01/93
07t0!94
07/0t/95
0710U96
0710U97
07/0t/98

Total

$2,6t4,304
$0
$0

($847,860)

$1,03s,932
($717,386)
($3s 1,18s)
($323,263)
$174,874

($110,498)
($r4,234)
$307,946

$1.768.630

t2l3U20t0
t2/3U2002
t2/3U2003
t2/3U2004
t213U2005
t213112006
tzl3t/2007
t2/3y2008
t2l3|2009
t2/3y20t0
t2l3U201t
t2/3U2012

$326,333
$0
$0

($1s9,02s)
$176,360

($112,ss2)
($51,384)
($44,532)
$22,858

($13,7e3)
(s1,706)
$35,601

$178,160

C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION $260,616

* Estimated based on prior years' payroll

** Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1998

The actuarially required contribution calculated according to GASB No. 27 and estimated based on
prior pay,roll is 52.45o/o

MILLIMAN & ROBEKTSON, INC.

Page249



TABLE 3-O9O

MA}{KATO FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years of Service

Acg <l
45

25-29

30-34
35-39

4044
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

t-4 5-9 10-14 15-19

00

0
0

0

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

25-29

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

r.0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

Years of Service

Ace
<25

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

5-9

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

<l t-4 10-14 15-19

00
00
00
00

20-24 25-29

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

ALL
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
0 -0

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN DOLLARS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE

Ace
Alt

<1 l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30+ .ALL ..

...0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 4-O9O

MANKATO FIRE CONSOLIDATTON ACCOUNT

SERVICE RETIRXMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Retired

A.E <l
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

6s-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

t-4 5-9

0
0

I
2

0
0

0
0
0

3

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
t

I
0

0
0
0

2

l0- 14

0
I

I

6

I
0

0
0
0

9

l5-19

0
0

0
0

3

I

I
I
0

6

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
I

0
.,

I

4

25+

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0
4

4

ALL

0
I

)
9

5

2

I
3

5

28

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Retired

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
7 0-'14

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

1-4

0
0

26,507
33,7 54

0
0

0
0
0

31,338

5-9

0

0

0

26,257

37 ,053
0

0

0
0

3 t,655

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
25,710

0
21,761

269

l7 ,37 5

<l l0-14 l5-19 25+ ALL
00
0 26,611

0 26,442
0 27,856

0 28,t25
0 25,7 t0

0 25,857
0 23,072

23,350 18,734

23,350 25,392

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0

0

00
26,611 0

26,376 0
26,156 0

26,127 25,815
0 25,710

0 25,857
0 25,695
00

26,228 2s,78s

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIREI)

Ace
All

<l t-4 5-9

94,014 63,310

t0-t4 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL
236,052 154,710 69,500 93,400 1t0,916

MII I IN,I{N & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 5-O9O

MANKATO FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Since Death

Aqe <l
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

l0- t4

0
0

0
0

I
0

0

25+ ALL
00
0l
0t
02
0l
00
00
t2
57
6 t4

1-4 t5-19

0
0

I
7

0
0

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
I

I

5-9

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
I

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

I

0
0
I

4

I
0

2

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Since Death

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

5-9

0

26,405

0

0

0

0

0
0

0

26,405

l0- l4
0
0

0
0

15,609

0

0
t 5,044

0

15,327

t5-19

0
0

| 5,790
15,7 45

0
0

0
0

14,968

15,562

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

14,977

14,977

<l t-4 25+ ALL
00
0 26,40s

0 15,790

0 t5,745

0 15,609
00
00

14,954 14,999
I1,884 t2,766

'12,396 14,904

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY Yf,ARS SINCE DEATH
Ase

Alt

<l l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19

0 26,405 30,654 62,248

20-24 25+ ALL
14,9',1',7 74,376 208,656

MII I rN,rrtN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 6-090

MANKATO FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Disabled

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

10-14 15-19 20-24

000
000
000
000
000
000

ALL

0
I

I
0

0
0

0
0
0

2

0
0
0

0

0
0
0

0

0
0
0

0

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Disabled

5 5-59
60-64

5-9

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

ACg <l l-4
<5000
50-54 34,220 0

10-14 15-19 20-24

000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000

0 33,020
00

25+ ALL
00
0 34,220

0 33,020
00
00
00
00
00
00
0 33,620

65-69 0 0
70-74 0 0

75-79 0 0
80-84 0 0

85+00
A LL 34 ,220 33 ,020

TOTAL AIINUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED

A 34,220 33,020 0

l0- 14 15-19 20-24 25+

000
ALL

0 67,240

MII T TMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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0
I

0
0

0

0

0
0
0

I

0
0

I
0

0

0

0
0
0

I

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

5-9t-4 25+

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0



TABLE 7-O9O

Mankato Fire Consolidation Account

Reconciliation Of Members

Terminated
Deferred

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A.

B.

C.

oN JL]NE 30,1997

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Deferred
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

TOTALONJUNE30, 1998

Actives

_ Recipients __
Retirement
Annuitants Disabled Survivors

74

Page 254

0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0

0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
(l)
0
U

0
0
0
o

0

t4

0

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0

28

0

0
0
0
0

0

D.

E.

0
0

0

A. ONJUNE3O,I997

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
I . Service Retirement
2. Death

28

D.

E.

3. Annuity Expired
4. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

TOTAI ON JUNE 30, 1998

MII IIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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A.

B.

C.

D.

Mankato Fire Consolidation Account

Actuarial Balance Sheef
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

CURRENT ASSETS (0.85% of Table l, E6)

EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

1. Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions
4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CTJRRENT AND E)GECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

1. Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current EmploYees

a. Accumulated Employee Contributions
Including Allocated Investment Income+

b. Employer-Financed Vested

c. Employer-Financed Nonvested
d. Total

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

TOTAL CURRENT AND E)(PECTED FUTURE PENSION

BENEFIT OBLIGATION

G. CURRENT UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3-A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTI'RE UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F.C)

xEstimated

TABLE 8-O9O

$8,601,631

$0
n

1,188,737
$1,188,737

$9,790,368

$9,790,368

$9,790,368

($0)

$9,790,368

$1,188,737

$0

$0

0
0

$0

E.

F.

MIT I IMAN & ROBEKTSON, INC.
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Mankato Fire Consolidation Account

$0
0

$0
0

n

0

J.

4.

0

42
)

$0

$0
0

$0

0
0

0
0

42
2
0

$0

$9,628,s58
161,809

$9,790,368

$9,628,ss8
161,809

0

$0

$9,628,5s8
161,809

s9,790,368

$9,628,ss8
161,809

0

$9,790,368 $9.790,368

B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)

l.
)

3.

s9,790,368
8,601,631

:@

$0

Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

Number
of

Participants

DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL
ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAL)

1. Active Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police aad Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Benefit Recipients
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

Total
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire+

b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

AAr (A4)
Current Assets (0.85% ofTable 1,E6)

UAAL(81-B2)

NORMALCOST

* Includes MPRIF Reserves of $8,165'474

Present Value
of Proj ected

Benefits

TABLE 9.090

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities

C.

MII IMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Mankato Fire Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

A. ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 9-090)

1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. Elected Relief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)
4. Total

B. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

C. PRESENT VAIUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUMCIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS

l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

CURRENT VALITE OF TOTAL ASSETS (0.85% of Table 1, E6)

PRESENT VALUE OF FLTTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAI CONTRIBUTIONS

1. Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 31, 2010

LOSS (GAIN) [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSIS OF LOSS (GAII'o
1. MPRIF Mortality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

15 YEAR AMORTIZATION OF LOSS (GAN.I)

TABLE 1O-O9O

$9,628,558
161,809

0

_ $9,790,368

$8,601,631

$5,737,701

$ 168,312
0

(300,000)

$0
$0
$0

$0
$0
$0

D.

E.

F.

G.

2. 15 year amortization of prior years' loss (gain) @,284,114)

G;ble 11,B.2.b +8.2.c+8.2.d,+8.2.e+8.2.f +8.2.g+8.2.h+8.2.i+8.2i +B.2.k)

3' Total $1'453'587

(30,61e)

(133,163)

MII I IMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Matrkato F ire Consolidation Account

Percent of
Payroll

7.60%

1l.40Yo

Last

TABLE 11-O9O

Dollar
Amount

$0 'f

S0*

Payment
Amount**

Determi nation of Statutory Contributions
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

A. EMPLOYEECONTRIBUTIONS

B. EMPLOYERCONTRIBUTIONS
@efore Adjustment For State Aid)

1. Regular municipal contribution

2. Additional municipal contribution

Date
Established

Cunent
Balance

$1.188.737

C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

* Estimated based on prior years' payroll

** Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1998

The actuarially required contribution calculated according to GASB No. 27 and estimated based on
prior payroll is ($8,723)

$716,214
$0
$0
$0

($s83,361)
$29,574

$4,760
($1r8,64s)

s24,804
($66,e87)
$15,537

($30,61e)

a.

b.
c.
d.

e.

f.

Initial
07101/88
0710U89
071o1190

07l0ll9l
07t0U92
07lov93
07/01194
0710y95
0710t/96
0710y97
07/01/98

Total

$5,737,701
s0
$0
$0

($3,426,640)
$r 88,499
$32,s32

($861,2s9)
$ 189,762

($s36,643)
s129,634

(s264,851)

t2t3t/2010
12t31t2002
12/3t12003
r2t3u2004
12t3v2005
tzt3U2006
t2/31t2007
12t3U2008
t2t3!2009
tzt3|2010
t2/31/20t1
12t31t20t2

h.
i.
j.
k.
1.

m. _l$8J23)

($8,723)

MII I II,Tr{N & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 3.155

MANKATO POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOI]NT

ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

5-9. t0-14 15-19 20-24 2s-29 30+

00000

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

Years of Service

Years of Service

5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29

0 62,04
0

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR f,ARNINGS (IN DOLLARS) BY YEARS Otr' SERVICE

1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30+

MIr I rL{r{I{ & IIOBEKISON, INC.
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65+00000

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

Ace
<25

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-s9

60-64
65+

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0



TABLE 4.155
MANKATO POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Retired

Acg <l
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

t-4 l0-14

I
I

I

t3

l5-19

0
0

0
I

2

I

2

0
0

6

20-24

0
0

I
I

I
0

0
0
0

3

5-9 25+ ALL
0
0

0
0

0
0

I
I
0

2

0
I

I
0

0
0

0
0
0

2

0
I

0
2

0
0

0
0
0

3

0
0

I
2

0
0

0
0
0

3

I
3

J

l3

3

3

4
I
I

32

0
7

0
2

I
0

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Retired

<50

50-54

5 5-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l
0

20,591

39,376
0

0

0

0

0

0

29,984

1-4

0
30,945

0
16,454

0
0

0
0
0

21,284

5-9

0
0

24,933
27,305

0
0

0
0
0

26,5t4

20-24

0
0

30,635
23,823

24,t 4l
0

0
0
0

26,200

r0- 14 l5-19

24,717 0
30,224 0

00
25,152 24,077

0 28,533
3t,82t 23,873

25,538 34,821
00

23,200 0

26,414 29,110

25+ ALL
0 24,7t7
0 27 ,253

0 31,648
0 23,960

0 27,069
0 29,172

29,575 3 r,189
23,431 23,431

0 23,200

26,503 26,657

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED

Ace
Alt

<l t-4
59,968 63,8s2

5-9 10-14

79,542 343,382

15-19 20-24 25+

t74,660 78,600 53,006

ALL
853,024

MIIIIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 5.155
MANKATO POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Since Death

Acq <l
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-'7 4

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

0
0

0

0

0
0

0

I
I

2

1-4 5-9

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

10-14 15-19 20-24

000
ALL

0
q

.t
i
0
1

3

2
3

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Since Death

Ace
<50

50-54

s5-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l 1-4 5-9

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

10-14 r5-t9 20-24

000
000
0 2,545 0
0 2,512 0

000
0 2,455 0

0 2,453 2,436
0 2,424 0
0 2,385 0

0 2,451 2,436

000
0 0 2,545
0 0 2,5't2

000
0 0 2,455

0 0 2,442
0 2,429 2,427
0 2,407 2,392

0 2,418 2,443

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH

Acg <l

All 0

t-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24

0 0 17,t57 4,872 0

25+ ALL
4,836 26,8'.13

MII I INIAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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t2
t0
)n
72

0

0

0
0

0

0

0
0
0

0

25+

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0



TABLE 6-155

MANKATO POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Disabled

A.cg <'l

<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

6s-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

l-4 5-9 l0- 14 15-19 20-24

000
ALL

0
I

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

I

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Disabled

Ase
<50

50-54

5 5-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

5-9

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

<l 25+ ALL
00
0 24,201

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
0 24,201

0

,201

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

,201

10-14 t5-t9 20-24

000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED

Acg <l

All 0

t-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24

24,201 0 0 0 0

25+ ALL
0 24,20t

MIT ITMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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0
I

0
0

0
0

0
0
0
,l

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

00
00
00
00

25+

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0
0

0



TABLE 7-155

Mankato Police Consolidation Account

Reconciliation Of Members

Terminated
Deferred

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A. ONJUNE30,1997

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Defened
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

TOTAL ON JLTNE 30, 1998

ON JUNE 30,1997

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Annuity ExPired
4. Rehrrned as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1998

Actives

ReciPients
Retirement
Armuitants Disabled Survivors

l1

Page263

2

0

(1)
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

(1)
0
0
0
0
0
0
n

0D.

0
0
0
0

0

30

2

0
0
0
0

0

A.

B.

C.

0

0
0
0
0
0

0
0

0

E.

1

0

1

t2

n

0
(1)
0
0

0D.

E. 32

MIr r.rMAN & ROBEKISON, lNC.

0

0



A.

B.

C.

D.

Mankato Police Consolidation Account

Actuarial Balance Sheet
(actual dollars)

JULY I, 1998

CURRENT ASSETS (1.05% of Table 1, E6)

EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

1. Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions

3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions

4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAI CURRENT AND E)GECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

1. Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits

and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current EmPloYees

a. Accumulated Employee Contributions
Including Allocated Investment Income*

b. Employer-Financed Vested

c. Employer-Financed Nonvested

d. Total

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

E)GECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

TOTAL CURRENT AND E)(PECTED FUTT]RE PENSION

BENEFIT OBLIGATION

TABLE 8-155

$r0,626,378

$30,472
45,707

(1,041,149)
($e64,e70)

$9,661,408

s9,t69,44s

$392,108

$9,s61,5s3

$99,8s5

$9,661,408

($ 1,064,82s)

$0

s8s,348

306,760
0

E.

F.

G. CURRENT TINFI-]NDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3-A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTIJRE I'NFI.]NDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

*Estimated

MITT IMAN & ROBEXTSON, INC.
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Mankato Police Consolidation Account

DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL
ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAL)

1. Active Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Benefit Recipients
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

Total
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

AAr (A4)
Current Assets (1.05% ofTable 1,E6)

uAAr (B1-B2)

C. NORMALCOST

* Includes MPRIF Reserves of $8,846,457

Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations
(actual dollars)

JI.ILY 1, 1998

Number
of

Participants

Present Value
of Projected

Benefits

TABLE 9-155

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities

I
0

$0
n

0
0

0
0

42
2

$491,963
U

$41t,925
0

$491,963 s4r1,925

J.

45

B. DETERMINATION OF UNFLTNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)

4.

$0

$9,087,183
82,262

$9,169,445

$9,5',79,146
82,262

0

$0

$9,087,183

__ _ 82,262

$9,169,44s

$9,499,108
82,262

0

43
2
0

1.

2.

3.

$9,581,370
10,626,378

_6I-B45JAA

$13,043

MILLIMAN & ROBEKTSON, INC.
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Mankato Police Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

A, ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 9-155)

1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. Elected Relief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)
4. Total

B. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

C. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUMCIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

D. CURRENT VALLIE OF TOTAL ASSETS (1.05% of Table l, E6)

1. Initial contribution - Amortized Tfuough December 31, 2010

2. 15 year amortization ofprior years' loss (gain)

E. PRESENT VAIUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MTINICIPAI CONTRIBUTIONS

TABLE 10-155

s9,579,146
82,262

0

$9,661,408

$30,472
$0

$30,472

s45,707
$0

$45,707

$ 10,626,378

$2,315,913
(2,733,s92)

$707,185
(ss,64r)
(38,s42)

F.

G.

(Table 11, 8.2.b +8.2.c +8.2.d,+8.2.e+8.2.f + 8.2.g+B.2.h + 8.2'i + B.2i + B.2.k)
3. Total

LOSS (GArN) [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)
l. MPRIF Mortality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

ls YEAR AMORTIZATION OF LOSS (GAIN)

_s!1fle)

(72,078)

.. (r,236,472)

MIr.I II\{r{N & BOBEKISON, INC.
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Mankato Police Consolidation Account

Determination of Statutory Contributions
(actual dollars)

ruLY 1, 1998

Percent of
Payroll

7.60%

11.40%

TABLE 11-155

Dollar
Amount

$4,716 *

s7,073 *

Payment
Amount**

A. EMPLOYEECONTRIBI.]-IIONS

B. EMPLOYERCONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

1 . Regular municipal contribution

2. Additional municipal contribution

Date
Established

Current
Balance

a.

b.
c.

d.

Initial
0710u88
07/0U89
0710U90
07t0!9r
07t0v92
07t0U93
07t0y94
0710U95
0710y96
07/01/97
0'1/0t/98

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

($2,733,se2\
($623,470)

$2,315,913 t2t3U20t0
12t31/2002
t2/3il2003
t2/3U2004
12/3U200s
1213U2006
12t31t2007
12t3U2008
t2t312009
r2/3t/20t0
t2t3y20tl
rzt3U20t2

$289,086
$0
$0
$0
s0
$0
$0
$0
$0
s0

($327,628)
($72,078)

G1t!i2A)

(s98,831)

e.

f.

h.
i.
j.
k.
l.

m. Total ($ 1,041,149)

C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

* Estimated based on prior years' payroll

** Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1998

The actuarially required contribution calculated according to GASB No. 27 and estimated based on
prior payroll is (166.89%)

MILLIMAN & ROBEKTSON, INC.
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TABLE 3.173

NEW ULM POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years of Service

5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30+

000000
000000
000000
000000
000000
000000
000000
000002
000000
000000

0.,:., 0 ,,.iti,: . O ,..:..2

l-4
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

A-ca <l
<25

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-s9

60-64
65+

ALL

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

Years of Service

q

';:,:.lQ'..

...,.,:rr.'q,ir,,

,,.'t,:.l0..

2

0

i:.,Q1..

2"

25-29 30+ ALL
0 0 ,r-r,',0..
0 0 ''''.,,0'

00.0
000
o o 'r.::::9.o o 

,9,,
0 0 .0
0 45,004 45,004

0 0 ,:t,:,,:.0

0 , .,'.,t0.

0 45,004 45,004

0
0

0

0
0

0

5-9 l0- 14 15-19 20-24't-4

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

<lAce
45

25-29

30-34
3s-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
s5-59

60-64
65+

ALL

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN DOLLARS) BY YEARS OF SERYICE

Aqe

All
s-9 lo-14 !5-19 4-r4 Zs-29 lot

0000090,008
ALL

Page 268
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TABLE 4-173
NEW ULM POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SERVICE R.ETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Retired

Ase
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

5-9

0

0

I

0

I

0

0
0
0

2

0
3

3

3

I
I

0
0
0

ll

<l l-4
00
02
0t
20
00
00
00
00
00
23

10-14 l5- 19 20-24 25+

000
100
100
100
000
001
000
000
000
301

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Retired

A.ce

<50

50-54

55-59
60-64 37,885

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

00
0 22,368

ALL
00
0 2t,453

0 13,807
0 32,076

0 24,538
0 18,521

00

<l t-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+

0000
0 t9,623 0 0

0 6,492 2t,528 13,400 0 0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0 0 20,458 0 0

024,538000
0 0 r 8,521

000

ALL 37,88s t7,076 23,033 17,827 0 18,521 0 22,279

TOTAL AI{NUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED

ACg <l 1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+

All 15,770 51,228 46,066 53,481 0 18,521

ALL
0 245,069

MII I II\{r{N & ROBERTSON, INC.
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0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0
0
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TABLE 5-173
NEW ULM POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Since Death

ALL
0
0

0
0

2

0

0

0
0

2

't-4 5-9

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

10-14 15-19 20-24

000
4c9 <l
<50

50-54

55 -59

60-64

65-69
70-74

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Since Death

Acq
<50

50-54

5 5-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l 't-4 5-9 l0-t4 15-19 20-24

0000
0000
0000
0000
0 18,564 18,665 0

0000
0000
0000
0000
0 18,564 18,665 0

00
00
00
00
0 r 8,6ls
00
00
00
00
0 18,615

TOTAL ANNUAL BENETIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY }'EARS SINCE DEATH

Acg <l

A[0
l-4 5-9 10-14 t5-19 20-24 25+

0 0 18,564 18,665 0 0

ALL
37,230

MII T IMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 6-173
NEW ULM POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

DISABILITY RETIRXMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Disabled

4c9 <l
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

1-4 ALL
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24

000

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Disabled

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

6s-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l t-4 5-9

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

l0-r4 15-19 20-24

000
ALL

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLEI)
ALLACg <l 1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+

All 00 000 00

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 7-173
New Ulm Police Consolidation Account

Reconciliation Of Members

Terminated

Actives
Deferred

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A.

B.

C.

ON JUNE 30,1997

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
l Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Deferred
6. Terminated - Refimd
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Retumed as Active

DATA ADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

TOTALONJUNE30, 1998

oN JUNE 30, 1997

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Annuity Expired
4. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JTJNE 30, 1998

(2)
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
U

0
0
0
0

0D.

E.

)
0

2

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
U

0

0
0
0
0

0

Recipients
Retirement
Armuitants Disabled Survivors

A.

B.

C.

l1

D.

E. 2

Page272
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A.

B.

New Ulm Police Consolidation Account

Actuarial Balance Sheet
(actual dollars)

JULY I, 1998

CURRENT ASSETS (0.62% of Table I, E6)

EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

1. Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions
4. Total Expected Fuhre Assets

C. TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTI.]RE ASSETS

D. CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

l. Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current Employees

a. Accumulated Employee Contributions
Including Allocated Investment hcome*

b. Employer-Financed Vested
c. Employer-Financed Nonvested
d. Total

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

E. EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

F. TOTAL CURRENT AND E)GECTED FUTURE PENSION
BENEFIT OBLIGATION

$110,303

707,014
0

TABLE 8-173

s6,229,988

$2s,7lt
38,566

_Q-UJ]z)
($ 1,686,845)

$4,543,143

s3,637,430

$817,317

$4,4s4,747

$88,396

$4,s43,r43

($1,77s,241)

$o

G. CURRENT UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3.A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTURE UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

*Estimated

MIT I IT,'r{N & IIOBERTSON, INC.
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New Ulm Police Consolidation Account

Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations

Present Value
of Proj ected

Benefits

TABLE 9-173

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities

(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

Number
of

Participants
DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL

ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAL)

l. Active Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Benefit Recipients
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

Total
a. Elected PERA Police and Firex
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

1. AAL(A4)
2. Current Assets (0.62% of Table I,E6)

3. UAAL (Br-B2)

C. NORMALCOST

* Includes MPRIF Reserves of $3,637 ,430

2
0

s0
0

0
0

0
0

l5
0

0

$90s,713
0

s838,474
n

$905,713 $838,474

)

3.

4.

0

13

0

$0

$3,637,430
0

$0

$3,637,430
0

13 s3,63'1,430

$4,543,143
0
0

s3,637,430

s4,475,904
0
0

15 __ 54543]43, _541,5991

B. DETERMINATION OF UNFLINDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (IJAAT)

$4,47s,904
6,229,988

($ 1.754.084)

$ 18,829

MII I IMAN & ROBEKTSON, INC.
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New Ulm Police Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

A.ACTUARIALPRESENTVALUEoFPRoJECTEDBENEFITS(Table9-173)
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire

2. E'lected Relief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)
4. Total

B. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

1. Elected PERA Police and Fire

2. No Election (Greater Value)

3. Total

C.PRESENTVALUEoFFUTUREREGULARMUNICIPALCoNTRIBUTIoNS
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire

2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

D. CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (0'62% of Table 1, E6)

LOSS (GAIN) [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)
1. MPRIF Mortality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made

4. Other
5. Total

15 YEAR AMORTIZATION OF LOSS (GAIN)

TABLE 1O-I73

$4,543,143
0
0

$4,s43,143

$2s,7tr
$0

$2s,711

$38,s66
$0

- 
$!ql!6

$6,229,988

E.PRESENTVALUEoFFUTUREADDITIoNALMI-INICIPALCONTRIBUTIoNS
l. Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 31,2010 $593'851

2.. 15 yex amortization ofprior years'loss (gain) (1'995'268)

1fa'ttett,B.2.b+8.2.c+B.2.d+8.2.e+8.2.f+8.2'g+B'2'h+B'2i+B'2i+B'2'k)
3. rotal _ Lq1lQ!.414

F.

G.
s7,369
(e,473)

(187,730)

(40,428)

MIr I rMr{N & ROBERTSON, INC'
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New Ulm Police Consolidation Account

Percent of
Payroll

7.60%

tt.40%

Last
Payment

TABLE 11-173

Dollar
Amount

$6,841 *

$10,261 *

Payment
Amount**

Determination of Statutory Contributions
(tctual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

A. EMPLOYEECONTRIBUTIONS

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

1. Regular municipal contribution

2. Additional municipal conhibution

Date
Established

Current
Balance

a.

b.
c.
d.
e.

f.

Initial
07t01/88
07t0t/89
07/0U90
07101/91

07t0U92
07t01193
07t0t/94
07/0U9s
07/01t96
0'7/01197

07t01t98

Total

$s93,851
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

($ 1,018,267)
($s 10,340)
$211,839

($678,500)
($349,70s)

t2/3U2010
t2t3t/2002
t2t31/2003
t2t3y2004
t2t3U2005
t213U2006
t213U2007
t2/31/2008
t2/31/2009
12/3!2010
t2l3v20tt
t213U2012

s74,r28
s0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

($140,274)
($66,707)
$26,443

($81,320)
($40,428)

h.
i.
j.
k.
l.

m. ($1.7s1,122) ($228,1s8)

C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION (s211,0s6)

* Estimated based on prior years' payroll

** Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1998

The actuarially required contribution calculated according to GASB No. 27 and estimated based on
prior payroll is (242.08%)

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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RED WING FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOI]NT

ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years of Service

15- t9 20-24 2s-29

00
00
00
00
00
00
01
02
00
00

TABLE 3-081

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

4c9
<25

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

Ace
45

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

l0-14

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

I5-t9
0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0

20-24 25-29

00
00
00
00
00
00
0 50,216
0 47,527

00
00

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR f,ARNINGS DOLLARS) BY YEARS OF SER\TCE
1-4 5-9 10-14 20-24

Years of Seruice

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

25-29 30+
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TABLE 4-081

RED WING FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Retired

4.8
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

t-4
0
0

I

0

I

0

0
0
0

2

l0- 14 15- 19 20-24

000
ALL

0
U

4
6

6
I

0
I
0

t8

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Retired

Ace
<50

50-54

60-64

65-69
't 0-7 4

75-79
80-84

<l l-4
00
00

25+ ALL
00
00
0 22,730
0 26,137

0 25,445
0 14,614

00
0 17,006
00
0 24,002

5-9 10-14 t5-19 20-24

0000
0000

55-59 3\,759 30,090 t4,536 0 0 0

0 0 28,373 14,955 0 0

0 44,500 28,356 t7,153 0 0
0 0 14,6t4

000
0 17,006 0

000
000
000

85+000000
ALL 31,759 37,295 25,294 16,604 17,006 14,6t4

TOTAL ANNUAL BENf,FIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED

4s
All

<l t-4 5-9

31,759 ',14,590 227,@6

10-14 15-19 20-24 25+

66,416 17,006 14,614

ALL
0 432,036

MIT I IMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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0
0

I

0
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0

0
0
0

I

0
0

2
5

2

0

0
0
0

9

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0



TABLE 5.081

RED WING FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Since Death

Acq <l
<50

50-54

5 5-59
60-64

65-69
7 0-14

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

t-4 5-9 10-14

0
0

0
I

0
0

I
0
0

2

l5-19

I
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

I

20-24

0

0

0
0

I

0

0
0
0

1

25+ ALL

I
0

0
I

I
0

I
0
,l

5

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

I

t

AYERAGE ANNUAL BENEF'IT

Years Since Death

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<I 't-4 10-14 15-19

0 2,740
00
00

9,300 0

00
00

9,24t 0
00
00

9,2',11 2,7 40

25+ ALL
0 2,740
00
0 0.
0 9,300

0 11,362
00
0 9,241
00

5,889 5,889

5,889 7,706

5-9 20-24

0
0

0
0

t 1 ,362
0

0
0
0

11,362

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

TOTAL ANNUAL Bf,NEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE Df,ATH
489

All

<l t-4 5-9 10-14

0 t8,542

15-19 20-24 25+ ALL
2,7 40 t 1,362 5,889 3 8,530

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 6-08I
RED WING FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. T998

Years Disabled

Acg <l
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-14

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

t-4 5-9 10-14 l5-t9 20-24

000
ALL

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Disabled

Ace
<50

50-54

5 5-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

5-9

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

<l l-4 10-14 15-19 20-24

000
ALL

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED
ALLAg9 <l l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+

All 00 0 0 0 00

MIT I III,!{N & TIOBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 7-081
Red Wing Fire Consolidation Account

Reconciliation Of Members

Terminated

Actives
Deferred

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

4

0

A.

B.

C,

3

0

3

(1)
t,

0
0
0
0
0

0

0D.

0
(r)
0
0

0

ON JUNE 30,1997

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
I . Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Deferred
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1998

oN JLINE 30, t997

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Amuity Expired
4. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1998

0
0
0
n

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

E.

Recipients
Retirement
Annuitants Disabled Survivors

A.

B.

C.

l8

1

0
0
0
0

0

tl

0
0
0

0

18

D.

E. 5

Page287
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A.

B.

C.

D.

E.

F.

Red Wing Fire Consolidation Account

Actuarial Balance Sheet
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

CURRENT ASSETS (0.83% of Tabte 1, E6)

EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

1 . Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions

3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions

4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CURRENT AND E)GECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

1. Retirees and Beneficiaries Cunently Receiving Benefits

and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current Employees

a. Accumulated Employee Contributions
Including Allocated lnvestment Income*

b. Employer-Financed Vested

c. Employer-Financed Nonvested

d. Total

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

TOTAL CI'RRENT AND E)GECTED FUTUREPENSION
BENEFIT OBLIGATION

$ 164,260

865,376
0

TABLE 8-081

$8,3s8,905

$46,112
69,168

_!;42,2v)
($1,427,6s7\

$6,931,248

s5,743,029

$1p_,636

$6,772,665

$158,s83

$6,931,248

($1,s86,240)

$0

G. CI]RRENT LINFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3-A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTURE UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F'C)

+Estimated

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

Number
of

Participants

DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL
ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAT)

1. Active Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire

b. No Election (Greater Value)

c. Total

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire

b. No Election (Greater Value)

c. Total

3. Benefrt ReciPients
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association

c. Total

4. Total
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)

d. Total

Red Wing Fire Consolidation Account

Present Value
of Proj ected

Benefits

TABLE 9-081

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities

A.

3

0

$0
0

0
0

0
0

11

t2

$ 1,188,219
0

$1,0s9,621
0

$1,188,219 $ 1,0s9,621

t4
t2
0

$0

$3,780,219
1,962,810

$5,743,029

$4,968,438
1,962,810

0

s0

$3,780,219
1,962,810

$s,743,029

$4,839,840
t,962,810

0

$6$0r55026 $6.931.248

B.DETERMINATIoNoFLTNFUNDEDACTUARIALACCRUEDLIABILITY(UAAL)

1.

2.
AAL (A4)
Current Assets (0.83% ofTable 1,E6)

$6,802,650
8,358,905

$32,41s

3. UAAL (81-B2)

NORMALCOST

* Includes MPRIF Reserves of 53'780,219

C.

MII I r[.[{N & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Red Wing Fire Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

JIILY 1, 1998

A. ACTUARIAL PRESENT VAIUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 9-081)

l Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. Elected Relief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)
4. Total

B. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

C. PRESENT VAIUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MLINICIPAL CONTRIBL]-IIONS

1 Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

D. CIIRRENT VAIUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (0.83% of Table 1' E6)

LOSS (GArN) [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)
1. MPRIF Mortality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

15 YEAR AMORTIZATION OF LOSS (GAIN)

TABLE IO-081

$4,968,438
t,962,810

0

s6,931,248

$46,112
$0

$46,112

$69,168
s0

___l$!?829!)

$6,781
0

(12r,244)

168$69

s8,3s8,90s

E. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUMCIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
1 . Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 31, 2010 $ 1,123,1 16

2. 15 year amortization of prior years' loss (gain) (1'787,763)

(Table 11, B.2.b +8.2.c+8.2.d,+8.2.e+8.2.f +8.2.g+8.2.h + 8.2'i + B.2i + B'2.k)

3. Total - 
$664,647)

F.

G.

(101,s37)

Mlr.r.rlr,rAN & RCIBERTSON, INC.
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Red Wing Fire Consolidation Account

Percent of
Pa}roll

7.60%

ll.40yo

Last
Payment

TABLE 11-081

Dollar
Amount

$11,041 *

sl6,561 *

Pa)T nent
Amount**

Determ i nati on of Statutory Co ntri butio n s
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

A. EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

B. EMPLOYERCONTRIBUTIONS
@efore Adjustment For State Aid)

1. Regular municipal contribution

2. Additional municipal contribution

Date
Established

Current
Balance

a.

b.

d.
e.

f.
s.
h.
i.
j.
k.
l.

Initial
07/01/88
0710U89
07/0y90
07/01/91
07t0U92
07/01193
0710U94
07t0y95
07t0y96
07t0U97
07/0U98

$1,123,116
$0
$0

($260,391)
($316,577)
($154,393)
($r9s,s97)

$28,M9
($124,43s)
($372,078)
($392,741)
($878,290)

($r,s42.937\

t2l3t/20t0
12131/2002
t2111/2003
t2/31/2004
12t31/200s
t2t3t/2006
1213t/2007
1213y2008
t2l3|2009
t2l3U20t0
r2l3|2011
t2l3!2012

$140,194
$0
$0

($48,83e)
($s3,8es)
($24,223)
($28,61e)

$3,919
($16,265)
($46,44s)
($47,071)

($101,537)

- --($222J31)

($19s,179)

m. Total

C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBI]TION

* Estimated based on prior years' payroll

+* Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1998

The actuarially required contribution calculated according to GASB No. 27 and estimated based on
prior palnoll is (141.95%)

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 3-089

RED WING POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOI]NT

ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JTJNE 30. 1998

Years of Service

Acg <l
<25

2s-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

t-4 5-9 10-14 t5-19 20-24 25-29

0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0001

0
0

0

0

q

a

0

0
0

3

0
0

0
0

002
000
000
000

0 0 0t.. .' 3

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

Years of Service

30+ ALL
00
00
00
00

<1Ace
45

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

00
0 49,691

0 50,997
00
00
00
0 50,561

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
0 '', .:r..0, .

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN DOLLARS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE

Ace
AII

25-29 30+ ALL .

':'.' 0 151,683

<l

MIr I rN[{N & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 4-089

RED WING POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Retired

4c9 <l
<50

50-54

5 5-s9
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

t-4 5-9 l0- 14

0
0

0
J

I
0

0
0
0

4

l5-19

0
I

I
I

0
0

0

0

0

3

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
3

0

0

0

3

25+ ALL
0
2

5

4

1

4

0
2
0

r8

0
0

I
0

0
0

0
0
0

I

0
0

2

0

0
0

0
0
0

2

0
I

I
0

0
0

0

0

0

2

0
0

0
0

0

I

0
z
0

J

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Retired

Ace
<50

50-54

5 5-59
ou-o4

65-69
70-74

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l

0
0

42,223
0

0

0

0
0
0

42,223

1-4

0
0

40,872
0

0

0

0

0
0

40,872

5-9

0
22,143

22,143
0

0
0

0
0
0

22,143

10-14

0
0

0
23,226

22,598
0

0
0
0

23,069

15-19

0
18,212

r9,196
19,255

0

0

0
0
0

18,888

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
16,489

0
0

0

16,489

25+ ALL
00
0 20,178

0 33,061

0 22,233

0 22,598
7,015 14,121

00
5,679 5,679

00
6,124 2t,391

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIREI)

Ace
All

<1 1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19

42,223 8t,744 44,286 92,276 56,664

20-24 25+

49,46'7 18,372

ALL
38s,038

MII I rlvIrl]l & ROBEKrSON, INC.
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TABLE 5-089
RED WING POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Since Death

Acg <l
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

l0- 14 15- 19 20-24

000
t-4 5-9

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

ALL
0
0

I
I

I
0

0
I
0

4

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Since Death

A-ce

<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
'7 0-7 4

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l t-4 5-9

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

000
0 18,856 0
0 24,308 0

000
000
000
000
000
0 21,s82 0

000
0 0 18,856

0 0 24,308

0 8,573 8,5',13

000
000
0 3,992 3,992
000
0 6,283 t3,932

l0- 14 t5-l9 20-24

000

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH

Ag9 <l
All 0

t-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+

0043,1640012,566
ALL

55,728

MIr r rI!!U{ & ROBERTSON, INC.
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25+

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0

0

0
0

I

0

0
I
0

2

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0

0



TABLE 6.089

RED WING POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. I998

Years Disabled

Acq <l
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

l-4 5-9 t0-14

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

l5-19

0
0

0
0

0
0

20-24

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0
0

0

25+ ALL

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0
0

0

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Disabled

<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-'79
80-84
85+

ALL

l0-14

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

l5- l9
0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0
0

0

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

<1 5-9t-4 25+ ALL

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

TOTAL ANNUAL BENf,FIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED

Ace
All

<l t-4 5-9 l0-14 l5-19 20-24 25+ ALL

MII I Il'[N\ & ROBERTSON' INC.
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TABLE 7-089
Red Wing Police Consolidation Account

Reconciliation Of Members

Terminated

Actives
Deferred

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A. ON JUNE 30, 1997

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
l. Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Deferred
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Retumed as Active

D. DATAADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

E. TOTALONJUNE30, 1998

ON JUNE 30,1997

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Annuity Expired
4. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

TOTAIONJLINE30, 1998

Recipients
Retirement
Annuitants Disabled

4

0

(1)
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
(r)
0
0

0

n

0
0
0

0

t7

I

0
0
0
n

0

3

0

3

Survivors

A.

B.

C.

D.

E. 18 4

Page290
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A.

B.

c.

D.

Red Wing Police Consolidation Account

Actuarial Balance Sheef
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

CURRENT ASSETS (1.23% of Table 1' E6)

EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

1 . Present Value of Employee Contributions

2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions

3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions

4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CT]RRENT AND E)GECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CTIRRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

1 Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits

and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current EmPloYees

a. AccumulatedEmployee Contributions
Including Allocated InYestrnent Income*

b. Employer-Financed Vested

c. Employer-Financed Nonvested

d. Total

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

TOTAL CI]RRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION

BENEFIT OBLIGATION

$t67,249

t,097,994
0

TABLE 8-089

$t2,457,954

$43,966
65,949

(4,2s5,578)
($4,145,663)

$8,3r2,291

$6,877,199

_-u261243

$8,142,442

$ 169,849

$8,312,29r

($4,315,512)

$0

E.

F.

G. CIJRRENT UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3.A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTURE UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

*Estimated

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

Number
of

_ Participants
DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL

ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAL)

1. Active Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Benefit Recipients
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire+
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

4. Total
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire+
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

AAr (A4)
Current Assets (l .23'/. of Table |,E6)

uAAr (Bl-82)

C. NORMALCOST

* Includes MPRIF Reserves of $1,97 4,294

Present Value
ofProjected

Benefits

TABLE 9-089

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities

Red Wing Police Consolidation Account

I
2

$0
0

0
0

0
0

9
13

$434,449

- _ 1,000,643

$1,435,092

$363,818
9M,34L

$l,308,162

J.

$0

$2,066,207

_. 4,8t0,992
s6,877,199

s2,500,656
4,810,992

___ 1,000,643

- __$83l2pL

$0

s2,066,207
4,810,992

$6,877,199

s2,430,025
4,8t0,992

_ 944,344

@

10

l3
2

B. DETERMINATION OF TINFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (IJAAT)

1.

2.

$8,185,361
12,457,954

$37,280

MIT T IMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 10-089
Red Wing Police Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

A. ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 9-089)

1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. Elected Relief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)
4. Total

B. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
1 Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

C. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire

1. Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 31, 2010

2 . 1 5 year amortization of prior years' loss (gain)

2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

D. CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (1.23% of Table 1, E6)

E. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS

$2,s00,6s6
4,810,992
1.000.643

__$8,312,29r

$26,016
$17,9s0

_ $43,966

$39,024
$26,925

__s6s,949

$12,4s7,9s4

$r,s46,s94
(4,3s3,943)

$87,659
0

(362,2s9)

F.

G.

(Table 11, B.2.b + B.2.c + B.2.d + 8.2.e+8.2.f + 8.2.9+8.2.h + B.2.i + B.2i + B.2.k)
3. Total

LOSS (GAIN) [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)
1. MPRIFMortality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

15 YEAR AMORTIZATION OF LOSS (GArN)

($2,qqz,3!E

(167,426)

(1,173,628)

MII I INI,{N & ROBERTSON, tNC.
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Red Wing Police Consolidation Account

Percent of
Payroll

7.60%

tr.40%

TABLE 11-089

Dollar
Amount

s11,528 *

$17,292 *

Payment
Amount**

Determination of Statutory Contributions
(actual dollars)

JULY I, 1998

A. EMPLOYEECONTRIBUTIONS

B. EMPLOYERCONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

l Regular municipal contribution

2. Additional municipal contribution

Date
Established

Current
Balance

a.

b.
c.

d.
e.

f.

h.
i.
j.
k.
l.

Initial
0710t/88
0710U89
0710r/90
07t0y9r
07/01192
07t01/93
0710t/94
07lor/95
07/01/96
0710U97
0710U98

Total

$1,546,594
$0
$0

$s19,2s7
($7e7,837)

($73,80e)

$2r,290
($ 1,197,799)

($s9,658)
($838,e36)

($1,926,450)
($1,448,228)

t2l3t/2010
t2t3U2002
t213y2003
t2/3U2004
12131/2005
t2l3t/2006
t213U2007
t2/3U2008
12131/2009
1213U2010
t2/3112011
12t31120t2

$193,055
$0
$0

$97,392
($13s,826)

($11,s80)
$3,115

($16s,006)
($7,7e8)

($104,72r)
($230,890)
($167,426)

($4,2ss,s78)

($s00,865)C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

* Estimated based on prior years' payroll

** Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1998

The actuarially required contribution calculated according to GASB No. 27 and estimated based on
prior payroll is (337.80%)

MII I TMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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RICHFIELD FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOI]NT

r0-t4 t5-t9 20-24

000
0

0
0

0
0

3

0

0
0

25-29

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

TABLE 3-156

Years of Service

Ace
<25

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL .

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0

0
0

0

0
0

0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

2
I

0
0

0
0

Ace
45

Years of Service

tg=_tr u=u 20-24 2s-29

0000

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

0 49,905 0

0 56,312 0

0 0 56,016

0

0

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN DO BY YEARS OF SERYICE

10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29

MIII TNIj{]{ & ROBEKTSON, INC.

Page295

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0



TABLE 4-156

RICHFIELD FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. T998

Years Retired

Acg <l
<50

50-54

5 5-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

15-t9

0
00
00
ll
12
02
00
00
00

25+ ALLt-4 10-14

0

20-24

0
0

0
0

I
0

2

0
0

3

5-9

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0

0
0

3

I

2
0

0
0

0

6

0

0

0
0

0
I

0

I
I

3

0
0

J

J

6
3

2
1

I

19

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Retired

<50

50-54

5 5-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

5-9

0
0

20,344
30,184

29,909
0

0
0
0

25,172

20-24

0
0

0
0

29,470
0

28,7 55

0
0

28,993

<l t-4 10-14 l5-r9
00
00
00

30,146 29,561

30,01s 29,387
0 29,397

00
00
00

30,081 29,426

25+ ALL

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0
0

0

00
00
0 20,344
0 29,964

0 29,680
29 ,042 29 ,279

0 28,755
28,376 28,376
6,276 6,2',76

21,231 26,790

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DO BY YEARS RETIRED

Ace
All

t-4 5-9

tst,032

l0-14.

60,162

l5-19

t4'1,130

ALL
509,010

20-24 25+

86,9'79 63,693

MIT I TMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 5-156

RICHFIELD FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

Years Since Death

Acg <1

<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

l-4 l0-14

0
0

I
0

0
0

0
0

0

I

15-19

0
0

20-24

0
0

0
0

0

I

0
0
0

I

ALL
0
0

2

0

0
3

I
2
0

8

25+5-9

0

0

0
0

0

0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
1

0

I

0

0

I
0

0

0

1

t
0

J

0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
2

0
0
0

2

0

0

0
0

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Since Death

Aqe

<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

1-4

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
)) 1'1)

0

t5-19

0
0

0

0

0
0

0

0
0

0

20-24

0

0

0
0

0
23,233

0
0
0

23,233

<l 5-9 10-14

00
00

24 ,049 24 ,069
00
00
00

23,012 0

460 0
00

15,840 24,069

25+ ALL
00
00
0 24,059
00
00

12,929 16,364

0 23,012
0 l 1,616
00

12,929 17,932

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0
0

0

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH

Acq
All

<t l-4
0 22,772

5-9 l0- t4

4't,520 24,069

15-19 20-24 25+

0 23,231 25,858

ALL
143,456

MII I II\[r{N & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 6-156

RICHFIELD FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Disabled

Acg <l
<50

50-54

5 5-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

1-4 l0- 14

0
0

0
0

l5-19

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

25+

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

ALL5-9

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Disabled

Ace
<50

50-54

55 -59

60-64

6s-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

l0-14

0
0

0
0

0

l5-t9
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

25+ ALL
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

<l l-4 5-9

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLEI)

Ace
AI

<l 1-4 5-9 l0- l4 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 7-156

Richfield Fire Consolidation Accoutrt

Reconciliation Of Members

Terminated

Actives
Deferred

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A. ON JUNE 30,1997

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Deferred
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Returned as Active

D. DATAADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

E. TOTAL ON JI-]NE 30, 1998

oN JUNE 30,1997

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Deatt,
3. Amuity Expired
4. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

TOTAL ON IUNE 30, 1998

6

0

6

0

0

0
0
0
n

0
0
0
0

0

0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0

0
n

0
0
0
0

U

9

0

0
(1)
0
0

0

0

0

0
0
0
U

0

21

0

0
(2)
0
0

0

Recipients
Retirement
Annuitants Disabled Survivors

A.

B.

C.

D.

E. 19 8

Page299
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A.

B.

C.

D.

Richfield Fire Consolidatiotr Account

Actuarial Balance Sheef
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

CURRENT ASSETS (1.11% ofTable 1, E6)

E)GECTED FUTURE ASSETS

1. Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions
4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

1. Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current Employees

a. AccumulatedEmployee Contributions
Including Allocated Investment Incomet

b. Employer-Financed Vested
c. Employer-Financed Nonvested
d. Total

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION
BENEFIT OBLIGATION

$324,848

r,339,829
0

TABLE 8-156

$l1,183,638

$191,670
287,505

(2,2s2,s2r)
($1,773,346)

$9,410,292

$7,112,229

$t,664,677

s8,776,906

$633,386

$9,410,292

($2,406,732)

$0

E.

F.

G. CURRENT UNFLINDED ACTUARIAI LIABILITY (D3-A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTURE UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

*Estimated

MIr I Il\ifr{]{ & ROTBERTSON, INC.

Page 300



Richfield Fire Consolidation Accourt

DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL
ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAL)

1. Active Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Benefrt Recipients
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

Total
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

AAr (A4)
Current Assets (1.11% of Table l,E6)

UAAL@1-B2)

C. NORMALCOST

* Includes MPRIF Reserves of $6,750,306

Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

Number
of

Participants

Present Value
of Projected

Benefits

TABLE 9-156

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities
A.

6

0

$0
0

0
0

0
0

31

2
0

$2,298,063
0

$t,764,999
0

$2,298,063 $r,764,999

2.

J.

4.

25
2

$0

s7,078,913
33,316

$7,112,229

99,376,976
33,316

0

$0

$7,078,913
33,316

$7,112,229

$8,843,912
33,316

0

27

$9,4r0,292 $8,877,228

B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (IJAAL)

JJ

1.

2.

J.

$8,877,228
11,183,638

($2.306,410)

$'72,365

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 10-156
Richfield Fire Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

JULY I, 1998

A. ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 9-156)

1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. Elected Relief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)
4. Total

B. PRESENT VALI-]E OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
l Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

C. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUMCIPAI CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

D. CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAI ASSETS (1.11% of Table 1, E6)

1. Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 31,2010
2. 15 year amortization ofprior years' loss (gain)

3. Total

LOSS (GArN) [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSIS OF LOSS (GATN)

l. MPRIF Mortality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

H. 15 YEARAMORTZATIONOF LOSS (GAIN)

E. PRESENT VALUE OF FI.]-TURE ADDITIONAL MUMCIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS

$9,376,976
33,316

0

$9,4r0,292

s191,670
$0

$191,670

$287,50s
$0

$287,505

$11,183,638

$1,514,317
(274,037).

$ 1,240,280

G3/92,EA.D

($118,094)
0
0

(3,374,707)

G3l92,EaD

(4O3,793)

(Table 1 1, 8.2.b + 8.2.c + B.2.d + 8.2.e+B.2.f + B.2.g + B 2.h + 8.2.i + B.2i + B.2.k)

F.

G.

MJI I IMAN & ROBERTSON, TNC.
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Richlield Fire Consolidation Account

Determi nation of Statutory Contributions
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

Percent of
_ Payroll

'7.60%

1r.40%

Last
Payment

TABLE I1-156

Dollar
Amount

$24,637 +

$36,9s5 +

Payment
Amount**

A. EMPLOYEECONTRIBUTIONS

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

1. Regular municipal contribution

Additional municipal contribution

Date
Established

2.

Current
Balance

a.

b.
c.
d.

e.

f.

h.
i.

J.
k.
l.

Initial
07101/88
07t0!89
0710U90
07t01t91
07t0t/92
07tor/93
0710r/94
0710U95
07101196
07t0|97
07t0!98

$ 1,514,317
$0
s0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

($274,037)
($3,492,801)

12t31/20r0
12t31/2002
12t31t2003
rzt3112004
t2t3U2005
1213u2006
t213u2007
t2l3t/2008
12/3112009
t2t3t/2010
t2l3U20tl
12t1U2012

$ 189,026

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

(s32,844)
($403,793)

m. Total ($2.2s2.szr\ @47'j4))

($ 186,019)C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

* Estimated based on prior years' payroll

++ Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1998

The actuarially required contribution calculated according to GASB No. 27 and estimated based on
prior payroll is (64.98%)

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 3.160

Acs
<25

25-29

30-34
3s-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

RICHFIELD POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JUNE 30. T998

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

Ace
45

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

l0-14

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0

15-19

0
0

0
0

0

64,5't9

0
0

0
0

20-24

0
0

0
0

60,075
s7,725

s6,637
0

0
0

25-29

0
0

0
0

0
s9,831

59,457
0

0
0

30+ .,.

0 :,:

0 ,:r,::

0
0

0
0 .:,,:,.

o .r'irrir

0

0
0:

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS DOLLARS) BY \'EARS OF SERVICE

20-24t-4 5-9 10-14

Years of Service

Years of Service

MII I II!']{]\ & ROBERTSON, INC.

25-29 30+
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10-14

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

20-24 25-29 30+

000
0

0
0

0
I

0
0

0
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TABLE 4-160

RICHFIELD POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Retired

Ace
<50

50-54

55 -59

60-64

6s-69
'70-74

75-'79
80-84
85+

ALL

5-9

0
0

J

2

2

0

0
0
0

'1

0
I

4
2

4
4

2

0
0

t7

<l l-4
00
0l
0l
00
00
00
00
00
00
02

10-14 15-19 20-24 25+

000
000
000
000
020
130
002
000
000
152

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Yearc Retired

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

5-9 l0- 14 15-19 20-24

000
0 30,572 0

0

0
0

0 0 31,100 26,409 0

0 0 26,010
000

000
0 45,621 0

0 33 ,233 28 ,621
0 0 30.443

0 0 34,77 4

ALL
00
0 45,621

0 29,77 4
0 30,443

0 32,673
0 27,582

0 26,010
00
00
0 30,508

0
0

0

0
0

0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

000000
0 39,427 30,900 31,100 28,074 26,010

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED
Acq <l

All
5-9 t0-t4 t5-t9 20-24 25+

0 78,854 216,300 31,100 140,370 52,020

ALL
0 s 18,636

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 5-160

RICHFIELD POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Since Death

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

ALL

0
0

0
I

2
2

I
?
2

l0

0

0
0

0
I

1-4 10-14 15-19 20-24

000

0
I
0

z

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Since Death

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

1-4

0
0

0
0

5-9 l0-r4 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL

00000
00000
00000

0 0 15,369

0014,35700 0 14,357

0

0 0 0 11 ,446

0 0 11,446 t1,446 11,446

0 0 i,446

00
0 15,369

0 0 14,828 0 14,794

0 t4,720 14,'143 0 0 0 14,732

0 '15,045 14,571 1t,446 13,103 11,446 13,747

TOTAL ANNUAL BENf,FIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH

0 14.760

Acg <l

All
t-4 5-9

0 0 30,090

10-14 15-19 20-24 2s+ ALL

s8,284 1t,446 26,206 11,446 137,470

MII T TNfiI! & ROBERTSON, INC.
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0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
I

0
0

0
0
I

z

0
0

2

0

0
I
I

4

0
0

0
0

0
I

0
0
0

I

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0
0

0



TABLE 6-160

RICHFIELD POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Disabled

499 <l
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

1-4 5-9

0
I

0
0

0

0

0
0
0

I

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
I

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

I

l0-t4

I
0

l5-19

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

25+ ALL
I
2

0
0

0
U

0
0
0

3

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

I

0

0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0

0

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Disabled

4.8
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

6s-69
70-74

75-'79
80-84
85+

ALL

l-4
0

22,892

0
0

0
0

0

0

0

22,892

5-9

0
31,38t

0
0

0

0

0
0
0

3l,381

t0-t4
30,580

0

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

<l l5-19

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

25+ ALL
0 30,580
0 27,137

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
0 28,285

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

30,580

TOTAL ANNUAL Bf,NEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLf,D

Acs
All

<l 1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24

22,892 31,381 30,580 0 0

25+ ALL
0 84,855

MII I N&{N & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 7-160
Richlield Police Consolidation Account

Reconciliation Of Members

Terminated

Actives
Deferred

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A.

B.

C.

ON JUNE 30,1997

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
I . Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Deferred
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

TOTAL ON JLTNE 30, 1998

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
n

0
0
0
0
0
0

0

l3

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0D.

13

0

13

1l

0

l7

0

Recipients
Retirement
Annuitants Disabled Survivors

A. ON JUNE 30, 1997

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
l. Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Aruruity Expired
4. Retumed as Active

DATA ADruSTMENTS

TOTAI ON JUNE 30, 1998

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0

0
(1)
0
0

0D.

E. t7 l0

Page 308
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A.

B.

C.

D.

Richfield Police Consolidation Account

Actuarial Balance Sheet
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

CURRENT ASSETS (l'83% of Table 1, E6)

E)GECTED FUTURE ASSETS

1. Present Value of Employee Contributions

2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions

3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions

4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAI CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

1. Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits

and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current EmploYees

a. Accumulated Employee Contributions
Including Allocated Investment Income*

b. Employer-Financed Vested

c. Employer-Financed Nonvested

d. Total

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

E)GECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED zuTURE PENSION

BENEFIT OBLIGATION

$786,s63

3,585,706
0

TABLE 8-160

$18,529,158

s432,290
648,436

(4,784,820)
($3,704,094)

$14,825,064

$8,996,874

$4,372,269

$13,369,143

$1,45s,921

st4,825,064

($5,160,015)

$0

E.

F.

G. CURRENT UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3-A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTURE UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

*Estimated

MII I IMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

Number
of

Participants
DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL

ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAI)

1. Active Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Benefit Recipients
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

4. Total
a. Elected PERA Police and Firex
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

1. AAL(A4)
2. Current Assets (1.83% ofTable 1,E6)

3. UAAr (B1-B2)

C. NORMAICOST

* Includes MPRIF Reserves of $5,407,134

Present Value
of Proj ected

Benefits

TABLE 9-160

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities

Richfield Police Consolidation Account

5

8

$2,340,963
3,487,227

$s,828,190

0
704,344

$704,344

$6,198,725
2,093,80s

$8,292,s30

$8,s39,688
2,093,80s

- 4,t9t,571
u4,q25,46{

$ 1,891,629
2,759,604_

$4,651,233

$0
704,344

s704,344

$6,198,725

_ 2,093,805
s8,292,530

s8,090,354
2,093,805
3,463,948

$13,648,107

l3

0
3

J.
22

8

30

27
8

11

B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (IJAAL)

$13,648,107

,_ 18,529,158

G4,EE1p5t)

$167,148

MIT I IIW{{ & IIOBERTSON, INC.

Page 310

46



Richfield Police Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

A. ACruARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 9-160)

l Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. Elected Relief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)
4. Total

B. PRESENT VAIUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
l Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

C. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUMCIPAI CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

D. CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAI ASSETS (1'83% of Table 1' E6)

LOSS (GArN) [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)
1. MPRIF Mortality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

15 YEARAMORTIZATION OF LOSS (GAIN)

E. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUMCIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 31' 2010 $3,429,191

2. 15 year amortization ofprior years' loss (gain) (6'419,587)

(Table 11, B.2.b + B.2.c + B.2.d+8.2.e+8.2.f +8.2.g+8.2.h + B.2.i + B.2i + B'2.k)

3. rotal 
-@P2!34o

TABLE 10-160

$8,s39,688
2,093,805

. 4,t91,571
$14,825,064

$163,s47

.. $268,743
s432,290

$24s,32r
$403,11s
$648,436

$18,529,158

($s7,713)
0

(462,338)
(r,274,373)

::stl2!pL)
(207,449)

F.

G.

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, TNC.
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Richfield Police Consolidation Account

Determination of Statutory Contributions
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

Percent of
Payroll

7.60%

tt.40%

TABLE 1I-160

Dollar
Amount

$58,167 *

$87,2s0 *

Payment
Amount**

EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

1. Regular municipal contribution

2. Additional municipal contribution

Date
Established

Current
Balance

a.

b.
c.
d.

e.

f.

h.
i.
j.
k.
l.

Initial
07101188

07t01/89
07/0y90
0710y91
07101192

0'1101/93

0710y94
07101195

07t0y96
0710t/9'7
07tou98

Total

$3,429,r91
$0
$0
$0
$0

($2,e4s,903)
$rr,l27

$126,606
($627,r40)

($1,s44,767)
($1,439,510)
($r,794,424)

t213y2010
1213U2002
t213112003
12t3U2004
t2l3t/2005
t213U2006
12t3y2007
1213t12008
t2t3U2009
t2l3tl2010
t2t3U201l
1213U2012

$428,0s2
$0
$0
$0
$0

($462,188)

$ 1,628

$17,441
($81,974)

($192,827)
($r72,s29)
($207,449)

($s24,429)

+ Estimated based on prior years' payroll

** Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1998

The achrarially required contribution calculated according to GASB No. 27 and estimated based on

prior payroll rs (76.12Y1

C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, TNC.
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TABLE 3-094

ROCHESTER FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOTJNT

ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JT]NE 30. 1998

Years of Service

Ace
<25

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

rLL,.' .,

20-24 25-?9

00
00
00
00
40
20
62
01
00
00

20-24

0
0

0
0

57 ,852
56,207

59,319
0

0
0

25-29

0
0

0
0

0
0

69,703
s2,433

0
0

48,897 ,:,,4

Ace
45

2s-29

30-34
3s-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

0
0

0
0

4
2

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

l5- l9

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

0
0

0
0

0
0

I
1

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

l0-14

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

15-19

0
0

0
0

55,822
56,58s

0
0

0
0

0 r,,,.':

0 .irl

0
0

0
0

61,419

0
0

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS BY YEARS OF SERVICE

Ace <l 1-4 5-9

. i. t.All i'...,,i,a, lrrr,:,,,r.,t,1ll r,O'r::i,l:ii

Years of Service

MII-I-IMAN & ROBEKTSON, INC.

25-29 30+

Page 3 l3



TABLE 4.094

ROCHESTER FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Retired

4c9 <l
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
7 0-'7 4

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

00
00
75
t7
07
00

l-4 5-9 l0-14

0
0

t 5-19

0
I

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
5

I

I

I

8

25+ ALL
2

6

t5
6

t6
l5

8

2
2

I
I

3

0

0
0

0
0
0

5

0
I

6
2

4
2

0
0
0

l5

0

20

0

8

I
3

6
4

0
0

0
0
0

l4

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
I
I

2

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Retired

Ace
<50

50-54

5 5-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l

6,000
38,422

3'7 ,829
0

0
0

0
0
0

31,582

t-4
I,416

3 3,853

41,027
44,827

0
0

0
0
0

37,746

5-9

0
23,997

23,909
24,629

34,708
42,888

0
0
0

29,421

l0-14

0
0

0
0

2',7 ,393
27,202

l5-19

0
22,736

0
0

25,347
26,632

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
23,1t4

25,893
31,632
26,525

24,953

0 26,618
00
00

27,369 26,1t1

25+ ALL
0 3,708
0 3l,t t9

0 33,540
0 38,094

0 28,582
0 27 ,665

0 26,527
23 ,999 27 ,8'l 6
23,999 25,262

23,999 29,395

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DO BY YEARS RETIRED

Ace
All

<l
157,9t0

l-4
528,444

5-9

Mt,3l5
l0- 14

218,952

'15- t9

522,220

20-24

r99,624

25+

4'1 ,998

ALL
2,116,440

MIII TMAN & ROBEKTSON, INC,
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TABLE 5.094

ROCHESTER FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Since Death

Acg <l
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

1-4 5-9

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

l0-14

0
0

0
0

I
J

0
0

0

4

'l 
5- 19

0
0

0
0

0
0

20-24

0
0

0
0

2
2

I
0
0

5

25+ ALL

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

I
0

0
t
0

2

0
0

0
0

5

5

3

3

3

l9

I
0
0

I

0
0

0
0

I
0

I
2
3

7

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Since Death

Ace
<50

50-54

55 -59

60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

15-19

0
0

0
0

0
0

I 1,368

0
0

I1,368

20-24

0
0

0
0

I 1,368

12,824

I 1,368

0
0

I t,950

<l t-4 5-9 l0- 14

00
00
00
00

11,368 14,107

0 11 ,266

00
I 1,368 0

00
11,368 tt,976

25+ ALL

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

00
00
00
00

I1,368 I 1,916

0 11,889

I 1,368 I 1,368

13,57 4 12,839

I t,368 I 1,368

l1,998 l 1,882

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH

^ceAil

<l l-4 5-9

0 0 22,736

10-14 15-19

41,904 11,368

25+ ALL20-24

s9,750 83,986 22s,758

MII I-IMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 6.094

ROCHESTER FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

Years Disabled

Ace
<50

50-54

55-s9
60-64

6s-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

t-4
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

l0-r4 l5-t9 20-24 25+

0100
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0100

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Disabled

Ace
<50

50-54

55 -59

60-64

65-69
70-'14

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

l-4 l0- 14 15-19 20-24

0 22,282 0

000
0 22,282 0

ALL
0 22,282
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
0 22,282

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

roTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACruAL DOLLARS) BY]Q4EqrylABLED
25+ ALL

0 22,282
10-14 l5- 19ACC <l l'4

All 0 00022,2820

MIr r rl\itr{I{ & BOBERISON, INC.
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0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0

0
0



TABLE 7-094
Rochester Fire Consolidation Account

Reconciliation Of Members

Terminated

Actives
Deferred

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

27

0

A.

B.

C.

oN Jt NE 30,1997

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
l. Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Deferred
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1998

(4)
0
0
0

0
0
0
0

0D.

0
(l)
0
U

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

n

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

E.

)1
0

23

20

I

68

5

Recipients
Retirement
Annuitants Disabled Survivors

A. ON JUNE 30, 1997

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Aruruity Expired
4. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

TOTAI ON JUNE 30, 1998

0
n

0
0

0

0
(2)
0
0

0

72

D.

E. l9

Page3lT
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Rochester Fire Consolidation Account

Actuarial Balance Sheet
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

A. CURRENT ASSETS (3'72% of Table 1,86)

B. EXPECTEDFUTUREASSETS

1. Present Value ofEmployee Contributions

2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions

3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions

4. Total ExPected Future Assets

C. TOTAL CURRENT AND E)GECTED FUTURE ASSETS

D. CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

1. Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits-' 
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current EmPloYees

a. Accumulated Employee Contributions

Including Allocated Investment Income*

b. EmPloYer-Financed Vested

c. EmPloYer-Financed Nonvested

d. Total

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION

BENEFIT OBLIGATION

G. CURRENT UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3-A)

H. CURRENT AND zuTURE UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F'C)

*Estimated

E.

F.

$ I,290,133

5,815,483
0

TABLE 8.094

$37,603,440

$'196,4r6
1,194,625

__ (97'1,O29)

$1,014,012

$38,617,4s2

s28,993,430

_ $7,105,616

$36,099,046

$2,518,406

$38,617,4s2

($1,s04,39s)

$0

MIr r rl![N\ & ROBEKrSON' INC'
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Rochester Fire Consolidation Account

A.

18

5

$7,s01,696

_ 2,122,326
$9,624,022

28t,461
0

$5,760,047

_1110340
$7,510,387

$281,461
0

$281,461

$1 1,394,1 16

t7,317 ,853
$28,711,969

$17,43s,624
t7 ,31'1,853

1,759340_
$36,s03,817

2.

J.

I
0

28
64

$281,461

$11,394,116
17,317,853

$28,711,969

$19,177,273
17,317,853
2,!2;21

$38.617,452

47
64

5

B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)

$36,s03,8171.

2. 37.603.440

3.

$28s,442

Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

Number
of

Participants

DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL
ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAL)

1. Active Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Benefit Recipients
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

4. Total
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total 116

AAL (A4)
Current Assets (3.72o/o of Table I,86)

UAAL (81-82)

NORMAL COST

+ Includes MPRIF Reserves of $10,829,364

Present Value
of Projected

Benefits

TABLE 9-094

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities

C.

MII I TMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

D. CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (3.7 2% of T able l, E6)

E. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MI.INICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS

Rochester Fire Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

A. ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 9-094)

1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. Elected Relief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)
4. Total

B. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

C. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUMCIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS

I . Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 3 I ' 20 1 0

2. 15 year amortization ofprior years' loss (gain)

LOSS (GAIN) [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSN OF LOSS (GAIN)
1. MPRIF Mortality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

15 YEAR AMORTZATION OF LOSS (GAIN)

TABLE 10-094

$19,17'7,273
t7 ,3r7,853

_._ 2,t22,326

_ s38,617,452

$6s2,s39

___ $143,877
$796,416

$978,809
$21s,816

$1,r94,62s

$37,603,440

$7,517 ,956
(s,869,70s)

s704,564
0
0

(Table 11, B.2.b + B.2.c + B.2.d+8.2.e+8.2.f +8.2.g+8.2.h + B.2.i + B.2i + B.2.k)

3. rotal ql04!2i1

F.

G.

(303,s02)

_ _p;ze$lD

MIr r rNtr{]! & ROBERTSON' INC.
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Rochester Fire Consolidation Account

Percent of
Payroll

7.60%

Lt.40%

TABLE 1I-094

Dollar
Amount

$101,715 *

$rs2,572 *

Payment
Amount**

Determi nation of Statutory Contributions
(actual dollars)

JULY I, 1998

B.

EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

l Regular municipal contribution

2. Additional municipal contribution

Date
Established

Current
Balance

a.

b.
c.
d.

e.

f.

h.

i.
j.
k.
l.

Initial
07/01/88
07101189

07/0y90
07t01191
0710U92
0710U93
07101/94
07/0u9s
0710U96
0710,/97
0710U98

Total

s7,517,956
$0
$0
$0

$949,467
($514,680)
($447,00s)

$36s,453
($s47,422')

($2,029,089)
($3,646,430)
(s2,62s,281)

t2t3U20t0
t2/3U2002
1213112003

t2/3U2004
t2l3t/2005
t2l3t/2006
t2/3y2007
t213U2008
t2t3r/2009
t2t3U20t0
t2t3U20tt
12t3U2012

$938,436
s0
$0
$0

s 161,640
($80,749)
($6s,404)

$s0,344
($71,s54)

($2s3,283)
(s437,034)
($303,s02)

$193,181C. ESTMATED TOTAI STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

* Estimated based on prior years' payroll

** Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1998

The actuarially required contribution calculated according to GASB No. 27 and estimated based on
prior payroll is 6.83%;o

MII I rLlr{M ROBERTSON, INC.
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ROCHESTER POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

l0- 14

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0

15-19 20-24

0
0

4

ll
,)

0

0
0

t7

25-29

0
0

0
0

0
0

6
2

0
0

8

TABLE 3-082

Years of Service

4E
<25

25-29

3 0-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0

2
0

0
0

2

0
0

0
0

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

Years of Service

Ace
<25

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

<l t-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 2s-29

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0000
00000
00000
00000
0 58,9s0 62,975 0 0

0056,50200
0 0 62,740 59,922 70,290

0
0'r.'

60,739 ',

56;502"':

62,5s9

Aca
All

PRrOR FISCAL raf,AR EARNTNGS (IN TTTOUSANDS) BY YEARS OF qlBl1gE
!20'24 , 4-rr. 3!t ALL"'

0 0 0 0 295 999 489 141 1,924

0 0 0 64913 0 64,913

000000
000000-

r: 
. 0 58,950...., 5E,759 .,.:,:,,:6i;l7o 7O,,2gO 60112

MIr r rl\[r{N & IIOBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 4-082

ROCHESTER POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Retired

Aqe <l
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

t-4 l0-r4
0
0

0
4

3

8

2
0
0

t7

t5-19

0
0

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
2

I
2
I

6

25+ ALL
0
6

l8
l2

7

l3

6
3

1

66

5-9

0
J

4
0

0
0

0
0
0

7

0

3

I
5

0
0

0
0
0

9

0
0

3

3

I
0

0
0
0

7

0
0

8

0
0

0
0

0
0

I

I
0

2

0
0

3

3

2

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Retired

Ace
<50

50-54

5 5-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-19
80-84
85+

ALL

<l

0

t9,367

47 ,329
0

0
0

0
0

0

35,345

l-4
0

26,514

43,889
39,151

0
0

0
0
0

39,899

5-9

0
0

23,786
33,537

34,263
0

0
0
0

29,462

l0-t 4

0

0

0
27 ,336

29,4 t3
29,816

34,919
0

0

29,762

l5-19

0
0

0
0

27 ,E60
30,174

26,519
0
0

28,393

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
25,255

26,5t8
28,881
31,106

27,649

25+ ALL
00
0 22,941

0 41,303
0 33,809

0 29,440
0 29,197

22,730 28,687
3 I ,494 29 ,7 52

0 31,106

27,tt2 32,802

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED

All

<l t-4 5-9

247,4t5 758,081 206.234

10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL
505,954 227,t44 t65,894 54,224 2,164,932

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 5.082

ROCHESTER POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Since Death

Acg <l

<50

50-54

5 5-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

'15-79

80-84
85+

ALL

l-4 5-9 l0-14

0
0

0
2

0
2

0
0
0

4

l5- 19

0
0

0
0

I

0

0
I
0

2

20-24

0

0

0
I

0
I

t
I

0

4

25+ ALL

I

0

0
0

0

0

0

0
0

I

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
I
2

3

I
0

0
J

I
3

I
3

2

t4

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Since Death

Ace
<50

50-54

5 5-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l

28,971
0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0

28,97 |

l5-19

0
0

0
0

13,823

0

0
I t,368

0

12,596

20-24

0
0

0

t4, r00

0
I1,368

12,015

t 1,368

0

t?,213

25+

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
t3,631
12,051

12,578

ALL
28,97 |

0

0
t3,221

r 3,823
12,153

12,0 t5
12,122
12,05t

13,671

l-4 5-9 10-14

00
00
00
0 12,782

00
0 12,545

00
00
00
0 12,664

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DO BY YEARS SINCE DEATH

Ace
All

<l
28,9'7 |

l0-14

50,656

l5-19

25,192

l-4 5-9 20_24 25+ ALL

48,852 37,734 t9t,394

MII I MAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 6.082

ROCHESTER POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

Years Disabled

Acg <l
<50

50-54

5 5-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24

000
ALL

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

I

0
0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
000
000
000
000

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Disabled

<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

5-9

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

<l t-4 t0- 14 15-19 20-24

000
0 0 12,724

000
000
000
000
000
000
000
0 0 12,724

00
0 12,724

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
0 12,724

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED

Acc <l

All 0

_! 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL
12,'124000012,7240

MII I IMAN & ROBEKTSON, INC.
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0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0



TABLE 7-082

Rochester Police Consolidation Account

Reconciliation Of Members

Terminated
Deferred

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A. ON JUNE 30,1997

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. DisabilitY
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Deferred
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested

8. Retumed as Active

DATA ADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

TOTAL ON JI-INE 30, 1998

A. ON JUNE 30,1997

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Aruruity Expired
4. Returned as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1998

Actives

ReciPients _-
Retirement
Annuitants Disabled Survivors

t4

Page326

38

0

(6)
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0D.

0
0
0

0
0
0

0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
n

0

0

t2

2

0
0
0
0

0

2

n

0
(l)
0
0

0

6l

7

0
(2)
0
0

0

32
0

32E.

D.

E. 66

MIr r rlfr{{ & ROBERTSON, INC.



A.

B.

C.

D.

Rochester Police Consolidation Account

Actuarial Balance Sheet
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

CLTRRENT ASSETS (3.77% of Table l,E6)

E)GECTED FUTURE ASSETS

1. Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions
4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

1 Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current EmPloYees

a. Accumulated EmployeeContributions
Including Allocated Investment lncome*

b. Employer-Financed Vested
c. Employer-Financed Nonvested
d. Total

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

E)GECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

TOTAL CI.JRRENT AND E)GECTED FUTURE PENSION

BENEFIT OBLIGATION

s1,793,866

8,577,734
0

TABLE 8-082

$38,081,814

$ 1,184,401
1,776,600
1,734,768

s4,69s,769

s42,77'.7,s83

s28,670,466

_ 
s10,371,60q

$39,042,066

s3,735,517

s42,777,583

s960,252

$o

E.

F.

G. CURRENT UNFT]NDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3.A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTURE UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

+Estimated

MIT T TMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Rochester Police Consolidation Account

Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations

Present Value
ofProjected

Benefits

$11,3s 1,050
2,756,067

$14,107,117

TABLE 9-082

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities

$8,822,660
2,155,346

$10,978,006

$354,623
0

(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

Number
of

Participants

DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL
ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAL)

1. Active Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire

b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

3.

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire

b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Benefit ReciPients
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

4. Total
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire+

b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)

d. Total 115

AAL (A4)
Current Assets (3.77%o of Table l,E6)

3. UAAL (B1-B2)

NORMAL COST

* Includes MPRIF Reserves of gl9 
'624,882

26
6

32

)
0

354,623
0

54
.\1

$354,623

$20,734,218
7,58r,625

$28,315,843

$32,439,891
7,581,625
2,756,067

$42J11j83

$354,621

$20,734,2r8
7,581,625

$28,31s,843

$29,911,501
7,581,625
2,155,346

$39&48,3,L

81

82
27

6

B.DETERMINATIoNoFUNFUNDEDACTUARIALACCRUEDLIABILITY(UAAI)

1.

2.

$39,648,472
38,081,814

_ i],566.65&

$407,981
C.

MILLIMAN & ROBEKTSON, INC.
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Rochester Police Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

B. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

C.PRESENTVAIUEoFFUTUREREGULARMUNICIPALCONTRIBLnIoNS
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire

2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

D. CURRENT VAIUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (3'77% ofTable l,E6)

F. LOSS (GAIN) [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)
1. MPRIF Mortality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made

4. Other
5. Total

15 YEAR AMORTZATION OF LOSS (GATN)

MIT I IN[{N & ROBERTSON, INC.

ACTUARIAI PRESENT VALLJE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 9-082)

1. ElectedPERAPoliceandFire 532'439'891

2. Elected Relief Association 7 
'581'625

3. No Election (Greater Value) 2'756'067

4. Total $42"177'583

TABLE 10-082

$957,008
$227,393

s 1,184,401

$r,435,511
$341,089

, _ $1,776,600

$38,081,814

$194,907
(47,62s)

0

E.PRESENTVALUEoFFUTUREADDITIoNALMUNICIPALCoNTRIBUTIoNS
l lnitial contribution - Amortized Through December 31,2010 $7'091'130

2. 15 year amortization of prior years' loss (gain) lQ2fiD
Ga'tte t t, B.2.b + B.2.;+ B .i.a + g.z.e+e-z.f + B'2.g + B'2'h+B'zj + B'2i + B-2'k)

3. Total - -529-449

(99,848)

_ (1,010,963)

Page329



TABLE 11-082

Rochester Police Consolidation Account

Determination of Statutory Contributions
(actual dollars)

JULY 1' 1998

Percent of
Payroll

7.60%

Dollar
Amount

B.

EMPLOYEE CONTNBUTIONS

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

| . Regular municipal contribution

2. Additional municipal contribution

Date
Established

$146,193 *

ll.40o/o s219,290 *

Payment
Amount++

Current
Balance

a.

b.
c.
d.
e.

f.

Initial
0710y88
07/0y89
07t0t/90
07101/91

07/0y92
07t0t/93
0'll0l/94
07t0y95
07t01/96
0710,/97
07101/98

$7,091,130
SO

$0
($2,060,792)

$673,320
s255,896

(s442,733)
s59,931

($s1,e01)
($ 1,962,669)

($963,734)
($863,681)

t2t3y2010
t2l3!2002
t213U2003
1213y2004
t2l3t/2005
12t3y2006
1213112007

t2/3y2008
r2t3U2009
t2131/2010
t2l3ll20ll
tzl3ll2012

$88s,1s7
$0
$0

($386,s23)
$114,628

$40,148
(s64,779)

$8,256
($6,784)

($244,992)
($l ls,so6)

($99,848)

h.

i.
j.
k.
1.

m. Total _ $t-J34J68 _$12eJ_s7_

s495,240C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

* Estimated based on prior years' payroll

*+ Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1998

The actuarially required contribution calculated according to GASB No. 27 and estimated based on

prior payroll is 18.15%

MII I U!!{N & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 3-084

Ace
<25

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-s9

60-64

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

ST. CLOUD FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOI]NT

ACTIYE MEMBERS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years of Seruice

l5- l9 25-29

0
0

0
0

0
I

7

I

0
0

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0::
0
0

0
0 r.r:r:

0:r
0

0
0

4c9

45
25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

l0-t4
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

15-19

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

20-24

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0

25-29

0
0

0

0

0
46,098

48,787
45,191

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

PRIOR FISCAL \'EAR EARNINGS BYYEARS OF SERVICE

1-4 s-9 10- 14

Years of Service

MILLIMAN & ROBEKTSON, INC.

25-29 30+ ]l
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TABLE 4.084

ST. CLOUD FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Retired

Acg <l
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

6s-69
70-74

7 5-19
80-84
85+

ALL

10-14 15-19

00
00
00
00
23
l1
lt
0
0

4

t-4 5-9 20-24

0
0

0
0

0
I

4
0
0

5

25+ 4+
0

.l

2
8

6
6

7

1

1

32

0
I

0

0

0
0

0

0

0

I

0

0

I
5

I
0

0
0
0

7

0
0

I
J

0

2

0
0
0

6

0
0

5

0
0

0
0

0
I

I
I
I

4

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Retired

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l

0

28,6t7

0
0

0

0

0
0

0

28,6\7

1-4

0
0

29,44',7

5t,409

5l,l I I
0

0

0
0

48,229

5-9

0
0

23,0t3
25,984

0
50,745

0

0

0

33,743

l0-14

0
0

0
0

31,134

30,776
0
0

,o ?o,

l5-19

0

0

0
0

20-24

0
0

0

0

0
28,622

29,031
0

0

28,949

28,629 29,996

25+ ALL
00
0 28,617

0 26,230
0 41,875

0 33,060.
28,734 36,798

26,393 29,150
28,173 28,173
22,516 22,576

26,469 34,063

30,808

30,7 55

0
0

30,310

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIREI)

Ace
A

<l 1-4

28,61't 337,603

10-14 15-19

r 19,168 151,550

20-24 25+

144,745 105,876

5-9

202,458

ALL
1,090,016

MIT T TMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 5-084

ST. CLOUD FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Since Death

Acg <l
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

10-14 15-19 20-24

000
000
000
000
001
200
000
000
000
20r

I
I

0
0

1

J

0
0
3

9

t-4 5-9

0l
0l
00
00
00
0t
00
00
00
03

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Since Death

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l 5-9 t0- 14 15-19 20-24

018,714000
25+ ALL

0 18,714

25+

51,309

0 12,999 0 0

0000
0000

0 0 12,999

000
000

0 17,968
0 17,810

00
00

0000t7,968
0 17,9t5 17,757 0 0

00000
00000
000
0 16,543 17,757

5-9 l0-t4
49,629 3s,st4

0 0 17,103 17,103

0 17,968 17,103 17,158

ACg <l l-4
All 00

20-24

17,968

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY \'EARS SINCE DEATH

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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0

0

0
0

0

0

0
0
0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0

0

ALL
154,422



TABLE 6-084

ST. CLOUD FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

DISABILITY RXTIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Disabled

A-cg <l
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

l0-t4 15-19 20-24

000
000
000
000
000
000

t-4 5-9 ALL

00
00
00
00

0

0
0

0

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Disabled

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

0
0

'791

0

0

0

0
0
0

791

<l 1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24

000
000
000
000
000
000
000

0
0

791
0

0

0

0
0
0

791

0

0

0

0
0

0

0
0

0

0
0

0 26,
0

0
0

0
0

0

0 26,

Ace
All

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY Yf,ARS DISABLED
<l l_4 5_9 10-14 15_19 20_24 25+ ALL

0 26,791 0 0 0 26,'791

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

I
0

0

0

0
0
0

t

00
00
0l
00
00
00
00
00
00
0l

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0



TABLE 7-084
St. Cloud f ire Consolidation Account

Reconciliation Of Members

Terminated

Actives
Defened

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A. ONJUNE3O,1997

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Deferred
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Retumed as Active

D. DATAADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

E. TOTALONJUNE30, 1998

ON JUNE 30,1997

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Annuity Expired
4. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

TOTAL ONJUNE 30, 1998

ll

0

(2)
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

n

0
0
0
U

0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

9
0

9

31

2

A.

B.

C.
0

(1)
0
0

0

Recipients
Retirement
Annuitants Disabled Survivors

0
o
(.,

0

0

0
0
0
0

n

32

D.

E. 9

Page 335

MILLIMAN & ROBEKTSON, INC.



St. Cloud Fire Consolidation Account

Actuarial Balance Sheef
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

CURRENT ASSETS (1.29%of Table l,E6)

E)GECTED FUTURE ASSETS

1. Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions
4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CI.JRRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

1 Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current Employees

a. AccumulatedEmployee Contributions
Including Allocated Investment Income*

b. Employer-Financed Vested
c. Employer-Financed Nonvested
d. Total

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

E)GECTED FUTITRE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION
BENEFIT OBLIGATION

TABLE 8-084

$13,030,384A.

B.

C.

D.

$186,684
280,026

_ 3,596,091
$4,062,801

s17,093,18s

E.

F.

$493,186

2,542,'.?40
0

$13,420,304

$3,03s,926

$r6,4s6,230

$636,95s

$17,093,185

$3,425,846

$0

G. CURRENT UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3-A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTURE UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

*Estimated

MIT T IMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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St. Cloud Fire Consolidation Account

A.

9
0

$0
0

0
0

0
o

38
4

$3,672,881
0

$3,16s,144
0

$3,672,881 $3,165,144

2.

J.

4.

42

$0

$12,049,77s
1,370,529

$13,420,304

$15,722,656
r,3'70,529

0

$0

s12,049,77s
1,370,529

$13,420,304

$rs,2t4,919
1,370,529

0

47
4
0

51 $17,093,18s $16J!5l4q

B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAT)

1.

2.

s16,585,448
13,030,3 84

i1555p64

s94,262

Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations
(actual dollars)

JULY I, 1998

Number
of

Participants

DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL
ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAL)

1. Active Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Benefit Recipients
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

Total
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

AAr(A4)
Current Assets (1.29% ofTable I,E6)

3. UAAL (B1-82)

NORMAL COST

* Includes MPRIF Reserves of $1 1,258,964

Present Value
of Proj ected

Benefits

TABLE 9-084

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities

MILLIMAN & ROBEKTSON, INC.
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St. Cloud Fire Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

A. ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 9-084)

1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. Elected Relief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)
4. Total

B. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

C. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MI.]NICIPAI CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

D. CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (1.29% of Table I, E6)

TABLE 10-084

$r5,722,6s6
t,370,529

0
s17.093.185

$ 186,684
$0

$ 186,684

$280,026
$0

_ $280,026

$13,030,384

$s,092,211
(1,289,s 10)

($297,008)
0
0

90,398

_ 62A6.61a)

(23,886)

E. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MI.]NICIPAI CONTRIBUTIONS
I . Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 31, 2010
2. 15 year amortization ofprior years'loss (gain)

F.

G.

(Table 11, B.2.b + B.2.c + B.2.d +B.2.e+8.2.f +8.2.g + B.2.h + B.2.i + B.2i + B.2.k)
3. Total

LOSS (GArN) [A-B-C-D-E]

ANAIYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)
l. MPRIF Mortality
2. PERA Benefrt Election
3. Additional Contrib utions Made
4. Other
5. Total

$3,802,701

H. 15 YEAR AMORTIZATION OF LOSS (GAIN)

MII I -IIT4AN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 11-084

St. CIoud Fire Consolidation Account

Determi nation of Statutory Contributions
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

B.

EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

1. Regular municipal contribution

2. Additional municipal contribution

Date
Established

Percent of
Payroll

7.60%

tt.40%

Dollar
Amount

$32,893 *

s49,339 *

Payment
Amount**

Current
Balance

a.

b.

d.
e.

f.

h.
i.
j.
k.
l.

Initial
07t0y88
07t0u89
07101190

07t0!91
07t01192
07t0!93
07/01194
0710U95
07/01/96
07t0|97
07101/98

$s,092,211
$0
$0

($1,260,980)

$752,924
($771,s32)

$61,388
($201,5s0)

($83,01s)
(s86,897)
$300,1s2

($206,610)

t2/31/2010
12t3!2002
t213112003
1213112004

t213112005
t2t3t/2006
12t31t2007
12t31t2008
1213112009

r2t3U20r0
t2/3112011
12t3U2012

s63s,640
$0
$0

($236,s 10)

$128,180
(s121,047)

s8,982
($27,76s)
($10,8s 1)
($ 10,847)
$3s,974

($23,886)

m. Total $3.596,091 __w1fl1
$460,102C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONIRIBUTION

* Estimated based on prior years' payroll

** Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1998

The actuarially required contribution calculated according to GASB No. 27 and estimated based on
prior payroll is 98.71%

MII I IIT,T,{N & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 3.159

ST. CLOI]D POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

ACTIYE MEMBERS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years of Service

4c9 <l
<25

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

10-14 15-19

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

20-24 25-29

00
00
00
00
00
00
0l
0l
00
00
0. 2

ALL
0
0

0
0

0
0

I
,
0
0

3

1-4 5-9

AYERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

Years of Service

Are
<25

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

<l t-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30+ ALL'
00
00
00
00
00
00
0 43,149

50,460 50,023

00
00

0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0 0 0 43,149

0 0 0 49,586

0000
0

0

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN DOLLARS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
0

0 , '0

Ace
All

<'l t-4 5-9 10-14

0 , 0 irl.:ri'r.l.,rl ,l..,r0 rl 0

t5-t9 20-24 25-?9 30+

MIr I II\itrlN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 4-159

ST. CLOUD POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Retired

A.cg <l
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

0
1

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

I

0

3

I
0

I
0

0
0
0

5

t-4 5-9

I
0

8

J

0
0

0
0
0

t2

10-14

0
I

0
0

9

15-19

0
0

I
0
0

3

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
1

0
I
0

2

25+ ALL
I
5

9
8

4
4

2

1

0

34

0
I

I
0

0
4

2

2

0

0
0

0
0

0
I

I
0
0

2

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Retired

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<1

0

2't,727

0
0

0
0

0

0

0

21,727

t-4
0

)) 117

23,350
0

22,641
0

0
0
0

?2,838

5-9

3,483
0

2t,470
19,981

0
0

0
0
0

19,599

l0- l4
0

20,502

0
21,781

22,495
23,919

0
0
0

)) 117

15-19

0
0

0
22,211

2t,641
0

23,919
0
0

22,590

20-24

0
0

0
0

0

23,919

0

21,641
0

22,780

25+ ALL
0 3,483
0 22,086

0 2t,679
0 2t,r60

0 22,318
20,502 23,065

2t,072 22,496
0 2t,641
00

20,787 21,367

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED

Ace
AII

<l t-4 5-9 10-14

21,'72',? 114,190 235,188 200,45',1

15-19 20-24 25+

6'1,770 45,560 41.574

ALL
'126,478

MIT T IT,{AN & IIOIBEtrTSON, INC.

Page 341



TABLE 5-159

ST. CLOUD POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Since Death

Acq <1

<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

6s-69
'70-7 4

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

t-4 5-9

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
I

0
0

I
I

I
0
1

5

10- 14

0
0

0
I

0
0

I
0
0

2

l5-19

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
I

I

20-24

0
0

0
0

I
0

0
0
0

I

25+

0
0

0
0

0
1

I
0

I

J

ALL
0
I

0
l

2

2

3

0
J

12

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Since Death

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

5-9

0
13,668

0
0

13,668

13,668

13,668

0
13,668

13,668

l0-14

0
0

0
13,668

0
0

13,668
0

0

13,668

I5-19

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

13,668

13,668

20-?4

0
0

0
0

13,668
0

0
0
0

13,668

<l t-4 25+ ALL
00
0 13,668

00
0 13,668

0 r 3,668
13,668 13,668

13,668 13,668
00

r3,668 13,668

13,668 13,668

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH

Ace
AI

<1 t-4 5-9 10-14 15-19

0 68,340 2'1,336 13,668

20_24 25+ ALL
13,668 41,004 164,016
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TABLE 6.T59

ST. CLOUD POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Disabled

Acg <l
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

ALL ,'.

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

5-9l-4 10-14 15-19 20-24

000

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Disabled

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

5-9

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

<l 1-4

00

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED

10-14 15-19 20-24

000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000

25+ ALL
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

ALLAee <l l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+

A 0 0 0 0 0,. 0 0

MILLIMAN & ROBERITSON, INC.
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TABLE 7-159
St. Cloud Police Consolidation Account

Reconciliation Of Members

Terminated

Actives
Deferred

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A.

B.

C.

ON JUNE 30,1997

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
l. Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death- Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Deferred
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

TOTAL ON JIINE 30, I998

0
0
n

0
0
0
0
n

0

0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0

0
n

0
0
0

0

0

t2

0
0
0
0

0

0
n

0
0

0

0

34

0
0
0
0

0

D.

E.

3

0

3

Recipients
Retirement
Annuitants Disabled Survivors

A. ON JLINE 30, 1997

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
l Service Retirement
2. Dealh

34

D.

E.

3. Annuity Expired
4. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1998 12

Page 344
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A.

B.

C.

D.

St. Cloud Police Consolidation Account

Actuarial Balance Sheef
(actudl dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

CURRENT ASSETS (1.46% of Table l, E6)

EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

1. Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions

3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions
4. Total Expected Futwe Assets

TOTAL CURRENT AND E)GECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

1. Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits

and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current EmploYees

a. Accumulated Employee Contributions
Including Allocated Investment Income*

b. Employer-Financed Vested

c. Employer-Financed Nonvested
d. Total

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

TOTAL CI.JRRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION

BENEFIT OBLIGATION

$163,904

981,715
0

TABLE 8-159

$14,733,s 18

$47,036
70,553

(3,376,s14)
($3,2s8,e2s)

$11,474,593

$10,167,927

$1,145,619

$11,313,546

$ 161,047

sll,474,593

(s3,4r9,972)

$0

E.

F.

G. CURRENT UNFTINDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3.A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTURE UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

*Estimated

MIr r rl\frll{ & ROBERTSON, INC.
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St. Cloud Police Consolidation Accoutrt

3

0

$0
0

0
0

0
0

46
0

$ 1,306,666
0

$ l,181,707
0

$1,306,666 $ 1,181,707

J.

4.

$0

$10,16'7,927
0

$0

sr0,167,927
0

49
0
0

$10,t67,927

$11,4'14,593
0
0

910,167,927

s11,349,634
0
0

$11,349,634
14,733,518

$30,24r

$tl,474,593 $11,349.634

B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACruARIAI ACCRUED LIABILITY (IJAAL)

Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

Number
of

Partlglpqnts

DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL
ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAL)

1. Active Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Benefit Recipients
a. Elected PERA Police and Firex
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

Total
a. Elected PERA Police and Firex
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

1. AAL(A4)
2. Current Assets (l.46oh of Table 1,E6)

3. UAAL (Bl-B2)

NORMALCOST

* Includes MPRIF Reserves of $9,566,452

Present Value
of Proj ected

Benefits

TABLE 9.159

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities

MII I IIT,III]\J & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 10.159
St. CIoud Police Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

A. ACTUARIAL PRESENT VAIUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 9-159)
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. Elected Relief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)
4. Total

B. PRESENT VAIUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

C. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUMCIPAI CONTRIBI.ITIONS
1. Elected PERA Police and Frre
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

CURRENT VAIUE OF TOTAI ASSETS (1.46% ofTable 1, E6)

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAI CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 31,2010
2 . I 5 year amortization of prior years' loss (gain)

$11,474,593
0
0

$1r,474,s91

$47,036
$0

$47.036

$70,553
$0

. $70,553

$14,733,518

$1,236,rs3
0

($1,184,3s6)
(2,404,833)

(1s4,304)
(869,r74)

fi4612,667)

(s33,2s8)

D.

E.

F.

G.

(Table 11, 8.2.b +8.2.c +8.2.d,+8.2.e+8.2.f + 8.2.9+ 8.2.h+ 8.2.i+ B.2j + 8.2.k\
3. Total

LOSS (GAnD [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSIS OF LOSS (GATI.{)

1. MPRIF Mortality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

$1,236,153

H. 15 YEARAMORTTZATTONOFLOSS (GAn{)

MIT T IMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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St. Cloud Police Consolidation Account

Percent of
Payroll

7.60%

tt.40%

Last
Payment

TABLE II-159

Dollar
Amount

$10,883 *

$16,324 *

Payment
Amount**

Determi nation of Statutory Contributions
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

A. EMPLOYEECONTRIBUTIONS

B. EMPLOYERCONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

1. Regular municipal contribution

2. Additional municipal contribution

Date
Established

Current
Balance

a.

b.
c.

d.

e.

f.

h.
i.
j.
k.
1.

m. ($3?rJt4)

($3s1,747)C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

* Estimated based on prior years' payroll

** Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1998

The actuarially required contribution calculated according to GASB No. 27 and estimated based on
prior payroll is (253.25%)

Initial
07/01/88
0'110t/89
07/0U90
07l0U9t
0710y92
07t0U93
07101194

07t0119s
07tjt/96
07t0u97
07t01/98

Total

$1,236,153
$0
$0
s0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

($4,612,667)

tzl3U20t0
t2/31/2002
12t31/2003
12t3U2004
12t3U2005
t213U2006
t213y2007
r2t3U2008
tzt3t/2009
12t31/20t0
t2l31l20lt
t2l3U20t2

$1s4,304
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

($s33,2s8)

($3,376,514)

MII T -IMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 3-087

ST. LOUIS PARK FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JTJNE 30. 1998

Years of Service

l5- l9Ace
-a<

2s-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL.'

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0:
Ace
45

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
5 5-59

60-64
65+

10- l4
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

l5-19

0
0

0
0

59,542
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

20-24 2s-29

00
00
00
00
00
30
t2
00
00
00

20-24

0
0

0

0

0
61,317

61,599
0

0
0

25-29

0
0

0
0

0
0

6s,792
0

0
0

0001
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS DO
5-9

BY Yf,ARS OF SERVICE
l0-14 l5- 19 20-24 25-29 30+

Years of Service

MIr r.rNIrtI! & IIOBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 4-087

ST. LOUIS PARK FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Retired

489 <l
<50

50-54

55 -59

60-64

65-69
70-74

7 5-'19

80-84
85+

ALL

l-4 5-9 t 0-14

0
0

r 5-19

0

0

20-?4

0
0

I
0

0
2

1

0
0

4

25+ ALL
0
.,

4
3

I
4

I
I
0

l6

0
0

I
0

0
0

0
0

0

I

0

2

I
I

0
0

0
0
0

4

0
0

I
1

0
I

0
0
0

4

00
00
00
l0
00
0l
00
It

0
0

0
0

I
0

0
0

0

I

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Retired

Acg
<50

50-54

55 -59

60-64

65-69
7 0-14

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l
0
0

43,3 l8
0

0
0

0
0
0

43,318

t-4
0

27,435

40,203
48,840

0

0

0
0
0

35,978

5-9

0
0

,? qsq

26,701

0

25,875

0
0
0

25,559

l0- l4
0
0

0
0

0
38,006

0
0
0

38,006

t 5-19

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
27,551

0

27 ,551

20-24

0
0

22,959
0

0

28,108

25,255
0
0

26,108

25+ ALL
00
0 27,435

0 32,360
0 34,081

22,959 22,959
0 30,024

0 25,255
0 27,551
00

22,9s9 30,151

TOTAL ANI\ruAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED

Aee

All

<l t-4 5-9

43,31 8 t43,912 102,236

'10-14 15-19 20-24

38,006 2',1,551 t04,432

25+ ALL
22,959 482,416

MII I llrrr{N & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 5-087

ST. LOUIS PARK FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Since Death

Acq <l
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

0

0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0
I

0
0

0
0
0

1

0
0

0
0

I
t

0
0
0

2

t-4 l0- l4
0
0

0
I

I
I

0
0
0

J

l5-19

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

20-24

0
0

0
0

I
3

0
I
0

5

25+ ALL
0
0

I
2

3

5

0
I
0

12

5-9

0
0

I
0

0
0

0

0
0

I

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Since Death

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<1 t-4
0
0

0
34,020

0
0

0
0
0

34,020

5-9

0

0

0
0

18,367

18,367

0
0
0

18,367

10- 14

0

0

20-24

0
0

0
0

t8,367
18,367

0
24,303

0

19,554

15-19

0
0

00
18,367 0

18,367 0
18,367 0

00
00
00

18,367 0

25+ ALL
00
00

18,367 't8,367

0 26,194

0 18,367
0 18,367

00
0 24,303
00

18,367 20,166

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0
0

0

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH
Ace
Ail

<1 1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19

34,020 36,734 55,101 0

20-24 25+ ALL
97,770 1E,36't 241,992

MII.r rL[{N & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 6-087

ST. LOUIS PARK FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Disabled

4c9 <l
<50

50-54

5 5-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

'75-79

80-84
85+

ALL

l-4 5-9

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0
0

0

25+ ALL
0l
00
00
0 .0
00
00
00
00
00
0l

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

l0- l4
I
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

1

l5-19

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Disabled

<50

50-54

5 5-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

15-79
80-84
85+

ALL

l0-14

22,959
0

l5-19

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

<1 l-4 5-9 25+ ALL
0 22,959
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
0 22,959

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

22,959

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY }'EARS DISABLED

Ace
All

<l 1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19

22,9s9

20-24 25+ . ALL
0 0 22,959

MIrr rN,!{lY & IIOBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 7-087
St. Louis Park Fire Consolidation Account

Reconciliation Of Members

Terminated

Actives
Deferred

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A.

B.

C.

ON JUNE 30,1997

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
1 Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Deferred
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Rehrmed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1998

ON JUNE 30,1997

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Annuity Expired
4. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

TOTAI ONJUNE 30, 1998

Recipients

0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

(1)
0
0
0
(l)
0
0
0

nD.

E.

7

0

7

12

I

2

n

A.

B.

C.
n

(1)
n

0

0

0
(1)
0
0

0

0
0
0
n

0

Retirement
Annuitants Disabled Survivors

15

1

16

D.

E. 72
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A.

B.

C.

D.

St. Louis Park Fire Consolidation Account

Actuarial Balance Sheet
(actual dollars)

JULY I, 1998

CURRENT ASSETS (1.51% of Table 1, E6)

D@ECTED FUTURE ASSETS

l. Present Value ofEmployee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Conhibutions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions
4. Total Expected Futwe Assets

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

1 Retirees and Beneficiaries Cunently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefrts

2. Current Employees

a. Accumulated Employee Contributions
Including Allocated Investment Incomex

b. Employer-Financed Vested
c. Employer-Financed Nonvested
d. Total

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

E)GECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

TOTAL CURRENT AND E)(PECTED FUTURE PENSION
BENEFIT OBLIGATION

$425,704

t,934,876
0

TABLE 8-087

$1s,236,164

$246,073
369,110

(2,249,684)
($1,634,501)

$13,601,663

$r0,423,14',7

$2,360,s80

$t2,783,727

$8 r7,936

$r3,601,663

($2,452,437)

$0

E.

F.

G. CURRENT I.]NFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3.A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTURE UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

*Estimated

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

Number
of

Participants
DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL

ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAI)

1. Active Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Beneht Recipients
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

4. Total
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

1. AAL(A4)
2. Current Assets (1.51% ofTable I,E6)

3. UAAr (Br-B2)

C. NORMALCOST

* Includes MPRIF Reserves of $3,307,608

Present Value
of Proj ected

Benefits

TABLE 9-087

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities

St. Louis Park Fire Consolidation Account

2
5

$1,061,501 $908,9s5
2,1t7,015 _.- 1,586,503

$3,178,s16 $2,495,458

283,147 $283,147
2.

J.

407.789 407.789

9
20

$690,936

$3,739,211
5,993,000

$9,732,211

$5,083,859
5,993,000
2,s24,804

$13iau6t

s690,936

$3,739,211
5,993,000

$9,732,211

$4,931,313
5,993,000

_ 1,994,292

_$12p.LAs

12

20
6

38

B. DETERMINATION OF LINFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)

$12,918,605

.. 15,236,164

_l$2J_UJtg

$97,248

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC,
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St. Louis Park Fire Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

JLILY 1, 1998

A. ACTUARIAI PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 9-087)
1 Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. Elected Relief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)
4. Total

B. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

C. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAI CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

D. CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (1.51% of Table 1, E6)

TABLE 10-087

$5,083,859
5,993,000
2,524,804

_ $13,601,663

$ss,037
$ 191,036

$246,073

$82,sss
$286,sss
$369,110

$15,236,t64

$2,611,012
(3,s44,201)

($63,809)
0

(149,608)
(r,t03,077)

__t$1116194)

(rs2,196)

E. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUMCIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
l Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 3 1 , 20 1 0
2. 15 year amortization ofprior years'loss (gain)

F.

G.

(Table 11, B.2.b + B.2.c + B.2.d + B.2.e+B.2.f + B.2.9+8.2.h+ 8.2.i + 8.2 j + B.2.k)
3. Total

LOSS (GArN) [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSIS OF LOSS (GAI]\r)
1. MPRIF Mortality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

($933,190)

H. ls YEARAMORTTZATTONOFLOSS (GArN)

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

Page 356



St. Louis Park Fire Consolidation Account

Percent of
Payroll

7 .600/o

11.40%

Last
Payment

TABLE T1-087

Dollar
Amount

$33,188 *

$49,781 +

Payment
Amount* *

Determi nation of Statutory Contributions
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

A. EMPLOYEECONTRIBUTIONS

B. EMPLOYERCONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

l. Regular municipal contribution

2. Additional municipal contribution

Date
Established

Current
Balance

a.

b.
c.
d.

e.

f.

h.
i.
j.
k.
L

Initial
07t01/88
0710U89
07/0U90
07/0191
0710U92
0710U93
07/0U94
0710U95
0710U96
o7l0U97
0710U98

Total

$2,611,0r2
$0
$0

(s270,s74)
s5l,644

($60s,226)
$128,961

($34e,433)
(s5e6,e0s)
($661,185)

($1,24r,484)
($ 1,3 r 6,494)

t2/31120t0
1213112002

1213112003
r213U2004
1213U2005
t2t3t/2006
r213U2007
r2t3y2008
t2/31/2009
t2/3y2010
t2/3y20tt
t213,/2012

$325,922
$0
$0

($50,749)

$8,792
($e4,955)

$18,869
($48,137)
($78,022)
($82,s33)

($148,795)
($ 1s2,196)

G3q-lna4)

($218,83s)C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATL]-TORY CONTRIBUTION

* Estimated based on prior years' payroll

** Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1998

The actuarially required contribution calculated according to GASB No. 27 and estimated based on
prior payroll is (57.7 l%)

MII T TMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 3-096

ST. LOUIS PARI( POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOI]NT
ACTIVE MEMBERS AS O['JIJNE 30. 1998

Years of Service

t 5-19Ase
<25

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

A-ce

<25

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL ..

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

l0-14

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0

20-24

0
0

0
0

1

4

J

0

0
0

25-29

0
0

0
0

0
0

7

2

I
0

30+ .

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0 r',

0 ,ti

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
U

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

I
0

0
0

0
0

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

l5-19

0
0

0
0

5 t ,340
0

0
0

0
0

20-24

0
0

0
0

68,463
55,119

60,s37
0

0
0

2s-29

0
0

0
0

0
0

62,098
56,887

61,338
0

....:,..:.

'1.i,-

<l 1-4 5-9 10-14

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS BYYEARS OF SERVICE

Years of Service

MILLIMAN & BOBEKISON, INC.
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TABLE 4.096
ST. LOUIS PARK POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Retired

Acg <l
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

t-4 5-9

0
4

I
2

I
0

0
0
0

8

25+ ALL
00
05
0l
06
08
06
02
tl
00
129

0
I

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

I

0
0

0
2

0
0

0
0
0

2

l0- l4
0
0

0
2

0
0

0
0
0

2

l5-r 9

0
0

20-24

0
0

0
0

I

6

I
0
0

8

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEF'IT

Years Retired

Ace
<50

50-54

55 -59

60-64

65-69
70-74

75-'79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l

0
56,647

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

56,647

t-4
0

26,770

38,768
50,932

62,035
0

0
0
0

38,718

5-9

0
0

0
35,782

0

0

0
0

0

35,782

l0-14

0

0

0

l5-19

0
0

0

20-24

0
0

0
0

3t,632
29,481

35,244
0
0

30,470

28,803 0

0 30,427
00
0 3s,812
00
00

28,803 3t,196

25+ ALL
00
0 32,7 45

0 38,768
0 38,506

o 34,529
0 ?9,481

0 35,528
29,560 29,560

00
29,560 34,044

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY \'EARS RETIRED

All

<l l-4 5-9 l0- t4

56,64'1 309,744 7 t,564 57,606

15-19 20-24 25+ ALL
218,3'12 243,760 29,560 987,276

MIT T TMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 5-096

ST. LOUIS PARK POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Since Death

4c9 <l
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

6s-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

l-4 l0-t 4

0
0

0
I

I
0

0
0
0

2

l5-19

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
1

I

20-24

0
0

0
0

2
I

0
0
0

3

5-9 25+ ALL
000

0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
I

0
0

0
0

0

I

0

0
0

I
I

0
0

0

0
2

4
2

0
0

l0

I

t

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Since Death

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

r5-t9
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

15,034

15,034

20-24

0
0

0
0

| 4,363
t6,144

0
0
0

t5,757

<l 1-4 5-9 l0- 14

00
00
00

12,254 16,979

0 15,347
00
00
00
00

12,254 16,163

25+ ALL
00
00
00
0 14,617

I 1,691 13,941
17,154 16,949

00
00

11,691 13,363

13,512 14,562

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH

Ace
All

<,1 t-4 5-9 10-14

12,254 32,326

l5-19

15,034

20-24 25+ ALL
45,471 40,536 145,620

MILLIMAN & ROBEKTSON, INC.
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TABLE 6-096

ST. LOUIS PARK POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

Years Disabled

Acg <l
<50

50-54

5 5-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

2

0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

2

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0
0

I

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

1-4 5-9 l0- 14 15-19

0l
00
00
00

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

ALL
J

0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

J

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Disabled

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

5-9

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

<t 1-4

0 31,438
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
0 31,438

10-14 15-19

0 32,930
0

0

0

0

00
00
00
00
00
00
0 32,930

20-24

0

0

0
0

0

0

0
0
0

0

ALL
0 3l,935
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
0 3r,93s

A-cg <l

Alt 0

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DO

t-4 5-9 10-14 15-19

32,930

BY Yf,ARS DISABLEI)
20-24 25+ ALL

95,805

MII I TL,IAIV & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 7-096
St. Louis Park Police Consolidation Account

Reconciliation Of Members

Terminated

Actives
Deferred

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A. ONJUNE3O,I997

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Defened
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Retumed as Active

D. DATAADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

E. TOTAIONJUNE30, 1998

ON JUNE 30,1997

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Annuity Expired
4. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1998

20

0

(1)
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
n

0,0
0
0
0

0

0
tt

0
0
0
0
0
0

0

10

0

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0

28

1

0
0
0
0

0

19
0

19

Recipients
Retirement
Annuitants Disabled Survivors

A.

B.

C.

29

D.

E. 10

Page362
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St. Louis Park Police Consolidation Account

Actuarial Balance Sheef
(actual dollars)

IULY I, 1998

$1,193,040

5,874,277
0

TABLE 8-096

$27,162,142

sss6,200
834,301

(s,044,932)
($3,6s4,431)

$23,s07,7rt

$14,586,501

$7,067,317

$21,653,818

$ 1,853,893

$23,507,7r1

($s,s08,324)

$0

A.

B.

C.

D.

CURRENT ASSETS (2.69% of Table 1,E6)

EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

1 . Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions

3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Conhibutions

4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

1. Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefrts

and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current EmploYees

a. Accumulated Employee Contributions
Including Allocated Investment Income*

b. Employer-Financed Vested

c. Employer-Financed Nonvested
d. Total

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION

BENEFIT OBLIGATION

E.

F.

G. CURRENT UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3-A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTURE UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

+Estimated

MIT T TMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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St. Louis Park Police Consolidation Account

A.

18

I
$8,581,140

__140,07L
$8,921,210

245,016
140,260

$58s,276

$12,115,688

_ 1,885,s37
$14,001,22s

$20,941,844
1,885,537

___ 680,330

__s23Su.Jl1

$7,180,811
2t6,566

$7,397 ,377

$24s,016
340,260

s58s,276

$12,11s,688
1,885,537

$ 14,001,225

$19,541,515
1,885,537

ssa326
$21,983.878

$21,983,878
27,162,142

$249,r84

t9

3.

')

35
7

42

54
7

2

63

B. DETERMINATION OF I'NFUNDED ACTUARIAI ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAT)

1.

2.

J.

Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations
(actual dollars)

JULY I, 1998

Number
of

ParticiPants

DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL
ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAL)

1. Active Members

)

a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Benefit Recipients
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

4. Total
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

AAL (A4)
Current Assets (2.69% of Table I,E6)

UAAL (B1-B2)

NORMAL COST

* Includes MPRIF Reserves of $10'656,149

Present Value
ofProjected

Benefits

TABLE 9.096

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities

C.

MII r rl\i!{N & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 10-096
St. Louis Park Police Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

JULY I, 1998

A. ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 9-096)

1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. Elected Relief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)
4. Total

B. PRESENT VALIJE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

C. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS

1. Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 31,2010
2. 15 year amortization ofprior years' loss (gain)

F.

1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

D. CLIRRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (2.69% of Table l, E6)

E. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS

$20,941,844
1,885,537

680,330
923,507,71r

$510,709
$45,491

$ss6,200

$'166,064
$68,237

$834,301

927,r62,t42

$3,194,288
(s,e62,080)

$ 150,824
0

(493,499)

G.

(Table I l, B.2.b + B.2.c + B.2.d,+8.2.e+8.2.f +8.2.g+8.2.h+8.2.i + B.2i + B.2.k)
3. Total

LOSS (GAr.o [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSIS OF LOSS (GATI.O

1. MPRIF Mortality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

15 YEAR AMORTIZATION OF LOSS (GAIN)

($2Jgt,72A

(263,2s4)

(r,934,46s)

MIr r rNIr\N & ROBERTSON' INC.
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St. Louis Park Police Consolidation Account

Percent of
Payroll

7.60yo

11.40%

Last
Payment

TABLE 11-096

Dollar
Amount

$86,009 +

$129,013 +

Payment
Amount**

Determi nation of Statutory Contributions
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

A. EMPLOYEECONTRIBUTIONS

B. EMPLOYERCONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

L Regular municipal contribution

2. Additional municipal contribution

Date
Established

Current
Balance

a.

b.
c.
d.

e.

t.

Initial
0710U88
07/0u89
07/0U90
0'7t01/91
07101/92
07t01t93
07/0r/94
0710v95
07t01/96
o7/01/97
07/0U98

Total

s3,194,288
$0
$0
$0

($2,106,01s)
($l,24s,381)

($564,080)

$45,130
($403,034)

($1,389,999)
($298,700)

($2,277,t40)

($s.044.932)

t2l3U20t0
t213U2002
12/31t2003
t2/3u2004
t2/3U2005
t2/3y2006
t2/31/2007
t2l3r/2008
t213U2009
t2l3!2010
tzl31l20tt
t2l3U20t2

$398,730
$0
$0
$0

(s3s8,s34)
(s195,390)

(s82,s34)
s6,217

($s2,681)
($ 173,s08)

($3s,800)
($263,2s4\

_,,G75_6J54)

($s4r,'132)

h.
i.
j.
k.
L

m.

C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBI.ITION

* Estimated based on prior years' payroll

** Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1998

The acruarially required contribution calculated according to GASB No. 27 and estimated based on
prior payroll is (55.47%)

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 3-T63

ST. PAUL FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOTJNT

ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years of Service

Acg <l
<25

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-s9

60-64
65+

ALL

10-14 15-19

00
00
00
02
027
0 3l

04

00
00
00
60

39 t2

t7 z0
55
00
00

67 37

t-4 20-24 25-29 30+

00
5-9

,l

0
I

66

0

0
0

0

00
00
0 0'
02
033
082
143
213

0l
5 t76

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

Years of Service

Ace
<25

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

<l l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29

0000
ALL .

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
n

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0 0 59,069 s9,906 0 0 59,221
0 58,8710 0 0 56,787 58,084 66,81I

0 50,006 0 57,784 60,311 63,455 67,745 61,472

0 0 0 s0,718 s4,096 s8,088 63,422 56'806

00000
0 0 054,691 0

00000
00049,7070

000
0 0 54,69t

o 75,566 75,566
0 0 49,707

30+ ALL
346 10,474

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN THOUSANDS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE

Aca
All

MIl r I[,tr{\i & ROBERTSON' INC.
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TABLE 4-163

ST. PAUL FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Retired

Acs
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l

0
t2
't7

J

2
0

0
0
0

34

20-24

0
0

0
0

I
't2

t5
t4
9

5l

ALL
00
0 15

0, 32
040
046
0qf
453
638
514
5 323

t-4 5-9

00
20
5 l0

20 t2

129
124
01
0t
00

40 57

10-14 l5-r 9

00
0l
00
50
ll ll
t4 34

t4 t9
017
00

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENET'IT

Years Retired

Ace
<50

50-54

5 5-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

'75-79

80-84
85+

ALL

<l
0

3 8,854

46,401
54,886

66,340
0

0

0
0

45 559

l-4 5-9

00
27 ,387 0

39,808 31,650
46,137 36,586

54,599 35,888
35,279 39,000

0 36,750
0 37 ,165
00

46,676 36,639

l0- 14 15-19

00
0 35,377

00
30,076 0

35,018 32,545
35,029 33,758

35,955 34,442
0 34,895
00

34,758 34,009

25+ ALL
00
0 37 ,093

0 40,761
0 41,920

0 41,050
0 35,31I

33,617 34,390
29,509 33,303
32,873 32,986

31,726 37,081

20-24

0
0

0
0

34,247
32,663

32,911
32,721
33,048

32,851

TOTAL A}INUAL BENEFIT (IN THOUSAI\DS) BY YEARS RETIREI)

Ace
A

<l t-4 5-9

t,ss2 I,867 2,088

l0- 14 15-19 20-24

1,s29 2,788 t,6',75

25+ ALL
475 11,97',7

MII I [I,Ir{N & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 5-163

ST. PAUL FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Since Death

4c9 <l
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

1-4 5-9

0
I

I
0

I
0

I
0
I

5

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

I
0

I
I

2
0

0
I
0

6

l0-'14

0
0

I
I

4
2

r 5-19

4
0

20-24

0
0

0
I

2
5

6

9
4

27

0
0

l0
l3

6
6
0

39

2
0
0

10

25+ ALL
05
12
03
14
524
222
2

19

t7

47

t7
35
22

t34

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Since Death

Acc
<50

50-54

5 5-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

1-4

0
12,155

40,708
0

16,439
0

16,r03
0

15,659

20,213

5-9

19,591

0

19,5t2
19,3 l6

24,802
0

0
17,179

0

20,867

l0-14

0
0

19,448
17 ,47 |

t7,545
18,772

16,802
0
0

17,825

I5-19

9,004
0

0
0

17,160
17,380

17,889
17,806

0

16,608

20-24

0
0

0

16,66t

16,982

16,587

18,190
18,109
16,869

17,524

<l 25+ ALL
0 11,121

19,635 15,895

0 26,556
17 ,'137 t7 ,646

t] ,896 17 ,970
t7,774 t7,362

18,607 17,847
18,062 18,005
t7,539 17,332

17,880 17,655

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH

All

<1 t-4 5-9

0 101,065 125,202

10-14 t5- 19 20-24

178,250 641,712 473,148

25+

840,360

ALL
2,36s,7',70

Mlr r INrr{N & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 6.163

ST. PAUL FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOI]NT

DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Disabled

Asq
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

t-4 5-9

2
3

6
I

0

0

0
0
0

t2

10-14 15-19 20-24 25+

0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000

ALL
1

.5

6
1

0
0

0
0
0

14

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Disabled

4g <l l-4
<50 0 3l,939
50-54 4l ,840 4't,284

t0-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL
0 31,939
0 41,506

0 44,212
0 61,582

00
00
00
00
00
0 42,733

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-19
80-84

0 44,212
0 61,582

00
00
00
00

0
0

0
0

0

85+00
ALL 41,840 42,882

0
0
0

0

0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED

4C9 <l l-4 5-9

All 83,680 514,584 0

10-14 15-19 20-24 25+

0000
ALL
598,262

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 7.163

St. Paul Fire Consolidation Account

Reconciliation Of Members

Terminated

Actives
Deferred

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A. ON JTINE 30,1997

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Disabiliry
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Defened
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Retumed as Active

D. DATAADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

E. TOTALONJUNE30, 1998

A. ON JTINE 30,1997

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
1 Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Aruruity Expired
4. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1998

2t5

0

(34)
(4)
0
0
(l)
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0

0
0

0

0

1

0
0
0
U

0
0
0
0

0

176
U

t'76

Recipients
Retirement
Annuitants Disabled Survivors

303

35

11

4

133

10

0
(15)

0
0

0

0
(e)
0
0

0

(1)
0
0
0

0D.

E. 323 134

Page 371

Mlr r rMr\N & IIOBERTSON, INC.

14

n



A.

B.

C.

D.

St. Paul Fire Consolidation Account

Actuariat Balance Sheet
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

CIJRRENT ASSETS (19.06% of Table 1, E6)

E)GECTED FUTURE ASSETS

1. Present Value of Employee Contributions

2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions

3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions

4. Total ExPected Future Assets

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

1 . Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits

antt Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current EmPloYees

a. Accumulated Employee Contributions

Including Allocated Investment Income*

b. EmploYer-Financed Vested

c. EmPloYer-Financed Nonvested

d. Total

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

E. EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

F. TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION

BENEFIT OBLIGATION

G. CI]RRENT UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3'A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTURE UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F'C)

*Estimated

$10,s85,840

41,726,45r
0

TABLE 8-163

$192,719,021

$6,298,477
9,447,716

_11,892,'161
$27,638,960

s220,3s7,981

$146,096,899

$54,312,291

$200,409,190

$19,948,791

$220,35'1,981

$7,690,769

$0

MIrr rl\iIr{N & ROBEKISON' INC.
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St, Paul Fire Consolidation Account

A.

t41
35

$61,699,s 17

12,561,565
$74,261,082

476,781
n

$48,104,107

_- 9,418,996
$57,s23,103

$476,78r
0

176

I
0

3.

$476,781

$145,031,499
588,619

s 14s,620,1 18

$4'16,78r

$145,031,499

_ s88,619
$145,620,118

$193,612,387
588,619

9,4r8p96
p$.6nw_

468
3

471

610 $207,207,797
3 s88,619
3s _ t2551;!L

_w0]l19tl

B. DETERMINATION OF UNFTINDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)

1.

2.

J.

s203,620,002
t92,719,021

_$19,949p8r

$2,228,530

Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations
(aclual dollars)

IULY I, 1998

Number
of

Participants

DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL
ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAI.)

1. Active Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire

b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Benefit Recipients
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

4. Total
a. Etected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association

c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

AAL(A4)
Current Assets (19.06% ofTable I,E6)

UAAL (Bl-B2)

NORMALCOST

* Includes MPRIF Reserves of $130,043,154

Present Value
of Projected

Benefits

TABLE 9.163

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities

C.

MII I rMr{N & ROBERTSON' INC.
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St. Paul Fire Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

A. ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 9-163)

l. Elected PERA Police and Fire

2. Elected Relief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)
4. Total

B. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

C. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULARMUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS

l Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

D. CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (19'06% of Table 1, E6)

TABLE 10-163

$207,207 ,79',1

588,619
t2,s61,565

- $220,357,981

$s,123,8s5
sl.t74,622

_ $6,298,477

$7,685,783

_ $1,761,933
$9,447,716

$t92,719,021

E. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUMCIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS

LOSS (GA[.D [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)
1. MPRIF Mortality ($1'005'814)

2. PERA Benefit Eiection 0

3. Additional Contributions Made 0

4' other 0'546'471)
5. Total

ls YEAR AMORTIZATION OF LOSS (GAnD (295,063)

1. Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 31,2010 $55,939'684

2. 15 year amortization ofprior years'loss (gain) (41,4?4'632)

(T;ble I l, B.2.b + 8.2.c+ B .2.d +8.2.e+8.2.f +8.2.g+B.2.aag.2.i +B'2i + B'2 k)

3. rotal 
-Vl,4lt9s2

F.

G.

MIr r rMr{{ & ROBEKISON' INC.
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TABLE 11-T63

St. Paul Fire Consolidation Account

Determination of Statutory Contributions
(actual dollars)

JULY I, 1998

Percent of
- Payroll

B.

A. EMPLOYEECONTRIBUTIONS

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

1. Regular municipal contribution

2. Additional municipal contribution

Date Current Last Payment

Established Balance Payment Amount**
a.

b.
c.
d.
e.

f.
s.
h.
i.
j.
k.
l.

Initial
07101/88
07/0v89
07/0U90
0710U91
07t01192
07/01t93
07t01/94
0710U95
07t0y96
07/0u97
0710U98

Total

$5s,939,684
$0
$0
$0
s0
$0

($34,63s,674)
$s,8s3,948

($6,931,52s)
(s4,5 85,s 13)
($ 1,19s,869)
($2,ss2,28s)

t2/3|2010
t2t3y2002
t213y2003
t2l3t/2004
12t3y2005
t2t3v2006
tzt3U2007
12/31t2008
12t3y2009
t2/3112010
12t3U20tt
12131120t2

$6,982,724
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

($s,067,7s6)
$806,426

($906,026)
($572,391)
($143,328)
($29s,063)

l!a4l!6

$2,794,598

$rt,892.76'7

C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

* Estimated based on prior years' payroll

+* Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1998

The actuarially required contribution calculated according to GASB No. 27 and estimated based on
prior payroll is 19.08%

Dollar
Amount

7.60% $796,005 +

11.40% $1,194,007 *

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 3.I7I

ST. PAUL POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOI]NT

ACTI\TE MEMBERS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years of Service

4.E
<25

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

<l l-4
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

5-9

0

0
0

0
0

0

0

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

Years of Service

t0-14 15-19 20-24 25-29

0000
30+

0
0

0
0

0
0

20
l5

I
0

36

ALL
0

0

0
a

43
66

98
33

I
0

243

0

0
2

25

9

3

I

0
0

40

0

0

0
0

0

0

0
00
18 0
39 18

19 56
413
00
00

80'.:, ...87

Ace
<25

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

<l t-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30+

0000
0 50,064 0 0

0 58,3s7 57,635 0
0 59,970 54,401 6t,523

ALL .'

00
00
00
0 50,064

0 58,055
0 57,103

0 58,134 54,634 58,474 57,846 57,591

0 49,308 52,803 56,188 62,791 58,571

0 0 0 0 76,717 76,717

o o o. ..,,,.',..',,',,0 o o

0 58,062 55,104 58,763 60,431 57,690

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN THOUSANDS) BY \'EARS OF SERYICE

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

o

Ace
AI

<l

MIIIIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 4.I7I
ST. PAUL POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Retired
ALL

I
22

59
36

46
75

42
24
l5

320

I
0

39

<l 1-4 5-9

100
9 13 0

52724
314 12

0 9 ll
0 2 13

003
000
000
18 65 63

Age
<50

50-54

5 5-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80- 84

85+

ALL

l0-14

0
0

J

7

ll
6

l5-19

0
0

0
0

l3
29

l8
8

0

68

20-24

0
0

0
0

I
l8

l4
6
2

4t

25+

0
0

0
0

I

2

I
9

t3

26

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Retired

Aca
<50

50-54

55 -59

60-64

65-69
10-7 4

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l

5,476
33,023

41,238
37 ,458

0
0

0
0
0

34,514

l-4
0

25,344

36,37 t

42,447

50,742
54,246

0
0
0

38,014

5-9

0
0

31,864
34,000

34,199
36,399

36,s94
0
0

33,840

l0- l4
0
0

2s,066
32,998

32,931
34,688

34,616
35,462

0

l5-19

0
0

0
0

31,195
32,966

33,213
3 t,131

0

20-24

0
0

0
0

26,677
30,190

30,338
30,868
32,t20

30,348

25+

0

0

0
0

13,348

28,457

26,206
28,630
30,350

28,796

ALL
5,476

28,485

34,375
37,378

35,667
33,595

32,530
30,508
30,586

33,51 I33,158 32,s48

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS Rf,TIRED

Ag9 <l t-4 5-9 10-14 t5-19 20'24

Atf 621,252 2,470,910 2,131,920 1,293,162 2,213,264 |,244,268

25+ ALL
'148,696 r0,723,s20

MILLIMAN & MERISON, INC.
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TABLE 5-171

ST. PAUL POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Since Death

Ace
<50

50-54

5 5-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

1-4 20-24

0
0

0
0

3

5

7

4

5

24

5-9

3

I

2
I

I
5

I
6
I

2l

J

I

10-14 15-19

t5
ll

25+

0
0

I
2

2
5

6
l0
l5

4t

ALL
12

-4,
-7

5

l8
30

25
26
3l

r58

0
0

6
5

2
I
6

22

3

I

5

8

8

5

J

39

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Since Death

Acq <l
<50 0
50-54 0

t-4 5-9

27,702 3,215
18,217 19,126

0 18,871

18,575 18,580

t 6,851 17,708
t7,897 18,124

t7 ,629 17,946
0 17,792

17,546 t7,694

21,091 15,991

10-14 15-19

3,141 6,402
19,095 19,086

25+ ALL
0 10,659
0 18,881

18,973 19,530
17,815 18,278

18,094 17,803
18,136 t7,468

18,077 17,677
t7 ,772 17,699
16,93't 17,123

17,600 17,145

20-24

0
0

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

23,312
0

0
14,550

0
0
0

18,931

0
0

18,454
18,13 5

17 ,944
t7 ,720
t7 ,564

17 ,392

18,895

18,603

t7 ,820
16,7 64

17 ,382
t7,682
t7 ,624

16,'t52

0
0

16,626
17,r00

t7 ,565
t7 ,394
16,672

17 ,136

Ace
All

TOTAL ANNUAL Bf,Nf,FIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH
<1 l-4 5-9 t0-r4 t5-19 ZO-24 25+ ALL

37,862 t89,819 335,811 3t2,624 629,928 411,264 721,600 2,',108,910

MIr I II\i[tN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 6-17I

ST. PAUL POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

DISABILITY RETIRXMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Disabled

A.cs
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-',79

80-84
85+

ALL

l-4
2
7

I

0
0

0
0
0

t4

0
9

I
2

0
0

0
0
0

t2

l0- 14 15-19 20-24 25+

100
100
000
000
000
000
000
000
0 0

0

0

0

ALL
3

t7

5

3

0
0

0
0
0

28

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Disabled

<l l-4
0 36,0s0

50-54 34,528 4l,423

55-59 62,669 44,265

60-64 54,16t 37,998

6s-69 0 0
70-74 0 0

Ase
<50

75-'79 0
80-84 0

85+ 0

5-9 10-14 15-19

0 11.225 0
0 2'7 ,615 0

000

20-24 25+

0

0

0

0

00
00
00

ALL
0 27,775
0 36,96 r

0 47 ,946
0 48,773

00
00
00
00
00
0 39,?04ALL 40,145 41,223

000
000
000
0 19,420 0

0
0
0

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLEI)

Ag9 <l l-4 5-9

All 481,'740 577,122

10-14 15-19 20-24 25+

0 38,840 0

ALL
0 1,097,7 t2

MII I I[,tr{N & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 7-171

SL Paul Police Consolidation Account

Reconciliation Of Members

Terminated

Actives
Deferred

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A.

B.

C.

ON JUNE 30,1997

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
1 Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Deferred
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

TOTAL ON JT]NE 30, 1998

270

n

(1s)
(11)

0
0

(1)
0
0
0

0

Recipients
Retirement
Annuitants Disabled Survivors

311

19

0
(10)

0
0

0

158

Page 380

0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0

(2)
(1)
0
0
tt

0
0
0

0D.

243
0

243E.

A. ONJUNE3O,Igg7

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
1 Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Annuity Expired
4. Retumed as Active

156

ll
16

l3

0
(e)
0
0

0

0
(1)
0
0

0

320

D.

E.

DATAADruSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1998

MIT T JMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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A.

B.

C.

D.

St. Paul Police Consolidation Account

Actuarial Balance Sheef
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

CURRENT ASSETS (24.34o/o of Table l, E6)

E)GECTED FUTURE ASSETS

1. Present Value of Employee Contributions

2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions

3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions

4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

1. Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits

and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current EmPloYees

a. AccumulatedEmployee Contributions
Including Allocated Investment Income*

b. EmploYer-Financed Vested

c. EmploYer-Financed Nonvested

d. Total

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

E)GECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

TOTAL CURRENT AND E)GECTED FUTURE PENSION

BENEFIT OBLIGATION

$14,789,111

66,972,450
0

TABLE 8-171

$246,142,181

$7 ,6s7,164
tr,485,746

42,742,808)
$6,400,102

$2s2,542,283

$t46,206,867

$81,761,561

s227,968,428

$24,573,855

$252,542,283

($18,173,753)

$0

E.

F.

G. CIJRRENT UNFUNDED ACTUARIAI LIABILITY (D3-A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTURE UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F'C)

*Estimated

MII I TI!!{N & IIOBERTSON, INC.
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St. Paul Police Consolidation Account

Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations

Present Value
of Proj ected

Benefits

TABLE 9.I71

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities

(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

Number
of

ParticiPants

DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL
ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAL)

1. Active Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire

b. No Election (Greater Value)

c. Total

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire

b. No Election (Greater Value)

c. Total

3. Benefit ReciPients
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

4. Total
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

1. AAL(A4)
2. Current Assets (24.34% of Tab'le 1,E6)

3. UAAL (B1-B2)

NORMALCOST

+ Includes MPRIF Reserves of $122,213,719

2t7
26

$96,258,078
10,077,338

$106,335,416

1,021,049
0

$78,188,896
7,800,218

$85,989,114

$1,021,049
0

243

4
0

s06
0

$1,021,049

$145,185,818
0

$1,021,049

$14s,18s,818
0

506

'727

0
26

$14s,185,818

$242,464,94s
0

10,0'17,318

$145,185,818

$224,395,763
0

7,800,211
$232,19s.981'753

B.DETERMINATIoNoFUNFUNDEDACTUARIALACCRUEDLIABILITY(UAAL)

$2,984,833

$232,195,981
246,142,181

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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C. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire $10,221,960

St. Paul Police Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

A. ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 9-171)

1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. Elected Relief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)
4. Total

B. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

D. CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAI ASSETS (24.34Yo of Table l,E6)

F.

3. Total

LOSS (GAIND [A-B-C-D.E]

ANALYSs OFLOSS (GAIN)
1. MPRIF Mortality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

15 YEAR AMORTTZATION OF LOSS (GAN.{)

TABLE TO-171

$242,464,945
0

10,077,338
$252,542,283

$6,814,640
$842,s24

$7,6s7,164

$1,263,786
$11,485,746

$246,142,18r

_l$2,0!s,I14)

($r0.6'17.294)

$350,331
(60,320)

(86s,4s9)

E. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MI]NICIPAI CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 31, 2010 $58,410,717

2. 15 year amortization of prior years' loss (gain) (60,4'7 6,231)

(Table 11, B.2.b + B.2.c + B .2.d+8.2.e+B.2.f +8.2-g+ 8.2.h + B.2.i + B.2i + B.2.k)

G.

(r,234,374)

i,trr r rl,L$q & RGERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 11-I71
St. Paul Police Consolidation Account

Determination of Statutory Contributions
(actual dollars)

JULY I, 1998

A. EMPLOYEECONTRIBUTIONS

B. EMPLOYERCONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustrnent For State Aid)

1. Regular municipal contribution

2. Additional municipal contribution

Date
Established

Current
Balance

Percent of
Payroll

7.60%

Dollar
Amount

$1,06s,431 *

17.40o/n $1,598,146 *

Payment
Amount**

a.

b.

c.
d.
e.

f.

h.
i.
j.
k.
L

m. &pge$42)

$s63,73sC. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

+ Estimated based on prior years' payroll

** Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1998

The actuarially required contribution calculated according to GASB No. 27 and estimated based on
prior payroll is (3.58Y,)

Initial
07101/88
0710U89
0710U90
0710U91
0710U92
0710U93
07101194

0710U95
07t0y96
0'110U97
07t0U98

Total

$58,410,717
$0
$0
$0
$0
s0
$0

($47,866,368)
($2,072,14s)
(s5,802,768)
($4,734,950)

($10,6'17,294)

tzt3y20t0
t2t3t/2002
12/31t2003
tzt3U2004
t2l3t/2005
r2t3U2006
12t3112007
rzt3U2008
t2l3t/2009
12t31/2010
t2t31t20tl
tzl3t/2012

$7,291,r73
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

($6,s93,es7)
($270,8s2)
($724,336)
($567,4e6)

(s1,234,374)

MIr r rl[rllq & IIOBERTSON, INC.
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SOUTH ST. PAUL FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

10-14 15-19

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
I

I
0

0
0

1

25-29

0
0

0
0

0
0

I
0

0
0

I

TABLE 3-I7O

Years of Service

Ace
<25

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-s9

60-64
65+

ALL

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
n

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

Years of Service

Ace
<25

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
5 5-59

60-64
65+

ALL

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
q' 0

0
0

U

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

000000
000000
000000
000000

15-19 20-24

0 49,026 0

0 0 50,068

0 0 49,025
0 0 50,068

o 57,951 55,026 55,715 60,998 57,424

0000s8,71658,716
000000
000000
0 52,003 52,547 55,715 59,857 54'566

BYYEARS OF SERVICEPRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS

MIr r.Ii{rtN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 4.T70

SOUTH ST. PAUL FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. T998

Years Retired

Acg <l
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-14

'7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
I

0
0

0
0
0
.l

0
,l

I

0

J

0

0
0
0

5

0
0

3

0

0
0

0

3

0
I

I
0

I
I
0

4

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

l-4 5-9 l0- 14 t 5- 19

00
00

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

I
0

I

25+ ALL
0
I

I

7

0

I
2
0

l4

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Retired

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l

0
0

0
0

0

0

0

0
0

0

t-4
0
0

0
46,646

0
0

0
0
0

46,646

5-9

0
30,452

30,194
0

29,913
0

0
0
0

30,077

l5-t9
0
0

20-24

0
0

0
0

0

0

0

28,639
0

28,639

l0-14

0

0

00
0 29,93s

29,434 29,535
00
0 29,089
0 28,552
00

29,434 29,278

25+ ALL
00
0 30,452

0 30,194
0 38,291

0 29,654
00
0 29,089
0 28,596
00
0 30,792

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED

Acs
A

<l t-4 5-9 10-14

46,646 150,385 88,302

15- 19 20-24 25+

|'t,tl2 2t,639 0

ALL
431,088

MIr r I[,!{N & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 5-170

SOUTH ST. PAUL FIRE CONSOLIDATIONACCOUNT

SURYIVORS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Since Death

00
00
00
00
l1
t2
0l
0l
tl
36

1-4 5-9

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALLAce
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

00
00
00
00
00
0l
00
001
000
012

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Since Death

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

t-4 5-9

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

10_14 l5_t9 20-24 25+ ALL
000
000
000
000
00
0 15,628

00
00
00
00

0 15,546 15,546
0 15,685 15,657

0 0 '15,663 0 15,663

0015,499015,499
0 0 015,095 15,095

0 15,628 15,581 15,442 15,520

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH

Acg <l
All 0

5_9 10_14 15_19 20_24 25+ ALL

0 0 0 15.628 31,162 46,326 93,120

MIr r rN[U{ & ROBERTSON' INC.
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TABLE 6-T70

SOUTH ST. PAUL FIRE CONSOLIDATIONACCOUNT

DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Disabled

4c9 <l
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

1-4 5-9 l0-t4 15-19 20-24

000
ALL

,3
0

0'0
0
0

0
0
0

J

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Disabled

ALL
0 14,835

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
0 14,835

1-4

0 14,835

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
0 14,83s

l0- 14 15-19 20-24

000
Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

5-9

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED
Aqe <l
All 0

t-4 5-9 10-14 t5-19 20-24

44,5050000
25+ ALL

0 44,505

MII I rNfr{N & ITOBERISON, INC.
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TABLE 7-170

South St. Paul Fire Consolidation Account

Reconciliation Of Members

Terminated

Actives
Deferred

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A.

B.

C.

ON JUNE 30,1997

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
I . Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Deferred
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested

8. Retumed as Active

DATA ADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1998

0
0

0
0

0
0
0
0

0

0
(l)
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0D.

E.

8

0

8

Recipients
Retirement
Aruruitants Disabled Survivors

A. ON JUNE 30,1997

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Dealh

l5

0

3. Annuity Expired
4. Retumed as Active

DATA ADruSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1998

0
(1)
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0

0
(l)
0
0

0D.

E. t4 6

Page 389
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South St. Paul Fire Consolidation Account

Actuarial Balance Sheef
(actual dollars)

JULY I, 1998

$4ss,346

2,t10,6s7
0

TABLE 8-170

$7,323,270

$234,s80
351,871

._ 1,249,606
$1,836,057

$9,rs9,327

$5,816,730

$2Jqlpqr

s8,382,733

$776,s94

$9,159,327

$1,0s9,463

$0

A.

B.

C.

D.

CURRENT ASSETS (0.72% of Table 1, E6)

EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

I . Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions
4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

1 . Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current Employees

a. Accumulated Employee Contributions
Including Allocated Investrnent Income*

b. Employer-Financed Vested

c. Employer-Financed Nonvested
d. Total

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

TOTAL CURRENT AND E)GECTED FUTUREPENSION
BENEFIT OBLIGATION

E.

F.

G. CURRENT UNFUNDED ACTUARTAL LIABILITY (D3-A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTURE UNFUNDED ACTUARIAI LIABILITY (F-C)

*Estimated

MIr r rl\frl\l & IIOBERTSON, INC.
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South St. Paul Fire Consolidation Account

Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations

Present Value
of Proj ected

Benefits

TABLE 9-170

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities

(actual dollars)

JULY I, 1998

Number
of

ParticiPants

DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL
ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAL)

1. Active Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Benefit Recipients
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c, Total

Total
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

AAr (A4)
Current Assets (0.72% of Table I,86)

UAAL (B1-B2)

NORMALCOST

* Includes MPRIF Reserves of $5,112,724

$3,342,597 s2,696,403

8

0

$0
0

0
0

0
0

23
0

$3,342,s97
0

92,696,403
0

2.

J.

4.

$0

$5,816,730
0

$0

$5,816,730
0

23 $s,816,730

$9,159,327
0
0

$s,816,730

$8,513,133
U

0

31

0
0

B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)

3l __ $ep37t $!J]lJ3l,

$8,s 13,133

7J4270

$ 1.189.863

$96,295

1.
')

3.

MIr r rlt rU{ & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 10.170

South St. Paul Fire Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

A. ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 9-170)

l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. Elected Relief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)
4. Total

B. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

2. 15 year amortization of prior years' loss (gain) (1,721,720)

G;ble 11, 8.2.b +8.2.c +8.2.d+8.2.e+8.2.f + 8.2.g+B.2.h + B.2.i + B.2i + B.2.k)

3' Total $l'692'362

C. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUNICIPAI CONTRIBUTIONS

1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

D. CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (0.72% of Table 1, E6)

E. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAI CONTRIBUTIONS

1. Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 31, 2010

LOSS (GA[.O [A-B-C-D-E]

ANATYSE OF LOSS (GA[I',0
l MPRIFMortalitY
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

1s YEAR AMORTIZATION OF LOSS (GArN)

F.

G.

$9,rs9,327
0
0

$9,rs9,327

$234,s80
$0

$234,s80

$3s 1,871

$0
$3s 1,871

$7,323,270

$3,414,082

(s272,r2s)
0
0

(170,631)

__ 6442J54

(s 1,186)

MIIIIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 11-170

South St. Paul Fire Consolidation Account

Determination of Statutory Contributions
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

B.

EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS

@efore Adjustment For State Aid)

1. Regular municipal contribution

2. Additional municipal contribution

Date
Established

Percent of
Payroll

7.60%

rt.40%

Dollar
Amount

$33,177 *

$49,76s *

Payment
Amount**

Current
Balance

a.

b.
c.
d.

e.

f.

h.
i.
j.
k.
1.

m.

Initial
07l01/88
07t0y89
07101190

0710U91
0710y92
07101/93

07t0U94
07l0ll9s
0'110t/96
07/01197
0710U98

Total

s3,414,082
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

($2,257,240)
$219,431

($1s3,838)
s469,927

($442,756)

1213y2010
1213U2002
1213y2003
12131/2004
1213y2005
1213112006

t213y2007
12t11t2008
1213U2009
1213112010
1213y20ll
tzl3l/2012

s426,166
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

($31o,es2)
$28,682

(s19,203)
$56,322

($s1,186)

_ $129,829

$212,'171

$1.249.606

C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

* Estimated based on prior years' payroll

** Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1998

The achrarially required contribution calculated according to GASB No' 27 and estimated based on

prior payroll is 41.14%

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 3-157

SOUTH ST. PAUL POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOI]NT

ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JT]NE 30. 1998

Ace
<25

2s-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
5 5-59

60-64
65+ 

.

ALL

0

l5-19

0
0

0
n

2
I

0
0

0
0

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
I

0
1

0
0

25-29

0
0

0
0

0
0

1

0

0
0

I :.r'.1:

0

0
0

0

000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000

0
0

0
0

o

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
I

0 00
00

AYERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

Are
<25

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64

l0- l4
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

l5- l9
0
0

0
0

55,804
54,592

0
0

0
0

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
55,963

0
47 ,855

0
0

2s-29

0
0

0
0

0
0

56,556
0

0
0

0

0..
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
58,821

56,700
0

<1 1-4 5-9 10-14

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS DOLLARS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE
20-24

Years of Service

Years of Service

Ace

MIT I TMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

2s-29 30+ :.
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TABLE 4.T57

SOUTH ST. PAUL POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Retired

4c9 <l
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

l-4 5-9 25+ ALL
00
03.
o2
0l
06
06
0l
0l
l3
123

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
I

0

0

0
0

0
0
0

1

0
2

2

0

I
I

0
0
0

6

l0-14

0
0

0
I

4
3

I
0
I

l0

I5-19

0
0

0
0

I
I

0
0
0

2

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
I

0
I
I

J

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Retired

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-',79

80-84
85+

ALL

t-4

0
27,833

0
0

0

0

0

0
0

27,833

5-9

0
19,77 6

23,3't5
0

31,405
26,767

0
0
0

24,059

10- l4
0
0

0
30,654

28,561
28,737

27 ,47 4
0

29,156

28,774

l5-19

0
0

0

0

26,868
35,570

0
0
0

31,219

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
26,467

0
29,445
34,634

30,182

<l 25+ ALL
00
0 22,462

0 23,315
0 30,654

0 28,753
0 29,169

0 27,474
0 29,445

33,064 32,285

33,064 28,086

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0
0

0

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY \'f,ARS RETIREI)

Ace
All

<l 1-4 5-9

27 ,833 144,3s4

10_14 15_19 20_24 25+ ALL
287 ,740 62,43E 90,546 33,064 64s,978

MII I TN[U{ & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 5.157

SOUTH ST. PAUL POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Since Death

4c9 <l
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

1-4 5-9

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
I

I
0
0

2

l0- 14

0
0

I
0

I
I

I
I
I

6

I5-19

0
0

0
0

I
0

0
0
0

I

20-24

0
0

I
0

0
0

I
I
0

3

25+

0

0

0

0

0
0

0
I
0

I

ALL
0
0

2
0

z
z

3

3

I

l3

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Since Death

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

5-9

0
0

0
0

0
13,241

13,211
0
0

13,226

l0-t4
0
0

13,772
0

13,505
r 3,285

13,1 l0
't2,970

12,954

13,266

l5-t9
0
0

0
0

13,398
0

0
0
0

13,398

20-24

0
0

13,681

0

0
0

13,208
13,084

0

13,324

<l l-4 25+ ALL
00
00
0 13,727
00
0 13,452
0 13,263

0 13,176
t3,022 13,02s

0 12,954

13,022 13,265

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0
0
0

0

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DO
t-4

BY YEARS SINCE DEATH

Ace
AI

5-9

26,452

10- l4
79,596

l5-19
13,398

20-24

39972

25+

13,022

ALL
172,445

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 6-157

SOUTH ST. PAUL POLICE CONSOLIDATIONACCOUNT

DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Disabled

4c9 <l
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-19
80-84
85+

ALL

l0- l4 t5-19 20-24

000
t-4 5-9

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Disabled

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

Acq
<50

50-54

5 5-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-',79

80-84
85+

ALL

5-9

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0
0

0

<l t-4 10-14 l5-t9 20-24

000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000

ALL

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLEI)

Acg <1

All 0

5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+

00000
ALL

MII,I TMAN & ITOBERTSON, INC.
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000
000
000
000
000
000

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

t-4



TABLE 7.157

South St. Paul Police Consolidation Account

Reconciliation Of Members

Terminated

Actives

Deferred
Retirement

Other
Non-Vested

A. ON JI,INE 30,1997

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
L Service Retirement
2. DisabilitY
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Deferred

6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested

8. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

TOTAI ON JT]NE 30, 1998

A. ON JLINE 30, 1997

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
L Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Annuity ExPired
4. Retumed as Active

DATA ADruSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1998

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0

0

0

0
0
0
0
0

0

0

0

0

0

n

0
0
0
n

0
0
0

0

l3

0

0
0
0
0

0

0

0

0
0
0
0

0

)1

0

0
0
0
0

0

D.

E.

8

U

8

Disabled Survivors

23

D.

E.
13

Page 398

MILIJMAN & ROBERTSON' INC.

Retirement
Annuitants



South St. Paul Police Consolidation Account

Actuarial Balance Sheef
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

s49'.1,682

2,t05,215
23r,262

TABLE 8-157

$10,20s,651

$216,376
324,564
765,839

$ 1,306,779

$11,s12,430

$7,933,163

$2,834,1sil

$10,767,322

$74s,108

$l1,512,430

$561,671

$0

A.

B.

C.

D.

CURRENT ASSETS (1.01% of Table 1, E6)

E)(PECTED FUTURE ASSETS

1. Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions
4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAI CURRENT AND E)GECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

1. Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Cunent Employees

a. AccumulatedEmployee Contributions
Including Allocated Invesfinent Income*

b. Employer-Financed Vested
c. Employer-Financed Nonvested
d. Total

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

E)(PECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

TOTAL CURRENT AND D(PECTED FUTURE PENSION
BENEFIT OBLIGATION

E.

F.

G. CURRENT L]NFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3-A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTURE UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F.C)

*Estimated

MII I TMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

Number
of

Participants
DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL

ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAL)

l. Active Members

5.

a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Benefit Recipients
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

4. Total
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

1. AAL(A4)
2. Current Assets (1.01% ofTable 1,E6)

3. UAAL(B1-82)

C. NORMAICOST

* Includes MPRIF Reserves of $7,542,751

Present Value
ofProjected

Benefits

TABLE 9-157

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities

South St. Paul Police Consolidation Account

5

3

$0
0

0
0

0
0

$2,296,s0s
1,282,762

$3,s79,267

$1,902,3s9
1,038,927

$2,941,286

0

35
1

$0

$7,844,9r1
88,252

$7,933,163

$10,141,416
88,2s2

t,282,762
$11.512,430

$0

$7,844,911
88,252

$7,933,163

$9,747,270
88,252

1,038,927
$r0,874,449

40
I
3

B. DETERMINATION OF I.INFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRIIED LIABILITY (IJAAL)

$r0,874,449
10,205,651

_____ J55!J9r

$107,332

MJT-I IMAI{ & ROBERTSON, TNC.

Page 400

A.

44

36



TABLE 10-157
South St. Paul Police Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

A. ACTUARIAL PRESENT VAIIJE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 9-157)
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. Elected Relief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)
4. Total

B. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

C. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTI'RE REGULAR MUNICIPAI CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

D. CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (1.01% of Table 1, E6)

F.

3. Total

LOSS (GArN) [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)
1. MPRIF Mortality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

H. 15 YEAR AMORTZATION OF LOSS (GAIN)

E. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 31, 2010
2. 15 year amortization ofprior years' loss (gain)

$10,141,416
88,252

1,282,762
$11,512,430

$146,162
$70,214

$216,376

$2r9,243
$105,321
$324,s64

$ 10,205,651

$4,913,722
(3,092,366)

$1,821,356

G1p55112

$396,564
(61,428)

0
(1,390,653)

($1,oss,s 17)

(122,026)

(Table 11, B.2.b + B.2.c + B.2.d,+8.2.e+8.2.f +8.2.g+8.2.h+8.2.i + 8.2 j +8.2.k)

G.

MII T IMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE I1-157
South St. Paul Police Consolidation Account

Determination of Statutory Contributions
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

A. EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

B. EMPLOYERCONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

1. Regular municipal contribution

2. Additional municipal contribution

Date
Established

Current
Balance

Percent of
Payroll

7.60%

11.40%

Last
Payment

Dollar
Amount

$33,s99 *

$50,399 *

Pa)T nent
Amount**

a.

b.
c.

d.
e.

f.

b-
h.
i.
j.
k.
1.

m.

Initial
0710U88
07101/89
07/01/90
07/01/91
07/0192
07/0y93
07101/94
07101/95

07101/96
0'1101/97
07/0t/98

Total

$4,913,722
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

($3,092,366)
($1,0s5,s 17)

$765.839

1213U20t0
1213112002

t2/3112003
t2/31/2004
t2t3t/2005
12t3U2006
1213112007

1213U2008
1213U2009
t2l3y20t0
t2t3U20t1
t2l3t/2012

$613,360
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

($370,628)
($122,026)

C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

_- j120f,91

$204,704

* Estimated based on prior years' payroll

** Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1998

The actuarially required contribution calculated according to GASB No. 27 and estimated based on
prior payroll is 38.70%

MII I INI,AN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 3.154

VIRGINIA POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

ACTIYE MEMBERS AS OF JTJNE 30. 1998

Years of Service

4.s
<25

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

<1

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

t-4 5-9 10-14 ls-19 20-24 25-29

0000

34

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

Years of Service

Ace
<25

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

<l t-4 30+ ALL
00
00
00o .,' o

0 44,845
0 44,438

0 60,435
00
00

5-9 10-14 rs-19 20-24 25-29

00000
00000
00000
00000
0 0 44,845 0 0
0 0 42,195 44,999 0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0 0 60,43s
000
000
000

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN DOLLARS) BY YEARS OF SERYICE

Are
AII

10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30+ ALL

. 0 131,886 '179,996 60,435 o 372,312

<l

MJT I,IDI,AI! & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 4-154

VIRGINIA POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Retired

Acq <l
<50

50-54

5 5-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

t-4 l0- 14

0

0

0

0

I
I

I
0

0

3

I5-19

0
0

0
0

I
0

0
0
0

I

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
2

0
0
I

3

25+5-9 ALL
0
2.

I
I

1

4

t
0
I

t2

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0
0

0

0
I

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

t

0
I

I
I

0
I

0
0
0

4

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Retired

Acs
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l l-4
0

31,029

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

31,029

5-9

0

26,770

27,711
38,960

0

2t,887

0

0
0

28,832

l0-t4
0
0

0

l5-19

0
0

0

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
23,859

0
0

7,073

18,264

00
27 ,987 27 ,093
23,595 0

38,47 5 0
00
00

3 0,0 I 9 27 ,093

25+ ALL
00
0 28,900

0 27,7 tt
0 38,960

0 27,540
0 23,300

0 38,475
00
0 7,073

0 26,s2s

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED

A

<l l-4 5-9 r 0- t4

31,029 I15,328 90,057

15-19 20-24 25+

27,093 54,792

ALL
0 318,300

MII I IIVr{\I & ROBEKISON, INC.
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TABLE 5-154

VIRGINIA POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Since Death

Ag9 <l
<50

50-54

5 5-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0

I
0
0

I

t-4 l0- l4
0
0

0
0

I
0

0
0
0

I

l5-19

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

20-24

0
0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0

0

25+ ALL
0
0

o
0

I
0

I
0
I

3

5-9

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
t

I

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Since Death

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

5-9

0
0

0
0

0

0

I r,806
0

0

l 1,806

l0-14

0
0

0

15-19

0
0

0

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

<1 l-4

00
13,009 0

00
00
00
00

13,009 0

25+ ALL
00
00
00
00
0 13,009
00
0 11,806
00

3,566 3,566

3,566 9,460

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH
Age

All

<t 't-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24

0 0 11,806 13,009 0 0

25+ ALL
3,566 28,380

MIT I TNi{N & ROBEKTSON, INC.
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TABLE 6-154
YIRGINIA POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Disabled

Acg <l
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

1-4 5-9 10-14 t5-19 20-24

000 00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Disabled

Asq
<50

50-54

5 5-s9
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-19
80-84
85+

ALL

5-9

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

<l 1-4 10-14 15-19 20-24

000
ALL

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED

ACg <l l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL
All 0000000 0

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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ALL

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0



TABLE 7-154
Virginia Police Consolidation Account

Reconciliation Of Members

Terminated

Actives
Deferred

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

D.

E.

0
0
0
0
n

0
0
0

0

0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

A.

B.

C.

0
0
n

0

0

0

0

0
0
0
0

n

t2

0

0
0
0
0

0

ON JUNE 30,1997

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
l Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Deferred
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

TOTAL ON ILINE 30, I998

8

0

8

Recipients
Retirement
Annuitants Disabled Survivors

A. ONJUNE3O,I9g7

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
l. Service Retirement
2. Dealh

t2

D.

E.

3. Annuity Expired
4. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

TOTAI ON JUNE 30, 1998 3
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A.

B.

C.

D.

E.

F.

Virginia Police Consolidation Account

Actuarial Balance Sfieef
(actual dollars)

JI.JLY 1, 1998

CURRENT ASSETS (0.99% of Table I' E6)

EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

1. Present Value of Employee Contributions

2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions

3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions

4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

l Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits

and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current EmPloYees

a. AccumulatedEmployee Contributions
Including Allocated Investment lncome*

b. Employer-Financed Vested

c. Employer-Financed Nonvested
d. Total

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTUREPENSION
BENEFIT OBLIGATION

$405,639

l,3 15,415
t30,4'19

TABLE 8-154

$10,055,970

$249,4s2
374,178

(4,169,971)
($3,s46,341)

$6,s09,629

$3,853,s02

$1,8s1,s33.

$s,70s,03s

$804,594

$6,509,629

($4,350,e35)

$0

G. CURRENT UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3-A)

H. CIJRRENT AND FUTURE UNFI.]NDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

*Estimated

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations
(actual dollars)

JULY I, 1998

Number
of

Participants
DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAI

ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAL)

1. Active Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Benefit Recipients
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

4. Total
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire+
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

l. AAL(A4)
2. Current Assets (0.99% ofTable l,E6)

3. UAAL (B1-B2)

C. NORMALCOST

* Includes MPRIF Reserves of $3,473,123

Present Value
of Proj ected

Benefits

TABLE 9-154

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities

Virginia Police Consolidation Account

I
7

s0
0

0
0

0
0

t4
I

$2s3,7s3
2,402,374

$2,656,127

s172,627
1,822,534

$1,995,161

2.

3.

$0

$3,488,777

$0

$3,488,777
364,725

$3,853,502

$3,66r,404
364,725

_t,822,534
___$5,E1!j61

364.725
l5 $3,853,502

s3,742,530
364,725

2,402,374
$6.s09.629

15

I
7

B. DETERMINATION OF LINFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAI)

$s,848,663
10,055,970

::G42AZJ9A

$79,006

MII I Il,i{N & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 10-154

Virginia Police Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

A. ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 9-154)

1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. Elected Relief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)
4. Total

B. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

LOS S (GAI}[) [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSB OF LOSS (GAIN)
1. MPRIF Mortality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

15 YEAR AMORTZATION OF LOSS (GAII'o

s3,742,s30
364,72s

2,402,374
$6,s09,629

$29,s74
$219,878
$249,452

C. PRESENT VAIUE OF FLTTURE REGULAR MUMCIPAL CONTRIBI]-TIONS

l. Elected PERA Police and Fire $44,360

2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

D. CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (0'99% of Table 1, E6)

$329,818
$374,r78

$10,055,970

E. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTI.]RE ADDITIONAI MUMCIPAI CONTRIBUTIONS

1. Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 31, 2010 $0

2. 15 year amortization of prior years' loss (gain) G,141'735)
(Tible 11,B.2.b +8.2.c+8.2.d.+8.2.e+8.2.f +8.2.g+8.2.h+B.2.i+8.2i +B.2.k)

3' rotal ($l't+ry1g

F.

G.
$124,368

(13,218)
(376,s45)
(762,841)

(1 18,872)

MIT I IMAN & ROBEKISON, INC.
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Virginia Police Consolidation Account

Percent of
Payroll

7.60%

tt.40%

Last
Payment

TABLE 11-154

Dollar
Amount

$28,296 *

$42,444 *

Payment
Amount**

Determination of Statutory Contributions
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

A. EMPLOYEECONTRIBUTIONS

B. EMPLOYERCONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

1. Regular municipal contribution

2. Additional municipal contribution

Date
Established

Current
Balance

a.

b.
c.
d.
e.

f.

h.
i.
j.
k.
1.

Initial
07101/88
0710y89
0710v90
07l0u9t
07/01/92
07t01/93
0710t/94
07t0U95
07 t01/96
07101/97
07/0t/98

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

($3,141,73s)
($1,028,236)

1213112010

t213,72002
t2/3y2003
t213U2004
1213U2005
t2/3U2006
12t3U200'.7

1213y2008
12t3v2009
t2l3U20t0
t2l3U20tt
t2l3t/2012

$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

($376,s4s)
($118,872)

m. Total G4J_69921) $4e5Al1)

($424,677)C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBI.NION

* Estimated based on prior years' payroll

** Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1998

The actuarially required contribution calculated according to GASB No. 27 and estimated based on
prior payroll is (121.66%)

MIr I II\{rlN & IIOBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 3.080

WEST ST. PAUL FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOI]NT

ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Ace
<25

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

s0-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALtr-

l0- 14

0
0

0
0

0
0

15-19

0
0

0
0

I
0

I
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0 jr::

0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
I

2
0

0
0

25-29

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

20-24 25-29

00
00
00
00
00

52,447 0

56,355 0
00
00
00

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

4K
<25

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

l0-14

0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

l5- l9
0

0

0
0

57,812
0

48,446
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS DOLLARS) BYYEARS OF SER\'ICE
5-9 10-14 20-24 25-29 30+

Years of Service

Years of Service

MIT I TI!fAN & IOBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 4.080
WEST ST. PAUL FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Retired

4.c9 <l
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

l-4 5-9 t0- l4
0
0

2

I

I

0

0
0
0

4

l5-19

0
0

0
0

0
0

2
0
0

2

20-24

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0
0

0

25+ ALL
0
0

5

2

I
0

2
0
0

l0

0
0

I
0

0
0

0
0
0

I

0
0

2
0

0
0

0
0
0

2

0
0

0
I

0
0

0

0

0

I

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Retired

Ace
<50

50-54

5 5-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

0
0

56,592
0

0
0

0
0
0

56,592

t-4
0
0

44,057
0

0
0

0
0
0

44,057

5-9

0
0

0
41,260

0
0

0

0

0

4t,260

l0- t4

0

l5-19

0

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

00
t3,664 0
25,369 0

31 ,245 0
00
0 25,783
00
00

20,986 25,783

25+ ALL
00
00
0 34,407
0 33,315

0 31,245
00
0 25,783
00
00
0 32,148

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED

Ace
All

<l t-4 5-9 10-14

s6592 88,114 41,260 83,944

t5-19 20-24 25+

5t,566 0 0

ALL
321,480

MII I TLi{N & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 5-O8O

WEST ST. PAUL FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Since Death

4c9 <l
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

1-4 5-9

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

10-14 15-19 20-24

000
ALL

0
0

0
0

I
0

3

0
0

4

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Since Death

Ase
<50

50-54

5 5-59
60-64

6s-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l 1-4 5-9 10-14 t5-19 20-24

0000
0000
0000
0000

ALL
0
0

0

0
0

0

0000
0 18,435 t5,428 0
0000
0000
0 18,435 t5,428 12,644

0 0 12,644

00
0 12,644
00
0 16,430
00
00
0 '15,484

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH

ACg <l 't-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+

A 0 0 0 18,435 30,856 t2,644 0

ALL
61,936

MIT I INI,AN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0



TABLE 6-080

WEST ST. PAUL FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Disabled

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

l0- 14 t5-t 9 20-24

000
ALL

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Disabled

Acc
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l t-4
00
00
0 44,549
00
00
00
00
00
00
0 44,549

5-9 t0-l4 15-19 20-24

0000
0 16,860 0 0

0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0 16,860 0 0

ALL
00
0 16,860

0 44,549
00
00
00
00
00
00
0 37,627

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLf,D
4c9 <l
All

1-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+

0 133,647 0 16,860 0

ALL
0 150,50E

MIIIIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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0
0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

3

0

0
0

0
0
0

J

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0



TABLE 7-O8O

West St. Paul Fire Consolidation Account

Reconciliation Of Members

Terminated

Actives
Deferred

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A. ON JUNE 30,1997

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
l. Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Defened
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Retumed as Active

D. DATAADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

E. TOTALONJUNE30, 1998

A. ON JUNE 30,199'1

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
I . Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Annuity Expired
4. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

TOTAI ON JUNE 30, 1998

6

0

(1)
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

4

0

0
0
0
0

0

4

0

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0

5

0

5

Recipients
Retirement
Annuitants Disabled Survivors

l0

D.

E. 4

Page 416

MIT I ITIT{N & ROBERTSON, INC.

0



A.

B.

C.

D.

West St Paul Fire Consolidation Account

Actuarial Balance Sheef
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

CURRENT ASSETS (0.99% of Table I, E6)

EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

I . Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions
4. Total Expected Futue Assets

TOTAL CURRENT AND E)GECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

1. Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current Employees

a. Accumulated Employee Contributions
Including Allocated Investment Income*

b. Employer-Financed Vested
c. Employer-Financed Nonvested
d. Total

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

E)GECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

TOTAL CURRENT AND E)(PECTED FUTURE PENSION
BENEFIT OBLIGATION

$279,234

1,190,480
0

TABLE 8-O8O

s10,059,004

$143,322
2t4,983

(2,209,9ss)
($ l,8s 1,650)

$8,207,3s4

$6,259,96s

$1,469,7t4

$7,729,6'19

$477,675

s8,207,354

(s2,329,32s)

$0

E.

F.

G. CURRENT UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3-A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTURE UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F.C)

*Estimated

MIr r l[trtN & IIOBERTSON, INC.
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West SL Paul Fire Consolidation Account

Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations

Present Value
of Proj ected

Benefits

TABLE 9-O8O

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities

(actual dollars)

JIJLY 1, 1998

Number
of

Participants

DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL
ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAL)

1. Active Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Benefit Recipients
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

Total
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)

d. Total

AAL (A4)
Current Assets (0.99% of Table 1,E6)

uAAr (B1-82)

NORMAL COST

* Includes MPRIF Reserves of $3,815,057

24 __lE2AzJr{ __=$?,894!lq

$7,806,170
10,059,004

$61,124

5

0
$ 1,947,3 89

0
$ 1,546,205

0

1

0

$'l,947 ,389

269,08'7
0

s1,546,205

$269,087
0

J.

4.

t4
4

$269,087

$5,040,428

$269,087

$s,040,428
950,450

$s,990,878

$6,855,720
950,450

0

950,450
l8 $5,990,878

$7,256,904
950,4s0

0

20
4
0

B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)

1.

2.

3.

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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West St. Paul Fire Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

JULY I, 1998

A. ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 9-080)

1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. Elected Relief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)
4. Total

B. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

C. PRESENT VAIUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUMCIPAI CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

D. CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (0.99% of Table 1, E6)

1 . Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 3 I , 20 1 0

2. 15 year amortization ofprior years'loss (gain)

3. Total

LoSS (GAII.D [A-B-C-D-E]

ANAIYSN OF LOSS (GAIN)
1. MPRIF Mortality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

H. 15 YEAR AMORTZATION OF LOSS (GAIN)

E. PRESENT VAIUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAI MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS

TABLE 1O-O8O

$7,256,904
950,450

0

$8,207,354

$143,322
$0

$143,322

$214,983
$0

$214,983

$10,0s9,004

$1,223,239
(2,991,860)

_ ($1,768,621)

__l$441,334)

$281,155
0

(29s,792)
(426,697)

($441,334)

(s 1,021)

(Table 11,8.2.b+8.2.c +B.2.d+B.2.e+B.2.f +B.2.g+8.2.h+8.2.r+8.2i +B.2.k)

F.

G.

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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West SL Paul Fire Consolidation Account

Percent of
Payroll

7.60%

tt.40%

Last
Payment

TABLE 11-O8O

Dollar
Amount

$20,628 *

s30,941 *

Payment
Amount**

Determi nation of Statutory Contributions
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

A. EMPLOYEECONTRIBUTIONS

B. EMPLOYERCONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

1. Regular municipal contribution

2. Additional municipal contribution

Date
Established

Current
Balance

a.

b.
c.
d.
e.

f.
6.
h.
i.
j.
k.
L

Initial
07/01/88
07t0U89
07t01/90
0710t/9t
0710t/92
0710,/93
07t0y94
0710U95
0710U96
07/0U97
07101198

Total

sl,223,239
$0

($569,199)
($100,688)

($41,382)
(s437,639)

($94,s90)
($201,433)
($210,036)
($927,932)
($408,961)
($,141,334)

t213U2010
t213U2002
t2/3y2003
t2/3U2004
t213U2005
t2/3U2006
t2l3r/2007
t2/31/2008
12t31/2009
12t3112010
r2l3y20tr
t213t/2012

$r52,692
$0

(s120,004)
($18,88s)

($7,045)
($68,662)
($13,840)
($27,749)
($27,4s4)

($l1s,830)
($49,015)
($s l,o21)

C. ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBIITION

_l$140s13)

($295,244)

* Estimated based on prior years' payroll

** Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1998

The actuarially required contribution calculated according to GASB No. 27 and estimated based on
prior payroll is (l16.38%)

MII r IIUr{N & ROBEKISON, INC.
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TABLE 3-166

WEST ST. PAUL POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOIJNT

Years of Service

Acg <l
<25

2s-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

0l
10
00
00
3 ,1

1-4 5-9

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

l0- l4
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0

l5-19

U

0

0
0

I
I

I

0

0
0

3

20-24 25-29 30+

00
ALL

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
U

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
)

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

I
I

0
0

)

0
0

0
0

I
3

3
1

0
0

9

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

Years of Service

<l 1-4 10-14 15-19

00
00

5-9 20-24 25-29 30+ ALL .,

Ace
<25

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
5 5-59

60-64
65+

ALL

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

00
0 49,212

0000
0000
0000
0000
0 0 0 49,212

o 54,046 39,688 0

0 0 50,614

000

0 44,474

0 60,616 o 57,766 60,028 59,470

0 67,92't 59,271

000
000000
o 54,625 43,330 s7,766 63,s78 53,287

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN DO BYYEARS OF SERVICE

AE
All

t-4 s-9 10-14 15-19 20-24

t2i.r9l0 .. ....,,0r.:...l:,,,,:r:.,, 0..: 0 163,875

MIT I INIr{N & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 4-166

WEST ST. PAUL POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Retired

Acs
<50

50-54

5 5-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

5-9

0
0

2
2

0
0

0
0
0

4

<l l-4
00
l0
00
00
0l
00
00
00
00
l1

10-14 r 5-19 20-24

000
ALL

0
I

2
3

I
2

0
0
0

9

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Retired

Ace
<50

l-4 5-9 l0-t4 t5-19 20-24 25+ ALL
0000000
00000
0 31,226 0 0 0
0 3 1,555 28,846 0 0

50-54 3 t,068

5s-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

7 5-19

0 31,068

0 31,226
0 30,652

0 52,649 0 0
0 0 30,838

000
0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0 0 0 52,649
0 0 24,162 27,500

0000
80-84
85+

ALL 31,068 52,649 31,39t 29,842 0 24,162 32,569

TOTAL ANNUAL Bf,NEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED

ACq <l l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24

All 3r,068 52,649 125,564 59,684 0

25+ ALL
0 24,162 293,t2t

MII I INIrU{ & ROBERrSON, INC.
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TABLE 5-166
WEST ST. PAUL POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Since Death

4c9 <l
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

10-14 t5-t9 20-24

000
ALL

0
2

0
0

0
2

0
0
0

4

1-4 5-9

00
ll
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
1t

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Since Death

Ace
<50

50-54

5 5-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l 5-9 l0- 14 15-19 20-24

0016,13800
00000
00000

000000
0 ts,8z7 32,676 16,138 0 0

ALL
00
0 24,249

00
00
00
0 16,138

00
00
00
0 20,194

000000
0 15,822 32,676 0 0 0

000000
000000
000000
0

0

0

TOTAL ANI\IUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH
Aee <l

All 0

1-4 5-9 10-14

t5,E22 32,676 32,276

ALL
80,'1'16

MII I IMAN & ROBERISON, INC.
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TABLE 6-T66

WEST ST. PAUL POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

DISABILITY RXTIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Disabled

Acq <l
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-'79
80-84
85+

ALL

t-4 5-9 10-14 r5-r9 20-24

000
000

ALL

00
00
00
00
00

0
0

0
0

0

000
000
000

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Disabled

Ace
<50

50-54

5 5-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

5-9

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

<l l-4 l0-t4 '15-19 20-24 25+

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

,918
0

0
U

0
0
0'

,918

,9t

,91

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED

Acq

All
t-4 5-9 l0- l4 15-19

44,918 0 0 0

20-24 25+ ALL
0 0 44,918

MIr I U\[r{N & ROBEKISON, INC.
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TABLE 7.166

West St. Paul Police Consolidation Account

Reconciliation Of Members

Terminated

Actives
Deferred

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A.

B.

C.

ON JUNE 30,1997

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
l. Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Deferred
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Returned as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

TOTAL ON JUNE 30, 1998

0

0

0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

0

(1)
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

D.

E.

9

0

9

0
(1)
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0

0

0

Disabled Survivors

A. ON JUNE 30, 1997

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Dealh

D.

E.

3. Annuity Expired
4. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

TOTAL ON JI-INE 30, 1998 4

Page 425
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A.

B.

C.

D.

West St. Paul Police Consolidation Account

Actuarial Balance Sheef
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

CURRENT ASSETS (1.02% of Table 1, E6)

EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

1. Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions
4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

1 Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current Employees

a. Accumulated Employee Contributions
Including Allocated Investment Income*

b. Employer-Financed Vested
c. Employer-Financed Nonvested
d. Total

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

E. EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

F. TOTAL CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION
BENEFIT OBLIGATION

$522,302

2,3t8,837
0

TABLE 8.166

$10,3s0,276

s239,210
358,814

(2,62s,0r8)
($2,026,ee4)

$8,323,282

s4,687,469

$2,841,139

$7,528,608

$794,674

$8,323,282

(s2,821,668)

$0

G. CURRENT UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3.A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTURE I.JNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

*Estimated

MII I ITr'r{I{ & ROBERTSON, INC.
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West St. Paul Police Consolidation Accoutrt

7
')

$0
0

0
0

0
0

I4
n

s2,909,674
726,139

$3,635,813

$2,469,020
500.018

s2,969,038

$0

$4,687,469
0

$4,687,469

$7,s97,143
U

726,139
s8,323.282

B. DETERMINATION OF UNFIINDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAI)

3.

$0

$4,687,469
0

l4 s4,687,469

$7,156,489
0

_, {.p18
_ !,-6_ 555!4

2l
0
2

l.
)

J.

$7,656,s07

_ 10,350,276

$107,169

Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations
(actual dollars)

JTILY l, 1998

Number
of

Participants

DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL
ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAL)

l. Active Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Benefit Recipients
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

4. Total
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

AAL (A4)
Current Assets (1.02% ofTable l,E6)

UAAL (Br-B2)

NORMAL COST

+ Includes MPRIF Reserves of 53,468,723

Present Value
of Projected

Benehts

TABLE 9-166

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities

C.

MII ITMr{N & rcBERTSON, INC.
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West St. Paul Police Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

A. ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 9-166)
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. Elected Relief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)
4. Total

B. PRESENT VAIUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

C. PRESENT VAIUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MUMCIPAI CONTRIBI]TIONS
l. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (1.02% of Table l, E6)

TABLE 10-166

$7 ,597,143
0

726,139
$8,323,282

$156,913
$82,297

$239,210

$235,369
$r23,Ms
$358,814

$10,350,276

($90,243)
0

(222,808)
(60s,147)

__ ($91!J9E)

(106,1s0)

D.

E.

F.

G.

PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUMCIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
1 . Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 3 I , 2010 $2,147
2. 15 year amortization ofprior years' loss (gain) (1,708,967)

(Table 11,B.2.b+8.2.c+8.2.d+8.2.e+8.2.f+8.2.8+8.2.h+B.2.i+8.2j+8.2.k\
3. Total

LOSS (GArN) [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSIS OF LOSS (GATI.[)
1. MPRIF Mortality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

($ 1,706,820)

H. 15 YEAR AMORTZATTON OF LOSS (GArN)

MII I IMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.

Page 428



West St. Paul Police Consolidation Account

Determi nation of Statutory Contributions
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

Percent of
Payroll

7.60%

11.40%

Last
Payment

TABLE 11-166

Dollar
Amount

$36,448 *

$54,673 *

Payment
Amount**

A. EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

B. EMPLOYERCONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustment For State Aid)

l. Regular municipal contribution

2. Additional municipal contribution

Date
Established

Current
Balance

a.

b.
c.
d.
e.

f.

h.
i.
j.
k.
l.

Initial
07/o1188

07t01/89
07101190

07lo119l
0710t/92
07/01t93
0710t/94
0710v95
0710U96
07/01/97
07/0U98

$2,147
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

(s861,4ee)
($10e,241)
($32e,8se)
($408,368)
($918,198)

t2t3y20t0
t213!2002
12t3t/2003
1213U2004
1213,72005
t213U2006
12/31t2007
t213y2008
t213y2009
t2/3y20t0
t2l3U20tt
t2l3U20t2

$268
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

(s118,678)
($14,279)
($41,17s)
(s48,944)

($106,150)

632!p58)

($237,837)

m. Total ($2.62s,018)

C. ESTIMATED TOTAI STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION

* Estimated based on prior years' payroll

** Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1998

The actuarially required contribution calculated according to GASB No. 27 and estimated based on
prior payroll is (57.19%)

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 3-083

WINONA FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years of Service

ACq <l l-4
<2500
25-29 0 0

30-34 0 0

35-39 0 0

40-44 0 0

45-49 0 0

50-54 0 0

55-59 0 0

60-64 0 0

65+00
ALLOO

330
003
000
000

30+ 4+
00
0'0
0 . r.,,...0 '

o'0
0 -.2 

.

06
03
00
00
00
0 ll

l0- 14 t5-19 20-24 25-29

0000
0

0
0

0

0

.'

0

0
0

0

0

3

0

0
0

2

0

5

0

0
U

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

AVERAGE ANNUAL EARNINGS

Years of Service

A.ca
<25

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

<l 5-9 l0-t4 15-19 20-24 25-29

0000
0 46,24t 0 0
0 46,469 43,014 0

0 0 0 49,655

0000
0000
0000
0 46,378 43,014 49,655

30+ ALL
00
00
00
00
0 46,241
0 44,742

0 49,655
00
o . .,.. ,o0 ,,0.
0 46,354

00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00

0

00

0
0

0

0
0

0

0
0

0

0
0

0

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS (IN DOLLARS) BY YEARS OF SERVICE
<1 t-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25-29 30+ ' ..;',ALI;..'

,0000231,890 129,042 148,9650509,894

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 4-083

WINONA FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Retired

4c9 <l
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-'7 4

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

t-4 l0-14

0
0

I
0

I
0

I
0

0

3

l5-19

0
0

0
0

I
4

J

I
0

9

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
2

0
0
I

.7

5-9 25+ ALL
00
0g
0l
0 . .5

010
08
15
01
12
232

0
0

0
0

I

0

0
0
0

I

0
0

0
4

2

0

0
0
0

6

0
0

0
I

5

2

0
0
0

8

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Retired

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
'70-7 4

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l
0
0

0
0

39,206
0

0
0
0

39,206

t-4
0
0

0
3't,233

33,696
0

0
0
0

32,054

5-9

0

0

0
32,248

38,364
1? 501

0
0
0

36,384

10-14

0
0

15,087
0

16,973
0

30,946
0
0

21,002

l5-19

0
0

0
0

25,897
27,355

27,000
29,110

0

27,270

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
26,304

0
0

26,999

26,536

25+ ALL
00
00
0 15,087
0 31,436

0 34,129
0 28,629.

22,068 26,803
0 29,1t0

24,919 25,959

23 ,494 29 ,926

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED

Ace
All

<l 1-4 5-9 10-14 l5-t9
39,206 192,324. 291,072 63,006 245,430

20-24

79,608

25+ ALL
46 ,988 9s7 ,632

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 5-083
WINONA FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Since Death

Acg <l

<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

l-4 5-9

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0
0

0

0
I

0
I

0
0

0
0
0

2

l0- t4

0
0

0
0

0
0

I

0
I

2

l5-19

I
0

I
0

I
1

0
0
0

4

20-24

0
I

0
0

0
0

0
I
I

3

25+

0
0

0
0

0
2

I
2

2

7

ALL
I

2

I

I

I
3

2
3

4

l8

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Since Death

4c9
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

5-9

0

t2,413

0
t2,zt7

0
0

0

0
0

12,315

0

8,487
0

t2,167

10,327

I 5-19

t3,666
0

t2,973
0

t2,660
12,479

0
0
0

12,945

20-24

0
r 3,133

0
0

0
0

0
12,229

12,041

12,468

<l l-4 25+ ALL
0 13,666

0 12,773

0 12,973
0 12,217

0 12,660
t2,439 12,452

12,465 10,476
tl,579 11,796
12,077 t2,091

12,094 12,173

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

l0-14

0
0

0
0

0

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS SINCE DEATH

Acq
Ail

<l t-4 5-9

24,630

l0- 14 t5-19 20-24 25+

20,654 51,7t0 37,404 84,658

ALL
219,t t4

MII I IT'AI{ & ROBEKTSON, TNC.
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TABLE 6-083
WINONA FIRE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

DISABILITY R.ETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Disabled

Acq <l
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

1-4 5-9 l0- 14 15- 19 20-24

100
ALL

t
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

I

AVERAGE ANNUALBENEFIT

Years Disabled

Ace
<50

50-54

5 5-59
60-64

6s-69
70-7 4

'75-79

80-84
85+

ALL

<l t-4 5-9 10-14 l5-t9 20-24

0 15,087 0 0
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0000
0 1s,087 0 0

25+ ALL
0 15,087
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
00
0 15,087

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED

Acg <l

All 0

l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+

0015,087000
ALL

15,087

MII I IMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 7-083
Winona Fire Consolidation Account

Reconciliation Of Members

Terminated

Actives
Deferred

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

A. ON JUNE 30,1997

B. ADDITIONS

C. DELETIONS
1. Sewice Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Deferred
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Retumed as Active

D. DATAADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

E. TOTALONJUNE30, 1998

ON JUNE 30,1997

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Annuity Expired
4. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

TOTAI ON JUNE 30, 1998

12

0

0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

18

0

0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
n

0

31

I

0
0
0
0

0

(1)
0
0
0

0
0
0
0

0

ll
0

11

Recipients
Retirement
Annuitants Disabled Survivors

A.

B.

C.

32

D.

E. l8

Page 434
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B.

Winona Fire Consolidation Account

Actuarial Balance Sheef
(actual dollars)

JULY I, 1998

CURRENT ASSETS (1.16% ofTable 1, E6)

E)GECTED FUTURE ASSETS

l. Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Contributions
4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAL CURRENT AND E)GECTED FUTURE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

1. Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefits
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current Employees

a. Accumulated Employee Contributions
Including Allocated Investrnent Income*

b. Employer-Financed Vested
c. Employer-Financed Nonvested
d. Total

s526,t42

2,t20,482
0

TABLE 8-083

$11,734,830

$336,208
504,3t2

3,373,445
$4,213,965

$ 1s,948,79s

$12,208,290

$2,646,624

$14,854,914

$ 1,093,881

s15,948,795

$3,120,084

$0

C.

D.

3. Total Pension Benefit Obligation

E. EXPECTED FUTI.]RE PENSIONBENEFIT OBLIGATION

F. TOTAI CURRENT AND E)(PECTED FUTURE PENSION
BENEFIT OBLIGATION

G. CURRENT IINFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3-A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTI'RE UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

*Estimated

llII r.IIVIAI{ & ROBEKISON, INC.
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Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations
(actual dollars)

ruLY 1, 1998

Number
of

Participants
DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAL

ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAL)

1. Active Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Benefit Recipients
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire+
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

4. Total
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

1. AAL(A4)
2. Current Assets (1 . 16% of Table 1,86)

3. UAAL (Bl-B2)

C. NORMALCOST

* Includes MPRIF Reserves of $ 10,286,81 I

Present Value
ofProjected

Benefits

TABLE 9-083

Achrarial
Accrued

Liabilities

Winona Fire Consolidation Account

A.

8

3

$2,734,708 $2,066,007
'7s1,e6e

$2,819,976

$226,642
0

1.005.797
11 $3,740,505

226,642
0

1

0

47
4

$226,642

$11,165,778
815,870

$1 l,981,648

$226,642

$l1,16s,778
815,870

$l1,981,64851

56
4
3

$14,t27,r28
815,870

s13,4s8,42'1
815,870

1.005-797 753.969
$1s.948.79s $1s,028,266

B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (UAAL)

$15,028,266
11,734,830

$3.293,436

$l12,000

MII I IN[{N & ROBERTSON, tNC.
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C. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE REGULAR MI'NICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire 5364,653

Winona Fire Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

A. ACTUARIAL PRESENT VALUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 9-083)

1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. Elected Relief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)
4. Total

B. PRESENT VALIIE OF FUTIIRE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

D. CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAL ASSETS (1.16% of Table l, E6)

1. Initial contribution - Amortized Through December 31, 2010

2. 15 year amortization of prior years' loss (gain)

3. Total

LOSS (GArN) [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)
1. MPRIF Mortality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

H. 15 YEARAMORTIZATIONOFLOSS (GAIN)

TABLE 10-083

s14,127,128
815,870

1-005-797

$ 1s,948,795

$243,102
$93,106

. $336,208

$139,659
$s04,312

$11,734,830

$5,606,967
(2,r79,004)

&427_263

($s4.s 18)

$198,686
0
0

(2s3,204)

___ G54t1!)

(6,303)

E. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAL MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS

(Table 11, B.2.b + B.2.c + B.2.d +8.2.e+8.2.f + 8.2.8+8.2.h + B.2.i + B.2i + B.2.k)

F.

G.
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Winona Fire Consolidation Account

Percent of
Payroll

7.60%

tt.40%

Last
Payment

TABLE 11-083

Dollar
Amount

$38,752 *

$58,128 *

Payment
Amount**

Determi nation of Statutory Contributions
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

A. EMPLOYEECONTRIBUTIONS

B. EMPLOYERCONTRIBUTIONS
(Before Adjustrnent For State Aid)

l. Regular municipal contribution

2. Additional municipal contribution

Date
Established

Current
Balance

a.

b.

c.

d.

e.

f.

Initial
07/0y88
07t0r/89
07t0U90
07l0u9t
0710y92
07t0y93
07/0y94
0710U95
07t0U96
07/01/97
07/oU98

Total

$5,606,967
$0
$0

($2,470,t42)
$740,401

($ss4,898)
($340,769)

$408,123
s19,715

($400,181)
$418,748
($54,s 18)

t2/3U2010
1213y2002
t2/3u2003
t2/3y2004
t2/3U2005
t2/3y2006
t2/3y2007
t2t3U2008
tzt3u2009
t2/31/2010
t2/31t20t1
t2/3U20t2

h.
i.
j.
k.
L

m.

C.

$3,373,M5

ESTIMATED TOTAL STATUTORY CONTRIBUTION $37s,334

+ Estimated based on prior years' payroll

+* Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1998

The actuarially required contribution calculated according to GASB No. 27 and estimated based on
prior payroll is 66.01%

$699,895
$0
$0

(s463,301)
$126,048
(s87,05e)
($49,860)

ss6,222
s2,s77

($49,es3)
$50,188
($6,303)

$278.4s4

MII I TIUAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 3-095

WINONA POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF JI]NE 30. 1998

Ace
45

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

ALL

Ace
<25

25-29

30-34
35-39

40-44
45-49

50-54
55-59

60-64
65+

l0- l4
0
0

10- l4
0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0

15- 19

0
0

0
0

0
0

1

0

0
0

15-19

0
0

0
0

0
0

49,719
0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

20-24 25-29

00
00
00
00
l0
30
23
01
00
00

20-24 25-29

00
00
00
00

57,079 0
50,897 0

55 ,207 45 ,357
0 44,929

00
00

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

AVERAGE AI\NUAL EARNINGS

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0

PRIOR FISCAL YEAR EARNINGS flN DO BYYEARS OF SERVICE
z0-241-4 5-9 10-14 15-19

Years of Service

0
0

0
0

0
0

0

0

Years of Serrice

Ace

MIT T-IMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 4-095

WINONA POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SERVICE RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Retired

Acg <l
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

t-4 5-9

0

0

4

I

I

0

0
0
0

6

25+ ALL
0Q
0t
07
03
06
01
03
23
22
426

0

I

I
0

0
0

0
0
0

2

0
0

2
I

0
0

0
0
0

3

t 0-14

0
0

0
0

3

1

0
0
0

4

15-19

0
0

0
I

2
0

I
I
0

5

20-24

0

0

0
0

0
0

2

0
0

2

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Retired

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l
0

26,928

40,790
0

0
0

0
0
0

33,859

t-4
0
0

r 5,381
44,897

39,089
0

0
0
0

24,252

5-9

0

0

3t,436
27,546

0
0

0
0

0

30,139

l0-14

0
0

0
0

28,322
30,807

0
0
0

28,943

l5-19

0

0

0
24,811

27,438
0

29,982
29,493

0

27,832

z0-24

0
0

0
0

0
0

28,48t
0
0

28,481

25+ ALL
00
0 26,928

0 23,598
0 32,4t8

0 29,822
0 30,807

0 28,981
24,932 26,452
27 ,661 27,661

26 ,297 27 ,720

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS RETIRED
499 <1 t-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24

All 67,718 145,512 90,41',1 115,772 139,t60 56,962

25+ ALL
105,t88 720,720
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Page 440



TABLE 5.095
WINONA POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

SURVIVORS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Since Death

Age
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-14

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

10- l4
0
0

0
0

0

I

I
0
0

2

l5-19

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

<l t-4 25+ ALL
00
00
o I ll0 ,l
00
0l
0l
l1
'ta

5t

5-9

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

I
0

0
0

0
0
0

I

0
0

0
1

0

0

0
0
0

I

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Since Death

Acq <l
<50 0

50-54 0

55-59 0
60-64 0

65-69 0

70-74 0

75-79 0

80-84 0

85+ 0

ALL O

00
12,298 0

12,382 0
00
00

12,340 0

25+ ALL
00
00
0 18,526
0 19,000

00
0 12,298

0 t2,382
12,347 12,347
| | ,2.62 1t,262

1t,624 13,868

l-4
0
0

t8,526
0

0

0

0
0
0

18,526

5-9

0
0

0
19,000

0
0

0
0
0

19,000

l0-14

0

0

0
0

l5-19

0

0

0
0

20-24

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

TOTAL ANNUAL BENf,FIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY \'EARS SINCE DEATH
AEe

Ail
t-4

18,526

5-9

19,000

t 0-14

24,680

15-19 zo-24 25+ ALL
34,872 97,0',16

MIT T IMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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TABLE 6.095
WINONA POLICE CONSOLIDATION ACCOUNT

DISABILITY RETIREMENTS AS OF JUNE 30. 1998

Years Disabled

Ace
<50

50-54

55-59
60-64

65-69
70-74

7 5-79
80-84
85+

ALL

<l l-4 10-14 15-19 20-24

000
ALL

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

AVERAGE ANNUAL BENEFIT

Years Disabled

4c9 <1

<50

50-54

55 -59

60-64

65-69
70-7 4

75-79
80-84
85+

ALL

l-4 5-9

0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0
0

0

10-14 t5-19 20-24

000
ALL

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

TOTAL ANNUAL BENEFIT (ACTUAL DOLLARS) BY YEARS DISABLED

ACg <l l-4 5-9 10-14 15-19 20-24 25+ ALL
All 0000000 0

MII I IMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0

0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0

0

0
0

0
0
0

0

0
0

0
0

0
0

0
0
0

0



TABLE 7-095
Winona Police Consolidation Account

Reconciliation Of Members

Terminated

Actives
Deferred

Retirement
Other

Non-Vested

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

13

0

(2)
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

A.

B.

C.

ON JUNE 30,1997

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Disability
3. Death-Survivor
4. Death-Other
5. Terminated - Deferred
6. Terminated - Refund
7. Terminated - Other Non-Vested
8. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

Vested
Non-Vested

TOTAI ON JLINE 30, 1998

ON JUNE 30,1997

ADDITIONS

DELETIONS
1. Service Retirement
2. Death
3. Annuity Expired
4. Retumed as Active

DATAADruSTMENTS

TOTAIONJUNE30, 1998

D.

8,.

11

0

11

Recipients
Retirement
Annuitants bisabled Survivors

A.

B.

C.

24

J

0
(l)
0
0

0

0
(1)
0
0

0

(1)
0
0
0

0

26

D.

E. 7
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A.

B.

C.

D.

Winona Police Consolidation Account

Actuarial Balance Sfieef
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

CURRENT ASSETS (1.01% of Table l, E6)

EXPECTED FUTUREASSETS

1 . Present Value of Employee Contributions
2. Present Value of Regular Municipal Contributions
3. Present Value of Additional Municipal Conhibutions
4. Total Expected Future Assets

TOTAI CIIRRENT AND EXPECTED FI]"TURE ASSETS

CURRENT PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

1. Retirees and Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Bene{its
and Terminated Employees Not Yet Receiving Benefits

2. Current Employees

a. Accumulated Employee Contributions
Including Allocated Investment Income*

b. Employer-Financed Vested
c. Employer-Financed Nonvested
d. Total

3. Total Pension Benefrt Obligation

E. E)GECTED FUTURE PENSION BENEFIT OBLIGATION

F. TOTAI CURRENT AND EXPECTED FUTURE PENSION
BENEFIT OBLIGATION

$ss6,037

2,565,430
0

TABLE 8-095

$10,231,947

$280,703
421,054

1,583,541

$2,285,298

912,517,245

$8,457,874

$3,r21,467

$11,579,341

$937,904

st2,517,245

$1,347,394

$0

G. CURRENT UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (D3-A)

H. CURRENT AND FUTURE UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL LIABILITY (F-C)

*Estimated

MIr r.rMrlN & ROBERTSON, INC.

Page 444



Winona Police Consolidation Account

10
I

$3,680,s30
3'.78,84t

$4,059,371

s2,962,501
314,800

$3,277,3011l

0
I

n $0
149.727 149,727

33
0

s149,727

$8,308,147
0

$t49,727

$8,308,147
0

45

$8,308,147

$11,988,677
0

__s2!,5!qjl2sl124s

$8,308,147

$rr,270,648
0

464,527

$11,735,175

33

4. Total
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. No Election (Greater Value)
d. Total

1. AAL(A4)
2. Current Assets (1.01% of Table 1,E6)

3. UAAL (Bl-B2)

C. NORMALCOST

* Includes MPRIF Reserves of S8,180,552

43
0
2

B. DETERMINATION OF UNFUNDED ACTUARIAL ACCRUED LIABILITY (IJAAT)

$11,73s,175
t0,231,947

s1.503.228

st23,45t

Entry Age Normal Cost Calculations
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

Number
of

Participants
DETERMINATION OF ACTUARIAI

ACCRUED LIABILITY (AAL)

1. Active Members

J.

a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Former Members
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire
b. No Election (Greater Value)
c. Total

Benefit Recipients
a. Elected PERA Police and Fire*
b. Elected Relief Association
c. Total

Present Value
of Projected

Benefits

TABLE 9-095

Actuarial
Accrued

Liabilities

MJLI Il,!\N & ROBEKTSON, INC.
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TABLE 10-095
Winona Police Consolidation Account

Net Actuarial Loss (Gain)
(actual dollars)

JULY 1, 1998

A. ACTUARIAL PRESENT VAIUE OF PROJECTED BENEFITS (Table 9-095)
1 Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. Elected Relief Association
3. No Election (Greater Value)
4. Total

B. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

C. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTUREREGULAR MUNICIPAL CONTRIBUTIONS
1. Elected PERA Police and Fire
2. No Election (Greater Value)
3. Total

D. CURRENT VALUE OF TOTAI ASSETS (1.01% of Table l, E6)

F.

3. Total

LOSS (GArN) [A-B-C-D-E]

ANALYSIS OF LOSS (GAIN)
1. MPRIF Mortality
2. PERA Benefit Election
3. Additional Contributions Made
4. Other
5. Total

H. 15 YEAR AMORTTZATTON OF LOSS (GArN)

E. PRESENT VALUE OF FUTURE ADDITIONAI MUNICIPAI CONTRIBUTIONS
l lnitial contribution - Amortized Through December 31, 2010
2. 15 year arrrcrtization ofprior years' loss (gain)

$11,988,677
0

528,568
$r2,5r7,245

$2s7,299
$23,404

$280,703

$385,949
$35,105

$42r,054

$r0,231,947

$4,226,509
(2,971,878)

sl,2s4,63r

. $328.910

$62,366
(16,436)

0
282,980

132!gq

38,O24

(Table 11,B.2.b +8.2.c+B.2.d+8.2.e+B.2.f +8.2.g+B.2.h+B.2.i+8.2j +B.2.k)

G.

MIr r rL[tN & ROBEKISON, INC.
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Winona Police Consolidation Accoutrt

Determination of Statutory Contributions
(actual dollars)

JULY I, 1998

Percent of
Payroll

7.60yo

11.40%

Last
Payment

TABLE 11-095

Dollar
Amount

s41,869 *

$62,803 ,r,

Payment
Amount**

B.

EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS
@efore Adjusfinent For State Aid)

Regular municipal contribution

Additional municipal contribution

Date
Established

1.

Current
Balance

a.

b.
c.
d.
e.

f.

Initial
07/01/88
07/0U89
07t0U90
07l0U9t
07/0y92
07t0u93
07/0y94
07t0u9s
0710U96
0710U97
0710y98

Total

s4,226,s09
$0
$0
s0

($ 1,479,193)
($416,268)

$71,913
($63e,384)
($334,433)

$165,062
($33e,s76)
$328,910

s1.583.541

12/31t20t0
t2t31t2002
1213U2003
12t31t2004
1213112005

1213t/2006
r2t3t/2007
12t31/2008
12t31/2009
1213112010

12131t20t1
t2/31/20t2

$527,578
$0
$0
$0

($2sr,822)
(s6s,309)
$r0,s22

($88,080)
($43,714)
$20,604

($40,699)
$38,024

h.
i.
j.
k.
l.

m. $107,104

C. ESTMATED TOTAL STATI.ITORY CONTRIBUTION s2t1,776

* Estimated based on prior years' payroll

*+ Contribution is assumed to be paid on December 31, 1998

The actuarially required contribution calculated according to GASB No. 27 and estimated based on
prior payroll is 30.84%

MILLIMAN & ROBERTSON, INC.
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